S.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

3120,  COrTENTS. ..

Bombay Budget, 1940-1942,

Budget lemorandum,1940-1941. . PPe
Civil Budget Estimates, 1940-1941. PP
H.E. the Governor's statement to the Press

on the Provincial Budget on March 20,

1941- . . pp'
Budget Lemorandum, 1941-1942. PP,

Civil Budget Estimates, 1941-1942. PP.

231.7

500.

9.
254,

525.



Government of Bowfay

BUDGET MEMORANDUM

FOR

1940-41

BOMBAY
PRINTED AT THE GOVERNMENT CENTRAL PRESS
1940

Price—Annas 14 or ls. 6d.



Government of Bombap

.. BUDGET MEMORANDUM FOR 1940-41

¢ N el - R . ; C

Av Bk H 1746—a

| . . 'CONTENTS
| ’ ' 'PAGES
ILLUSTRATIVE GRAPE{S IAND IT . PR 3. 3
STATEMENT OF '~ FIGURES FOR 1034-35, ~ 193536,
. 1936-37, 1937-38, 1938-39 AND 1939-40 (BUDGET) AND‘ ‘
_ (REVISED) AND 1940-41 (BUDGET) wee 1‘-7
STATEMENT SHOWING ESTIMATE OF EXPENDITURE_ v
ON CAPITAL ACCOUNT - ees en .~ 8
STATEMENT OF OUTSTANDING DEBT R ¢ |
- STATEMENT- OF DEBT CHARGES e 10
~ INTRODUCTORY NOTE ... ‘ O b 5 3
MEMORANDUM IN EXPLANATION OF THE -FIGURES .. . .-
UNDER EACH MAJOR HEAD.. OF REVENUE . AND. .
EXPENDITURE——-‘ I ;
IV, TaxEs ON INCQME OTHER, THAN GORPORATION TAX T e . 18
* VII & [, LAND REVENUE - v - Comet e ieer s 1T-18
VIII & 8, PROVINCGIAL EXCISE . ... cve otk L e 1921
IX & 9, Stamps . . sew e teie 0 2223
X & 10, FoREsT. .. . eee Ceewt v N teee 0 94295
XI & 11, REGISTBATION C e . o VO e . 26
XII & 12, RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURE UNDER MOTOR .VEHIOLEE Co
‘ Aors e e o e . 27-29
XIII & 13 OTHER TAXES AND DUTIES oo . .80-31
- XVII, XVIII & 17, 18, 18(1), 19, TRRIGATION RECDIPTS, INTEREST oN
, DJ]'.BT AND MAINTENANGE 'CHARGES INOLUDING EXTEN- =
SIONS AND IMPROVEMENTS OF NON-OAPITAL WORKS ... 50-58
XX & 22, INTEREST e 2 eee I '59-62
'93, APPROPRIATION FOR REDUOTION OR AvOIDANOE OF DEBT‘ e 63-64
25, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION .. ‘ 65-68
XXI & 27, ADMINISTRATION OF J USTIOE i _69-71
- XXII & 28, Jains AxDp CoNnviICT SETTLEMENTS B, '72-73[
XXIII & 29, Porice - o ey e 74-76
~ 80, PORTS AND PILOTAGE v R4 |
36, ScieNTIFIC DEPARTMENTS .. S - 78
XXVI & 37, EDUCATION e 79-83
XXVII & 38, MEDICAL " w8485
XXVII & 39, Pustic HEALTH, .. e .. 86-87
XXIX & 40, AGRICULTURE - . 88-90.
XXX & 41, VETERINARY s w9192
XXXI & .42, Co-OPERATION - ... e ; 93-95
XXXII & 43, INDUSTRIES . s 1 e - 96-97
XXXVI & .47, MISCELLANEOUS DEPARTMENTS dee 98-99
XXXIX & 50, Civi. ' WoRKs 100-101
XL & 51, BoMBAY DEVELOPMENT SCHEME... . '108-109
XLI, RECEIPTS FROM ELECTRICITY SCHEMES ... 110
53, CaPITAL OUTLAY oN BErEcrricITY SCHEMES T e 111
XLIIT, TRANSFERS FROM FAMINE RELIEF FUND AND 54, FAMINE 112-113
XLIV & 55, SUPERANNUATION 114-115
XLV & 56, STATIONERY AND PRINTING 2z e 116-117



i CONTENTS

XLVI & 57, MISCELLANEOUS

L, MISCELLANEOUS ADJUSTMENTS BETWEEN CENTBAL AND Pxovm-
CIAL G OVERNMENTS ‘ .

LI & 63, EXTRAORDINARY Bzcnms AND CHARGES

68, CONSTRUCTION OF IRRIGATION, NAVIGATION EMBANKEMENRT AND
DRrAINAGE WORKS

70, CaPITAL OUTLAY ON IMPROVEMENT OF Pmsmc HeAuTH

80, BoMBAY DEVELOPMENT SCHEME

83, PAYMENTS OF COMMUTED VALUE OF PENSIONS ...
DEBT, DEPOSITS, ADVANCES AND REMITTANCES—

PERMANENT DEBT ... oo - -

FroaTtixe DEBT . ase -

Loaxs FrROM CENTRAL GOVERNMENT

Srecian LoaAxs ..

StaTE ProVIiDENT FUNDS
Fayine ReLier Fonbp vee

- APPROPRIATION FOE REDUCTION OR Avommcn OF DERT
ProvinciaL Roap Funp
Speciar, DEVELOPMENT FUND ... .
DEPRECIATION RESERVE FUND—GOVEBNMENT PRESSES...
DrrosiTs OF DEPRECIATION RESERVES OF COMMERCIAT, CONCERNS...
DErrosiTs - oF LocarL Funps .
DEPARTMENTAL AND JUDICIAL DEPOSITS—CIVIL Dxposms

DEPARTMENTAL AND JUDICIAL DEPOSITS—OTHER ACCOUNTS
ADVANCES REPAYABLE
PERMANENT ADVAXCES e
AcCCOUNTS WITH THE GOVERNMENT OF BUBMA
AcCOUNTS WITH THE RESERVE BANK
SUSPENSE ACCOUNTS ...
CHERQUES AND Bors ..
DEPARTMENTAL AND Smm Accotmrs
LoANS AND ADVANCES BY PROVINCIAL GOVEBNMENTS ... °
. REMITTANCES ..
NOTE ON THE SYSTEM OF CAPITAL: AND NON-CAPITAL
ACCOUNTS.-OF IRRIGATION WORKS e
NOTE SHOWING THE MAIN IRRIGATION WORKS COMPLETED
AND IN PROGRESS ...

STATEMENT SHOWING THE FINANCIAL RESULTS OF IRRIGA-
TION WORKS FOR WHICH CAPITAL ACCOUNTS ARE KEPT
FOR THE TRIENNIUM ENDING 1938-39

NOTE ON THE BUDGET PROVISION AND FINAL DEBIT OF
EXPENDITURE ON PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT ESTAB-
LISHMENT AND TOOLS AND PLANT CHARGES ... -

NOTE EXPLAINING VARIATIONS IN THE DEMAND FOR
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT ESTABLISHMENT

PRO-FORMA ACCOUNT OF THE RECEIPTS AND EX.PENDITURE

FROM THE PETROL TAX FUND vee
DETAILS OF THE BUDGET ESTIMATE FOR TOOLS AND
PLANT UNDER “50-CIVIL WORKS” ... ..
STA'lr‘ﬁdl-IﬁNT OF NEW ITEMS PROVIDED IN THE BUDGET FOR
STATEMENT OF NEW MAJ OR \VOI{KS PROVIDED IN THE
BUDGET FOR 1940-41 -

STATEMENT OF NEW ITDMS SANCTIONED BY THE
FINANGE DEPARTMENT LY TN LYY ses

PAGES

118-120

121
122-123

124
125
126-127
128

131

131

131

132

133
134-135
135
136-137
138

139

140

141
‘142
143-145
146

- 147
147

147

148

149

149
150-152
153

82-34

35
37-49

102-104
105
106

107
155-218
219-224

225-231



r

; . . P .- L - R N .
. ! - . T - P : ‘ :
. T EE vl [ S P o | L ! ; A B i
SRS NUEEE RERRS SRR ERENS SEE S RO EES RS RERCRad SS PERES LN SEEREE SR g
o R N R R B ' AV DO S S S S , T N
! ; : M _v_ vM_. RN I w«;ﬁ« ot IR AT HEN Py : A H ' : B WM
i { o i i H : 1 v o T R by - *J.ﬁllr R T v ;- . ! © 3
U S O S S S SAESS BENSE GRS Sl e SETERE DR _ g
S S T DS SIS S * ~—t : - e s USRS SOOI PP S
=IO - I D , Lo , _ eSS . L S N
. o — - . B T T N N g H ! : ) H . vt s o
P m w =] ﬂ % nw . “ .. * P A S I SR A“»vl.!vvlv A 2 ” H ) + - - : . . P
- -2 S q,«o'o,_ o C L ' Tt Pt B . . ; ‘ 9 1
B vfw«;«&vﬁﬁ.,,aoat.«oSAv-.l)x B T 5 i .,»r¢.£4« A.,,_o"‘.HYqu._.. - YATvﬂyg,\ PR FRE oo . c . P ' N - \M
a. D H o ow —— 1y T 4 N _ ik 128pnd i
;M - va P M pm PR Y..:',AxiJ._s... e b ,M g ) "’ w - A,r.‘nvb.., “o3 i [V A W.H#!Oﬂ.m.ﬁ al..?!,m
B Y 0 t . B i E e b e g md o . : ) A ‘ B R RS S e i S
,mb S .o 32 AR LU SR DR — S ey g T o
w 2 mﬁ a yy.e. PREPURS S, r,._v....... M._ ,N | P L. .
R -3 S N Bow e B s DR R SRR oy
N - -0 SR OO h buny 4 D : T CTTTUTob-es6T T T
! - Bl UL N Vi SO SO0 UL D . S ey
R o I R SR . .
. ™ g 3..0 56 b ey i e e e ; ; . - . 4 e P . [ :
- | w&.k_u Qv‘wﬁs e e l.Aﬂivl.lextli : i ) - - By foae e e g ..lrt\ o ) ! o
B - [ O O S - - e}
o geld e N ) o ~6e-8261 "
RS = I y . , X
, ‘ P B @i s e N , - :
‘ : 3O g W M\vts e N P , . )
£ ey T 4o ghgt = nu‘zﬂ “ > . [ . : .
B . 3= . o - e - . e
8 .ee.m%ﬁvdhm DUV PR DU A O ; BE-LE6T .
5 28F3eE% Rt Rt Rl SRR RS EEHET EE R
o PaI R 8. Rt o e el SR - - - -
. ) o R Q " L L ! :
w e 5 xgmw mm R SEREY ..1.41.“%,.47 [ ; :
— R-.-‘Ate-tﬁr;du RS U A T - ~ T Le-9eeT
or - . U R B R i - e e e L. : . L.
H o N Mm;);;xt,r..‘ , Ao — e - . ‘a:;‘..,
~ - R T TR SR B v P ST 9e-ge61 )
. P~ 5 N : + e N R 4 - ! s [ I
| D o i o fee oy J;ffi+r..:+w,..? N = it CERT Foee e g m : . ; : L
R S = = e B T e ....lm;»lu_T?Tq.i Ean RSt BENER ST S 4& e e ke wl H.E,rfvmyf : “ R .m : -
- . ; . . — e = RS S LT - -
& ST TR OU -2 R " og-re61
& : N R DD - 5 G SR .
- & - - e et e e e .,a [ - AR 4 - [ i
= - [ ] : - :
-m . . : . - e e S - Wm|mmmﬁ
P . e Loy g o . ‘
~ i s i

~ge-5€61

'

“T 081861

ey

o[ Tre-ogeT

PP S
L
s
i
1
4
[
s
i
)
\
— -

i
}
.
o
i
!
i

T 06-6361

or Is.
420
400, ..
880_

Liagus

804 Sl

L 80- N\ .
40.

240 ‘
2



. +

B e
i S .
' T
H b .
H i
+ $

“ e

r«L.v.‘m - %
pod
b4l

2 N 1 P
: : t
Lot + i - '
i S S

H H . ¥ N .
e el S el S e

[ e AEI T VU S S e

3 .

1 —+ .w»w, U SN + - - -

.
.y
f
boeo.

ok e
V
Pt
i

b
Ll
1

t
4
(

¥

[ IR
PR

v

i

f

s

-

imenie o g

L foed o f o

. e . L
»w‘ G o~ + A L w N -
- i ~+ > -
o 4 ot e .~‘< P
i FUREE SN DG S
vw. i ORI SR o b e e B i s S
..T,wyrvrql e e b ¢.~M1:\..vww.f
[
; — rli--ﬁ'%o.m
flw L e ST I T.m N -
O I EE e o T R
,~l|” ISUURFRRUN Sy WSRO NP d, 3

]

-oper- . |

R R

Popot
-

A

er. | . |
sel. .

ph
ombajy

.

el r e | oo

they
of tho

¢~ und

Ly

re. not; .

o

.gra
figures
b

¥

ot e

-

u

Mvw * “ e -
e - 4

ok e

GRAPH N

Lakns
of Rs.
220,

[ SR S !..ill.er — e

I
SO W

t

awnl in

S P S

inthé case

{
{
i

sh

i

& et T

ionary an

T‘T -
pt
t

§ —— 3!.1!,7 P

s B
(<
ens

|
'

. w [N S P,

N T PSR S

nditur

: -
P PRI WO SSDAU S G— FR
T e wl* w
¥ Q-
T T T SR P
: . L1 .
PG SIS S O S

e b PR lezirlﬁ«xx.,-‘ll
P s

20

arges .-exce

16 expe
h
Trrigati

8 'includ

.o e
B SR ot S U

Ll!.i... 35
R s i i et
P o= W.O ..Tn
[ i~ m..m.m. ,
:
. ) o =
%llﬂ,mabﬁ,.M!irM
t .
T o
3 .
2.

190.
180,
0.
6
150

i
1
i

d F
. ..s
of B

dituré
Th
5-36 . a

i
i

Province:
ng-Sind.
b

|

!

a8 -acoursa

P R
res b

A

ary an
fr
in |

]

193
figu
-out -

3 : ‘ ;
of ¢ Rural - Develop--
i

-expen
b

terin
Pro
ked-out -
m the actuals

b e, e o
0. !

tion’
s

. ! "

i

ded

i
&

W('n;
ble fro

Ve

f
.
4;

recor

el

e grap

—a

s

to' th

, the

1n:

i

F i
H L 13
88 poss

includ

culture;
y
-been.

3
SR
'

) All
tuall

gri

: « ation..
erta
ave

¢

ac

“ment”
T

B

-h

... alone . excludi

e g -

o=

.+ for 11933-3

Yot

S e et e

S0
' 180.

o m

- ] et p

A ° .

! S
SR SN A

O

- s

i
L
i
yoo

t

!

20

tries' .

.
i
i
'

i ——

!
|
S
}
!

)

Y

o

- .

[

- ——

-

 Indus

§

Irrigation

*
i

C10. I
<
( L e =t

—— -

T eE8EeY

Minor

H 1

i
: {

; - - -

PaS - —— — P SO S — e 1’:0ol

w ” - 1 N , Vv - 14 ]

; ; SRR i Ao

: SRR

N § N M 4

: e et et e e - et st e s @

wd s . . L

-1 H B : - -9

[V S, } ) : Z !

¢ “ : ¢ W

¢ | d | ;

R e T T » S U UG Qu U SO0 SRS DS SN, 7‘&4
.. .. o - - P . . v
] = he - - _ —— - -k , — -4
i - i | . 1 ! o

i - i e - | . 4

e —— S

¢ i

H ;

,,,,,,, )

- =t

.o Sprg o

TTIP-0F6T T

pIspay

~0F-686T"

¢

- 9g-g861 ~

-geFEET

T

! o pEEEsT



STATEMENT A

STATEMENT SHOWING, IN THOUSANDS OF RUPEES, FIGURES OF RECEIPTS
AND EXPENDITURE UNDER EALH MAJOR HEAD IN THE
YEARS 1934-35, 1935-36, 1936-37, 1937-38, 1938-39
AND BUDGET AND REVISED ESTIMATES FOR
1939-40 AND BUDGET ESTIMATES
FOR 1940-41. )

ap Bk 14 17461



Foof | 1037.8¢ | 1038.30. | 193940 | 193840 | 194041
A;;udnt i Heads of Revenve. 1934-85.% 1 1935-36. 1936'37' (Acoounte).{(Accounts). | (Baaget). | {Revised). | (Budget).
. N R A
' 2 3 s 5 6 ] 8 9 10-5n
[ - +
Prineipal Heads of Revenue. ‘ _
IV | Taxes on Income other than Cor- < ’
poration tax <an . . son ase 25,00 80,00 - 32,20 53,20 58,00
V |San 4 3 3 3 1 - -
VI | Land Revenue | 84cs6| 385435] s84483| 31965| 35463] 383863) 83974 3,37,69°
VIII | Provincial Excise ... | 812,18} 83347 82529] 32L,73) 989,71} L7710] 18964 1,57,33
IX |Stamps - 189,52 14277| 14699 15493 ] 1,44,36| 14376| 21,3380 1,33,80
X | Porest 48,31 52,10 47,72 43,15 40,60 41,5¢ ] 89,60 4070
X1 | Registration - 14,59 15,58 15,05 15,25 14,41 14,45 14,00 13,98
X1I | Receipts under Motor Vehicles Acts. 12,81 13,41 41,07 43,69 4539 4330 4514 43,93
XIII | Other Taxes and Duties |- 4539 45,84 48,65 53,24 6396 | 20643 | 19967 | 201,16 -
Total ...| 913,65{ 977,55| 969,11| 97665| 93312| 997,40/ 101379 9,9159
Irrigation. Navigation,
Embankment and
Drainage Works,
XV | Imigation, Navigation, Embank-
ment and | ra nage Works for]
which eagital acoounts are kept ... 14,57 11,14 13,45 16,17 15,34 19,00 19,42 202Y
XV |{Irrigation Navigstion, Emvankd :
ment and Drainage Works for] .
which no eapital acoonnts are kept| 7,59 7,24 6,61 6,71 6.59 1432] 1957 14,05
Total ..| 9216] 1833| 2006| 238s| =193 33| 52,99 31,34
Debt Serviee. :
XX |Interest 93,34 73,12 7221 7008 | 7146 69,26
Civil Administration. - ; -
XXI | Administration of Justice 16,41 16,52 15,01 14,05 15,37 1893] 173 17,92
XXH | Jails and Convict Settlements ... 8,79 3,9 4,95 4,44 494 4,04 3,8 3,96
XXUI | Police - - 6,94 6,50 6,85 8,33 9,33 10,82 986 9,79
XXVI | Education 1491 15,52 14,93 15,76 .15.83 21,08 23,84 20,54
XXVII | Medieal - - 13,14 13,96 14,14 MmN 1464 1490 | 1593 15,53
XXVII | Public Health 19,36 19,16 19,08 20,98 19,85 9835 | 98,53 28,59
XXIX | Agriculture 8,68 32 8,79 3,75 8.46 8,94 496 = 588
XXX | Veterinary - 28 30 31 35 37 4 46 43
XXXI |Co-operation - 1,49 2,40 92,16 185 1,95 245 497 9,49
XXXII |Indostries e 11 8,57 6,51 4,50 5,03 4,99 38,90 3,18
XXXVI | Miscellaneous Departments - 1,66 1,76 1,83 1,81 1,89 185 186 - 1,86
. Total ... 81,67 87,37 89,56 90,53 9185| 11198 | 1,1308 1,16,60
Civil Works. ;
XXXTIX | Civil Works — B - TX 3089 ) - 8198 51,00 40,08 4737 | 40,57 88,59
XL | Bombay Development Schema .. 8,12 6,36 6,84 7,09 8,99 10,57 11,66 12,50
XLI | Receipts from Electricity Schemes| ... - . - . 2 -4
Total ... 42,44 87.25 88,42 58,09 48,57 57,94 52,35 . 5144
Miseellaneous.
XLHOI | Transfers from Pamine Relief Fund. 1,31 1,36 3,05 6,17 222 2,16 2,40
XLIV | Receipts in aid of Superannuation. 849 7,70 8,95 8,31 8,51 743 758 746 -
XLV | Stationery and Printing 2,61 271 8,63 4,05 3,63 8,78 8,62 4,09
XLVI | Miccellaneous 3,35 8,73 8,15 4,38 5,63 5,15 5,04 5,04
L. | . iscellaneous adjustments between
Central and Pirovincial Govern-
ments ... - P - - 28 83 28 27
Total ..| 166| 1550 1747| s291| g097| 1879 1653 19,35
Extraordinary Items.
LI | Extraordinary Receipts 441 29,39 1254 63 6,84 21| * 3353 10
Total, Revenue ... 124140 | 124381 | 124459 | 138992 | 13,0241 | 13,82,89

* These are not actually recorded figures in the Accountant General's books, but they have been worked out as accurately as pessible fram
the acinals for the Presidency including Sind.



No. aE :
ot ’ . . ' ‘ 1937-38 | 1938-39 ' A
Heads of Revenue, -1934-35, | 1985-36. 1936-87. 1939-40 | 193940 1940-41 .
.Aooo\:il.lt. o (Acoounts). {(Accounts). (Budget). | (Revised). | (Budget).

B O P Y 8 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

¢ * |Debt, Deposits and Advances.

SUR - N.—Publie Debt.
{ . |Permsbent Debt - .. - : -
¢ Floating Debt ee 15,00 90,00 45,00 40,00
.. £.0ans from the Central Government
. 0.—Unfunded Debt. .
) Bpecial loans ' ... {a) 9,12 13,50
) State Provident Funds () 3,2743 5672 | 5806 | 58,00 5628 | 57,00
A P.—Deposits and Advances. , '
L B
. Famine Relief Fund ... vos 1,12 9,08 8,89 2,16 8,36 2,40
Transfers from Famine Relief Fund. 2,74 - . es
Appropriation for Reduction or] )
Avoidance of Debt ... . 18,14 32,60 6,27 6,86 6,86 7,23
L. Provincial Road Fand o 8,98 13,90 21,50 23,53 26,53 12,31
Special Development Fund . ase oo 50,00 25,00
‘ Depreciation  Reserve Fund— .
Government Presses 21 24 23 28 23 a7
) Deposits of depreciation reserves off
- commeroial concerns  (Nasik
Distillerg) e 1,13 20 20 20 7,88 20
. Deposits of Local Fuuds . _ (@) 87,01 8,07,68 | 8,3221| 8,20,00 82500 | 3,27,00
Departmental  and Judioial ’ - ‘ )
) Deposits—Civil Deposita ‘ (0) 93,05 42111 ] 55511 | 45500 5,35,00 |  5,00,00
Departmental and  Judioial .
Deposite—Other Acoounts ‘ 21,91 433 88,78 41,36 80,34 85,09
. Advances repayable ... e ’ (a) 8 20,23 18,00 20,00 18,60 18,00
, ' .
Permanent Advances ... csnaen 4 8 8 3 4

Accounts with foreign Governmen
and Indian ttates ..,

LIIRTTY 5 aee anr LLLd L]

Accounts with the Government of » s .
y Burms . I - 54 59 50 1,25 1,25

Accounts with the Reserve Bank ... e 98 2,03 1,40 2,35 2,00
‘. , ‘

Suspence Acoounts ... el . . (a)1 8,88,24 545,31 | 8,79,00 6,81,00{ 7,25,00
“" | Cheques snd Billa ... 29348 | %9951 98800 | 3,0300] 8,000
¢ . .
: Departmental and similar Accounts, seeren 131 98 1,50 75 1,00
' R.—Loans and Advances by

Provinelal Government ... ‘ 75,83 68,34 62,31 66,76 68,01 67,51
S.—Remittances. ' ]
. Cash remittances and adjustments! *

between officersa rendering to
the same accounts Accountan

General 18,0205 | 18,6119 | 12,5900 | 13,86,00] 13,90,00
Remittances by Bills 3,68,068 | 8,843 897,00 409,50 | 4,07,2
Adjusting account between Ceuntral .

; and Provinocial Governments . S 8,88,50 1,91,86 | 1,54,00 * 2,68,00 2,60,00
‘ . Adjusting accounts - with : '

Builways - - 60,00 60,00

Tater-Provinaial suspense account. 2549 | 2184 1500 28,00 27,50
Total, Debt Heads ... ' 59676 | 87,8791 | 89,57,55 | 8578,65 | 48,01,27 | 42,40,79

Total Receipta ... ) 18,88,16 | 49,81,73 | 52,02,14 | 48,63,27 | 56,08,68 | 55,23,67

Opening balance ... 1,48,29 1,4744 71,47 | 62,66%| 177,78 43,00}

Grand Total ... 19,8638 | 51,390,186 | 53,73,61 49,2592 | 56,81,46 | 55066,67

‘Includes 92,54 on account of adjustments in conneotion with decentralisation of balances.

¢ This-1» exolusive of (a) 74,74 on acoount of investment of cash balanoa in treasury bills, (b) aboub 62 lakhs belonging o the Famine Relief
Fund invested in Goveroment of India’ Beourities, (c) about 174 lakhs of the Dupreciation Reserve Fuud of the Nasik Distillery invested
in sovernment of India Beourities, and (4) about 16 lakhs of Provincial Road Fund invested in treasury bills. . .

‘4 This is oxclusive of (a) 1,09,37 on account of investment of balances in Treasury bills, (b) about 61 lakhs belonging to the Famine Relief
Pund ‘invested in Government of India Beourities, (o) about 174 lakhs of the Depreciation Reserve Fund of the Nasik Distilleryiavested in
Gavernment, of India Feourities, snd (d) about 15 lakhs of Provinoial Road Fund invested in treasury bills. . .

1 This is axolusive of (a) 1,48,00 on acoount of investment of balances in treasury bills, (b) about 60 lakhs belonging to the Famina Relief
Pund mvemec? in Government of Indw Beourities, and (c) about 173 lakhs of the Depreciation Reserve Fund of the Nasik Distillery invested
mostly in Government of India Beouritiee.

}ag Represents adjustments in connection with the scheme for dacentralisation of balances.
b



No. . L
I . 1937-38 | 1988-89 1989-40 | 1989.40 1940-41
szunt Heads of Expenditure, 1984-35%, | 1935-86+*. | 1986-87. (Acconnts).|(Accounts).| (Budget). | (Revised). | (Bu dget).
Head. . . o
1 ) 8 4 ] 6 7 8 9 10
Direct Demands on Revenue. )
7 Land Revenue ... e e 46,15 46,79 46,98 46,82 66,7.6 -66,68 67,31 64,73
8 Provinoial Exoise s 42,54 89,83 41,49 89,14 40,65 89,37 87,46 88,71
"9 | Stamps | 1,87 1,85 1,98 1,97 1,9¢ 1,98 1,08 1,94
110 | Forest .l 98,26 29,15 29,01 97,26 26,87 -| 97,83 26,66 26,98
+11 Registration ... 5,44 5,59 5,68 5,68 5,35 545 5,256 5,27
113 Charges on aszount of Motor Vehiales 1,04 1,06 17,88 18,80 21,24 19,95 21,10 . 28,8'2
Aots . :
118 Other Taxes and Duties ... 16,06 14,68 17,22 18,05 18,78 11,49 18,84 14,74
Total 1,41,8 | 1,88,9¢ | 16019 | 15773 | 1,7654 | 1,73,19 1,73,60 | 175,67
Irrigation Revenue Aecount. o
“17 Interest on Works for which eapital 41,89 41,62 41,67 41,75 41,72 41,76
accounts are kept—Irrigation Works, . .
.18 |Other Revenue Expenditure financed
from Orldinary Revenues—
A. Trigntion Works (P. W)  ..| 7 4,15 4,04 4,98 8,57 8,68 1,02 2,96 9
B, Navigation, Embankment and 58 86 53 50 43 38 42 6
Drainage Works (P. W.). :
A, Irrigation Works (Civil) 8 1 1,86 8,40 5,19 18,45 10,76 8,06
.18 (1)| Other Revenue Expenditure financed 53 b4 2,16 1,90
from Famine Fund.
‘19 Oonstruction of Irrigation, Navigation, e 1 1 1
Embankment and Drainage Works. :
Total ... 5,24 5,15 "48,20 54,09 50,97 58,77 55,87 52,48
. . .
Debt Services.
-23 | Interest on Debt and other obligations...| 14481 | 10505 | 1,956 | 1,1676 | 1,17,85 | 1,1505
98 | Appropristion for Reduction  or 1814 | ‘20,11 6,37 6,86 6,86 7.2
Avoidance of Debt. ' .
* Total .. 16245 | 1,516 | 1,952 { 19361 | 1,421 | 1,292,971
* These are not actually recorded figures in the Accountant Greneral's books, but they have been worked out as accurately as possible

~from the actuals for the Presidenoy including Sind.

.ap Bk H 1746—3



A?i%ﬁfa  Heads of Bxpenditure. 1034.95°. | 1986-86¢. | 103691 | fuiierit| Aﬁiﬁ)_ (Buiaty. | ntond). | (Ba Sacty:
1 : " 2 8 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Civil Administration. _ ‘
25 | General Administration ... e 97,98 1,01,87 1,04,97 1,02,88 80,91 80,97 | 97,96 76,36
97 | Administration of Justice _ wf ' 08,88 161,06 62,19 63,69 60,53 6586 | 6¢,07 65,80
-28 | Jails and Convict Bettlements voe 16,74 16,96 18,04 1782 | - 16,38 16,11 16,99 |- 16,38
29 | Police - e ] 18988 | 141,82 | 14276 1,42,84 | - 1,4370 | 14371 | 161,08 *| 15159
80 | Ports and Pilotage o on 5 6 ) b 2 & 6 b
, 86 | Boientific Departments ... 20 90 - 96 16 1,03 95 . 1,14 1,07
37' Education o . 1,6885 | 154,00 | 1,6998° | 16805 | 15064 20992 20228 | 203,64
85 | Medical - ) 4,17 41,39 41,79 43,54 45,33 41,79 46,56 50,02
89 | Public Health ... C e | 24,84 22,87 22,60 24,06 27,54 81,48 8:,83 31,83
- 40 | Agriculture ... o) 1289 | 1420 18,76 13,63 14,80 18,6 12,10 12,35
a1 |Veterinary ... .|, 8.4 8,88 8,90 8,98 4,0 440 [ 404 432
42 | Co-operation . I YT 561 | 608 6,08 614! 1763 1831 | 92205
43 |Industries ... w ol a1 b99 6,57 758 | sga| 1314| 72 | 92
47 | Miscellaneous Departments - - 5,58 6,23 711 7681 . - 8,34 10,74 | . 13,08. 9,87
' ' Total .| £.0549 | 57628 | 6:0046 | 6.0L,00 | 618¢8 | 65581 | 63582 | 650,53
. Civil Works. ' ) o
" 50 | Oivil Works ... .| 7818 8588 | 1,07,20 19746 | 11808 | 12108 | 1,886 | 11776
51 | Bombay Development Scheme - 8,81 8,41 8,68 8,86 9,96 11,11 |. 10,67 9,11
.58 ] Capital outl'ay'on Electricity schemes, . ... R . - - - ‘ 1,82 | 10
met out of revenue. { —_— | —_——
Total .. 8147 8924 | 1,10,83 191,82 | 13,2346 13519 181,35 | 1,2697
56 | Femine— Miscellaneous. - b .
" | A. Pamine Reliet . e o] o+ 8 | 2,05 7,12 8,06 1,00 50
B. Tranefers to Famine Relief Fund...{ . .. C e 6,51 1,70 1,18
55 | Superannuation Allowances and| 97,94 1,01,74 1,07,52 1,10,87 1,15,16 1,19.62 | 1,21,78 1,25,21
56-A cgrsil:::\tl:\?ion of Pensjons financed from| 13 - 10 6 6 4 4] - 4
ordinary revenues,
56 | Etationery end Printing ... «] 1017 § 1095 13,40 18,18 19,58 14,07 18,20 15,76
57 | Miscellaneous ... .76 8,69 6,89 6,94 55;97 13,85 8541 11,00
P Total “...; "1,16,01 121,45 | 1,28,42 144,68 | 1,686,561 [ 147,58 | 1,72,61 1,52,47
Extraordinary Items, -~ . T - .
68 |Extraordinery Chorges .. .| 1,95 80 17 sa| . 86 71 1,85 1
Total Expenditure on revenue 13,01,07 12,14,81 | 19,79,68 | 12,9386 | 13,07,61 | 12,82,40

aceount ( ncluding revenue

expenditure and capital
exvenditure within revenue

account).
Capital Account not charged to
: ' gvenue, .
68 [ Construction of Irrigation, Navigation,
Ewmbankment and Drainage Works .. 5,12 446 |- 2,69 1,95 o1 1,18 8,06 . 8,79
70 |Capital outlay on improvement of 85 1,00 1,75 4 1,18 1,09 €0 68
F'ublic Henlth. .
80 | Bombay Development Scheme - =175 5,08 10,02 4,65 1,68 96 —-56 —53
81 | Givil Works not oharged to Revenue .., 88 8 8 4
83 PaPym?nts of Commuted value of 9,18 5,78 4,26 6,68 8,76 4,01 ¢,62 8,16
ensions. .
85 | Payments to Retrenched Personnel ... =81 - b5 —48 ~52 -80 e .
Total, Capital Expenditure outside] 18,87 15,75 18,19 18,17 7,88 7,27 7,82 711
the revenue acocount.

¢ These are not aotunlly recorded figures in the Accountant Geveral's books but they have been worked out as accurately as possible
from the actuals for the Presidenoy including Sind.



No. of ’ N . 163i-33 1933-39 193949 193940 | 154041
oot Heads of Expenditure. 1934.85. 11935-36. | 1936-37- |4 coounte). (Accounts)] (Budget). |(Bevised). | (Budget)-
1 3 -8 4 5 6 7 3 9 .10
Dett, Deposits and Advanees.
N.—Publie Debt.
Permanent debt ... - - 598 67 27 coteen 10 v
Plosting debt ... - - - - 15,00 9000 | 4500 | 4000
, Loans from the Central Government ... (5)4,65,63 74,95 60,13 63,32 62,22 6563
| 0.—Unfunded Debt.
. Special Loans - - - - - — 11,93 -
: State Provident Funds e . poss 84,74 43,20 88,00 43,00 42,00
E P.—Deposits and Advanees, )
- g Pamine Relief Fund cee v 6487 6,32 4,90 3,16 1,90 8,76
| Aprropriation for Redaction ce Avoidance '
\ of Debt - e o) s .ss nes ansone ave e ®
; Provincial Road Fand one aosl 474 15,99 20,51 23,53 13,07 16,53
| Bpesial Development Fund .. . - - - - © 9105 19,03 2748
i Depreciation Reserve Fund—Qovermment{
Presses ee - e 4 47 37 17 19 7
Deposits of depreciation reserves of ecom- i
mercial conceros {Nasik Distillery o 15 1 5,323 [ 795 5
' Deposits of Local Funds ... o - - | 807,55 327,30 . 3,20,00 8,23,00 3,27,00
! Departmental and Judicial qun.J . -
", Civil Deposits ... - - 53 4,926,11 5,89,80 45500 5,40,00 5,00,00
Do. ~—Other Accounts. "2381 43,19 33,05 41,93 »87 A8 35,25
Advances repayable s - {a) 90 20,36 13,1 20,00 18,50 18,00
Permanent advances . .- ) (a) 317 R 5 4 : 8 4
Accounts with Foreign Governments
Indisn Ststes ... - - (@6 1 — - -
; Aecounts with the Government of Burma.| - 54 58 50 1,35 135
i Accounts with the Reserve Bank s - 1,79 2,20 1,40 .25 2,00
Sospense Aecounts S . - 41279 | 5;50,03 8,04,00 720,00 | 6,91,00
| Cheques and Bills - - - 29203 | 29139 2,83,00 | 30500 | 30000
Departmental and similar accounts - (@) 5 122 9 150 75 1,00
Miseellaneous Governmeunt account oe se 1249 - canean . -
B.—Loans and Advanees by Provin-| -
eial Government, ... - (c) 29,59 13,31 9,27 13,80 16,13 10,96
S.—Remittanees.
Cash remittances an] adjustmente between|
officers rendering sccounts to the same|
Amhn‘b(;eaml © oee e oo lg:ga% 1331,5&32 13,53,00 13,88,50 _lsvw-m
Remittances ces ven aen 4 4,06,50
Adjusting sccount belween Central and 897,00 0350 8,
Provincial Governments ... - 38855 | 191,09 15400 | 26600 | 2¢0,00
Adjusting sccounts with Railways o] .- e .- - 60,00 60,00
Inter-Provincial Suspense Aceount - s 2549 21,85 15,00 27,50 28,00
Tolal, Disbursements under Debi
Heads ane e, 6,19,68 | 38,30,21 .| 39,C8,87 35,0344 | 4323,03 ;429885
Total, Capital and Debt Heads ... 63787 |38,4338 | 89,16,25 85,1065 | 4323085 |423596
TOFI], Disbursements ... 18,2894 | 50,57,69 | 51,9583 48,04,5¢ | 56,38,46 |5518,36
Closing Balance ... 14744 71,47 *77.78 $1,91,38 | 143,00 | €48,31
Grand Total ... 198638 | 51,20,16 | 62,7361 493593 |56,81,46 | 55,6667

(1) Reprezents adjustments in eoppection with the scheme of decentralisation of balances.
(5) Inciudes 4,02,06 representing the sdjustmente on sccount of the cancellation of debt in terms of paragraph 8 of the G.L, F.D., Resolution
No. D. 1211-Ref , dated 26th March 1937, on the Niemeyer Report published a$ pages 570 to 577 of the Bombay Government Gasctls
Part L, dated 1st April 1937,
{9) Includes 15,94 on aceount of adjustment in connection with the scheme of decentralisation of balances
* This i exclusive of (a) 1,09,37 on sccount of investment of balances in treasury biils, (5) about 51 1ashs belonging to the Famine Relief -
Puand invested in Government of Indis securities, (¢} about 173 lakhs of the Depreciation Beserve Fund of the Nasik Distillery invested in
Goveroment of India securities, and (7) aboaut 15 1akhs of Provincisl Road Fund invested in treasury billa. .
4 Tbis is exciusive of (a) about 63 lakhs belonging to the Famine Helief Fund invested in Government of India securities, (3) about
173 lakhs of the Depreciation Reserve Pund of the Nasik Distillery invested in Govenmeat of Indis securiues, and (c) about 11 lakbs of
Proviucial Road Pund invested in treasury bills. . i
1 Thisis exclusive of (a) 1,43,00 on account of investment of balances in treasury bills, (b) about 6 lakhs belonging to the_ F.amme Reliet
Pund iovested in zovernment of In:is securities, and (¢) about 17§ lakhs ot the Depreciation Reserve Fund of the Nasik Distillery invested
‘mostly in Government of India secarities. . . .
§ This is exclusive of (a) 1,14,00 on scc-unt of investment of eash balance in treasury bills, (:) about 63 Iakbs belonging to the Famine
Relief Pund invested in Government of Indis securities, and (c) about 17} Iakhs of the Deprecation Reserve Fuod of the Nasgik Distillery
invested moetly in Government of India securitiea :

»



8

STATEMENT B.

EsTIMATE OF EXPENDITURE ON CAPITAL ACCOUNT.

[In thousands of rupees]

Total estimated cost of works -
included in 1940-41 Budget Estimated Expenditure in
Estimates. Expenditure : Balance
— up to 8lst required in
Works | lN March 1939, future.
'orks in oW |
weogrose. | works, |  Total. 108940, | 194041
1 ' 8 4 5 6 7 8
AIrr!g'a‘tion _
Works v 89,17 . 89,17 83,70 208 1 8,79
Bombay  Develop- _ .
ment Bcheme .| 7,18,20¢ 7,18,29% 6,17,05 2,98%. 19* 98,12%
Other Works .| 540 88 5,76 2,01 80 |, 68 2,17
_Total .| 7,69,86 8 | 7.63,23 6,51,76 5,26 4,66 1,01,54

Note.—The statement includes all capital expenditure whether met from (a) loan or (b) from ordinary balances,.

except expenditure under * 88, Payments of commuted value of pensions ',

* These figures do not take into account the anticipated receipts of a capital nature which are taken in
reduction of the expenditure under this heads but are obtained by deducting the figures under “ Suspense '™
of surplus plant ** from the figures under « Works ™ and * Establishment®’. For details:

and ** Receipts from sale

Bee paragraph 250,

4



9

STATEMENT C.

\

STATEMENT OF QUTSTANDING DEBT.

(In thousands of Rupees)

Total out- N Total Total
A To be To be repaid s To be To be g
Head, atf;dknpgrﬁn borrowed in in ou:!sltglllg:ng borrowed in | repaid in °uis;a;it“g
1939. 1939-40, ) 1989-40. | roroh 1940, 194041 —1940-41. March 1941,
1 2 3 4 5 6  { 8
1. Consolidated Debt— N
(a) Government share .| 16,0302 12,53 | 17,90,09 13,57 | 17,7652
(b) Share of tho Bombay Muni-
cipal Corporation, viz. three
long-dat loans of the )
Improvement Trust o 4,01,63 sereen 4,44 8,97,19 - RO 4,59 3,92,60
Total, Consolidated Debt ...| 22,04,65 1737 | 21,87,28 18,16 21,69,12
II. Floating Debt—
(a) Treasury Bills... ave aveene . serene cnvnse waree areene
(b) Other Floating Loans ... caeree 45,00 45,00 40,00 40,00
Total, Floating Loans ... 45,00 45,00 40,00 40,00 | ...
1IT. Loans to Bombay Municipal
Corporation w0 9,75,09 [ 44,95 9,30,14 4746 8,82,68
Total .| 81,7974 45,00 1,07,32 81,1742 ° 40,00 1,06,62 30,51,80 -
Net debt on Governﬁent
account (ie. items I (a) :
and IT) . 18,03,02 45,00 57,93 17,90,09 40,00 53,57 17,76,52

N.B.—~The above figures 30 not include unfunded debt, mainly State Provident Funds which on 1st April 1939 amounted
to 8,64,28 and are expected to amcunt to 8,78,56 on 1st April 1940. These obligations will have fo be met some time in futare, but at
present the acoumulations are in excess of withdrawals (see paragraphs 261-263).

The figures do not also take into account credit for sums lent by Government to cultivators, Iccal authorities, etc. These outstand-

ings amounted on 1st April 1939 to 1,40,84.

In addition a small sum of 1,54 on acesunt of the B. D. Loan, 1920, was still lying unclaimed on 1st April 1939 (ses paragraph 236).

AP Bk H 1748 -8

\

‘



10

STATEMENT D.-

STATEMENT OF DEBT CHARGES.

{In thousands of Rupees)

' Budget estimate, 1935-40, " Revised estimate, 1939-40. Budget estimate, 1040-41..
‘Intérest. | Principal, Interest. | Principal. | Total. | Interest. | Principal.] Total
Total debtcharges included in the ' T
budget , .| 1,676 62,32 | 9,25,08 | 1,63,30 6232 | 29562 1,61,11 65,62 2.26.58
Debt charges paid by local bodies in|
- Bombay City and passed on to . .
the Government of India | 6281 49,39 | 1,12,00 62,61 4989 | 112,00 60,22 52,05 1,12,67
‘Net debt charges borne by !
provincial revenues ... . 1,00,156 12,93 1,13,08 1,00,69 12,93 1,13,62 1,00,89 13,57 1,14,§a




11
INTRODUCTORY NOTE.

The body of the Blue Book contains a detailed explanation of the figures
brought into account under different heads of receipts and expenditure.
In this introductory note it is proposed to give a general outline of the budget
estimates for next year together, as is usual, with an analysis of the audited
accounts for the last year and of the latest revised estimates for the current
year.

2. Accounts for 1938-39.—The budget estimates for the year 1938-39
showed a deficit of Rs. 4420 lakhs. In the revised estimates for that year
placed before the Legislature last February, it was anticipated that the deficit
would be Rs. 56'78 lakhs. Inasmuch as the revised estimates took into account
a transfer of Rs. 50 lakbs from the revenue free balance to a special develop-
ment fund, these estimates, in reality, showed an improvement of Rs. 37°42 lakhs
over the budget estimates. The actuals show an even greater improvement.
After transferring Rs. 50 lakhs to the special development fund, there was
a deficit of Rs. 34'99 lakhs. If we exclude the transfer to the special development
fund, this means a real surplus of Rs. 1501 lakhs—an improvement
over the budget estimates of Rs. 5921 lakhs. This improvement
was due to a betterment to the extent of Rs. 23 lakhs in receipts and of
Rs. 36 lakhs in expenditure. The improvement in revenue receipts was
under Land revenue (Rs. 15 lakhs), Income-tax from the Government of India
(BRs. 5 lakhs) and Other taxes and Duties such as the Entertainment tax -
(Rs. T lakhs), counter-balanced by a fall in Excise amountfing to Rs. 8 lakhs.
The decreases in expenditure were principally under Irrigation (Rs. 15 lakhs),
mainly due to delay in the preparation of plans and estimates for new works,
and under Civil Administration (Rs. 16 lakhs) due to the inability fully to
utilise the grants that had been provided for new schemes under Hducation,
Public Health and Industries. - o

3. On the closing of accounts for the year 1938-39, the cash balance of
the Government of Bombay, including some purely short-term investments in
treasury bills, amounted to Rs. 1,87°15 lakhs. The following is an analysis of
this balance :— :

Closing

balance for .
1938-39.
Central Road Development Fund . ee- 536
Famine Relief Fund ... e s 1,70
Provincial Road Fund .. . 314
Press Depreciation Reserve Fund - 1,33
Nasik Distillery Depreciation Fund . 20
Special Development Fund " ws 50,00
Other accounts—(grants for specific purposes) 2,20
Balance with the Reserve Bank and Treasuries e 44,00
Other Debt Heads ... . 64,42
Deduct Capital Expenditure met from balances .. —49,88
Free balance . aes 64,68
1,87,156

An important fact emerging from this analysis is that from the date of separa-
tion of Sind, viz., 1st April 1936, to the close of 1938-39 capital expenditure to
the extent of Rs. 49-88 lakhs had been incurred without recourse to borrowing.

v/ 4. Revised Estimates for 1939-40.—The Budget Memorandum for the
current year placed before the Legislature did not take into account the most
important of the new schemes proposed by Government, namely, prohibition in
the City of Bombay and in the Island of Salsette, or the taxation measures
proposed to recoup loss of revenue. Even the final copy of the White Book,
published after the Legislature had dealt with the Finance Bills and the budget
estimates, does not present a complete picture of the financial estimates for the
current year as the expenditure figures do not include the figures in respect of
the enforcement of prohibition, these not having been worked out in
detail till some time after the publication of the White Book. A complete
survey of the financial proposals for this year was contained in the budget
speech of the Finance Minister. In that speech it was estimated that the year



12

would close with a deficit of some Rs. 28 lakhs ; and it was explained that this
deficit would be met from the opening balance which was moro than adequate
for the purpose. Asa result of subsequent changes introduced in the Finance
Bill, the first estimates of receipts framed by the Finance Minister required -
some alteration. In an analysis made early this year, it was estimated that,
on the assumption that the new schemes contemplated by the Ministry were
carried out in full, there would be a deficit of Rs. 22 lakhs in addition to the
originally estimated deficit of Rs. 28 lakhs.

5. The revised estimates, based on the actuals of the first 8 months,
are as follows :—

Rs.
Revenue receipts 13,02°41 lakhs.
Revenue expenditure eeo . 12,82:61 lakhs.
Surplus e 19-80 lakhs.

i.é..roughly Rs. 2C lakhs,”

This improvement, in comparison with the anticipations early in the year,
is the cumulative result of various factors, of which the most important are

* the two following. On the latest available figures it appears likely that the
Bombay Government will receive in the current year Rs. |.5;'20 lakhs from the
Central Government in accordance with the Niemeyer”Award, against the .
budget estimate of Rs. 3220 lakhs. At the same time expenditure on rural
development, for which a total intended provision of Rs. 45 lakhs was
announced in the Finance Minister's speech, is likely to be considerably less
than that figure in the current year. The principal reason for this is that the
schemes which the Ministry had in view took some time to formulate.
At the time of the resignation of the Ministry, out of the total intended
expenditure of Rs. 45 lakhs, expenditure of only Rs. 2 lakhs had been incurred
and supplementary demands bad been obtained to the extent of only Rs. 7} lakhs.
It was thus clear that expenditure on the scale originally contemplated by the
Ministry was not practicable. The position was, therefore, reviewed by His
Ezxcellency. - : '

6. As.a result of that review, His Excellency has deeided, in order that
rural development activities should be hampered as little as possible for financial
reasons, to set apart a sum of Rs. 25 lakhs from Government’s free balance and
to credit it to the special development fund to be spent on rural development.
This fund, as stated in paragraph 2, was created last year with an initial eredit
of Rs. 50 lakhs. It is anticipated that the current year’s expenditure from the
fund would be about Rs. 19 lakhs, so that, with the accretion of Rs. 25 lakhs,
the fund will amount to Rs. 56 lakhs at the end of this year. In the accounts
the setting apart of Rs. 25 lakhs is shown as revenue expenditure so that, after
this operation is carried out, it is anticipated that there will be a revenue
deficit of some Rs. 5% lakhs at the end of the year. -

7. On the basis of the revised estimates for the current year, it is
anticipated that the closing balance for this year, including investments
“in treasury bills, will be Rs. 1,91 lakhs. The following is the analysis of

this balance :—
Closing

balance for
©1939-40.

Central Road Development Fund . . = 67
Famina Relief Fund T e . 3,36
Provincial Road Fund - 17,60
Press Depreciation Reserve Fund | e 1,37
Nasik Distillery Depreciation Fund 33
Special Development Fund ... 55,97
Other accounts—(grants for specific purposes) - . 1,09
Balance with the Reserve Bank and Treasuries 44,00
Other Debt Heads ’ 69,85
Deduct Capital Expenditare met from balances «.  =—6387
Free balance, o 61,97

1,91,00



13

8. Budget estimates for 1940-41.—The estimates for next year are as
follows :—

' Rs.
Revenue receipts T ... 12,8288 lakhs.
Revenue expenditure ... . 12,8240 lakhs.

Revenue surplus ... 048 lakh.

These estimates provide for the continuance during nexbt year, without
substantial modification, of the various schemes in force during the current
year, and in particular, of the scheme of prohibition. In order to meet the
cost of these schemes, His Excellency has found it necessary to extend for
another year the Bombay Finance Act thereby providing for the levy of the
Urban Immoveable Property Tax, the Electricity Dufty and the eahanced
Stamp and Court-fee Duties at the same rutes as in the cuorrent year. Even
so, it would have been impossible to balance the budget but for the fact
that Bombay’s sbare of income-tax next year is expected to be Rs. 60 lakhs—
nearly Rs. 30 lakhs more than the budget estimate for the current year.
As all available resources have been used up merely to continue schemes
already in force, it has proved impossible to provide for new schemes of any
magnitude. » ,

The requirements for capital expenditure for next year are estimated to
amount to Rs. 13'46 lakhs, of which about Rs. 3% lakhs are on irrigation works
and roughly Rs. 9} lakhs in respect of payments of commuted value of .
pensions. This expenditure will be met from balances.

9. This seems a suitable opportunity to take stock of the financial position -
of the Province since it was separated from Sind and, in particular, since the
introduction of Provincial Autonomy. . S

10. By far the most striking feature of the changes that have taken
place is the drop in Excise revenne. In the three years preceding the introduc-
tion of Provincial Autonomy, the average receipts under Provincial Excise
amounted to Rs. 323-63 lakhs. The estimates for next year are Rs. 157-33 lakhs,
thus showing a drop in Excise revenue of as much as Rs. 166°30 lakhs, or
over 50 per cent. of the pre-Provincial Autonomy receipts. On the
other hand, the following additional taxation has been imposed since the
beginning of Provincial Autonomy. (The figures in the following statement
show the estimated receipts during next year of new taxes and of increases in
old taxes) :—

Tax. Estimated
receipts.
(lakhs)
» : . Rs.
Urban Immoveable Property Tax . .110:10
Sales Tax on Tobacco - ‘e 599*
Sales Tax on Petrol oo - . 1100
Tax on Prize Competitions ... 190
Electricity Duty ... . 22704*
Stamp Dauty . e .. &40

Licence Fee from the Royal Western India Turf Club... 300
Total ... 16263

*Difference between actuals of 1936-37 and estimates of 1940-41.
The statement reveals thas the loss in revenue on account of prohibition is
almost exactly covered by additional taxes imposed since 1937-38. The cost of
enforcing prohibition measures is estimated tc amount next year to Rs. 15 lakhs.
These figures shcw the extent to which prohibition has affected the finances of
the Province.

11. Although the proceeds of new tazes have been used wholly for the
purpose of covering the gap caused by prohibition, there has been a notable
increase in the expenditure on what are usually called the nation-building

ap Bk H 1746—4



14

departments. The following figures show the expenditure in the
~ year 1935-36, i.e. the year immediately preceding the separation of Sind, and
the estimated expenditure for next year on the most important of these
departments :— '

Head of expenditure, 1995-36. 194041,
' (1akhs) (lakhs)
. . Rs. Rs.

Education . 15400 203-64

Medical e 4139 50:02

Public Health .., e 2287 3183
Agriculture - 142D 12:35* ¢

Co-operation ... 561 2205

Veterinary 383 4-32

JIndustries 599 . T22

Miscellaneous Departments ... 623 987

Total ... 25412 34130

TIncrease +87-18 lakhs.

This substantial increase in expendifure has been rendered possible for two
reasons : (1) receipts from the Central Government on account of taxes on
income as a result of the Niemeyer Award (55 lakhs) and {2) the betterment
in the finances of this Province on account of the separation of Sind (estimated
at roughly 75 lakhs).

12. The increased expenditure on the nation-building departments does not
entirely account for the total of both the items stated above. The most important
head, after those mentioned in the preceding paragraph, under which the better-
ment in revenue has been absorbed is that of pensions. The pension charges
horne by the Province of Bombay in the year 1935-36 have been computed at
Rs. 101'74 lakhs. The estimates for next year are Rs. 12521 lakhs, showing
a rise of Rs. 2347 lakhs in 5 years, or nearly Rs. 5 lakhs per year.
There is yet no indication that the pension charges have been stabilised.
Government expect shortly to issue revised pension rules, but the effect of
these on the pensionary liabilities of Government will not be felt for some
. considerable time. The effect on pensions of the reductions in pay scales made
during the last few years will not also be felt for several years.

13. The closing balance for next year is analysed in the following

statement :— _
Closing

- balance
for 1940-41.
Central Road Development Fund e —67
Famine Relief Fund - e enenes
Provincial Road Fund .. 1329
Press Depreciation Reserve Fund 1,32
Nasik Distillery Depreciation Fund 48
Bpecial Development Fund... e 28,49
~ Other accounts—(grants for specific purposes) 93
Balance with the Reserve Bank and Treasuries . 4400
Other Debt Heads .. 84,85
Deduct Capital Expenditure met from balances ... —77,33
- Free balance . ... .. 66,95
1,62,31 .

The above is the anticipated cask balance, including purely short-term
investments in treasury bills. In addition, Government will have about

* The dceorease is due to.a change in classification. With efiect from 1939-40 several items of expenditure
previously booked under * Agricalture " are being booked under ¢ Co-cperation ™ on account of a change in control.



15

Rs. 63 lakhs in the Famine Relief Fund and Rs. 172 lakhs in the Nasik
Distillery Depreciation Fund, both invested mostly in Government -of India

securities. :
14. The debt position of the Government of Bombay is as follows :—

The total debt owed by them to the Government of India is
Rs. 81'17 crores, but ont of this Rs. 13'27 crores represent advances
passed on to the Municipal Corporation of Bombay including the Improve-
ment Trust. The net liability of the Bombay Government is, therefore,
Rs. 17-90 crores. After paying the debt charges due next year, for which
provision has been made in the budget, the net liability at the end of
1940-41 will be reduced to Rs. 1777 crores. This liability is exclusive .of
unfunded debt which is mainly the liability of Government towards
subscribers to State Provident Funds. It is expected that this liability
will amount at the end of 1940-41 fo Rs. 394 crores. This liability
will have to be met some tfime in future, but at present the annual
accumulations are in excess of the unnual withdrawals.

The figure of outstanding debt does not also take into account credif
for sums lent by Government fo cultivators, local authorities, etc.
The amount expected to be outstanding on this account by the end
of 1940-41 is Rs. 1'48 crores. : A

| H. V. R. IENGAR,
15th February 1940. i Financial Secretary to Government.



Pago 13,

Civil Budget

Estimates.

, . 16 |
n@EMORANDUM IN EXPLANATION OF THE FIGURES UNDER EACH
MAJOR HEAD OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE.

IV, Taxes on Income other than Corporation Tax.

- Budget Revised Budget
_ fosomts, | coimate, | astmats, | cotimare
- | 193940. | 1939-40. | 1940-41.

) Share of taxes on income L e © e S 30,00 32,20 53,20 - 60,00

1. Under section 138 (1) of the Government of India Act, 1935, taxes on

" income other than agricultural income shall be levied and collected by the Federa-
" tion, but a prescribed percentage of the net proceeds in any financial year of any

such tax, except in so far as those proceeds represent proceeds attributable to Chief
Commissioners’ Provinces or to taxes payable in respect of Federal emoluments,
shall not form part of the revenues of the Federation, but shall be assigned to the
Provinces and to the Federated States, if any, within which that tax is leviable.
The Government of India (Distribution of Revenues) Order, 1936, has accordingly
fixed the prescribed percentage at 50 and the share of the Government of Bombay
at 20 per cent. of the prescribed percentage. But during the first period of 5 years,
the whole of such prescribed percentage or such amount as together with any contri-
butions towards general revenues from the Railways will bring the Central Govern-
ment’s share in the divisible total up to 13 crores, whichever isless, is to be retained
by the Central Government; only the balance above 13 crores being distributed
amongst the provinces.  The revised estimate of the current year is higher than
the budget estimate because the final accounts for 1938-39 revealed that a further
8°2 lakhs was due to this Government for that year and because the current year’s
income tax receipts and railway contributions taken together are expected to be
higher than originally estimated, as a result of the war. The next year’s estimate
has been prepared on the basis of the latest information available.



17

VII and 7, Land Revenue. ;
Revenue.
Budget Revised Bud
—_ Ailggg\_lggs ’ est‘ilmg:i;a, estimate, estlilm%,%z,
. 193940. 1939-40. - 194041
(1) 6rdinary Revenue .. - .. 3,565,566 3,40,00 3,40,00 |- 3,40,00.
(2) Sale proceeds of waste lands and . s
redemption of land tax 80 1,75 1,20 1,00
(3) Recoveries on account of survey ' :
and settlement charges 1,96 2,00 - L70 1,90
{4) Recoveries of overpayments 3 5 5 4
5) Collection of payments for services - a
© rendered Py RO 68 50 70 L 70
(6) Miscellaneous BT 421 4,35 - 4,65 3,80
36324 | 348657 | 34830 | 34754
Deduct—Portion of Land Revenue due S S
to Irrigation . ; —5,60 —632 | . 623 : ——615 ‘
Total, Land Revenue ..|  3,57,64 3,42,33 3,42,07 3,41,39
Deduct—Refunds ..| —302 | —370-|" —333 3,70
Total ..| 35462 | 33863 | 33874 3,37.69
Expenditure.
Budget Revised Budget
Accounts p 8!
g timate, | -estimate, imate,
RS | g | g | e
(1) Charges of Administration 25,61 29,1_1 25,95. | 24,63
(2) Survey, Settlement and Recor - ‘ o
Operations' .. .. 98, % 93
(3) Land Records 25,47 25,15 25,60 25,74
(4) Assignments and Compensations. . 14,47 14,09 14,50 14,29
(5) Charges in England .. 33 32 23 5
Total .. 66,76 66,63 67,21 64,71
Charged 16,97 6,26 7,69 6.83
" Voted .. 49,79 60,37 59,62 57,88

ao-ux Bk H 1746—5

Pages 13-14,
Civil Budget
Estimates.

Pages 57-69,
Civil Budget

" Estimates.



18
Revenue.

2. Ordinary Revenue.—The receipts under this head are inclusive of the
portion of land revenue due to irrigation, ‘which is subsequently transferred to the
Irrigation heads (XVII and XVIII). The current year’s budget estimate is
repeated for the revised since it is expected that the effects of the unsatisfactory
season in some parts of the Province will be counterbalanced by the increase in
prices due to war which will make price remissions necessary on a smaller scale
than in recent years. The next year’s budget estimate is framed on the assump-
tion that the season will be normal.

3. Sale proceeds of waste lands.—The receipts are of a fluctuating nature
depending upon the demand for land.

4. Recoveries on account of survey and settlement charge_s.—The decrease In
the revised estimate of the current year and the budget estimate of next year is
mainly due to smaller receipts on account of pot hissa survey operations.

5. Collection of payments for services rendered.—The current year’s revised
estimate and next year’s budget are based on latest actuals.

8. Miscellaneous.—The receipts under this head are of a fluctuating
nature. The decrease in next year’s budget estimate compared with the revised
estimate for the current year is due to the fact that with effect from 1940-41 the
fees recovered at the Government Photozinco Press on account of the work done
- for private parties, which were hitherto credited under this head, will be accounted
for under the head “ XLV-Stationery and Printing .

7. Refunds.—The decrease in the revised estimate compared with the
budget estimate for the current year is due to the expectation that the refund of
the non-agricultural assessment payable to the khot of Vile Parle and Juhu will
not be paid during this year since no decision is likely to be reached on the appeal
filed in the Bombay High Court in this matter. Next year’s estimate is framed
after taking into account the refund mentioned above.

~

Expenditure.

8. Charges of Administration.—The decrease in the budget estimate
for 194041 compared with thot for the current year is due mainly to smaller
provisions (i) for construction and repairs of chavdis and (i) acquisition and
- improvement of land for village sites under * Contingencies”. The current year’s
revised estimate ‘would have also shown considerable saving mainly owing to
-a surrender of 75 under (ii) above, but it has been counterbalanced by payment
of interest charges on mesne profits paid to Sardar Bivalkar.

9. Survey, Settlement and Record Operations.—No provision is made in
‘the next year’s estimate due to the transfer of these charges to 56, Stationery
and Printing ”. , _

3 10. Land Records.—The increase in the revised estimate of the current year
i8 due to— '

* (1) additional expenditure on account of settlement operations which
are to be carried out from the current year in accordance with the provisions
of the Land Revenue Code Amendment-Act;

(2) non-realisation in full of the probable savings under * District
charges—pay of establishment >’ ; and

- (3) more expenditure under * cost of boundary marks recoverable from

land holders ” due to payment of past arrears.

. The increase in next year’s estimate compared with the current year’s
budget is mainly under * Superintendence *” on account of the revival of the post
of Superintendent of Land Records, Central Circle, and on account of settlement
operations under “ District Charges—Settlement work >, :

11. Assignments and Compensations.—The increase in the revised estimate
is ma{nly due to payment of past arrears. Next year’s provision is based on past
actuals.

12. Charges in England.—The decrease in the current year’s revised
estimate is due to smaller purchase in Europe of stores for the Government
Photozinco Press on account of the war. The decrease in next year’s estimate is
mainly due to the transfer of the provision on account of stores for the Govern-
ment Photozinco Press to the head * 56, Stationery and Printing .



19

VIII and 8, Provincial Excise.

2,89,77

Revenue.
G By
. . t
L Accounts, es]m m Budgot Estimnte;‘.e
. 1938-39. 193940, 193940, Toi0a1,
Country spirit . 1,3831 1,33,72 84,00 63,79
Country fermented liquor 63,35 62,95 42,00 37,68
Malt liquors .. .- 7 5 6 'y
Wines and spirits (foreign liquors other|
than beer, medicated wines and com- .
mercial spirits) 22,83 25,30 14,80 . 10,40
Receipts from commercial spirits -
including denatured spirits and :
medicated wines . T .3,46 3,37 3,40 347
Opium . 18,36 18,65 15,43 15,06
Duties on medicinal and toilet prepazs.- i
tions containing alcohol, opium, ete. 2,23 2,33 2,43 2,20
Hemp and other drugs .. ©ee 17,06 17,41 11,59 9,98
Receipts from distilleries . 25,65 25,43 17,57 16,24
-Fiues, confiscations and miscellaneous. 1,38 1,00 1,50 1,36
Recoveries of overpayments . 18 vees 1 .
-Collection of payments for services .
rendered . .- 4 2 5 5
Lump reduction e e . —liloim caoa oy
Total .. 2,92,92 1,80,23 1,92,84 1,60,27
Deduct—Refunds .. —3,15 —3,13 —3,20 —2,94
. Total .. 1,77,10 1,89,64 1,67,33




Pages 70~79,
Civil Budget
Estimates.

20

Expenditure.
Budget Revised Budget
Accounts, : A ‘

— | me | ee | G | e
Supérintendence ' .o .. 1,47 1,36 1,37 1,38
District charges .o’ . 17,82 18,29 19,90 19,40
Distilleries L. . 1083 | 1099 | . 710 | 860
Departmental and commissioned shops] ... - cees ' 49 1,01
Cost of opium supplied to Provincial '

Excise Department .. . 3,35 3,38 2,92 2,66
Purchase of Ganja and other Drugs .. vees cean 6 8
Compensations .. .o 6,90 5,17 5,32 . 5,53
Charges in England .. .. 12 18| .. 12 2
Works : .. ‘e 16 18 '3

Total ~ .. 40,65 | 3937 [ -- 37,46 38,71
Charged ..| - 591 508 | - 430 4,22
Voted .. 34,74 34,29 33,16 | . 3449

| : |

13 (¢) Country spirits, (11) Country fermented liquor, (1i3) Wines and spirits,

_ (¢v) Opium, (v) Hemp and other drugs and (vi) Receipts from dastilleries.—As details

of the further prohibition measures to be adopted in the current year were under
consideration when the budget estimates were framed, the estimated loss of revenue
amounting to 1,10,00 on their account was shown in lump in the budget estimate
of the current,year. The budget estimates shown under ‘the various minor heads,
therefore, represented the receipts that would have accrued if the further
prohibition measures had not been introduced in 1939-40. These measures mainly
affected the six heads mentioried above. The estimated loss of 1,10,00 in the
current year did not materialise in full chiefly because the auctions that were due
to be held in the closing months of 1938-39 were not held but licences in prohibition
areas were continued on a monthly basis up to the end of July and thus revenue
which would normally have been received in advance in 1938-39 fell in the current
year. Next year’s estimates are lower than the current year’s budget and revised
estimates.because the prohibition measures introduced after.four months of the
current year will be in force for the whole of next year.

14. Fines, confiscations and miscellaneous.—The increase in the revised

' estimate of the current year and the budget estimate of next year is due mainly
- to the inclusion of receipts’ from the departmentally managed shops and drugs

depots in the prohibition area.

Ezpenditure.

15. District charges.—The increase in the revised estimate of the current
year is due to expenditure on Prohibition Propaganda in Bombay and Ahmedabad
sanctioned by supplementary grants during the course of the year counterbalanced
partly by anticipated larger recovery of contribution from foreign liquor bonded
warehouses and the transfer of expenditure on account of establishment in Sales



21

Tax areas to the Tobacco Department. The next year’s estimate is less than the
revised estimate of the current year due to anticipated reduction in expenditure on
“ Prohibition Propaganda ” counterbalanced partly by a full year’s expenditure
on the prohibition staff entertained during the course of the current year.

16. Distilleries.—The decrease in the revised estimate of the current year
and the budget estimate of next year is due to closure of certain warechouses
and decreased expenditure under contingencies of the Nasik distillery due to
smaller outturn of spirit on account of prohibition. The increase in next year’s
estimate compared with the current year’s revised is due to more provision under
contingencies of the Nasik distillery on the assumption that it will supply country
spirit to other Governments. ' S :

17. Departmental and commissioned shops.—The current year’s revised
estimate and next year’s budget make provision for these shops. The next year’s
estimate is higher as it provides for a full year’s expenditure. = S

18. Cost of opium supplied to the Provincial Excise Department.—As a result
of prohibition less opium will be purchased for resale during the current and next
years. ’ : , P P

19. Compensations.—The increase in the revised estimate of the current
year and the budget estimate of next year is mainly due to surplus amount
payable to certain States in respect of their Abkari and hemp drugs leases. =

20. Charges in England.—The reduction in the current  year’s revised
estimate is mainly due to anticipated reduction in expenditure onleave salary. :
Next year’s estimate is low as no officer is expected to proceed on leave out
of India. o :

21. Works.—The revised estimate provides for expenditure on quarters
for road posts, etc., constructed for prohibition measures. -

Mo-mit Bk H 1746—6



Pages 19-20,

Civil Budget
Estimates.

IX and 9, Stamps.
Revenue.
C Budget Revised Budget
Accounts, timat timat 2
- 1938-39. 1939-40. 193940, Toi0ar
A—Non~Judicial.
Staﬁxp duties on bills of exchange,
cheques and other commer(naﬁ . ,
documents .. . 18,99 19,57 18,95 18,95
" Sale of other non-judicial stamps .| 53,77 53,13 54,40 5440
Duty on impmg dmuments .o 4,44 2)8_9 3’13 3,13
- Fines and Penalties .. - .- 27 20 20 20-
Miscellaneous . . - .- - 54 . 4 8 43
Refunds e . —~15 —67 -1 _n
77,26 75,56 7640 | 7640
B-—Judicial.
Court Fees—
Court Fees realised in stamps . 67,92 69,00 58,00 58,000
Refmds (X . _82 —84 "—64 ——6*
Fines and penalties .. . cese 3 3 3
_ Miscellaneous . . cees 1 1 1
. 67,10 68,20 57,40 57,40
Total 1,44.36 1,43,76 1,33,80 1,33,80

22




23

Pages 80-81,
Civil Budget
Estimates.

Expenditure.
| |
_ Accounts, g;ig:;’ | el:gzwn:etg ‘B“d@;’
1938-39. 193940, i 103940, 1940-41.
E
A—Non-Judicial. g
‘Superintendence 37 34 34 33
: ’ ‘ |
-Charges for the sale of stamps 62 : 65, 65 64
-Cost of stamps supphed from Central . ‘
Stamp Stores - 22 | . 21 ! 21 21
. .
. b '
1,21 1,20 I " L20 1,18
B—Judicial.
‘Superintendence .o 32 " 83 33 -38
Charges for the sale of stamps . 34 37 37 .35
-Cost of stamps supphed from Central I '
Stamp Stores 7 8 8 -8
1 '
73 1, 78 78 76
f
i
Total—Voted 1,94 | 1,98 1,98 1,94
" Revenue.

922, The current actuals show that the revenue under “ Non-Judicial” . - - -
-stamps will be a little higherthan the budget estimate whereas that under

“J udlclal ” stamps will be considerably lower.

The reduction under ¢ Judicial

‘stamps is partly due to less receipts from probate fees and partly to a fall
dn litigation, which lS said to be due in part to the proposed debt conciliation -
.measures. Next year’s estimates repeat the current year’s revised estimates.



24
X-and 10, Forest.

, Bevenue.
Pagos 21-22,
o B:gget Bud )
mates. & Revised
— Ao | ostmite, | i | caime
193940 193940 194041
‘ Timber and other produce removed
from the forests by Government ‘ )
agency . .- .- - 8,17 10,00 8,20 9.26 -
’l‘lmber and other produce removed :
from the forests by consumers off . | ‘
purchasers .. .. .. 29,13 | 28,70 '28,58 28.50
 Draft a.nd waif wood and conﬁscated ; .
forest produce .. 2 2 2 2
" Revenue from forests not managed by : ' . > .
Govemment ‘e .. 2 11 13 11
Miscellaneous . s | 28 | 28 2,93
' Total ..| 40,82 4166 | 3979 10,82
. Deduc—Refmds ..| . —22 | —I2 —19 —12
Total ..| 40,60 | = 41,54 39,60 40,70
Ezpenditure.
Pages 82-86,
ates, Co- . Budget’ Revised Bud
: — ' Alc;;s“fatss' estimate, estimate, cotimbte,
: aaE . 193940 | . 1939-40 194041 .
General Direction . .. 84 80 85 77
Conservancy and works .. - .. 6,42 7,42 6,75 6,83
Establishments e .| , 18156 17,70 17,70 18,46
Interest on capital outlay o 33 33 33 33
Charges in England .. .. 1,12 1,07 | 1,02 59 -
Loss or gain by exchange . 1 cees 1 ceen
) Total ..| - 26,87 27,32 26,66 26,98
Charged .. 443 4,04 3,89 3,92
7 Voted .. 22,44 23,28 22,17 23,06




25
Revenue.

23. Timber and other produce removed from the forests by Government agency.— .
The decrease in the revised, compared with the budget estimate of the current
year, is mainly due to the disposal of certain thinning coupes by sale to contractors,
instead of by departmental working, and to the realization of low prices from
sandalwood. The ensuing year’s budget estimate is based on normal expectations
and takes into account anticipated additional revenue from the Thana Gurcharans.

24. Timber and other produce removed from the forests by consumers or
purchasers.—The decrease in the current year’s revised estimate, compared with
the current year’s budget estimate, is mainly due to reduced receipts from coupes.
in the Thana and Kolaba divisions which is said to be due to the introduction -
of the condition about payment of minimum wages to labourers by contractors.
The further decrease next year is due to the decision not to auction grass coupes
but to offer them to villagers at fixed prices. '

25. Refunds.—The increase in the revised estimate, compared with the
current year’s budget estimate, is due to the refund of grazing fees hitherto un-
refunded and of the value of sandalwood trees extracted from the Gokak mill

forests.
i

Ezpenditure.

26. Conservancy and works.—The decrease in the current year’s revised
estimate and the next year’s budget estimate, compared with the current year’s
budget estimate, is due to the suspension of the work of acquiring first class survey
numbers within the forest demarcation lines and the transfer of the Kasa-Udhwa
road to the Public Works Department for maintenance, ete.

271. [Establishments.—The increase in the next year’s estimate, compared
with the current year’s budget and revised estimates, is mainly due to fewer officers
expecting to go on leave out of India next year, to the creation of the appoint-
ments of Silviculturist and Utilization Officer and to the employment of additional .
establishment for managing the Thana Gurcharans. ‘

28. Charges in Englond.—The decrease in the next year’s budget estimate,
compared with the current year’s budget and revised estimates, is due to fewer
officers proceeding on leave out of India.

Mo-1x Bk B 17467



Revenue.
Page 23, Givil
Estimates, Accounts, Budget Revised Budget
— Ty estimate, estimate, estimate,
1939-40. 193940, 194041,
Fees fouegisteﬁng documents .| - 14,00 14,04 13,58 13,58
Fees for copies of mglsm:eq *
documents .. ..l - 32 30 30 30
Miscellaneous -~ .. . 13, 14 16 13
. | | ; ’
" Total ..! 1445 1448 | 1404 14,01
Deduct—Refunds .. —4 —3 —4 -3
Total ..| . 1441 1445 | 1400 13,98
- Ezpenditure.
Pages 57-88,
Badest Bodget
Revised Bud
Estimates. - A estimate, estimate, estirente,
- 1939-40. 1939-40. 191041, -
Superintendence . .- 34 34 34 33
District Charges . . 49 5,11° 4,91 494
Charges in England .- .. 5 ceee .e- ceen
) Total Voted .. 535 5,45 5,25 5,27
Revenue.

26

XI and 11, Registration.

29. The decrease in the current year’s revised estimate and next year’s
budget estimate, compared with the current year’s budget estimate, is chiefly*
ascribed to tenancy and other debt legislation.

Ezpenditure.

30. District charges.—The decrease in the current year’s revised and the
next year’s budget estimate, compared with the estimate for the current year,
is mainly on account of the retrenchment of 11 clerks due to the extension of
the photo-copying system to more offices and to the promotion of sub-registrars
on lower rates of pay on the retirement of sub-registrars at the top of the
scale.



27

XII and 12, Receipts and Expenditure under Motor Vehicles Acts.

Revenue.
Budget Revised | B g;%.le]gfl:‘l et
. ]
— ‘}3?;23“ ' °Bﬁm§et°, : esti::ete. es;i‘f;, Estimates,
- 1930-40. 193940, * 194041, ‘
Receipts under the Indian Motor| o o
Vehicles Act .o .o 4,08 4,06 411 4,14
Receipts under the Provincial Motor : v o
Vehicles Taxation Act .. e 41,63 - 39,50 41,25 40,00 -
Fees and other receipts (Indian Motor] ] :
Vehioles Act) . . 20 16 20 20
Total ..| 4581 43,72 45,56 44,34
Deduct—Refunds .. —42 —42 —42 | —41
Total 45,39 43,30 45,14 43,93 '
Expenditure.
o | e | B
. 6 ised B ivi t
—_— ?ggosi‘g;s’ eet‘illggete, esﬁmete, estlilgliefz, Estimatesg.e
- 1939-40. 1939-40. 194041
Charges of collection . .. 1,31 1,50 1,55 - 67
Inspection of Motor Vehicles ‘1,05 1,32 1,26 3,36
Compensation to local bodies, etec. 7,07 7,48 7,00 6,98
Other charges . 11,56 - 9,57 11,20 12,31
Charges in England 25 8 .. _.v. oo
Total .. 21,24 19,95 21,10 T 2332
Charged .. 18,99 17,25 18,30 19,95
Voted . 2,26 2,70 2,80 3,37




28
" Revenue.

31. Indian Motor Vekicles Act.—From next year the Motor Vehicles
Act, 1939, will be in force. Under this Act, registration is perpetual and there
will be a loss of re-registration fees. Next year’s estimate is slightly higher than
the current year however because it is hoped to meet the cost of the weigh-bridges
mentioned below from the Central Road Fund and if so this head will get the
credit of the receipt of the grant.

32. Provincial Motor Vehicles Taxation Act.—The revised has been placed |
higher than the budget estimate for the current year on the basis of the latest
_actuals. Next year’s estimate is lower than the revised as the difficulties of import-
ing and the rise in the prices of cars and petrol as a result of the war is likely to
reduce the number of motor vehicles in use. - . -

Expenditure.

33. Charges of collection.—The decrease of 88 in the budget estimates for

1940-41 over the revised estimates for 193940 is due to the change in the organi-
sation for the administration of the Bombay Motor Vehicles Tax Act, 1935,
‘and allocation of expenditure. Hitherto, the registration and taxation work
“was done in the office of the Commissioner of Police, Bombay. Under the new
arrangements, this work will be done by the executive officers of the Regional
-Transport Authorities. The temporary staff, sanctioned specially for the taxation
work and up to now working in the office of the Commissioner of Police, will be
much reduced. ' :

34. Inspection of Motor Vehicles—The -increase of 2,04 in the budget
estimates for 194041 over the budget estimates for 193940 is due to the additional
staff consisting of executive officers belonging to the Indian Police, additional
Inspectors and clerical establishment and the purchase of weigh-bridges and
portable weighing machines required for the administration of the new Motor
Vehicles Act. As the cost of weigh-bridges and weighing machines is expected
to be recovered from the Central Road Fund under the control of the Government
of India, a corresponding credit has been taken on the receipt side.

35. Compensation to local bodies.—Provision is made under this head for
the payment of compensation to local bodies for the abolition of tolls under
section 9 (I) of the Bombay Motor Vehicles Tax Act, 1935. The variations
in the revised estimate for 193940 and the budget estimate for 194041 over
the current year’s budget estimate and the accounts of 1938-39 are due to adjust-
ments made, after audit scrutiny, in the grants which were provisionally sanctioned
to local bodies in the previous years. ' |
36. Other charges—Provision on account of the amount transferred to
the Provincial Road Fund under section 9 (3) of the Bombay Motor Vehicles
Tax Act, 1935, is- made under this head. It depends upon the receipts under
the Act and the cost of collection of the tax.. On account of the reorganisation
of the establishment for the registration and taxation work, the cost of collection
will be much reduced. Though it is anticipated that there will be less receipts
in 1940-41 on account of the war, the increase of 1,02 in the budget estimates



29

for 194041 over the revised estimates for 1939-40 is due mainly to the reduction
in the cost of collection. The details of the transfer are as shown below :—

Budget Revised Budget
- Accounts : . g
— ¢ h N X .
Whess, | gmee | stimste | wfimis
Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs.
Total receipts under the Aot 41,563,716 39,50,000 | | 41,25,000 40,00,000
Deduct— » ‘.
Refunds —41,768 | —40,000 | —40,500 | —40,000.
Expenses on collection in India .. —1,49,500 | —1,55,400 | —66,900 -
Deo. in England »| —2,93,792< —3,000
Overhead charges - —1,43,000 | —1,43,000 | - - 5,000
Lump amount mentioned in Section i )
9 (3) of the Act _— ..|—26,57,000 |—26,57,000 [—26,67,000 | —26,57,000
Amount credited in excess in )
previous years owing to misclassi-
fication of certain receipts in
treasury accounts —5,242 cenet -
Rounding .. .. —500 —100. —100
/
Net receipts transferred to  the ' .
Fund .. .. 11,55,914 9,567,000 11,29,000 12,31,000

37. Charges in England.—On account of the war, it is expected that no

officers will be on leave in England, and no provision has therefore been made. -

ao-mm Bk H 1746—8



Page 25,
Civil Budget
Estimates.

Pages 93-95,

Civil Budget
Estimates.

30
XIII and 13, Other Taxes and Duties.

Revenue.
‘ Budget Revised Budge!
— ‘%;gg‘:ggs' estil:ngge, estm:e, estimE::,
‘ 1939-40. 193940, 194041,
Taxes on luxuries including taxes on
entertainments, amusements and -
gambling .. . ve 23,64 23,356 24,75 24,00
Receipts from Electricity Duties .. 17,95 34,00 31,72 33,00
Receipts from Tobacco Duties . 22,36 22,07 24,00 24,16
 Other items | 127,00 | 1,1920 | 1,300
Total 63,05 2,06,42 1,99,67 2,04,16
R Expenditure.
Budget Revised Budget
- doooms, | Bulgt | Berbel | Dug
. 1939-40. 1939-40. - 1940-41.
Collection charges . 25 26 25 28
'Cha.rges under the Electricity Acts 14 17 16 1,06
Charges in connection with Tobacco
Duties .. p 13,34 11,06 11,39 11,35
Other items .. . ' 2,04 2,05
“Total—Voted 13,73 1149 13,84 14,74
Revenue.

38. Taxes on luzuries including taxes on entertainments, amusements,
betting and gambling.—Both the revised estimate for theé current year and the
budget estimate for the next year are based on the latest information which
suggests that the current year’s budget estimate was too low. ‘

. 89. Receipts from  Electricity Duty.—The decrease of 2,28 in the current
year’s revised estimate compared with the budget is partly due to lighting
restrictions in Bombay City and partly to the fact that the enhanced rates of
duty will be effective in the current year for only 10-11 months due to the time-
lag in collecting and crediting the duty. The decrease would have been higher
but for the credit under this head from the current year of the receipts under the
Indian Electricity Rules and electrical inspection of cinemas which were

previously credited to XXXIX—Civil Works. These receipts are estimated at

about 1,67 and were not included under this head in the budget estimates of the
current year. The next year’s budget estimate takes account of the above causes
of variations. :



31

40. Receipts from Tobacco Duties.—The revised estimate for the current
year and the budget estimate of the next year are based on latest actuals. The
increase over the current year’s budget estimate is partly due to increase antici-
pated in license fees and sales tax on tobacco. .

41. Other items.—The decrease of 7,80 in the revised estimate compared
with the budget estimate of the current year is due to the abandonment of the
proposed sales tax on manufactured cloth (10,00), a fall oi:‘ about 50 under sales
tax on motor spirit and a lower estimate adopted for Prize Competitions (3,30)
counterbalanced by an increase of 6,00 under Urban Immoveable Property Tax.
On the basis of further information regarding the demand it is anticipated that
receipts under the Urban Immoveable Property Tax will be higher than were
budgetted for but the full benefit will not be felt until next year on account of
the time-lag in collections in the first year of any tax. Moreover the budget
estimate was a nett figure after allowing for the. cost of collection which of course
has to be provided separately on the expenditure side (see below).

Expenditure.

42. Charges under Electricity Duties.—The increase in the next year’s budget
estimate compared with the current year’s is due mainly to a transfer entry
of 86 on account of the establishment charges (together with overhead charges)
of the establishment provided under *“ 50—Civil Works ” debitable to this head on
account of the collection of the fees under the Indian Electricity Rules and fees
for electrical inspection of cinemas, the fees being credited to this head. The
transfer entry is introduced from the next year. .

43. Charges in connection with Tobacco Duties.—The increase in the revised
over the current year’s budget estimate is mainly due to extra establishment
entertained for Sales Tax areas. The next year’s estimate takes into account an -
increase of 12 in the grant to the Bombay Improvement Trust. . The present basis
of this grant is explained below. The total budget estimate for the next year
“is however slightly lower than the revised for the current year mainly on account
of reductions in the tobacco constabulary staff consequent on changes in the
Excise Department due to the introduction of prohibition in Bombay City.

Out of the receipts realised under the Tobacco Duty (Town of Bombay)
Amendment Act, 1932, Government now pays to the Improvement Trust
account of the Bombay Municipality a grant which will be (1) not more than
sufficient to cover the deficit in the Improvement Trust Budget, (2) not greater
than three-fourths of the net realisations by Government from .the tobacco
duty, and (3) not more than Rs. 10 lakhs, whichever is less.

44. Other items.—The revised estimate for the current year and the budget
estimate for the next year represent expenditure on rebates to the local bodies
for collection of the Urban Immoveable Property Tax and establishment required
for licensing traders in motor spirit.



32

NOTE ON THE SYSTEM OF CAPITAL AND NON-CAPITAL
ACCOUNTS OF IRRIGATION WORKS.

- 45. Irrigation works are divided into two main categories (1) works for
which capital accounts are kept and (2) works for which capital accounts are not
kept. All irrigation works, for which it is both desirable and possible to maintain -
accounts on a quasi-commercial basis, are included in the former category and
those for which the maintenance of such accounts is unnecessary, either because
they produce little or no revenue or because owing to their restricted size, it is
not worthwhile examining the returns paid by ‘each individual work, are put in
the latter class. The important criterion in the case of a quasi-commercial under-
taking is whether ‘the work is remunerative or the reverse and it is, therefore,
essential for this class of works to maintain a capital account, since it is only by
reference to the amount of capital expended that the value of the results obtained
can be determined. )

_ 46. The works for which capital accounts are kept are first divided to
show (A) Irrigation and (B) Navigation, Embankment and Drainage Works
separately, each of which is again sub-divided into (1) Productive and (2) Unpro-
" ductive Works. '

47. The initial expenditure on the construction of an irrigation project
for which capital account is kept is charged to the capital account of that project
and’ such further expenditure after its completion as is necessary for the full
development of the scheme is also added to that account.

48. The capital invested on the work includes (1) direct charges, i.e., cost
of works, establishment, tools. and plant and pensionary charges, (2) indirect
charges, i.e., capitalised value of abatement of revenue from land occupied by
works and audit charges, and (3) all arrears of simple interest, if any, i.e., balance
of total interest over net revenume. This capital cost is commonly known as
“ sum-at-charge . .

49. Assoon as a work begins to earn revenue, a Revenue Account is opened
for it. The revenue derived from the work is credited to that account and annual
maintenance charges are debited to it. The difference between the gross revenue
earned and the maintenance charges is the net revenue of the work.

50. If the net revenue. from a capital work is expected to repay after ten
years from its completion the annual interest charges on the capital invested,-
le., sum-at-charge, at 4 per cent. or at such other rate as may be fixed by
Government from time to time, the work is considered as * Productive *’, otherwise
it is treated as * Unproductive ”. If any work for which a capital account is
kept which is classed as productive fails at any time after the expiry of ten years
from its completion in three successive years to yield the relevant return, it is
transferred to the unproductive class. Similarly if a work though classed as
unproductive succeeds in yielding for three successive years the relevant return
prescribed for a productive work it is transferred to the productive class. The
same principle would apply to all extensions and improvements of an existing
work. ‘ :

51. The capital expenditure on irrigation. works is booked in the accounts
under one major head, viz., “ 68, Construction of Irrigation, Navigation, Embank-
ment and Drainage Works”. Funds for these works may be provided from
ordinary revenues, Famine Fund or from. other sources outside the revenue of
which the most important is loans, but the expenditure is booked under one major
head “68” only. This major head is, however, intended to include only
expenditure incurred from sources outside the revenue and it is therefore necessary
to deduct from this head the capital expenditure defrayed from general revenues
and to show it in the revenue section of the accounts. There will thus be two
deductions in lump sums at the foot of the account of the major head * 68 ”*, and
the amounts thus deducted from this head are booked, without details of works
under the major head 19-A—Financed from Famine Relief Fund” and
¢ B—Financed from ordinary Revenues’ according to the source from which
funds are provided. The head ¢ 19 ” is, therefore, purely a transfer head. The net



33 .

total of the major head “ 68 7, after the deductions referred to above have
been made, represents that portion of the capital expenditure on irrigation works
which is financed from sources outside the ordinary revenues. .

52. The revenue derived from irrigation works for which capital accounts
are kept and the annual expenditure on ‘maintenance and working expenses on
those works are respectively credited and debited to the revenue accounts of those
works under a separate Revenue head ¢ XVII-Irrigation, Nawgatlo:g, Embank-
ment and Drainage works for which Capital Accounts are kept,” the divisions and
sub-divisions of this account also being the same as those under the corresponding
capital expenditure head “ 68 ” mentioned above.

53. In the budget estimates of revenue for Irrigation Works under the
abovementioned head ¢ XVII ”, the working expenses and maintenance charges
of capital works are shown by a minus entry under gross revenue in order to show
the estimated Net revenue, as the essential matter financial is the net and not
gross revenue. Although these working expenses are shown under the receipt
head, they are, of course, treated in all respects as ordinary expenditure, they are
subject to the same rules and conditions and, as in the case of other outlay, are
included in the demand for grants.

54. There is one more minus entry to be ‘made in the budget estimates of
revenue under the head “ XVII ” before the net revenue is shown and that is the
“refunds of revenue . '

55. The interest on capital expenditure met from ordinary revenues is
shown under the head “17-Interest on works for which Capital Accounts are
kept”. : '

56. With reference to the second division of irrigation works, viz., works
for which capital accounts are not kept, it may be observed that this division
includes a very large number of works which, while collectively of great
importance, are individually too small to make it worthwhile to maintain separate
accounts for each. All expenditure upon such- works—whether upon the construe-"
tion of new works or upon extensions or improvements, maintenance or repairs of
existing works—is accounted for under one major head * 18-Other Revenue
Expenditure ”. Since the works under this class are on a non-commercial basis
and no capital accounts are kept for them there is no object in treating
" maintenance charges as a minus entry under revenue from these works as in the
case of quasi-commercial works, and therefore, they are shown under the expendi:
ture head “18””. The only comparison here possible is that between the gross
revenue (shown under revenue head “XVIII ) and the total expenditure of all
kinds. In tkis di.ision is also boosed, under a separate sub-head “ Miscellaneous
experditure ”, all expenditure upon the preliminary surveys of new projects and
also the cost of famine surveys required for the preparation of the famine
programme. (The works in this division are financed from ordinary revenues of
the year. Those works which have a protective aspect as well as surveys for the
preparation of famine programme may be financed from the Famine Relief Fund).
The whole of the expenditure on all works under this class is, however, to be
booked in the first instance under one major head “ 18’ mentioned above with-
out reference to the source from which the funds are provided and it is necessary,
therefore, as in the case of the major head “ 68 ”” for capital works, to deduct at
the foot of the account of the major head ““ 18 ”” a lump sum showirg the amount
financed from the Famine Relief Fund, the residue representing the amount
financed from ordinary revenues. The amount deducted from this head is booked
without details under a separate major head “ 18 (1) Other Revenue Expenditure
financed from Famine Fund ” which is merely a transfer head. The revenues
earned by this class of works is shown under the Revenue head ¢ XVIII Irriga-
tion, Navigation, Embankment and Drainage Works for which no Capital
Accounts are kept > and the refunds of revenue are deducted from the gross.
receipts in order to show the net revenue for the works.

f

s10-1 Lk H 1746- 9



~. IRRIGATION WORKS.

68, Capital Works. R . . o , 18, Non-Capital Works,
(A) Irrigation Works. . . (B) Navigation, Embankment " (A) TIrrigation %Vorks. - o (B) Navigation, Embankment
: and Drainage Works, , ‘ ' and Drainage Works.
-~
(1) Productive ~ (2) Unproductive (1) ProJuctive ~ (2) Unproductive (1) Works for which  (2) Misce\laneous (1) Works for Q) Mi;l\aneou_s
Works. Works. * . Works. Works, Revenue Accounts .  expenditure. Revenue Accounts expenditure.
: are not kept. are not kept.

Definitions 1.—* Capital Works ”” are works for. which capital and revenue acoountsarekept on a quasl-commeroml basis. The capital expenditure is accounted
for under the head “ 68", Revenue realised from them is credited to the head “ XVII .

2 Non-Capital. Worka " are works for which individdally neither capital nor revenue accountsare kept because they produce little or no revenue
: owing to their restricted size. The expenditure on these is accounted for under the head “ 18 . . Any revenue realised from them
is credited to the head *“ XVIII ",

Ve



33

NOTE SHOWING THE MAIN IRRIGATION WORKS COMPLETED
AND IN PROGRESS.

57. Cultivation in this Province depends chiefly wupon rainfall and
advantage is taken of irrigation mainly for growing valuable crops (e.g., sugar-
cane) or to counteract the effects of drought. The larger irrigation schemes
necessarily involve the construction of storage reservoirs on rivers for feeding the
canals supplying water to the irrigated areas. The principal irrigation works are
mentioned below.

WoRKS IX OPERATION.

58. Lower Panjkra River Works, Kadwa River Works and Krishna
Canal.—The oldest of the Government irrigation works in the Deccan are the
Panjhra River Works in Khandesh. They -date from 1851-52 and. were
constructed at a cost of about 5 lakhs of rupees. Next to these among many
small works are the Kadwa River Works in Nasik District and the Krishna Canal
in Satara District which came into operation in 1869. They were constructed at
a cost of about Rs. 101 lakhs and Rs. 9} lakhs respectively.

59. JMutha Canals.—The Mutha Canals were constructed at a cost of
about 651 lakhs of rupees. This system consists of a large storage reservoir called
Lake Fife, on the Mutha River at Khadakwasla near Foona, and two canals, the
Mutha Right and Left Bank Canals. It came into operation in 1874-75.

60. Ekruk Tank and the Hathmati Canal.—The Ekruk Tank in the
Sholapur District and the Hathmati Canal (which was the first and is still the
most mmportant work in Gujarat) came into operation in 1872-73 and 1873-74
respectively and about 13} and 13} lakhs of rupees, respectively, have been spent
on them. -

61. Nira Left Bank Canal and Gokak Canal—The Nira Left Bank Canal
in Poona District receives its supply partly from the Nira River and partly from
the reservoir at Bhatgar (called Lake Whiting) on one of the tributaries of that
river. It was built at a cost of Rs. 661 lakhs and was opened in 1885. The Gokak
Canal in Belgaum District is a small canal taking off direct from above ‘a weir on
the Ghataprabha River witkout a storage work. It was opened in 1884 and over
Rs. 14} lakhs have been spent on it. )

62. Girna Canal.—The Girna Canal in Nasik District is fed from the
Chankapur Tank. It was constructed at a cost of Rs. 20} lakhs and was opened
for irrigation in*1909. '

63. Godavari Canals—The Godavari Canals system includes a storage
reservoir (Lake Beale) on the Darna River and -pick-up weir at Nandur-
Mzdhmeskwar on the Codavari from which take off the Right and Left Bank
Canals. This project has cost about 1,06 lakhs of rupees and was brought into
operation in 1912. The canals irrigate lands in Nasik and Ahmednagar Districts.

61. Pravara River Works.—The Pravara River Works system’comprises
(?) a storage reservoir, called Lake Arthur Hill, in Ahmednagar District on the
Pravara River at Bhandardara, (ii) a pick-up-weir at Ojhar and (iii) two canals
named the Pravara Right and Left Bank Canals. The project was sanctioned by
the Government of India in 1907. Work tvas commenced in 1969 and both the
dam and the csnals have been completed. The capital cost of the wkole scheme
including the dam, amounts to over Rs. 1,50} lakhs. The masonry dam of the
storage reservoir is 274 feet high above the river bed at its highest point and about

1,600 feet in length. It is one of the highest dams in the world.
In addition to the above schemes there are many other small canals and
tanks which collectively irrigate large areas of lands.

WorkS UNXDER CONSTRUCTIOX.

63. The project for remodelling the Nira Left Bank Canal is the only
important scheme under construction at present. The scheme will enable the
mrigation of an additional area of 19,000 acres. It is expected to be completed.
by the end of 194142

66. The financial results of irrigation works for which capital accounts are
kept for the triennium ending 1938-39 are shown in the accompanying statement..



STATEMENT SHOWING THE FINANCIAL RESULTS OF IRRIGATION
WORKS FOR WHICH CAPITAL ACCOUNTS ARE KEPT,
FOR THE TRIENNIUM ENDING 1938-39.

mo-1 Bk H 1746—10



38

Statement showing the financial resulis of Im'Qatz%qh ‘Worké' for which

Date when . . .
ﬂflie stystem o Gross receipts during the |
rst came irect : . - ' ' ear. . :
into charges, Ix(:glre cb ' . y
. loperation ie. Works, | Cal'gii:, Grand
Seial . (i.e. com- Datel of _Esi;a.blish-1 'H'sa;gn "1 total | Accumu-
erial | mence- complet- | ment, Tools ) ’ . lated Total sum : NS
- No. | Name of work. ment qf tion of | and I”]ant, Iﬁ:ﬁ:&a’nd dg‘g‘ﬁ :’c’}bd arrears of | at charge. Portion
irrigation | work. [Suspenseand and Au?iit charges interest. ) of land .
and Receipts on and ges. ‘ Direct | revenue Total
opening Capital | 4~ o ‘ receipts.] due to | ~O%&"
- of Account. s, . . . irriga- | ’
Revenue . tion.
 Accounts), i
1| 2 3 4 5 6 7 | 8 9 10 iy 12
Rs Rs Rs Rs “Rs. Rs. Rs Rs.
Productive.
I 1936-37..! 1882-83..} 1881-82.. 16,363 555 16,918 e 16,918 Ve 1,833 1,833
1 | Gadikeri Tank 1937—38 1882-83..| 1881-82,. 16,363 555 16,918 .. 16,018 .. 2,062 2,062
L 1938-39..1 1882-83.. 1881-82. . 16,363 555! 16,918 16,918 . 2,344 2,344
[ 1936-37..| 1882-83..| 1881-82.. 30,185 a3t0| 33504 .. | 33504 40| 2045 2,085
2 1\%} a vkinkopJ 1937-38..| 1883-83..] 1881-82..] 30,185 3,310 33,504 154| - 33,658 49) 1,843 1,802
'ank., - : -
30,185 3,319 33,504 o 331 . 33,835 - 54_ 1,662 1,716

S o ey e #

| 1938-39..| 1882-83..| 1881-82..

[T I SR SUPI DRGSR GUUNULTIPUI [P WP ) P SURDR &

1936-37..| 1872-73..| 1890-91:.| * 12,2817 1,12,269| 13,40,386 _1,35167 14,75,553 1,48,884] .. ' | 148,884
3 | Ekruk Tank,.{ 1937-38..| 1872-73..| 1890-01..| = 712,28117] 1,12,269, 13,40,886] 41,010 [13,81,396( 1,563,095 .. | 1,563,005
1938-39..] 1872-73..| 1890-91..]  12,28117] 1,12,269| 13,40,386] .. 13,40,386 1,26,816] .. | 1,26,816

1936-87..| 1922-23..| 1921-22.. 1,00,739 6,808, 1,07,547 . 1,07,647 8,843 6,081} 14,924

4 |Shahada

1937-38..] 1922-23..) 1921-22,. 1,90,739, 8,808 1,07,547 .. 1,07,547 5,372 6,081| 11,453
Channel. ' [

1938-39..| 1922-23..] 1921-22.. 1,00,739 6,808/ 1,07,547 . 1,07,647 7,143 6,081 13,224
Unproductive.

1936-37..| 1869-70..| 1877-178.. 40,812 4778] 48500 1,220,120 174710 1,017 .. S L117

5 | KasurdiTank { 1937-38..| 1869-70..! 1877-78.. 40,812 4,778 45,590, 1,30,167) 1,75,757 1,337 .. 1,337

1938-39..| 1869-70 | 1877-78.. 40,812 4,778 45,590, 1,31,582 L,%7,172 1,028/ .. 1,028

1936-37..{ 1870-71..| 1882-83.. 53,808 3,639 57442 123,103 180,545 3,704 .. | 3,704

1937-38..| 1870-71..| 1882-83..|. 53803 3639 57442 123,58 181000 2769 .. 2,769
N

1938-39..| 1870-71.-.| 1882-83.. 53,803 3,630 57442 124,638 182080 1974 .. 1,974

6 | Chikhli Canal.

7 | Hathmatiand
Khari Cut
Canals.

1937-38..] 1873-74..( 1883-84..;  12,43,648 75,081 13,18,729| 13,65,322 26,84,051 1,04,575 755} 1,05,330
1938-39..| 1873-74..| 1883-84.. 12,43,648 75,081 13,18,729 13,890,422\ 27,08,151] 53,834 1,371 55,205

1936-37.. 1880-81..| 1884-85..] . 60,847 3,133 63,980 1,51,451 2,15,431 1,745 916, 2,661
8 | Dambal Tank.< 1937-38..| 1880-81...| 1884-85.. + 60,847 3,133 :63,980 1,60,913) 2,24,910, 1,090 916 2,006

1938-39..| 1880-81..| 1884-85, . 60,847 3,133 63,980] 1,83,319] 2,47,209] 1,674 = 916/ 2,590

1936-37..] 1884-85..| 1885-86.. 78,354 3,038 81,392 1,82,818  2,64,210. 664 .. 664

9 | Medleri Tank. < 1937-38..| 1884-85..| 1885-86.. 78,354 3,038 81,392] 1,85282) 2,66,674] 789 .. 789

{1936—37.. 1873-74..| 1883-84..]  12,43,648 75,081 13,18,729 13,01,341 27,10,070| 36,755 314 37,069
{1938—39.. 1884-85..; 1885-86.. 78,354| 3,038 81,392 1,87,613] 2,69,005 707 .. 70'7i

/

*Interest is calculated as follows:— : : . :
1936-37: At the average rate of 3-3252 per cent. on the Capital outlay to end of 1916-17 and at 498 per cent.
1937-38 1 At the average rate of 8+3252 per cent. on the Capital outlay to end of 1916-17 and at 4-90 per cent. on
1938-39 : At the average rate of 3-3252 per cent. on the Capital outlay to end of 1916-17, at 49 per cent. on the-



39

capital acoounts are kept, for the triennium ending 1938-39.

Percentage

Prescribed

Working Net revenue *Interest Net gain Net loss of net rate of Area Area
+~xpenses and during during during during revenue interest irrigable irrigated
maintenance | 4y, geqp, the year. the year. the year. on sum at a8 test of at present. during
during the charge. produc- the year.
year. tivity.
- i
13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21
Rs. Ras. Rs. Rs. Rs. Per cent. Per cent. - Acres. Acres.

321 1,512 544 968 .. 8-94| 4 418 418

336 1,726 544 1,182 10°20 4 418 304

364 1,980 544 1,436 e 11-70 4 418 418

1,186 899 1,004 105 2-68 4 617 479

1,742 150 1,004 854 0+45 4 617 490

889 827 1,004 cee 177 2444 4 617 483

19,066 1,29,818 40,837 88,981 880 4 16,941 4,318

18,101 1,34,994 40,837 94,157 . 9-77 4 16,9041 4,217

17,980 1,08,836 40,837 67,999 .. 8-12 4 16,941 4,296

5,164 9,160 4,008 5,152 852 5 2,400 1,976

7,095 4,358 3,976 382 . 4405 5 2,400 1,981

5,850 7,274 3,976 3,298| - 6-76 5 2,400 1,880

-~

951 166 1,357 . 1,191 0°09 4 150 19

1,027 310 1,357 1,047 0-18 4 - 150 22

1,088 —58 1,357 . 1,415 0°39 4 160 64

1,489 2,215 1,789 * 426 . 1-23 4 1,478 353

1,266 1,503 1,789 ees 286 0°83 4 1,478 279

1,265 709 1,789 1,080 0+63 4 1,478 318

39,701 —2,632 41,398 44,030 .. 4 24,000 129

37,015 67,415 41,396 26,019, 2-51 4 24,000 19,983
37,909 . 17,208 41,396 24,100 e 4 24,000 5,621

29,135 —26,474/ 2,023 ven 28,497 4 1,000 444

9,462 —1,456 2,023 9,479 . 4 1,000 475

[ 3

22,956 —20,366 2,023 . 22,389 4 1,000 147

626 38 2,605 2,667 001 4 600 4“4

648 141 2,605 cene 2,464 0°05 4 600 46

274 2,600 2,331 0-10 4 600 39

| 433
‘;

|

i the subsequent outlay.
ne subsequent outlay.
iapital outlay incurred from 1917-18 to 1836-37 and at 35 per cent. on the Capital outlay incurrcd in 1937-38 and 1938-39.

I

4



40

Serial
No.

10
1
12
13
1.
15
16
L
18

19

Date when . . B
tflilr: :};it;? Diseot . Gross receip::rduﬁng the
— into_ charges, gadfgee‘: ' yoar .
. : ?il.):.rzglx(l): Date of EIA;IYI';‘S);;I:KS, il'i‘:a(tjill)lim- G:::; (11 Accumu-
Nemoofwork, | mence | somple | ment Moo liho (g | guotana | Joted | Tolslovm |\
frrigation | work.  |Suspense and an;sé?:(lﬁt ?ﬁlaiz:z. interest. . . of land
and Recel‘pts on and - ) Direct | revenue Total. -
cpng || Gl oo roept duefo | %
Revenue tion.
Accounts.)
2 3 1 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
Rs. Rs. Ras. - Ras. Ras. Rs. Rs. . Ras.
Unproductive—contd. T
1036-37. .1 1872-73..| 1886-87..| - '47,048. 25434  73,382) 02,981 166,363 926 .. 926
Hortala Tank.{ 1037-38. .| 1872-73. .| 1886-87.. 47,948 25434| 73,382 95,240 ' 1,68,631 2250 .. . 225
1038-39..| 1872-73... 1886-87..]  47,948| 25434 73,382 o740 170522 - 392 .. 392
1936-37..| 1877-78.. 1886-87.. 1,28,781 0175 138,956 2,92,087) - 4,381,043 1,665 .. 1,665
Mhaswa Tank-{ 1037.38..| 1877-78..| 1886-67..| 128781 10,175 12856 2;95,443 434,399 2,276 . 2,276
. 103839, .| 1877-78..| 1886-97..|  1,28781] 10,175 1,38,056] 2,97,619 436,575 3,164 .. 3,164
| . 1036-37..| 1866-67. .| 1888-89.. 1,61,248 _6,350 1,67,508 - 3,98,351| 5,65,049) 2,905 ... 2,805
Madag Tank..{ 1037-38. .| 1866-67..] 1885-89.. 1,61,248 6350 167,508 403,302 570,900, 5,859 5,859
' 1938-39.. 1866-67. .| 1888-89. . 1,61,248 6,350 1,67,598) 4,10,416] 578,014 2,379 . 2,379
[ 1936-37..| 1884-85..] 1889-90.. 60,741 14,254 - 74,095 124,582 199,577 685 7100 1,395
Asundi Tank 11937—38.. 1884-85. .| 1889-90.. 60,741  14,254] 74,995 126,582 201,577 96 7100 806
' 1938-39. .| 1884-85. .| 1889-90. . 60,741 14,254 74,995 1,26,878| 201,873 1,612] 70| 2322
1036-37..| 1884-85. .| 1890-91.. 1,40,217]  18490] 158707 2,94,107 4,52,814 882 882
Muchkundi {1937—-38.. 1884-85..| 1890-91.. 1,40,217]  18490{ 158707 2,99.431] 4,558,138 749 749
ok 1038-30..| 1884.85..| 1890-01..] 140,217 18490 1058707 304807 463514 527 527
1936-37..| 1881-82..| 1890-91.. 2,13,115] 14,3070 227,422 3,85,880| 6,13,302] 4,917 4,917
Bhadalwadi {1937—38.. 1881-82..| 1890-01..] 213115 14,307 227422 391,572 6,18,994 4,884 4,884
ek, - 1938-39..] 1881-82.. 1890-91.. 214115 14,307 227422 3,07,9060 625328 4,084 4,084
L 1936-37..] 1871-72..| 1801-02..| 352587 27022 379,609 7,95495 175004 4362 1609 6061
Bhatodi Taﬁk{ 1937-38..| 1871-72..] 1891-92.. 352,587 27,022| - 3,79,600|% 8,04,708| 11,84,407 - 3,816] 1,;135 5,251
1938-39..| 1871-72.. -1891—92... 3,52,214] 27,022 379,236 8,13,542) 11,92,778 [ 4,065 1,570| 5,635
' 1036-37..| 1868-69..] 1891-92..| - 37,023 1266 3088 105027 144,216 2,359 2,359
Koregaon { 193%-38, .| 1868-69..] 1801-92..| . . 37,923 1266 39,189 1,08,086 1,47,275 .-165 165
ook 1938-39. .| 1868-60. . 1801-92. . ‘groosl .. 1206 . 39,180 1,00,308 148587 1,914 1,914
1936-37. .| 1869-70..| 1801-92..] ' 808,163  51,644] 9,49,807 5,61,935 13,11,742 76,351 .. 76,351
KrishnaCanal.{ 1937-38. .| 1869-70..] 1891-92.. 808,163  b5L644] 949,807 3,95119) 13,44,926 39,304 .. 39,304
1038-30..| 186070..| 1801-02..| 898163 51,644 9,49,807 4,08,453 13,58,260 49,803 .. 49,893
] .
[ 1936-37..| 1872-73..] 1801-02..] 4,i5,335 23451 439,286 093,204 1432580 5317 5,317
Upper Man{ 1037-38..| 1872-73..] 1801-02..] 415,835  23,451] 4,30,286] 10,06,981| 14,46,267 4799 .. 4,799
River Works. :
- - | 1938-39..] 1872-73..| 1891-92.. 415,835 23,451 430,286 10,20,604) 14,50,800, 5237 .. 5,237




41

Working ) " Percentage Pﬁgig?d : I . Area
cxpenses and | Net revenue Interest Net gain Net l_oss of net interest _Area irrigated
maintenance during during during during Tevenue as test of irrigable. . during
during the the year. the year. the year. the year. on sum at produc- at present. the year.
year. charge. tivity.
13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. ’Per cent. Per cent. Acres. Acres,
949 —23 1,594 1,617 ees 4 415 21
899 —674 1,594 2,268 . 4 415 vei
689 —297 1604 1,801 . 4 415) 24
1,346 319 4,282 3,963 007 4 1,700 51
1,350 926 4,282 3,356 0-21 4 1,700 218
1,058 2,106 4,282 2,176 048 4 1,700 446
3,173 —268 5,362 5,630 4 1,345 604
5,448 411 5,362 4,951 0-07 4 ".1,346 520
4,131 —1,752 5,362 7,114 . 4 1,345 390
826 569 2,020 1,451 0-28 4 . 1,011 203
786 20 2,020 2,000 0-01 4 1,011 283
598 1,724 2,020 206 0-85 4 1,011 214
1,502 —620 4663 ... 5,283 4 750|- 8
1,410 —661 4,663 '5,324| - 4 750 15
1,255 —1728 4,663 5,301 4 750 9
3,057 1,860 7,087 5,227 0-30 4 2,000 1,108
3,489 1,395 7,087 5,692 0-22f 4 "L 2,000 1,470
3,331 753 7,087 6,334 0-12 4 2,000 1,249
2,002 3,969 11,725 . 7,156 0-34 4 C 12,124 676
2,832, 2,419 RV 9,303 020 4 12,124 584
2,664 2,071 1,715 . 8,744 025 4 12,124 663
1,804 465 1,261 . 798 0-32 4 1,050 63
1,963 —1,798 1,261 3,059 4 1,050 354
1,965 51 1,261 1,312 4 1,050 504
21,964 54,387 - 29,052 24,435 415 - 4 12,3200 . 3,647
42,540 —3,236 29,948 33,184 4 12,320 4,339
33,279 16,614 29,948 13,314 1-22 4 12,320 5,516
15,512 —10,195 13,827 24,022 4 2,080 849
4,650 149 13,827 13,678 0-01 4 2,080 1,076
5,033 204 13,827 13,623 0-01 4 2,080 837

Mo-1 Bk H 1748—11



42

Date when v

Gross receipté during the

the system year.
first came Direct .
into charges, I]xll(hre:b
operation i.e., Works, |. ¢ aé-ge_é Gé, a | .
. (i.e.,com-| Date of | Establish- L%;atig; B 'Ifo‘?a 1 | Accumula: Portion
Seria : mence- comple- | ment, Tools ” : > ted * - | Total sum
- No. - Nm?ae of work. mentof | tionof | andPlant, LE:X:izgd Df;gci:e:?d arrears of | at charge. | 100 r%fvl:;i
' 1rr;g:3non . work. SI‘;"; gg?;?:;lf and Audit | Charges. interest. receipts. .dufa to .Total.
opening Capital Acand & : Lrtiga-
of Accounb. counts, . tion.
Revenue .
Accounts). ‘
1 2 3 4 5 6 1 8 9 10 11 12
Res. Rs. Rs. . Rs. Rs. ) Rs. Ras.. "Rs.
Unproductive~—contd.
1936-37 ..| 1875-76..) 1891-92.. 4,70,538 95,792| 496,330 8,54,516/ 13,50,846, 9,563 .. 9,563
20 Mam Tank . 1937—38 ..| 1875-76.. 1801-92.. 4,70,538, 25,792  4,96,330] 8,60,113 13,65,443| 5,046] . 5,046
1938-39 ..| 1875-76..] 1891-92..) ' 4,70,538 25,792/ 4,96,330, 8,81,951 13,78,281] 7,053 7,053
1936-37 ..| 1881-82..) 1892-03.. 7,62,493 79,215 8,41,708| - 13,71,977 22,13,685 = 17,869 17,869
21 AshtnTank ,e 1937—38\}.. 1881-82.,.] 1892-93.. 7,62,493 79,2150  8,41,708 13,80,034 .22;21,742 27,946 . 27,946
1938-39 .. 1881-82..| 1892-93.. 7,62,493 79,215 8,41,708| 14,03,656| 22,45,364] 11,457 11,457,
1936-37 ..| 1865-66,. 1892-93.. 56,771 3,040 59,811 64,033 .1,23,844] 3,240, .. 3,240
22 | Rewari Canal ,4 1937-38 ..| 1865-66.. 1892-83.. 56,771 ’ 3,040; - 59,811 65,273] 1,25,084 ' 2,816 72,8i6
1938-39 . 1865-66..] 1892-93.. 66,771 3,040 59,811 A65,O76 1,24,887] 3,895 . 3,895
1936-37 .. 1879-80..) 1892-93.. 2,12,199 12,369 2,24,568 4,24,375] 6,48,943] 5,236 5,236
23 Sr.}élr:k up 'h a1< 1937-38 ..| 1879-80..| 1892-93,. 2,12,199 12,369 2,24,568) 4,30,912] 6,55,480] 3,493 . 3,493
a)
1938-39 ..{ 1879-80..f 1892-93.. 2,12,199 12,369 2,24,568' 4,37,006( 6,61,574  4,300; . 4,300/ -
1936-37 ..] 1851-52..] 1894-95.. 4,45,382 23,2300 4,68,621{ 4,40,806] 9,09,617] 16,107 8,935 25,042
|24 Lﬁwer P;;l]hm 1937-38 ..| 1851-562.. 1894-95. . 4,45,382 23,239| 4,68,621] 4,36,970]  9,05,591 14,554 7,799| 22,353
iver Works. 1 ) o '
1938-39 ..| 1851-52.. 1894-95.. 4,45,382 23,239 4,68,621]  4,30,161) 8,98,772 17,425 9,021] 26,446
. : . 1936—3‘7 ..| 1869-70."} 1895-96.. 7,35,672| 45,836; 7,81,508 15,02,566] 22,84,074 13,819 .. 13,819
25 | Yerla  River _ P i . ’
. %1"71-1 gation< 1937-38. ..| 1869-70..; 1895-96.. 7,35,672 45,836/ 7,81,508| 15,13,202) 22,94,710|, 24,772 . 24,772
orks. . ‘ . ’ L .
. 9 1938-39 ..| 1869-70. . 1895-96.. 7,365,672 45,836  7,81,508 15,290,085 23,10,603{ 18,094 18,094
- [1936-37 ..| 1889-90..| 1895-96.. 2,08,007 6,988 ' 2,14,995 3,14,866  5,29,861) . 1,805 1,805
.26 | Parsul Tank..< 1937-38 ..| 1889-90..] 1895-96.. 2,08,007 6,988 2,14,905] 3,19,735| 5,834,730 - 3,399 3,399 '
i . g1938—39‘. 1889-90..| 1895-96.. - 2,08,007 6,988 2,14,995( 3,26,270{  5,41,265( 1,825 1,825
(1936-37 ..| 1874-75.. 1896—97... 66,82,609] 2,98,295 69,80,904] 32,84,6271,02,65,531| 4,12,881 © 73| 4,12,954
97 | Mutha iCa.nal ‘ ) Co
. includin gé 1937-38 ..] 1874-75..] 1896-97.. 67,02,667,  2,98,436/ 70,01,103) 32,91,1441,02,92,247) 3,25,570 73] 3,25,643
Matoba Tank, : ‘ ) .
(1938-39. .. 1874~75..( 1896-97..|  67,15,038 2,98,524] 70,14,462 33,22,744 1,03,37,206] 3,01,166 73! 3,01,239
‘ : 1936—3"} ..| 1884-85..| 1806-97.. 13,83,‘132 83,541 14,66,673] 4,42,666, 19,090,339 66,312 . 66,312
28 | Gokak Canal '
Fiz;lst Section<{ 1937-38 .. 1884-85..] 1896-97.. 13,83,132 83,541 14,66,673) - 4,33,896 19,00,569, 68,497 - 68,497
and Storage | - . - ) . .
Works.: 1938-39 .| 1884-85..) 1896-97.. 13,88,302) - 83,581 14,71,883] 4,27,256, 18,99,139 71,838 71,838

-



43

Working . Percentage Pr::.(’t:l:;d Area
expenses and | Net revenue Interest Net gain Net_loss of net interest . Area irricated
maintenance during during during . during revenue as test of irrigable a ga
during the the year. the year. the year. the year. on sum at produe- at present. th:ngfr

year. charge. tivity. year.
N y
13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Ras. Per cent. Per cent. - Acres, Acres,
4,625 4,938 15,786 10,848 036 '4,825]". 803
4,033 1,013 15,779 14,766 007 4,625 1,509
4,112 2,041 15,779 12,838 0-21 © 4,625 _ L2l
11,496 6,373 25,445 19,072 0°29 11,780 © 8,767
10,185 17,761 25,441 7,680 0°80 11,780, 3,751
9,638 1,819 25,441 23,622 0°08 11,780 ° 2,865
2,150 1,090 1,888 798 0-88] - * 1,020 . 566 °
2,168 648 1,888 . 1,240 0°52 1,920 606
1,810 2,085 1,888 197 . 1:67 - 1,920 732
2,715 2,621 7,056, . 4,535 039, 1,800 097
2,074 519 7,056, 6,637 0-08 . 1,800 807
3,338, 962 7,056 6,004 0°15 ;1,800 1,068
4,148 20,894 14,810 6,084 .. 2-30 - .12,627 2,460
\
3,617 18,736 14,810, 3,926 . 2-07 12,627 2,327
4,817 21,629 14,810 6,819 .ee . 2-41 "12,627 2,304
11,784 2,035 24,729 22,604 0°09| * 5,480 4,379
10,692 14,080 24,716 10,636 1-61 5,480 3,369 -
9,261 8,833 24,716 15,883 0:38 5,480 3,476
.
1,767 38 6,917 6,879 001 1,000 973
1,351 2,048 6,917 4,869 038 ,1,000] 636
1,443 382 6,917 6,535 0:07 1,000 1,065
: 17,082
91,244 3,21,710 2,28,967 92,743 veen 313 20,050 0
17,491
1,02,916 2,22,727 2,29,244 8,517 2:16 20,060 29
, . 11,701
1,03,010 1,908,229 2,29,829 31,600 192 '20,050 29
11,959 54,353 47,339 7,014 2+86) 17,627 8,203
12,453 56,044 47,274 8,710 oo 2+ 95, 17,627 10,162
17,834 54,004 47,364 6,640 . 2-84 17,627 9,616




44

Gross receipts during
B Date when Direct th? year.
the system charges, i.e., | Tndirect
first came Works, charges,
. into - . Establish- | i.e., Capi- Crand . : * .
operation | Date of | ment, Tools | talisation, Total Accumu. .'1‘ tal Porti ’
Serial Name of k (i.e., com- | eomple- | and Plant, Leave Direct ; ad lated uo A ?f 1031 N
No. ame of work. mencement tion of Suspense and . arrears of | Sho . 0% ‘an .
; . Indirect | ", charge. | Direet |revenue
: of irriga- work. and Pension Charges interest. ints. | due & Total.
tion and - Receipts - 'and Audit rges. recelpts. | cue to |
opening of on Capital and 111;1_'1ga-
Revenue Accounts. | Accounts. lon.
Accounts). |
1 2 3 4 | s 6 d 8 9 10 |1 |2
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. . R;. Rs. Rs.
Unproductive—ocontd.
\ 1936-37 ..| 1884-85.. 1900-01.. 20,03,553 90,463 20,06,016| 30,95,750 51,91,766 20,809 20,909
2 [Mhas ‘wa dd 1037-38 .. 1884-85.. 1900-01..] = 20,05,553 90,463 20,06,016 31,55418 52,51,434 10,745 19,745
Tank. : ‘ : : :
t1938—39 ..| 1884-85..] 1900-01..]  20,05,653 90,463] 20,96,016] 32,00,550| 53,05,566 82,313 .. 32,313
, 1936-37 ..| 1870-71..] 1001-02..] . 10,01,146 50,214| 10,51,360] 28,17,124 38,68,484 - 15,466 .. 15,466
30 Jguida Canal. { 1937-38 ..| 1870-71.. 1901-02.. 10‘,01,146 50,214] 10,51,360| 28,55,460{ 39,06,820( 9,901 .. 9,901
1938-39 ..| 1870-71..] 1901-02.., -10,01,146 50,214] 10,51,360 28,02,920 39,44,280 10,243 .. 10,243,
1 - .
1936-37 ..| 1906-07.. 1901-02.. . 6,27,825 15,021] 6,42,846 5,80,206 12,23,062] 11,7950 .. 11,795
31 | Pathri Tank..< 1937-38 ..| 1006-07. .| 1901-02.. 6,217,825 15,021 6,42,846| 502,550 12,35,396 12,395 .. 12,395
11938-39 ..| 1906-07.. 1901-02. . 6,27,825 15,021 6,42,846; 6,05,643 12,48,489 11,079 ... 11,079
. L J
1936-37 ..| Under con- . 57,385 4,032 61,417 64,997 1,26,414 .. . o
. struction.
32 | Viotoria Tank.< 1037-38 ..| Under con- . 57,060 4,032 61,092 66,943 1,28,035 .. . .
struction.|
.{ 1938-39 -. .| Under con- . 56,519 4,032 60,551 68,874] 1,20,425( . i .-
. | struetion.
_ (1936-37 .| Undercon-{ .. 4,06,340| 18,475 . 514,815 531,120 1045935 .. i .
: struction. . - :
33 Budhxhal Tank< 1937-38 ..| Under con- 4,97,453 18,486| 5,15,939| b5,47,727| 10,63,666 . N
struction. e . ) e . i
1938-39 ..| Under con- 4,97,802 18,491 5,16,293/ '5,64,360/ 10,80,653 . o o
- struction. . : o E T S :
1936—37 .| 1885-86..| 1905-06..| 1,39,45,183] 4,95,869|1,44,41,052 13,28,345)1,57,60,307| 7,06,000{ .. | 7,06,090
-84 | Nira LeftBaﬁk \ : ‘ ) :

ga;iml ‘hand 1937-38 ..  1885-86.. 1005-06.. 1,40,08,455] 4,96,326/1,45,04,781] 16,04,244/1,61,09,025] 5,14,372 5,14,372

ot al ) ’ : »

Tank. 1938-39 ..| 1885-86..| 1905-06..] 1,40,67,719) 4,96,7181,45,64,437 15,89,270|1,61,64,307| 8,23,315 " .. 8,23,315
1036-37 .. 1868-69..| 1007-08..| = 073,350 62,517 1035376 16,61,267 26,9743 23,176 504 23770
35 Kv?rdvi:s River{ 1937-38 ..| 1868-69..| 1907-08.. 9,73,359 62,517 10,35,876| 16,78,118] 27,13,004 44,906 © 594 45,500,

orks. - . . o i - 1 ' :

N 1938-39 .. 1868-69..-1907-08.. 9,73,359 62,517) 10,35,876| 17,15,332) 27,51,208/ 29,794 594 30,388|
1936-37 .| 1904-05..] 1908-09.. 2,42,512 50,783 2,983,205/ 3,06,277 599,672 2,451 ... 2,451
. 36 Wangro‘hTank 1937-38 ..| 1904-05..] 1908-09.. 242,512 - 50,783 2,93,205|  3,15686 6,08,981 5,116 .. 5,116
: 1938-39 +.{ 1904-05. .| 1908-09.. 2,42,512 50,783| 2,93,205| 3,19,680] 6,12,975 10,754 .. . |° 10,754
1936-37 .| 1904-05.. 1909—10 ‘ 2,38,032 42,603 - 2,80,635 3,18,630] 5,09,274 9717 .. 977
37" | Tranza-N a g-J 1037-38 ..| 1904-05. . 1909-10 .2,38,032] 42,608 2,80,635| 3,27.021] 6,07,856] 1,327 1,327

A ramaTanks. - ’ B ’
1938—39 .. 1904-05.. 1909—10.. 2,38,032 42,603  2.,80,635) - 3,36,227, 6,16,862 531 .. 531




45

. Prescribed
Workin Percentage )
e :sreg En Net revenue Interest Net gain Nt_at loss of net i‘;:‘;::t _ Ares . Area‘ iR
maintenance | during the 1(11111-ing during the during the revenue " a8 tesh of :rrigable' “E:fnng
i th ear. the year. earl, year. on sum at present.
dur;::%r. 3 y y ¥ at oharge. };voguy?- P the year.
13 14 16 16 17 18 19 20 21
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Per cent. Per cent. Acres. Acres.
13,996 6,913 66,688 59,775 013 4 24,800 4,504
12,812 6,933 66,688 er 59,755 0-13 4 24,800 11,515
19,757 12,556 66,688 .. 54,132 0-24 4 24,800 1,682
17,007 —~1,541 33,455 . 34,996 4 5,000 1,731 .
14,790 —4,889 33,447 e 38,336 i 4 5,000] 1,386
14,265 —4,022 33,447 37,460 4 5,000 " 1,020
3,623 8,272!. 20,876 12,604 0°68 4 2,500 676
3,863 8,632 20,876 12,344 0°69 4 2,500 779
3,206 7,783/ 20,876 .. 13,003 0-62 4 2,500 657
» . .
Losd ... 1984 ... 4
ceee 1,946 1,946 e 4 Ceeee
vees 1,031 . 1,931 veus 4 vees
. . 16,680 ... 16,580 ..
16,607 16,607
- veee 16,633 16,633 .
2,08,510 4,99,580 5,83,877 .. 84,297| 317 4 1,13,280 75,690
2,07,279 3,07,093 5,83,153 ves 2,76,060 1-91 4 1,13,280 77,159
2,24,112 5,099,203 5,84,829 114,374 .... 3-71 4 1,13,280 73,695
29,673 —5,903 32,393 .. 38,208 .. 4 18,022 3,768
29,960 15,540 32,391 .. 16,851 0°57 4 18,022 4,766
35,211 —4,823 32,391 . 37,214 4 18,022, 3,604
6,856 — 4,405 8,123 12,528 . 4 3,400 8
6,405 —1,289 8,120 9,409 e -4 3,400 1,906
8,628 4,126 8,120 3,994 0-67 4 3,400 1,461
1,935 ~958 7,016 8,873 4 800) -1
1,794 —467 7,915 . 8,382| 4 800 2
1,822 —1,201 7,018 . 9,206 ¢ 800, 1

mo-u Bk H 1746—12



46

Date when
ﬂé: Bystem . Gross receipts during
siile :z,me cl}?;rreg:t; Indirect the year.
’ ‘operation i.e., works, | . cha.zgeg, Grand
. . : (i-e., com- | Date of establish- :ﬁ;’sa&g"; total Accumu- Total A
S&‘;”’] Name of Works. :::::?)-f : "t(l.’aptl&' m:::l:, I’ﬁos.:l: JLeave and | direct and aﬂl :::;1 of | sum at Portion
' ' : irrigation | work Suspense Pension indirect interest. charge. | - of land
1 afld ' d Rlécei ts and audit | charges. ) Direct |revenue
' openin 8‘non o8 itls’,l and receipts. | due to | Lotk
Pt C ‘sccounts, | aocounts. P irriga-
Revenue tion.
Accounts,
1 2 3 4. 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
Rs. Rs. Es. Res. Rs. Rs. Rs. Re.
Unproductive—contd.
1036-37 ..| 1008-09..| 1009-10..| 234170 21,031 2,65,2100 2,85729) 5,40,939 1,402 1,402
38 | Savli Tank ..< 1937-38 ..| 1908-09..] 1809-10.. 2,34,179 21,031 2,55;210 2,93,966| b5,49,176 4,764 764
1938-39 ..| 1008-09..| 1900-10..]  2,34,179| 21,031 2,55,210] 2,990,803 5,65,103] 7,220 7,220:
(1936-37 ..| 1909-10,.| 1909-10..] 19,87,838]  68,502] 20,56,431| 20,85,008 41,41,439| 90,692 .. 90,592
39 » C%&nd! apur< 1937-38 ..l 1909-10 | 1909-10 N 19,87,839 68,5692| 20,66,431| 21,24,159| 41,80,590- 76,133 76,133
. 1938-39 ..| 1809-10..] 1909-10.. 19,87,839, 68,692| 20,566,431 21,90,662] 42,46,993; 75,734 75,734
1936-37 ..| 1910-11..| 1911-12.. 1,68,452, . 265,677 1,84,629 3,02,444|] 4,86,473 1,670 609 2,179|
40 | Saiat Tank . . 1937-38 ..} 1910-11..| 1811-12.. 1,568,452 . 25,677, 1,84,029 3,07,6771  4,91,706 2,134 1,018 3,152
1938-39 ..| 19810-11..| 1911-12.. 1,68,452 25,677, l,é4,029 3,10,299] 4,94,328 3,955 1,99.2 5,947
. 1936-37 ..|Under con- N(;ttec(im;- o 15,130] ass] 15524 12,975 28,499
e struction. | pleted. . {.. :
41 Suki River ..< 1937-38 .. Do. Do. .. 15,139 385 15,5624 13,478 29,002 .
o 1938-39 ..| Do. Do. . 15,139 3s5| 16,524 13,081 29,605 .. .
1936-37 ..| 1911-12..} 1915-16..] 1,00,68,305| 5,03,114 1,05,71,419 55,05,236|1,60,76,655| 4,28,680] -. 4,28,680
42 Gcod lllv ari < 1937-38 ..; 1911-12..| 1915-16..]. ‘-1,00,83,017 5,03,217}1,05,86,234] 55,76,139|1,61,62,373 5,29,843 5,29,843
anals ; v :
P  1938-39 ..| 1911-12..| 1915-16..}. 1,00,83,017] . 5,03,217|1,05,86,234| 57,27,406(1,63,26,258) 4,46,995] -. 4,46,995
1936-37 ..| 1916-16..| 1016-17.. 1,07,356 9,105 1,16,461] 1,09,890( 2,26,351 23 23
43 Fute]ao Tank < 1937-38 ..| 1915-16.. 191_6—17. . 1,07,356, 9,105 1,16,461 1,19,385, 2,35,846 30, 30
1938-39 ..| 1915-16..| 1916-17.. 1,07,356 ‘ 9,105, 1,16;461 1,28,957, 2,456,418 74 . 74
{1936—37 ..| 19013-14..| 1921-22.. 95,609, 2,323 97,832 1,27,108 2,24,940 2,397| —2,392 5
44 | Dharma Canal{ 1937-38 ..| 1913-14..| 1921-22.. 95,609 2,323 97,832 1,33,025] 2,30,857 1,653] —2,392| — 739
‘ 1038-39 ..| 1013-14..| 1021-22.. 95,509 2,323 97;832 1,42,370| 2,40,202 2,373 —1,232 1,141
1936~37 ..|Under con- Niot dt‘lom- 98,859! 4,660 1,03,509 76,261 1,79,770
struotion. | plete
45 Gokak Canald 1937-38..| Do. ..| Do. .. 98,859, 4,650 1,038,509 81,105{ 1,84,614 . .
Burvey. : - ) .
y | 1938-39 ..| Do. .. Do. 08,8569 ‘ 4,650 1,03,509 85,949 1,89,458 . B
1936-37 ..| 1924-25..| 1987-38..| 4,01,41,425/ 10,87,983/4,12,29,408 3,08,48,791)7,20,78,199/2,71,215 2,71,215 '
46 . Nira Right< 1937-38 ..} 1924-25.. 1037-38.. . 4,02,10,260 10,88,670 4,12,98;920 3,26,43,8056(7,38,42,725{4,09,661 4,09,661
Bank Canal. o _
{1938-39 .| 1924-25..] 1937-38.. 4,02,00,656 10,89,006/4,12,89,662(3,42,36,167]7,55,25,829,5 ,44,343 . 5,44,343




47

Prescribed

Worki ] Percentage Area
xpog:c;n ngnd Net revenue Interest Net gain: Net loss of net f:tt:rg:t . Ares irrigated
maintenance | during the during during the during the revenue as test of irrigable during

during the year. the year. Year. year. on sum roduc- ab present. the year.

. at charge. pro
year. tivity.
13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 - 21
Rs. Ras. Rs. Rs. Ra. Per centi, Per cent. Acres. Acres.
5,564 —4,162 7,787 11,949 . 3,000 266
[ }
5,214 —450 7,187 8,237 .. . 3,000 1,820
5,360 1,860 7,787 5,927 0-33 4 3,000 ‘ 488 .
51,087 39,505 68,529 . 29,024 0-95| - - 4 8,500 12,437
46,873 29,260 68,411 39,151 0-70 8,500 10,348
73,726 2,008 68,411 '86,403| 005 4 8,500 8,919
3,307 —1,128 5,269 6,397 4 2,000 148
3,116 38 5,269 . 5,233 0-01 4 2,000 591
3,300 2,647 5,269 2,622 0-54 4 2,000 610
503 503
503 503 ..
503 503 . 4 vees veee
3,32,234 96,446 3,43,856 2,47,409 1-60 79,440 - 50,283
2,57,078 2,72,765 3,43,668 70,903 1°69 79,440 36,523
2,53,577 1,93,418 3,44,144 * 1,50,726 1-18 179,440 29,300
1,277 —1,254 3,670 4,824 4 800
5,955 —5,925 3,570 9,405 .. 4 800 108
6,076 —6,002 3,670 9,672 4 800 119
I3
2,134 —~2,129 3,341 5,470 5 12,870 5,703
1,845 —2,684 3,333| - 5,017 5 - 12,870 9,158
7,153 —8,012 3,333 9,345 8 12,870 9,079
4,923 4,923 . 6 ceen
3
4,844 4,844 6 . cene
4,844 .. 4,844 6 e " .
3,58,490 —87,275 18,25,005 19,12,280 6 132,000 50,634
3,00,707 1,08,954 18,04,267 16,95,313 0-15 6 132,000 41,543
4,30,933 1,33,410 18,05,772 16,902,362 0-15 6 132,000 43,001




48

Cs A liate when| i " R - Gross rece;ipts during _ J*
the system irec e g ) the year.
TN first came charges, | Indirect : 3 Co T
s ‘ . charges, ‘ :
: into i.e., Works, ie.. Capi- Grand . .
. . . operation | Date of | Establish- t'ﬁ;atip total, - Accumu. Total
Serial N  of work (.e. com- | eomple. | ment, Tools Las,v oné Direct ; d Jpted “sum at . E
No. ame 01 Work. mencement, tion of | and Plant, f, © AL Indi ecl; arrears of char Portion o
: of irriga- ;. work. - Suspense s,nzwg't Cxll11: o | interest. ge- of land
tion and - land Receipts| % &1 ! arges. Direct |revenue Total | *
opening of on Capital A an & receipts. | due to otal.
Revenue Accounts. ceounts. - irriga-
. Accounts), |’ ) tion.
1 2 3 4 5 6. 7 8 9 10 11 12
B X: M " . L N
_Rs. - Rs. Rs.. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. ‘Rs.
- 6 :
) Unproductive—concld. N !
) © [1936-37 ..| 1909-10..| 1926-27..| 1,45,0,339|  5,13,030] 1,50,23,360(1,05,35,122| 2,55,58,491| 6,19,452 6,19,52x
4 Pvr‘?gj;: River { 1937-38 ..{ 1909-10..| 1926-27.. ,,1,‘45,37,848 5,13,438 1,50,51,286/1,07,87,948| 2,58,39,234] 7,75,603] 7,15,67¢
- (1938-39 .. 1909-10..; 1926-27.. '1,45,48,766 °  5,13,708 - 1,50,62,4741,11,98,438| 2,62,60,912 4;79,471 76/ 479,547
A 1936-37 ..| Work in | Work in 1,76,306 13,978 . 1,90,284| 3,84,331 574,615 . . ‘e
48 | Gokak Canal, abeyance | abeyance - b . :
{1 second sec-{ 1937-38 ..| Do. ..i Do. . 1,76,306, 13,978, 1,90,284] 3,00,194 5,80,478 . .
tion. . . : ‘ . ‘ :
o . 1938-39 ..} Do. .. Do. 1,76,306 - 13,978 1,90,284]  3,96,05% 5,86,341 . .
- 1936-37 . 10,34,47,272 40,63,073!10,75,10,3457,56,33,881/18,31,44,226(30,45,148] 21,493 30,66,642
Total «.< 1937-38 . . 10,36,42,436 40,64,880,10,77,07,316/7,81,87,313/18,58,94,629 32,14,925 " 20,970 32,35,8&«:‘
- 193'8-'—3‘9 o f . 10,37,33,433 40,66,094/10,77,99,527|8,08,59,409(18,86,58,936{31,81,744; - 25,1178 32,06,92.




49

Working Percentage Prescribed Ar
expenses and | Net revenue Interest Net gain Net loss of net rate of Area , £ et:d
maintenance during the tg:ﬁng during the | during the revenue ingtest,f irrigable Hg&:m p
i €ar. ear. year. Yyear. on sum 88 o at present.
du;’gf:he ¥ v at charge. productivity. the year.
13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 a1
Rs. Rs. Ras. Rs. Rs. Rs. Acres. Acres.
4,03,895 2,15,633 5,97,963 ceen 3,82,33 0-84 6 57,000 53,123
435480 - 340,199 593025 ... 2,52,826 1-32 57,000 44509
2,98,881 1,82,666' 5,93,697 eren 4,11,031 0-170 6 57,000 39,770
ceue cee 5,863 cane 5,863 ceee (] wees e
cene cese 5,863| enee 5,863, cenn 6 aeee seee
cone cees 5,863 ceeae 5,863, . (] ceee
[
17,29,920} - 13,36,711 41,88,754] P 28,652,043 0-73 cees 6,22,720 '3,13,9713
16,26,519 16,00,376] - 41,6208 .... 25,562,729 o871 .... 6,22,720 3,20,035
16,80,195 15,26,727 41,67,113 coes 26,40,386 0-81]. ‘... 6,22,720 2,76,619

wmo-11 Bk H 174613



50

XVII, Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment and Drainage works for which
Capital Accounts are kept.

Revenue.

67. The revenue derived from irrigation works for which capital accounts

are kept is classified under two heads, viz., (a) direct receipts, and () that portion -

- of the land revenue which is credited to irrigation. The former head (a) includes

the sale-proceeds of water supplied for irrigational and non-irrigational purposes,

the sale-proceeds from canal plantations and other canal produce (e.g., wood

and grass), etc., while the latter head (b) represents the irrigation share of
land revenue.

The working of the works for which capital accounts are kept
are deducted from the total receipts under the two heads mentioned above (which
total reoexpts are termed “gross revenue”) in order to. show the “mnet
revenue > earned.

68. The figures of revenue for the years 1938-39 and 193940 and the
budget estimate for the year 194041 are shown below :—

“Pages 26-32,
i Budget
Bodget Revised .
- Aeeolmt? timat timat W
1538-39 1939-40. 1939-40. 1940-41.
Direct receipts . . 31,06 32,05 31,69 32,77
Portion of land revenue due to irriga-
. tion . Cee 3 22 23 22
Gross Revenue .. . 31,29 3227 31,92 32,99 .
Deduct—Working Expenses . —15,95 —13,27 —12,50 —12,70
Net Revenua .. 1534 19,00 19,42 20,29

In com

n with the budget and revised estimate for 193940,

the budget estimate of gross revenue for 194041 shows an increase which is due
to the extended activities of the sugar factories.

The decrease in the current year’s revised compared mth the
budget estimate under “ Working » is mainly due to the write back
to the new head “53-Capital Outlay on Electricity Schemes met out of
Revenues ” of the expenditure on Bhatgar Dam Electricity Scheme debited to
this head in 1938-39.



51

69. The provision for 194041 under the head XVII—Working Expenses

has been distributed as under :—

Pages 26-32,
Estimatea,
Yoted. Charged. Total
Extension and Improvements . .- 40 ceen - 40
Repairs e e - 574 cen- 5,74
Establishment— | .
Ordinary on pro rata basis .. .. .- 2,25 55 2,80
Special .- .. . .. 2,89 Teee 2,89
Collection charges In the Civil Departinent in o » - o N
respect of direct receipts e & e 52 ceme - 82 7.
, _ LR g
Pensionary charges .- .- - 19 s 24
Tools and Plant (ordinary) .- .4 1 “ee- 11
Total ..| 12,10 60 12,70

For purposes of appropriation, all ordinary establishment and tools and plant
charges of the Public Works ent are mcluded in one demand for grant
under “50-Civil Works ”, vide “ Note on the budget provision and final debit
of expenditure on Public Works ent establishment and tools and plant
charges . Accordingly out of the total votable amount under the head *“ XVIL >,
the provisions of 2,25 and 11 for ordinary establishment and tools and plant
charges, respectively, have been included in the demand under the head “ 50-

Civil Works” and the residue, viz., 9,74 has been included in the Demand for

Irrigation Works :— :
Budget Revised Budget
— Ty estimate, estimate, estimate,
1939-40. 193940, 1940-41.
Charged .- .. .- 99 56 56. 60
Voted - - .- 14,96 12,71 11,94 12,10




52
XVIII; Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment and Dréipage Works for which
no Capital Accounts are kept.

Revenue.
G Boa ‘
ivil Budget .
: . p . Budget Revised Budget
Estimstes, . . . %ggosligga, Estin%ate, Estimate, Estimate,
— 5-39. 193940, 193940. 194041,
659 | 14,32 12,57 14,05

70. 'The next year’s estimate has been framed on the basis of the average
of the past three years’ actuals and after taking into account an’ amount of 7,50
for transfer from the deposit account of the Special Development Fund for minor
irrigation works provided for under the head “ 18-Civil ”.



53

17, Interest on Works for which Capital Accounts are kept

Ezxpenditure.
- Page 96,
: Civil Budget
Budget Revised Budget  Estimates.
— Accounts, estimate, estimate, estimate, .
: 1938-39. 1939-40. 1939-40. 1940-41.
Interest on capltal outlay on Imgatlon |-
Works—Charged .. g 41,67 41,75 41,72 . 41,76

71. This is merely a pro-forma head to indicate the interest on cumulative
-capital outlay on irrigation expenditure incurred under “ 68 ”. The expenditure
under this head is deducted from the expenditure under 22 Interest > under
~which provision is made for interest charges on the consolidated debt ‘including
irrigation debt. For computing the interest on capital outlay on irrigation works
the capital outlay is looked on as irreducible, unlike debt which is usually redeemable
after a fixed term of years ; capital outlay can only increase and never dJmszh
whereas debt may be completely repaid.

72. The revised estimate for 193940 and the budget estlmate for 194041
have been framed as follows :— ,

. Revi;ed Budget
S estimate, estimate,
) 1939-40. + 1940-41.
@) Interest charges at 3°3252 per cent. on the capital outlay of]
4,93,31 on Imgatlon Major Works to the end of 1916-17 .. 16,40 16,40
‘{(2) Interest charges at 4-90 per cent. on the capital outlay of
1,25,18 on Trrigation Major Works for the yea.rs 1917—18 to B
1920-21 e A . 6,13 | 6,13
-(3) Interest.charges at 3-3252 per cent. on the capital outlay of
84,69 on Irrigation Minor Works now brought under i .
“ 68 Capital Works to the end of 1916— 17 .. _ 2,81 2,81
*{4) Interest charges at 4°90 per cent. on the capital outlay of | ,
3,31,31 on Irrigation Works from 1917-18't0 1936-37 _ ..| 16,24 16,24
+{(5) Interest charges at 35 per cent. on the capital outlay of 2,86 o
on Irrigation Works in 1937-38 and 1938-39 .. 10 10
«{6) Interest charges at 3°5 per cent. on half the estimated aapltal
of 2,07 on Irrigation Works in 193940 4
{7) Interest charges at 3-5 per cent. on the estimated capital
outlay of 2,07 on Irrigation Works in 1939-40 . . cone T
:(8) Interest charges at 35 per cent. on half the estlma.ted caplta.l‘ ‘
outlay of 62 on Irrigation Works in 1940-41 .. . cere 1.
Total .. 41,72 41,76

“The decrease of 3 in the current year’s revised estlmate compared with the budget
-estimate for that year is mainly due to a smaller capital outlay in 1938-39 than
-expected.

amo-m Bk H 1746 —14



Pages 97- 98
© Civil Budget
Estrmates

B4

718, Other. Revenue Expendlture ﬁnanced from Ordlnary Revenues
(Public Works Department)

Ewpend'iture.
- ‘ ' Sutgt | Reveed |  Buiget
uaget ) eVl s
- e | wEh | wbh
.
Gress exr;endifure:" N : _3_~\4,‘10 3,56 - 3,38. ' N5 -
Deduct—Amount ﬁnanced from the B T LAPERREE: B w-_—‘z
FammeRehefFund T e -2,16 T iveee S
T Net amount charged ~to ordmary . - L ’
| révenue = .. oo 4,10 1,40 3,38 .75
Charged .. 22 (.. 11 } . 11 : 2
Voted .. 3,88 1,29 327 | M3
Expendzture

. Department ”
. to some mnon-capital irrigation works on which separate water rates are levied.

- and the Bombay Canal Rules have been made apphcable

- =

78, In c0mpar1son Wlth the dctuals of 1938-39 and the budget and rewsedl

. estimates of the current year the budget estimate (gross) for the next year shows o

a 1arge decrease ‘which is due to the followmg —_— o

In the past when the Public ‘'Works Department was employed a8
/an -agency to execute works of extensions and improvements. and maintenance -
and repairs to minor irrigation works, the expenditure thereon was erroneously
debited to the head * 18, Public Works Department ”. Asthe Revenue Depart-

 ment is in charge of all the minor irrigation works, the position has been rectified.

“in that all such expenditure will.now find a place in the budget under the head.
‘18, Civil”. The proposed expenditure under the head <18, Public Works
during’ 194041 repreSents the -cost of maintenance and repairs

Tt also includes inter alue

L

expendrtu.re on spe01al estabhshment -

~



55

74, The budget estimate for 194041 has been distributed as under :—

_ Voted. Chargod. Total.
Works
Extensions and Improvements 4 . 4
-Other charges 4 4
Repairs . . - 24 . ., 2
_Establishment—
Ordinary on pro rata basis 6 2 8
Special 28 ces 28
“Collection chargesin the Civil Department in respect ’
of direct receipts . . . 2 2
Pensionary charges . 1 cees 1
“Tools and Plant (Ordinary) .o 1 . 1
'Gl‘ants-in-aid .o oo .o . 3 . 3
73 2 %
Deduct—Amount financed from the Famine Relief
Fund . T e . ceee B
Total 73 2 7%

-As explained in the last paragraph under the head ““ XVII ”, all ordinary establish-
ment and tools and plant charges of the Public Works Department are included
in one demand for grant under * 50, Civil Works ”.
amount of 73, the provisions of 6 and 1 for ordinary establishment and tools and
plant charges respectively have therefore been included in the demand under the
residue, viz., 66 has been included in the

-head “ 50, Civil Works ” and the
.Deman_d for Irrigation Works.

Out of the total votable



56

18, Other Revenue Expenditure financed from Ordinary Revenues—A-Irrigation

. Works—Civil—Expenditure.

E(l;_avgdesB!:&-lol.
il Budget .- Budget Revised '
Estimates. S Acecuntes estimate, estimate, eﬁﬁﬁ:ﬁ,
. . 1939-40. 1939-40. 1940-41.
Grant for Minor Irrigation. Works )
(including maintenance and repairs)) 5,19 13,45 10,76 9,96
Deduct—Amount financed from the 7
Famine Relief Fund -.. .. —1,90
Net .- 5,19 13,45 ‘ 10,76 8,06
- Charged .. 5| a4 a7 35
Voted .. 5,04 |- 13,04 10,29 7,71

75. The budget estimate of 13,45 for 1939-40 is made up of (?) 3,50 main--

tenance and repairs, (#t) 7,50 works and special establishment employed therefor- -
financed from Special Development Fund and (212) 2,45 establishment and tools -

and plant charges on works and repairs carried out through the Public Works-

Department agency. The revised estimate of 10,76 for the current year comprises.

() 2,50 maintenance and repairs, (i) 5,81 works and special establishment.-
employed on the investigation and preparation of schemes financed from Special
Development Fund and (#44) 2,45 establishment, tools and plant charges on works. .
and repairs carried out through the Public Works Department agency. Ordinary

repairs are carried by the Revenue Department and repairs of a major charactr

’

are carried out through the agency of the Public Works Department in order to
ensure that the works are properly repaired and kept efficient. The decrease of”™
1,00 in the revised under “ maintenance and repairs” is due to less expenditure
than anticipated in Northern and Southern Divisions owing to delay in completion.
of land acquisition proceedings and difficulty in executing repairs to tanks
containing water. The decrease of 1,69 in the revised under- “ Works and.
Special establishment > is due to the following : — '

(s) The Special Engineers placed on special duty to revise the original
’ %VIans and estimates prepared by the late Special Entgineer, Minor Irrigfltjil:n,,
orks are not now available for this work. The revision of the plans and .
estimates is now done by the ordinary Public Works Department staff in the '
Northern Division and Southern Division in addition to their work, and.
consequently the progress has slowed down ; ’

(b) plans and estimates already prepared requiring revision ;
(c) land acquisition proceedings not having been completed in time..
76. The next year’s budget estimate of 10,22 (gross) is made up of—

" (a) Maintenance and repairs.
(1) Repairs to be executed by the Revenue Department—

Northern Division .. . .. .. 15-
Central Division .. .o .. .. 20-
Southern Division .. . . .. 37



57

(2) Repairs to be executed through the agency of the Public

Works Department—
(%) Provision for repairs—
Northern Division .. .. .. 19
Central Division .. .. .. 30
Southern Division .. . O £
(#) “establishment and tools and plant charges on (i) .. 46
Total maintenance and repairs .. 2,46

(b) Special Development Programme.

(1) Works and special establishment . Cee ) ee 800
(2) Establishment and tools and plant charges on works ° . coa
under (1) . - .. T i 1,50
Total, Special Development Programme .. 7,50
Grand Total .. . 9,96

A

Out of the total estimated expenditure of 2,00 under * maintenance
and repairs  for 1940-41 an amount of 1,90 is expected to be financed from the
Famine Relief Fund. .

18 (1), Other Revenue Expenditure financed from Famine Relief Fund.

Expenditure.
Budget Revised Budget
— Accounts, estimate, estimate, estimate,
. 1938-39. 1939-40. 1939-40. 1940-41.
Lv...
3{
8, Other Revenue Expenditure
financed from Ordinary Revenue— ' .
(Public Works) .- .- cees 2,16
18, Other Revenue Expenditure '
financed from Ordinary Revenue—
(Civil) .. - .. .. 1,90
Total—Voted .. ... 2,16 cene 1,90
3

77. This head shows the expenditure, provided from the Famine Fund, on
irrigation works for which capital accounts are not kept. The whole of the
expenditure on all such works is booked in the first instance under the major head
18, Other Revenue Expenditure financed from Ordinary Revenues” without
reference to the source from which the funds are provided and the amount
financed from the Famine Relief Fund is deducted in a lump sum at the foot of the
account under that head. The amount thus deducted under the head “18” is
booked, without details, under this major head. In the current year’s revised no
amount has been shown under this head as owing to the fall in the value of the
gecurities in which the corpus of the Famine Relief Fund has been invested no
surplus is available in that Fund for financing non-capital irrigation works in the
current year. An amount of 1,90 is expected to be available for withdrawal next
year from the Famine Relief Fund for expenditure on such works. This amount
has been included in the demand for irrigation works. [cf. para. 208.]

Mo-m Bk H 1746—15

Page 102,
Civil Budget
Estimates.



Page 102,
Civil Budget
Estimates.

58

19, Construction of Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment and

Drainage Works.
Budget Budget
Accounts, - .
’ estimate, estimate,
1938-39. 193940. 1940-41.
1

78. See Note on the system of capital and non-capital accounts of irriga-
tion works. The estimate for 1940-41 corresponds with the deduct entry under
* 68, Construction of Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment and Drainage Works .

_ It is on account of the Victoria Tank in the Poona Division. : .



59

XX and 22, Interest.
‘Revenue.
Page 34,
| Givil Budget
i t Revised Estimates.
: — | | e | e
i . X
i i
L 3,
(1) Interest on loans to Presidency ; .
Corporaticns .. .- 65,41 - 63,08 63,08 60,66
(2) Interest on other loans and :
Advances by the Provincial .. - R
Govemment e e 5)55 6901 6,05 ] 6,13
(3) Interest on arrears of revenue .. 50 50 5| 39
(4) Interest realised on investment of
Provincial balances .. 3 45 1,80 1,60
' (5) Miscellaneous .. .. 6 6 ‘10 50
72,25 70,10 71,48 69,28
(6) Deduct—Refunds .. .. —4 —2 —2 —2
_Total .. 72,21 70,08 71,46 - 69,26
Ezpenditure.
‘ " Page 103,
Crel Budget
Aceounts,  Budget Bevised Budget Estimates.
- 1 : estimate, estimate, estimate,
938-39 1939-40. 193940, 1940-41.
A—Interest on Ordinary Debt.
1) DiscountonTieasuryBﬂls .- ceen 22 .es
(2) Interest on other floating loans .. 1 4 3 5
(3) Interest on expired loans ..
(4) Management of debt .. - - 3 .- 2 .
(9) Brokerage, Commission, etc. ..
(6) Interest on consolidated debt .. 99,77 99,01 99,01 98,23
(7) Interest on loans to Presidency
Corporations excluding thosel
included m the consolidated
debt .. .. 51,26 49,08 49,08 46,85
15107 | 14835 1,48,14 1,45,13
d .



60

Net Total—Charged

' Budget Revised B
— f;;o;;;a, mﬁ‘ﬁi:e. esti:;s:te, est;.fngf:e
— - 1939-40. 1939-40. 1940-41.
B—1Interest on Unfunded Debt.

(8) Special Loans—Endowments for . v
Chantable and educatmnal mstl :
tutions .. - . .. . . 45 45 45 45

(9) State Provident Funds e 13,87 13,96 14,44 15,06

C’—I nierest on other oblzgatuma

(10) Interest on Chantable and other
. Funds .. . .. ceee 26 47

(11). stcellaneous ee o h. L ceee 1

o Total = .. 1,65,40; 1,62,76 1,63,30 1,61,11
D—T'ransfers.
Deduct. — -
’ (12) Interest transferred to Commer-
cial Departments— . ‘
. (¢) “17-Interest on = works for,
wlnch capltal accounts are
kept ” .. .| —41,67 —41,75 —41,72 —41,76
(1) Commercial Undertakings— R
Dapuri Workshops .. —T —6 —6 —6

(13) Interest transferred = to
“10-Forest .. . —33 —33 —33 —33

(14) Intersst portion of equafed pay-
ments on account of commuted
value of pensions .. . —3,78 —3,87 —3,84 —3,91

Total .. —4585 | —4601 | —4595 | —46,06
1,19,55 1,16,75 1,37,35 1,15,05




61
Revenue.

79. Interest received by the Local Government on advances and loans
made through the Provincial Loans and Advance Account (to agriculturists, local
bodies, Presidency Corporations, etc.) is credited to “ XX, Interest .

(1) Interest on loans to the Presidency Corporations.—The decrease of 2,42
in the next yéar’s budget estimate is due to repayments of caplta.l made in the

current year. ‘
(4) Interest realised on mvestment of Provmcwl balances. —The increase of

1,35 in the current year’s revised over the budget estlma.te is due to a ]arger
balance being temporarily invested than was anticipated. . = . i

(5) Miscellaneous.—The current year’s revised estimate and next year’s

budget estimate mclude interest on securities pm'cha.sed from the A.nand
Instltuteflmds R o

s : T

Ezpemhture L o

80. The follomg cha.rtres are deblted to the hea.d “ 22 Interest on debt
and other obligations ”

(a) Interest and discount on permanent loa.ns trea.su.ry bll]sa.nd other
“floating loans and the charges for management, brokerage, commission and
advertisement, etc., in respect of such debt.

(b) Interest payable to the Central Government on advances taken
from them.

(c) Interest on the balances in the Provident Funds and educational
and charitable institutions which have been decentralised. :

(d) Interest payable on charitable and other funds and other miscel-
laneous items.

Credit is given to this head under the heads :—

() Deduct—Interest transferred to Commercial Depa.rtments——

(r) Interest on irrigation works, transferred to the head 17,
Interest on works for which capital accounts are kept’

(t7) Interest on commercial undertakings (Dapuri Workshops).

(b) Deduct—Interest transferred to Forest Department for the a.mount
shown as expenditure under the head “ 10, Forest ™.

(c) ““ Deduct—Interest portion of equated payments out of revenue
provided under 55, Superannuation Allowances, efe.” in respect of the
commuted value of pensions.

81. (1) and (2) Discount on treasury bills and interest on other floating
loans.—As a consequence of provincial autonomy, provincial Governments are
themselves responsible for their ways and means operations. The provision -
of 22 for discount on treasury bills made in the budget of 193940 proved excessive
as 1t has not been necessary to issue treasury bills in the current year. " A small
provision h2s been retained this year and provided next year for interest on ways
and means advances taken fro.n the Reserve Bank of India for short periods.

82. (3) to (5) Interest on e.vpzred loans, management of debt, brokerage,
commassion, elc.—The current year’s .revised estimate represents mam]y the
interest payable on the outstanding Bombay Development loan" hitherto
unclaimed.

83. (6) Interest on the consolidated debt.—The consolidated debt is repayable
to the Government of India in the form of bi-annual equated payments of principal
and interest over 45 years on 31st July and 31st January of each year from 1937.
The reduction of 78 in the estimate for 194041 is due to the repayment of principal
made in 193940.

84. (7) Interest on loans to Presidency Corporatwns excluding those tncluded
in the consolidated debt.—The reduction of 2,23 in the estimate for 1940—41s due to
the repayments of principal made in 1939-40.

yo-mx Bk H 174616



62

85. (8) and (9) Interest on Unfunded Debi—Special Loans—Endowments
Jor charilable and educational Institutions and State Provsdent Funds.—The estimates
ave on account of the Liabilities assumed by the Government of Bombay as a result
of the decentraliration ‘of balances on the introduction of provincial autenomy.
The interest payments are rising on account of the net increase in Provident
Fund balances.
" 86. (10) Iniacdonothaobhgmtwm——lnwcston charilable and pther funds—
The cuwrrent year’s revised estimate and next year's budget estimate are on
aocoount ofmtaestmyabletothelnmmteof Agniculture, Animal Husbandry and

g, Anand, Kamra District, on the funds handed over by it to Government

during the current year. 8

87. (11) The provision of 1 in the current year’s revised estimate is on
account of interest dne on a refund in connection with an award.

85. (12) Dedud—Inlerest tramsferred to Commercial Depanmmts—(i) “17,
Inwdmmhfuwhdmpmlmwsaelqt The figures are explained
under “ 17, Interest on works for which capital accounts are kept ™.

89. (13) Deduct—Interest tnmsfared to “10, Forest™—A con‘espondma
"debit appesrs under the head * 10, Forest ™.
90." (14) Dedud—Inierest poriion of equaled payment on account of commuled

value of pmswn:.—See paragraph 252 under “83, Payments of commuted
Tﬂneofpenmns .



63

23, Appropriation for Red_uction or Avoida.npe of DeBt'."K

 Disbursements. ,, |
3 ,
Pago 104,
i R R ' Civil Budges
Accounts » Budget . -Revised . i Budget Estimates.
—_— ‘ 1938-39. estimate, estimate, |  estimate,
, - 193940, | 193940 | . 1940-41.
IS ) T .
1 i
-3
(A) Other Appropriations o 16,61 17,37 |- 17,37 18,16

(B) Transfers—Deduct—

(z) Repayment by the Municipal
Corporation of loans included .
in the consolidated debt .. —4,29 —4.44 —4.44 ~4,59

(#3) Principal portion of equated

~ instalments for repayment of
the commuted value -of pen-| -

sions .. L e —5,80 —6,07 —6,07 —6,35

(it) Repayment of expenditure on,
payments to  retrenched

personnel .. . —25
Total—(B) Transfers .. —10,34 —10,51 —10,51 —10,94
Net Total—Charged .. 6,27 6,86 6,86 7,22

91. The minor head “ Other Appropriations ” is intended for the record
of appropriations from revenue for reduction or avoidance of debt other than
specific appropriations for regularly constituted sinking funds. The consoli-
dated debt referred to in paragraph 83 under the head “ 22 ™ is repayable by half-
yearly equated instalments of principal and interest in 45 years commencing from
1937. The principal portion of the instalments is debited to the head “ 23 .

92. (B) Transfers—Deduct.—The consolidated debt mentioned above
includes three long-dated loans of the Bombay Municipal Corporation and also
the loans utilised to finance the expenditure under ““ 83-Payments of commuted
value of Pensions” and “ 85-Payments to Retrenched Personnel” and it is

explained below why repayments in respect of these loans are shown as deduct
-entries under “ 23 .

(¢) The repayment made by the Bombay Municipal Corporation in
respect of its long-dated loans is credited in the first instance to the head “ Loans
and Advances by Provincial Government ” (receipt side) in the debt section, but
in order to utilise it towards the repayment of the consolidated debt which is
provided in gross under the minor head “ A-Other Appropriations ”, a correspond-
ing credit by a deduct entry is given to this head.



64

(17) and (328) Loans included in the cansolidated debt have been utilised
for expenditure under “ 83-Payments of commuted value of pensxons ” and “ 85-
Payments to Retrenched Personnel ”. The expenditure debited to ““ 83> is being
wntten back to revenue by equated instalments of principal and interest over a
period of 15 years by debit to “ 55 ” and by credit of the principal portion to the
- capital head “ 83 ” and of the interest portion to 22

. 93. Up to the year 1938-39 the expenditure wnder “85” was similarly
being written back to revenue by equal instalments of principal ever a period of
5 years by debit to “ 55 “and credit to “85”. In order to avoid a double debit
to revenu¢ Section a per Conlra credit equal to ‘the debit under * 55 ” is also given
to this head by a deduct entry. In 1938-39 it was decided to write back the whole
outstanding debit under “ 85> to “ 55 ”.and hence no provision is being made
under the deduct entry against item (ii) with effect from the current year.



63

'25, General Administration.

Ezxpenditure.
| e
. get
Budget Revised Budget imates.
- Accounts, : estimate, 1
1938-39- To30-40, 193940, iy
A—Heads of*Provinces.
Salary of the Governor .. . 1,20 1,20 1,20 1,20
Sumptuary allowance of the Governor. 25 25 25 25
Staff and household of the Governor. . 431 4,26 4,00 417
Secretarial staff of the Governor .. 1,01 98 1,00 1,01 -
Expenditure from contract allowance. 1,08 1,08 1,08 1,08
Tour expenses e . 9 92 .92 92
Ministers - A e 1,59 120 | ..
Advisers . .e .. ceee cee. 54 1,74
Total, Heads of Provinces ..| 10,43 10,28 10,28 10,37
B—Leyislative Bodies.
Provincial Legislative Assembly .. 3,04 3,39 2,98 2922 .
Provincial Legislative Council . 69 65 59 48
Elections for Legislatures .. 1 1 6 vees
Total, Legislative Bodies .. 3,74 4,05 3,63 2,70
C—=Secretariat and Head-quarters|
Civil Secretariat . . 15,60 15,79 15,59 15,93
Public Service Commission .. 1,00 1,02 1,00 9%
Board of Revenue, etc.—Bombay
Revenue Tribunal .. S e . cens 7 12 -
Settlement Commissioner and Director :
of Land Records . . 40 43 9 38
Local Fund Audit Establishment .. 2,02 2,19 2,15 2,19
Total, Secretariat and Head- '
quarters Establishment .. 19,02 19,43 19,30 19,58

uo-ux Bk H 1746-—17



LA

Bod, Revised Bad
- Accounts, - mg.:, ectimate, esmf::e,
193339, 1939-40. 193949, 1940-41.
-* D—Commissioners.
" Commissioners . .- 3,27 2,91 2,91 2,79
. E—Distridt Administration.
' District Administration .. . 33,72 - 33,01 37,99 38,57
| G—Miscelianeous.
Discretionary glant;‘by Heads of] - :
Provinces - .. 25 25 2 2
lﬁsoeﬂaneons S .. .- 1. c—— cene acee
Expend.ltme from Rural Reconstruc
i ﬁOllentB ow -a -1,69 2,12 secce | esese
.7 " Total, Miscellaneous .. 1,9 | . 237 25 25
 H—Charges in England.
Secretary of State for India I R | 8 18 14
'High Commissioner for India .| 367 3,81 3.42 1,96
. Total, Charges in England .. 3,18 3.92 3.60 2,10
Grand Total .| ‘50,91 80,97 77,96 76,36
Charged ..| - 1897 19,25 1993 20,71
"Yoted .. 61,94 61,72 53,03 55,65

94 Staff and household of the Gorvernor.—The decrease in the revised
estimate of the current year is mainly due to () change in the personnel of officers
under “Military Secretary ”, (b) less expenditure from the Inauguration.grant
for the purchase of fumiture and ¢arpets under “ Furnishing of Official
Residences ” and (c) reduction in the pay of Garden Superintendent wunder
# Maintenance of Government House and upkeep of gardens ”. The next year's
estimate is higher than the current year’s revised because full provision is made
under “ Military Secretary > and greater provisions under (b) and (c) above, the
iucrease under (c) beizg, however, under * Rents, rates and taxes ™.

"93. . Ministers.—The decrease in the current year’s revised estimate is due
to the fact that Ministers demitted office in November 1939. The decrease ‘would
have been greater but for (i) the replacement of five cars of the late Ministers,
(ii) extensive touring done by them and their staft earlier in the year and (iii) the



67

retrenchment concessions granted to the temporary staff of the late Ministers and
Parliamentary Secretaries. No provision has been made in next year’s estimate
a3 it i3 not known how long the present constitutional position will continue.

96. Advisers.—The revised estimate for the current year and the budget
estimate for next year provides for expenditure on the Advisers and their staff.

97. Provsncwl Legislative Assembly and Council. —The decrease in the
revised estimate of the current year and the budget estimate of next year is mainly
under “ Allowances, Honoraria, etc.” as no fm'ther session of the Législature
will be held so long as the present constitutional position continues.

98. Elections to Legislatures—The revised estimate for the current year
takes into account the expenditure on elections to the Legislative Council

99. Civil Secretariat.—The decrease in the revised estimate of the current
vear is mainly under ““Pay of Establishment” under the Home, Finance and
General Departments due to retirement or deputation of senior men and less
costly arrangement for budget work in the Finance Department counterbalanced
partially by an increase under “ Publicity Office and Translator’s Department »
due to (i) the creation of the post of Director of Information on a temporary basis -
for one year with effect from 6th December 1939, (ii) continuance of the post of the
Public Relations Officer, (iii) the reorganisation of, and increase in, the staff of the -
Publicity Office, (iv) continuance of the temporary posts of translators in the
Office of the Oriental Translator to Government, and (v) heavy expenditure on
service postage for extensive publicity in the Publicity Office. The next year’s
budget estimate compared with that for the current year shows increase mainly
under Revenue Department due to more provision for temporary establishment
employed to cope with the increase in work and under the “ Publicity Office and
Translators’ Department > for the reasons mentioned at (i) to (iii) above. - This
increase is partially counterbalanced by a decrease under ““ Pay of Establishment *
in the Political and Services Department due to the retirement of senior
men and under “ Contingencies ” of the Separate Department due to less expendi-
ture on telephones, newspapers, etc. so long as there are only three Advisers
compared with seven Ministers and six Parhiamentary Secretaries.

100. Public Service Commassion.—The decrease in the current year’s
revised and next year’s budget estimates. is due to the recovery of a ]Jjgher
proportion of its cost from the Sind Government.

. 101. ‘Bombay Revenue Tribunal.—The revised estimate of the current year
and the budget estimate for next year provides for the Bombay Revenue
Tribunal.

102. Seulenwnt Commissioner and Director of Land Records.—The increase
in the revised estimate for current year is due to the leave salary debit of a past
officer. The reduction in next year’s estimate is mainly due to less provision for
the pay of the Settlement Commissioner as a junior officer now holds the post.
The permanent post of Settlement Commissioner and Director of Land Reoords
has been revived with effect from 1st January 1940.

103. Local Fund Audit Establishment.—The estimates under this head are
framed by the Government of India. This entry is a transfer entry from the
Central Head “ 26, Audit ” under which the details will be found. The decrease’
in the revised estimate of the current year is due to the appointment of some
men on new scales and savings in postage charges.

10+. Commissioners.—The decrease in next year’s estimate lmder “Pay of
Officers ”—voted is due mainly to changes of incumbents in the posts of Assistant
Commissioners and the abolition of their special pay.

- 105. Districc  Admanistration.—The next year’s budget estimate shows
increase under (a) “ General Establishment ” partially counterbalanced by savmg
under (b) “ Sub-Divisional Establishment” and (¢) “ Other Establishment ”
The increase in (a) is due mainly to the provision of leave salary (1,00) to officers

~on the expectation that officers who cannot avail themselves of leave out of



68

India owing to the war will take leave in India. It is also diie to more provision -
for service postage and stamps. The decreases under (b) and (c) above are mainly
under “ Pay of Istablishment ” based on past actuals.’ '

. 108. Ezpenditure from Rural Reconstruction Grants.—No I?rovision has been
_entered in the revised estimate of the current year and the budget estimate of .
next year as the expenditure has been transferred to the ‘major head

““ 42, Co-operation ”. . '

107. * Charges in England—Secretary of State for India.—The increase in the .
revised estimate for the current year is mainly due to the debit of leave charges
of Government House staff. The decrease in next year’s budget compared with
the revised estimate for 193940 is due to the omission of the provision for
University subventions, which is to be borne by the Government of India with
effect from 1940-41 and less provision for leave charges of Government House
staff, partially counterbalanced by the expenditure for the Privy Council appeal
of the Ahmedabad Municipality. '

108. Charges in England—High Commissioner for India.—The decrease in
the revised estimate of the current year and the budget estimate of next year
is mainly due to less provision under “ leave salaries and deputation pay > on the -
exPictation that fewer officers will proceed on leave out of India owing
to the war. ’



69

XXI and 27, Administration of Justice,

Page 35,
Civil Budget
Estimates.

—ew o - Revenue. - -
| Budget Rovised Budget
Accounts, uce 4 udge
lo3-30. | foage | Tosssor | Tesodr:
Sale-proceeds of unclaimed and .
escheated property .. .. ¥4 46 25 35
Court-fees realised in cash_ e 57 , 69 60 64'-
General fees, fines and forfeitures .. 9,83 13,30 12,00 12,49
Pleadership and Mukhtearship exami-
nation fees ‘e . 2 18 20 18
Receipts of the Official Assignee .. b2 2 60 66
Miscellaneous fees and fines * .. 4,31 396 | 39 390
Miscellaneous  ° . . 34 39 3L 32
Recoveries of overpayments . 1 2 2 .2
- Collection of . payments for services . .
rendered . . 26 25 25 25
Total .. 16,22 19,93 18,19 18,81
Deduct—Refunds .. —95 ~1,00 —90 —90
|
Total .. 15,27 18,93 17,29 17,91

mo-111 Bk H 1746—18



Pages 1465
165, Civil

Fstimatei

70’

Expenditure. -

_mghcdm :. | -~ .. 13,34 13,08 12,85 13,32
Law Qfficers . - 3,00 ‘983 2,81 2,3:{
Administrstor Gemorsl and Ofcil] : - |
Trustee . 53 53 52 52
OﬂiclalAmgnee R BT s | L 1,10
Corbl;ler’s'CQnrt ' - o .- 12 T 12 12 13
Presidency lBgishi;es’ Courts~ ..| 282 | 29 311! - 306
Civil and Sessions Courts | . 31,34 831,44 . 31,48 3173
Courts omealicA&m; . . 396 ~+3,98 4,03 - 3,94
 CripmilCouts © .. .. 8,76 - 8,52 8,82 8,63
Pleadership and Mnﬂm Exami- ; ,
nation charges ~ . .. - .. “ 4 4 4 4
Chargesin England .. - . 1,44 1,24 113 51
IoseordainbyExchange i 1 coas erme ceee
. !
Total .| 6652 | - 65851 6607 65,80
i
Clarged .| 1949 | - 1937 1933 29¢
Voted ... 4108 | -4649.] 4674 144,86




7
Revenue. - - »
109. The decrease in the revised estimate for 1939-40 is mainly under the

fieads “‘ Sale proceeds of unclaimed and escheated property ”, ‘ General fees,
fines and forfeitures ”’, “ Receipts of the Official Assignee > and “ Mmcellaneous ..

"It is due tp less recelpts from magisterial fines and to a decrease in the number' o

of insolvency apphcatlons and insolvencies.

The next year’s estimate under ° General fees, ﬁnes and forfeitures ”
has been based on normal expectations and includes 2,64 on’ account of fines
which were hitherto credited direct to local bodies or institutions' and in respect
of which they will receive grants-in-aid.

Expemliture

: 110 High Court.—The decrease.in the rewsed estlmate, compared with
the budget estmate of the current year, is dué to the short deputation vacancies
of some of the High Court Judges not being ﬁlled and to the leave and vacation
salary of some Judges having been drawn in’ Engla.nd The increase in next
year is due to the absence of these factors.

111. Presidency Magistrates’ Courts.~—The increase in the current years'
revised estimate over the budget estimate is partly due to the temporary appoint-
ment of an additional Presidency Magistrate for prohibition and for his
establishment and partly to the promotion of two Additional Presidency
Magistrates on fixed pay of Rs. 750 and- local allowance of Rs. 100 per mensem
eich to the scale of Rs. 1,000—50—1,250. The increase in the revised estimate
and the next year’s esfimate is a.lso due to the recoveries from the Bombay
Municipality and from the Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals on
account of cost of establishments in the Presidericy Magistrates’ Courts not being
taken as a deduct entry under this head as it is proposed to give a net grant-in-aid
to these bodies after deducting charges of administration.”

112. Civil and Sessions Courts.—The increase in the current year’ 8 revised
is due to the revival of two posts of Sub-J udges for reducing arrears in Sub-Judges’
Courts.

The increase in the next year’s estlmate is mamly du.e ’co the fact
that few District and Assistant Judges intend to proceed on leave ex-India.
This has been reflected in the decrease under the minor head * Charges in,
England ” for the next year. _ i

113. Criminal Courts.—The increage in the revised over the cu.rrent year’s.
estimate is partly due to increased expenditure on contingencies, etc.,. such as
payment of bhatta to a large number of witnesses in criminal cases and to the
appointment of a second Additional City Magistrate at Ahmedabad and the
*temporary appomtment of Resident Magistrate at Bandra for Prohibition.

The next year’s estimate includes . provision for the - full . year on
account of the second Additional City Magistrate at Ahmedabad and the Remdent
Magistrate at Bandra for prohibition and their establishments. It also includes
provision for one year for the Resident Magistrate at Karad and his establish-
ment.

114. Charges in England.—The decrease in the revised -estimate is due to
the fact that some of the officers who intended to proceed on leave ex-India did
not do so, and consequently the provision for leave salary was not fully utilised.

The decrease in the estimate for the next year is due to the fact that
fewer officers are expected to proceed on leave ex-India.



" Page 36, - B

Civil Budge$
Estimates.

Revenue.
N Budget Revised Bud
— Almt;. utun?;e, estimate, * estimg:tte,
\ - | 193940, 193940, 194041,
Jals .. s .. .. 1,22 1,06 1,09 1,06
‘Joil Manufactares .. . .| - 30 2,97 2,77 2,89
Recoveries of over-payments o R 1 cee 1
Collection of payments for services| .
l'endemd .. . .o - ) e 2 1 3 l
Total ..[| 424 4,05 3,89 3,97
Deduct—Refunds .. =1 —1 —1
Total .. 424 4,04 3,88 3,96
Ezpenditure.
—_ Accounts, :;18“ Revised Budget
J&nﬂ * ) .e e L] 14,21 14,04 14,80 . 14,53
Jail Manufactures . .o 1,63 1,80 1,80 1,73
Works . e . 1 .. veee
Chargesin England .. . 49 27 19 10
Total ..| 16,34 16,11 16,79 16,36
Charged .. 113 1,06 94 73
Voted .. 15,21 15,05 15,63

72

XXIT and 28, Jails and Convict Seitlements.

15,85 °




73
‘Revenue.

115. The decrease in the budget estimate for next year and in the revised
estimate, compared with the budget estimate for the current year, is mainly due
to less demand for Jail-made articles.

Ezxpenditure.

116. Jails.—The increase in the revised estimate for the current year,
compared with the budget estimate, is mainly under contingencies and is due
to the rise in the price of foodstufis on account of the war.

The ensuing year’s budget estimate was framed by the departmental officers
before prices rose steeply as a result of the war. A lump provision of 45 is made
in next year’s budget to cover increases in prices subsequent to those prevailing
when the departmental estimates were framed. ' S

117. Charges in Englond.—The decrease in 194041 and in the’ revised
estimate for the current year, compared with the budget estimate for the current
year, is due to fewer officers going on leave out of India. ' ‘

Mo-m Bk H 174610



74
XX and 29, Police.

AT R

- -Revenue. -

g:gjssf-as," A ST .y g R
ivil B o L Tee ’ BT 3 [SYRST. Y 4 )
}:m.& TTiee o A te, * Budget Revised - Budget
: — - 13‘503'3 9 4 estimate, estimate, estimate,

1939-40 193940 1940-41

B L IR | D 3T L . st e g
A | PR B ) . Nrsgosm e
Contribution for Railway Police .o 3,90 © 5,00 ,50 3,50
vy R . DR EELEON LT e L

Police supplied to public departments,) =~ :. | . R ] PR R
*  private companies, ete.- - . 1 co 4 1 1

Reoejptsandrécoveriesonacoqdntof S , )
Presidency Police e . . e} 342 3,87 . 3,97. .39

Caehrec'eiptannderj;hoArmsAqt!- o -83 34 801 T - 805
Fees, fined aud forfeitures .. s2 | 1| | s
i

Recoveries of oveifayments B 5 5 5 5

* Collection of payments for services ,
rendeed . .. .. n 40 13 44

Miscellaneous C .. 17 20 16 19

Ul ese | 1| ess | es

Deduct—Cach roceiptsmderthe Petro-| [ 7| ‘
Jeum and) Explosives''Acta o be| : S AT §
transferred to the Central Revenues.f ~ ... | ° "8 | .o 01 o 7

[

1

4
-

‘ .
Deduct—Refun . L -2 3 -2} -2

»
.

o '.‘i" j"“ . L ."“: e J . R R l;‘_..:.’i—‘ - ‘;:‘_:_;.‘_;; . S DR .»;.>.v-.'_
....... "." ”"t_l'r i "! [ ‘TOt.a‘I R ‘ ‘9'32 . ‘10,82 L ’ il ¢ 9’86 r u"‘ S 9979' Al
PRNTRE ki vet T L v FOA T ‘,";f AR A S
.“' : : J':. ¢ > Bt [ o - R :':1‘.) "‘:‘ T ¢
Wicitio gugetnd, tang f HIRT I ey - v T L,‘f* L 1



Ezpenditure.

Pages179-202,
Budget Revised B (]?llsvtme.:d 5
. . €8
— m“' estimate, estimate, esm, ST
- e 1939-40, 1939-40, 194041,

Presidency Police 38,77 39,40 4472 49,15
Superintendence “e 2,01 2,09 2,01 2,06
B . s N . . LN S i TR ITY DI
District Execntive Force .. 83,23 82,83 84,70 81,91

Police Training School .. . 1,56 | oaB80%pri Lol 55 b 1,83 T
B R v . . R R - AN LRI
Special Police . .. 4 4 4 4

Railway Police .. 9,08 ‘v 8,69 -} o +-8,60-f: vEr Y3V
e o oE B SR I SN
Criminal Investigation Department.. 6,13 6,02 6,30 6,10
Charges in England .. 286 | 304|315 g7
Loss or gain by exchange .. 2 : 1 vees
Total ..| 14370 | 14371 151,08 | . 15159
Charged .. 9,57 9,63 997 | 940
Voted 1,34,13 1,34,08 14111 1,41,79

Revenue. > :

118. The decrease under “ Contribution for Railway Police ” is mainly due
to the probability that the credit on-account of * Crime  Police may not be
realised during the current and next years. The decrease under “Fees, fines
and forfeitures ” is due to.the deduction of the amount to be transferred to the
Central Revenues-on account of the ‘fees realised under the Petrolewm and
Explosives Acts being accounted for under this minor head. The further decrease
in the budget estimate for 194041 compared with the revised estimate for 193940
under “Fees, fines and forfeitures > 18 mainly due to anticipated reduction in
receipts of fees from State candidates at the Police Training School. The increase
under “ Receipts and recoveries on account of .Presidency Police ”, is due to
credit of receipts under “ Music Licensing Department >, which were hitherto
taken directly under “29-Police” in reduction of expenditure. The increase
under “ Cash receipts under the Arms Act ” i3 mainly due to the amendment of
section 48 of the Arms Act under which receipts are to be credited in cask and

not either in cash or stamps as heretofore.

, . . Ezpenditure. ) .. :

119. Presidency Police—The increase in the revised compared with the
budget estimate for 193940 is mainly due to (1) additional expenditure of 5,16
on Prohibition Police in Bombay and (2) an excess of 13 under “ River, Harbour
and Marine Police ”’ due to the debit of leave salary and cost of passage for which
no provision was made and increase in the purchase price of the new launch. The
further increase in the budget estimate for 194041 compared with the revised
estinmiate for 193940 is due to provision for additional expenditure on account
of (1) Prohibition Police for a whole year, (2) Greater Bombay Scheme (about
3,00), (3) the opening of a training school at Naigaum for Sub- 18 of the
Bombay City Police and the appointment of instructional staff and (4) additional
telephones at certain Police Stations in Bombay City.



76

120. District Executive Force..—The increase in the revised compared with
the budget estimate for 193940 is mainly due to (i) additional expenditure on
Prohibition Police (76) and (ii) original provisions sanctioned under “ Allowances,
" Honoraria, etc.” and “ Contingencies ” proving too small. The decrease in the
budget estimate for 194041 compared 'with that for 1939-40 is mainly due to
the provision (about 3,00) for the Police Force for a portion of the Bombay
- Suburban District to be included in Greater Bombay having been made under
“ Presidency Police ”’, counterbalanced partly by additional provision for Prohibi-
tion Police (89) and increases under “ Pay of Officers ”” (30) due to the expectation
that few officers will be proceeding on leave out of India next year and under
‘“ Allowances >’ (75) based on past actuals.

121. Police Training School.—The increase in the budget estimate for
194041 compared with that for 193940 is mainly under “ Pay of Officers ” and
is due to (1) provision having been made for more Probationers and (2) less
deduction under ““probable savings” due to the expectation that few officers
will be proceeding on leave out of India next year. .

122. Railway Police—The decrease in the revised estimate for 193940
and the budget estimate for 194041 compared with the budget estimate for
193940 is mainly under “Pay of establishment ” and * Contingencies > under
the “B. B. and C. I Railway ” and is due to the reduction ‘with effect
from 1st February 1939 of permanent establishment of the B. B. and C. I
Railway Police owing to the transfer of police jurisdiction over certain railway-
lands lying within Baroda State territory to the Resident for Baroda and Gujarat
States. .. This decrease in the revised estimate for 193940 is, however, partially
counterbalanced by increase under “ Pay of Officers ” due to changes in personnel
and under “ Contingencies > under “ G. I. P. and M. & 8. M. Railways . ‘

123. Criminal Investigation Department.—The increase in the revised
over the budget estimate for 193940 is mainly under “Pay of Officers”,
“ Allowances, Honoraria, etc.” and “ Contingencies”. The increase under
“ Pay of Officers” is due to changes in personnel and that under “ Allowances,
Honoraria, etc.” and “ Contingencies” due to the sanctioned grants being
found insufficient. The increase in the budget estimate for 194041 is mainly
due to provision made for the creation of a record branch in the Criminal
Investigation Department, Bombay.

'124. ' Charges vn England.—The decrease in the budget estimate for 194041 is
due to the expectation that, fewer officers will avail themselves of leave owing
to the war. : '



77
30, Ports and Pilotage.

i
Budget | Revised Bu
—_— .%;%g;s, . esti:zi:ﬁe, estimate, esm:ﬁ:,
) 1939-10. 193940, 1940-41,
Ports Establisthments—
Charges for the survey of steam

vessels .. - -- 2 5 6 5
Charged .. 2 4 J £

Voted .. ... D 1| 1 1

125. The receipts and the cost of establishment in connection with the
survey of inland vessels are freated as Provincial, while those for ocean-going
vessels are treated as Central. Accordingly, expenditure in connection with -the
Ship Survey Department, Bombay, is treated as partly Central and partly
Provincial, the proportion being 93 per cent. Central and 7 per cent. Provincial.
The above provision in the Bombay Budget represents 7 per cent. of the total cost
of the Ship Survey Department of the Government of Indla

»o-ta Bk H 1746—20

Page 210,
" Civil Budget
Estimates.



Page 211,

Civil Budget -

Estimates, -

s
36, Scientific Departments.

¥
. - Budget Revised ~ B .
—_— Almf;’ est‘ilrfl‘;ze, esti:’;te, egtﬁ::,
. _ 3-39. 1939-40. 1939-40. 1940-41.
(1) Donations to Scientific Societies i
and Institutes. .. . . ..} .. B ‘ 4 23 [, .. 16
(2) Museums ce el .98 91| 91 (. . .91
Total—Voted .. 1,03 9 | 1,14 1,07

.»126. Scientific Societies and Institutes—The increase of 19 in the revised:
estimates, compared with the budget estimate for 193940, is due to (1) the

additional grant of 1 sanctioned to the-Royal Asiatic-Society to*cover the deficit
incurred by the Society in meeting its normal expenditure, (2) the grant- of 17
to cover the rent charged to the Society for the period from Aungust 1938 to March
1940 -and (3) 'a non-recurring grant of 1 sanctioned to the Indian Statistical
Institute, Calcutta, for meeting the expenses in connection with Professor
Hotelling’s visit to the Institute. The decrease of 7 in the budget estimates for
194041, compared with the revised estimates for 193940, is due to the fact that
the grant payable to the Royal Asiatic Society on account of the rent to be charged
to it will be equivalent to the rent for 12 months only instead of for 20 months as
in the -current year and that no grant is to be paid to the Indian Statistical
Institute, Calcutta, during the next year.



9

XXVI and 37, Education.

Revenue,
[ 3
> - Budget Rovised Budget
Accounts, tima ti .
_ 1938-39. 193040, 163940, 194041,
, o
A—TUhniversity . . 7,19 8,07 8,50 7,76
B—Secondary . . 244 2,37 2,15 211
D—Special .- . 56 535 53 62
E—General _— . 573  10,12- 11,81 10,08
Y Dedug—Refmds ..|  .—9° -3 —20 i3 -
e Tetal L) 158 | .o 2108 2388 | -..205¢
: ‘ Expenditure.
. R vu\_ R .
_ Budget Rovieed |- Budget
Accounts, timat 4 M
1938-39. 193940, 193940 194041,
A—TCUniversity . . 17,88 1806 7.63 1847
B—Secondary .. . 24,12 24,32 24,46 2473
C—Primary “ L 12642 137,81 | 13095 1,25,64
D—Special .. . 7,96 12,22 12,39 14,83
E—General .. . } 13,27 16,46 15,94 16,71
F—Charges in England .. .. 99 1,05 91 26
Total ..| 19064 2,00,92 2,02,28 203,64
Charged .. 5,19 4,32 400 411
"oted 18545 2,05,60 1,98,28 1,99,53
Revenue.

127. A-University—The increase of 43 in the revised over the budget
estimate for 193940 is due to the increase in students in Government Arts and
Professional Colleges. The decrease of 74 in the estimate for the mext year
compared with the revised estimate for 193940 is due mainly to the discontinuance

of the first LL.B. Class (Old Course).

128. B-Secondary.—The decrease of 22 in the revised compared with the
budget estimate for 193940 is due to the conversion of two high schools into

Pages3
Civil Badges
Estimates.

213
248, Givil



80
training institutions and the reduction of classes in tertain high schools. The
same reason explains the difference of 4 between the budget estimate for the year
1940-41 and the revised estimate for the current year.

129. D-Special.—The increase of 3 in the revised over the budget estimate
for the current year is due to.the increase in students at the Sir J. J. School of Art
and other special institutions. The increase of 4 in the budget estimate for the
next year over the revised estimate for the current year is attributable to the same
Teason, '

180. E-General—The  increase of 1,69 in the revised estimate over
the budget estimate for the current year is mainly due to more recoveries from
local authorities of overpayments in previous years partly.counterbalanced by
small decreases under “ Miscellaneous—Examination Fees” and “ Collection of
payments for services rendered ”. Neéxt- year’s budget estimate corresponds to
this year’s budget estimate as recoveries of overpayments are expected to be on
" the usual scale. 2 -

131. Refunds.—The increase of 17 in the revised over the budget estimate
for the current year is partly due to payment to the District Local Boards, Satara
and East Khandesh, of the amount of 10 which was wrongly credited as
“ Contributions >’ last year and partly to larger refund of tuition and examination
fees. S '

| Expehditure.

132. A-University.—The revised is less than the budget estimate of the
. current year chiefly on account of the death of a senior officer, the deputation of
 another to the Government of India and the transfer of two others from the
* Department. L :

~ Next year’s budget estimates are higher than the current year’s revised
chiefly because of (1) the return to India of two senior officers on leave this year,
(2) the reversion of three officers now on deputation and (3) larger provision for
sﬁores and chemicals for laboratories the price of which has gome up on account of
the war, :

133. B-Secondary.—The increase of 14 in the revised estimate over the.
- budget estimate for the currént year is due to an excess of 1,08 caused by—

(1) the revised scheme of distribution ' of grants-in-aid" to non-
_Government Secondary Schools (1,03) ;

(2) a special grant of 7 for Anglo-Indian and European Education ofset
by a saving of 2 in the provision for grants to soldiers’ children

partially counterbalanced by a decrease of 94 due to the following causes :—

(1) Less expenditure (93) on pay of establishment, allowances,
contingencies, etc., on account of the conversion of two high schools into train-
ing institutions and the transfer of, senior officers and appointment of
substitutes on lower pay; partially counterbalanced by an excess
expenditure of 18 under secondary schools for girls mainly due to the separa-
tion of the girls’ school, Dharwar, from the Training College for Women and
appointment of senior officers in the place of juniors. B

(2) A decrease of 19 under vocational and technical schools, the
"f"',ifl;ﬂ-sanctioned' staff not having been appointed. ' '

. The increase of 27 in the budget estimate for 1940-41 over the revised ,
estimate for the current year is due mainly to an i{lcrease of 10 on account of the
opening of additional standards in certain girls’ mldc.ile schools ; an ipcrease of 27
on account of additional expenditure for the expansion of the Yoca.tlona,l scho_ols,
partially counterbalanced by a decrease of 10 in the expenditure on technical
schools,



81

134. C-Primary. —The net decrease of 6,86 in the revised compared with
the budget estimate for the current year comprises—

(1) a saving of 2,50 in the provision for grants to pnmary schools run by
private agencies, the number of new schools opened being smaller than
expected ;

(2) a saving of 3,46 due mamly to the non-utlhsatmn of the provmon for
grants to local bodies for compulsory schemes of primary education and to the
utilisation in part only of the provision for grants to local bodies on their
schemes for medical inspection of school children ; partially counterbalanced
by an anticipated excess of 25 over the prowslon made for grant to the Bombay
Municipality ; -

(3) a saving of 2 50 in the provision for grants to local bodies other than :
the Bombay Mumcrpahty for approved primary schools and for the opening
of schools in school-Jess villages due to fewer schools being taken over or
started by local bodies ; partially counterbalanced by an excess of 1,00 for
restoring the cut made in the grant to the Ahmedabad Municipality ;

(4) an increase of 35 due to the decision of Government that primary
teachers under training should be paid duty pay whilé under training instead
of the stipends of Rs. 10 per mensem for men and of Rs. 15 per mensem for -
women. The cost of this reform is estimated at 1,31 per annum but 96 can
be met from the provision made for normal growth of expenditure. -

The decrease of 2,31 in the budget estimate for the next year over the
revised estimate for the current yearisdue to (i) a cubof 2,00 in the grants to
Borough Municipalities (ii) reduction of 1,91 in the provision for school buildings
and (iii) reduction of 20 in the. provision for:grants to local bodies on their
schemes for' medical inspection of school children, offset by the followmg
increases :—

(1) 56 in the provmon for direct grants to non-Government - anary
Schools on account of additional schools that may‘ be opened
next year ;

(2) 32 on account of grant to the District Local Board Belgaum, for
allowing 236 untrained teachers the usual scale of Rs. 20—1 [3—
25—1 /230, ,instead of the fixed pay of Rs. 15 which they
were drawing since 1935 ;

(3) 42 on account of additional provision for basic schools; :

(4) 50 on account of additional provision for grant to the, Bombay
Municipality towards the cost of its compulsory educatlon

¢ schemes.

135. D-Special.—The increase of 17 in the revised estimate as compared
with the budget estimate for the current year is due to savings aggregatmg 1,21
counterbalanced by increases amounting to 1,38 as shown below :—

(N Samngs —

19 in the prowswn for training schools for boys due to (a) transfer of
an officer in receipt of higher pay (4) and (b) less expenditure on
stipends to students (24), and on contingencies (4) ; counterbalanced
by an excess of 13 in pay of establishment due to conversion of a high
school into a training institution ;

18 in the provision for training schools for girls mainly due to the late
opening of new training institutions ;

10 in the lump provision for expansion of training institutions ;

43 in the provision for Short Term Courses for physical education for

- Primary and Secondary teachers, mainly due to-the postponement
of the scheme for primary teachers to next year when & modified
scheme will be brought into operation ;

31 in the provision for stipends to teachers in training institutions which
has not been fully utilised.

1,21 Total.
Mo-11 Bk H 1746—21



82

' Imreases, *
6 in the provmon for the Trammg Instltute for Physical Educatlon, ,
+  Kandivl, on account of additional expenditure on clerical
establishment, contmgencles :and allowances to teachers under
B training. '
1 32 on account of additional expenditure on Adult Education and the
' grant to the Tilak Maharashtra Vidyapith for Basic Schools.

T 1,38 Total _
The increase of 2,44 in the budget estimate for the next year over the current

year’s revised estimate is due to—

(1) additional provision of 63 on account of the A.dult Education schemes
of the Bombay Adult Education Committee and the Provincial Board for
- Adult Education ;

(2) 33 on account of the modified scheme of Physical Education for

anary Teachers ;

(3) 7 on account of stipends to Government Secondary teachers under
- training for Physical Education ;-

(4) 14 on account of agricultural schools hitherto provided nnder “ 40,
- Agriculture ”’ 5

(5) 1, 20 on account of expendlture on the additional establishment for the
training schools (boys and girls) into wlnch certain high schools have been
~ converted in the current year ;

(6) 7 on account of increase in loca.l bodies’ grants for special education
(6) and on account of the newly appointed Assistant to the Pnnclpal, Physical
Training Institute, Kandivli (1).:

136. E-General.—This head is divided into the folldwing sub-heads :—

e [ | ool | alb | e
0-Direction - 1,67 1,71 1,70 1,59
- ?—IpspectiOn— | |
(1) Anglo-Tndisn  and Euwropesa] - 15 24 8 13
Communities, ' - _
+ (2) Other Commuities 5,96 829 7,83 " 8,62
'Q—Scholarships—— ‘
(1) Anglo-IndJan and Eurbpea.n 18 19 18 19
Communities.
(2) Other Communities 326 4,06 406. | 4,06
R-Miscellaneous— A
(1) AngloIndian  and  European| 6 4 4 i
. Communities. ’
‘ (2).Other00mmumt.ies 1,99 1,93 2,06 2,08
 Total .| 137 16,46 15,94 16,71




83

137.  Direction.—The decrease of 11 in the budget estimate for the next year
compared with the revised estimate for 1939—40 is mainly due to the retirement of
a senior L. E. 8. officer from the post of the Director of Public Instructlon

138. Inmspection.—The decrease of 16 in the revised estimate compared

with the budget estimate for 1939-40 under  Anglo-Indian and European

Communities ” is due to the fact that no separate officer was appointed to the
post of Inspector of European Schools till very late in the year. The excess of
5 in the budget estimate for 194041 over the revised estimate for the current
year is due to the fact that full provision will be necessary for the officer
during the next year. The excess is only 5 because the officer draws pay at
a lowerrate than that on which the current year’s provision was based. ‘The
decrease of 46 in the revised compared with the budget estimate for the current
year under “ Other Communities” is due ma.m]y to late appointment of the
additional Inspecting Staff for whom a whole year’s provision was made.

The increase of 79 in the budget estimate for 194041 over the revised estlmate
for the current year is due to the following increases :—

46 for paying for a full year the additional Inspectmg sta.ﬁ sanctloned -
during the current year ;

29 for additional Inspecting staff appomted to improve mspectlon ;

12 for provision to refix the pay of Assistant Deputy Educatlonal
Inspectors taken over from Local Authorities;

3 for the ‘revival of the post of the Personal Assmta”nt to the
Educational Inspector, Southern Division; -

7 for Advisory Staff for Physical Educa.tm_n ;

97 , | — '

—I18 partially counterbalanced by anticipated decreases of 9 under
“Pay of Officers ” and of 9 under “ contingencies .

79 Total

139. Miscellaneous.—The increase of 12 in the revised over the budget
estimate for the current year under “ Other Communities ” is due to anticipated
excesses of (¢) 9 on various non-official boards set up during the year, (i%) 8 in
examination charges, (iii) 6 on the Moos-Paranjpe Committee and (1) 3 on grants
to the Boy Scouts’ Association and the Indian Olympic Association; partially
i:ﬂounterbalanced by less expenditure of 9 on contingencies of the Board of Physwal :

ducation ,

140. F—Charges ‘in England.—The decrease of 14 in the revised compared '
with the budget estimate for the current year is due to the earlier return to duty
“of officers on leave in England on account of the war. The decrease of 65 in the
budget estimate for next year compared with the revised estimate for the current
year is mainly due to less provision for leave salary as few oﬂicers are expected
to go on leave out of India.



Page 41,

Civil Budget . ..
. Estimate, -

Revenue.
L ‘ ‘ggg%ggt;’ G ol ol
1939-40. 193940, . 194041,
Med.mal School andDollege fees. 2,39 | 2,67 2,48 : 2;67 "
HospltalRecelpts R 2,54 312 | 2,20 2-,‘29
Mentsl Hocpital Receipts 8 174 ' 1,05 2,20. | 2,06
Sale of Medicines B 1 1 ‘
Coﬁtributi‘ons‘ ; _ 7,05 . | 6;83 16,99 7,00,
Income from Endowments 30 32 32 31
Recoveries of oveipayments ‘16 i 15 14 15
“Collection of payment for semces S . '
rendered o v . 25 25 26 20
Miscellaneous S " :2'} 67 70 76
Transfers from thé.Deposit Account of] | ) :
Special Develgpment Fund 15
potal ..| 1470 14,97 15,30 15,59
Deduct—Refunds —6 —7 — —6
“fotal .. 14,64 14,90 1593 - 15,53
' Expenditure. |
Accounts, | Bodgst | Rovis | Budgs -
— ] | g | gt | e
._.Medi.ct‘l,l Establishment .. " 4,06 - 3,92 4,10 4,5"9.,'
."Hospitals and Dispensaries R 25,05 27,41 26,81 28, 35
Grants for m'edica.l purposes - 3,45 3,26 3,26 3, 28
‘Medical Colleges and Schools 4,96 5,49 5,03 5,01
Mental Hospitals 6,18 5,54 5,99 6,08
Special Development'Programme ) 15
Chemical Examiner 46 43 47 Ca
Charges in England . 1,116 1,74 90 84
Loss or gain by exchange 1 | Cees
Lump provision for hlgh prices  on ‘
account of war 1,25
Total 45,33 47,79 46,56 50,02
Charged .. 4,09 4,15 3,73 414
Voted ..| 41,24 43,64 42,83 45,88

Y

' XXVII and 38, Medical.




85
Revenue.

141. Medical Schools and College Fees.—The decrease of 9 in the revised
estimate for the current year compared with the budget estimate is partly due to
the Sir Currimbhoy Ebrahim Dental School not being opened in the current year
and would have been larger but for a receipt of 10 anticipated on account of the
R. M. Bhatt Hostel at the Grant Medical College, Bombay. The next year’s budget
estimate includes 20 on account of the Sir Currimbhoy Ebrahim Dental School.

142. Hospital Receipts and Mental Hospital Receipts.—On account of mis-
classification in the past between these two heads they have to be taken together.
There are no large variations when the heads are thus considered together. -

143. Contributions.—The current year’s revised estimate includes 16 on
account of part cost of the equipment purchased for the Sir Currimbhoy Ebrahim
Dental School to be met from the Governor’s Hospital Fund. L

144. Transfers from the Deposit Account of Special Development Fund.—Th
amount of 15 provided under next year’s budget estimate represents expenditure
under “ 38, Medical—Special Development Programme ” to be met from the
Fund. , :

Expehditure. '

145. Medical Establishment.—The increase of 18 in the revised estimate over
the budget estimate for the current year is mainly due to changes in personnel and

leave salary. The further increase of 49 in the next year is mainly due to increase -
in the number of LM.S. Officers. :

146. Hospitals and Dispensaries.—The decrease of 60 in the revised estimate
compared with the budget estimate of the current year is due to the abolition of the
post of the venereologist at the J. J. Hospital, Bombay (14) and to delay in opening
the full number of centres under the scheme for subsidising medical practitioners
(1,57) counterbalanced by additional expenditure on medicines on account of the
rise in prices owing to the war (60), maintenance of the hostel for nurses, women
and medical students taken over from the Seva Sadan Society, Poona (20) for
which a supplementary demand was obtained in the.current year and other excesses
as of 31 on account of additional establishment, continuance of temporary
establishment, etc. The increase in the next year is mainly due to new items
purchase of X-Ray apparatus for the G. T. Hospital and the St. George’s
Hospital (43) and larger amounts provided for the scheme for subsidising medical
practitioners.

147. Medical Colleges and Schools.—The decrease in the current year’s revised
estimate compared with the budget is mainly due to two Ayurvedic "Schools
provided for in the budget not being opened and delay in aplpointment of the
establishment sanctioned for Sir Currimbhoy Ebrahim Dental School, counter-
balanced by excesses due to the cost of the equipment for the Dental School met
from the Governor’s Hospital Fund being debited here (credit being accorded
under XXVII-Medical), extra cost of the staff sanctioned for the R. M. Bhatt-
Hostel and other excesses due to leave arrangements, etc. The next year’s estimate
includes provision for the Rambilas Anandilal Podar Ayurvedic College (27).

148. Mental Hospitals.—The increase of 45 in the revised estimate over the
current year’s budget is due to the rise in prices of medicines on account of the
war.

149. Charges in England.—The decrease in the revised estimate of the
current year compared with the budget is due mainly to the recall of officers from
leave and curtailment of grant of leave out of India.

150. * Lump provision for high prices on account of war.—As controlling officers
framed their estimates for next year, before prices rose very steeply, it was decided
to frame the detailed estimates on their reports and to add a lump provision
to cover rises in price of certain commodities.

Mo-11 Bk H 1746—22



Page 41,
Givil Budgot
Estimates.

Pages 274-
288, Civil
Budget
Estimates,

86

XXVIII and 39, Public Health.

. Revenue.
o Budget | Revised | Budget
. A ts, . et s
. Minor Hend. wgage, | Feiimste | Jelmate | Datimate
Sale proceeds of sera and vaccines 4,52 4,60 . 4,69 - 4,53
Contributions . 1:45 . 1,61 1'51 1160
Recoveries of Overpayments 8 14 60 12
Collection of payments for services|- .
"rendered .. 6 8 8 27
; L i
Transfer from deposit account of the
~ Special Development Fund .. 8,65 . 8,00 8,53 -
- Miscellaneous 13,78 |, 13,62 13,70 13,57
. Tota.l 19,89 28,60 28,58 28,62
Deduct—Refund —4 —5 —5 —5
Total .. 19,85 28,55 - 28,53 28,57
Expenditure.
‘ Budget Revised Budget
— égg%‘:‘égs' ' Es?img:te, Es:iv:::te, Es:i(rlnfte,
1939-40, £ 1939-40. 194041,
Public Health Establishment . 6,57 7,00 6,74 - 5,98
Grants for Public Health Purposes . 1,06 1,24 1,36 1,47
Expeﬂses in connection with epidemic| - o N
" diseases AR . L7 1,74 b .1,95 1,66
Bacteriplogicé.l Laboratories >3,35 3,42 ‘ 53,47 3,46
Pasteur Tnstitute ¢ 14 10 10 ‘g
. Works 14,43 8,98 8,97 |. 9,51
Special Devélopment Programme - .. 8,65 8,00 . 8,583
‘Charges in England . 24 45 24 T4
‘ : g L .
 Total . .. 27,54 | - 31,48 30,83 - 31,83
. Charged .. 1,49 1,41 1,98 1,19
Voted 26,05 - 30,07 29,55 30,64:




87

Revenue.

151. Sale proceeds of sera and vaccines, etc.—The receipts under this head
are fluctuating as they depend on the demand for plague and other vaccines
from local bodies, Indian States and other Provinces. The increase in the revised
estimate is based on the progress of actuals during the current year. '

152. Contributions.—This head represents contributions received from local -
bodies towards— '
(¢) the Infectious Diseases Hospital, Poona, :
(1) the pay of vaccinators, and _ .
(¢%2) the Public Health Laboratory, Poona,
(#) contribution from the Rockefeller Foundation towards the Health
Unit, Sirur. ] . :
During the current year a contribution of 5 only is expected from the Rockefeller
Foundation as the Health Unit has started working late in the year. This
mainly accounts for the decrease in the revised estimates, 1939-40, compared
with the budget estimate, 1939-40. Next year, the full contribution from the
Rockefeller Foundation is provided for. )

153. Transfer from deposit account of the Special Development Fund.—The
receipts under this head correspond to the expenditure incurred on Village Water
Supply and other schemes under “ 39, Public Health > which are to be financed
from the Special Development Fund. ,

154. Mouscellaneous.—The increase in the revised over the budget estimate for
193940 is due to the recovery of arrears from the Karad Municipality on account
of the water supply installation at Karad. ‘ .

Expenditure.

155. Public Health Establishment.—The decrease in the revised below the
budget estimate for 193940 is due to the fact that the Health Unit Scheme has been
started late. The increase in the next year’s estimate over the cuvrrent year’s
revised estimate is partly due to the proposed creation.of a Junior Assistant’s
post in the Town Planning and Valuation Department and partly to provision for
the Health Unit being required for a full year.

156. Grants for Public Health Purposes.—The increase in the revised over
the budget estimate of 193940 is due to the fact that the expenditure on the
- construction of Sadar Bazar Nala Sewer, Sholapur, which was debited to
70, Capital Outlay on Improvement of Public Health’’ in 193839 is being written
back to this head in the current year and further expenditure is also being debited
to this head as the expenditure is a contribution to the Sholapur Municipality on
account of Government’s share of the work. Larger provision for the same ‘work
accounts for the increase in the budget estimate for 1940-41.

157. Expenses in connection with epidemic diseases.—The increase in the
revised over the budget estimate for 193940 is mainly due to the increase in the
number of Medical Officers, additional expenditure on quinine, expenditure on
account of plague in Sholapur and expenditure on account of sanitary arrangements
at Morwad. The decrease in the next year’s budget estimate compared with the -
current year’s revised is due to the fact that the revised estimate includes additional
provision for additional anti-malaria officers and additional quinine while next
year’s budget estimate includes the normal provision.

158. Bacteriological Laboratories.—The small increase in the revised over
the budget estimate for 193940 is due to increment drawn by the Director, Haffkine
Institute, and his Overseas Pay being drawn in India.

159. Works.—The increase in the next year’s budget estimate compared
with the current year’s budget and revised estimates is mainly due to provision
for the construction of drainage works in the Koregaon Road Estate, Poona.

160. Special Development Programme.—The decrease of 55 in the revised
compared with the budget estimate of 193940 is-due to less expenditure anticipated
on village water supply. The next year’s provisjon of 8,53 includes 8,50 for village
water supply and 3 for special anti-malaria measures in Kanara District.



- 88 ,

XXIX and 40, Agriculture.
Page 42, o -
Agricﬁltura.l Receipts 3,37 3,91 423 3,97
7 Recovenes of overpayments ‘5 2 | 2. 2
Collectmn of payments for services )
rendered . .- .. -5 1 1 -1
z Tra.nsfer from the Deposit Account| ¢ | ‘
- of the Special Development Fund. . 1,34
o Total .. 3,47 39 4,26 5,34
Eg;pazditure.
Pages289-320, . ) .
Direction .. ,.. 92 92 92 90
Superintendence R 1,17 74 84 70
Subordinate and Expert staff - 2,28 61 63 25
Experimentel Farms ~ .. 1,54 1,52 1,52 L0
Agricultural  Demonstration, - and | -
. Propaganda, including Pubhc : '
Exhibmons a.nd. Fairs .. 1,10 53 . 41 26
Agncultural ' Expenmenta * ‘and -
' Besearch S .- 2,55 3,00 3,14 - 3,26»
Agricultural Education 7’.; . 343 3,79 3,42 323
Agricultn,tal Engineerin.gb 52 52 53 51
Boriné Operatioﬁs' . .. . 1 1 .
- Scheme for the improvement of
" Agricultural Marketing in India .. 22 23
Special Rural Uplift Scheme . 3 3 .ee- .-
Grants-in-aid, Contributions, etc. 62 92 35 13
Oﬂier charges 3 3 eee
Works 24 9 13
Special Development Programme 1,34
Charges in England 18 12 17 7
. Total 14,80 1306 |« 1210 12,35
Charged 1,19 92 93 90
Voted 13,61 12,14 11,17 11,45




89
Revenue.

161. Agricultural Receipts.—The increase of 32 in the revised estimate of the
current year over the budget estimate is mainly due to an increase in the transfers
from the deposit accounts of the Sugar Excise Fund (38) and an increase of 6 in
other agricultural receipts counterbalanced by a reduction of 12 in the transfers
from the deposit accounts of grants from the Imperial Council of Agricultural
Research and the Central Government. The increase in the credit to be received
on account of the Sugar Excise Fund is due to a grant of 17 for the last year and
of 21 for the scheme for the control of grasshoppers and the decrease in the
Imperial Council of Agricultural Research grants and grants from the Central
Government are due mainly to transfer of the Scheme for Agricultural Marketing
and the Special Rural Uplift Scheme to ““ 42—Co-operation ”. '

The decrease of 26 in the next year’s budget estimate over the revised
estimate of the current year is mainly due to decreases of 11 and 22 respectively in
the transfers from the deposit account of grants from the Imperial Councii of
Agricultural Research and of the Sugar Excise Fund, and to a decrease of 27 in
other Agricultural receipts counterbalanced by an increase of 34 in recoveries-
in respect of boring operations. The variation in the transfers are due to-
variations in the expenditure on the schemes financed from the funds of the
Imperial Council of Agricultural Research and the Sugar Excise Fund. The
decrease under other agricultural receipts is due to reduction in farm area due to
reorganisation, to the transfer of the Chharodi and Surat farms (except the research
section) to the Institute of Animal Husbandry, Dairying and Agriculture, Anand,
to the transfer of certain schools to the Educational Department and to.an
unfavourable season affecting sales of cattle while the increase in boring Teceipts.
is due to the new item provided on the expenditure side. :

' 162. Transfers from the Deposit Account of the Special Development Fund.—
This represents a credit for the expenditure to be financed from the Fund in the.
next year. :

 Expenditure.

163. Superintendence.—The increase of 10 in the current year’s revised over-
the budget estimate is due toleave salary of one of the Deputy Directors not having
been provided for because it was previously intended to transfer his services to the.
Co-operative and Rural Development Department. The next year’s estimate
includes 4 for the purchase of apparatus for determining moisture contents.
of cotton while provision for the Superintendent of -Agriculture, Deccan
Canals, is made for only part of the year as the post is to be transferred to
‘“ 42—Co-operation .

164. Subordinate and Ezpert staff—The decrease of 38 in the next year’s.
estimate compared with the current year’s revised is due mainly to the transfer
of the propaganda staff included under this minor head to the Co-operative and
Rural Development Department. : ‘

165. Ezperimental Farms.—The decrease of 42 in the next year’s budget
estimate is mainly due to the transfer of the Chharodi Farm to the control of the
Institute of Animal Husbandry, Dairying and Agriculture at Anand. )

166. Agricultural demonstration and propaganda, including Public Exhibitions
and fairs.—The decrease of 12 in the revised estimate of the current year over the
budget estimate and the further decrease of 15 in the next year’s estimate is
due mainly to the transfer of propaganda work to the Rural Development
Department.

167. Agricultural Experiments and Research.—The increases of 14 in the
current year’s revised estimate and of 26 in the budget estimate of the next year
over the current year’s budget are mainly due to the starting of the new scheme for
the control of grasshoppers on the Pravara and Godawari canals wholly subsidised
from the Sugar Excise kund. Schemes financed from the funds of the Imperial
Council of Agricultural Research and from Provincial funds are also accounted for-
under this minor head, and have contributed to the increases.

uo-1 Bk H 1746—23



90

168. Agricultural Education.—The decrease of 37 in the current year’s
revised estimate and of 56 in the next year’s budget estimate compared with the
current year’s budget estimate is due mainly to the transfer of the bunding staff
and the post of the Assistant Horticulturist to the Rural Development
Department. '

169. Scheme for the improvement of Agricultural Marketing in India and
Special Rural Uplift Schemes—These schemes were transferred to the Rural
Development Department from' the current year subsequently to the framing of
the current year’s budget estimates.

170. Grants-in-aid, contributions, etc—The decrease of 57 in the revised
estimate over the current year’s budget estimate is due to the transfer of the seed
distribution schemes and subsidies to agricultural associations for propaganda
work to the control of the Co-operative and Rural Development Department
counterbalanced by increases, the principal item of which is the grant of 10 to the
Institute of Animal Husbandry, Dairying and Agriculture, Anand. The next
year’s budget estimate includes 60 for the Institute at Anand while - there
18 a reduction of 12 in other grants. (Government has accepted a donation from
the trustees of Sheth Mansukhlal Chhaganlal Trust and Sheth Mungalal Goenka
Trust as explained in paragraph 260. Government has agreed to establish and
maintain two institutes one of which is to be called the Mansukhlal Chhaganlal
Institute of Animal Husbandry, Dairying and Agriculture, and the other is to be
called the Mungalal Goenka Institute of Animal Genetics and Nutrition. The
management of these institutions will vest in a Governing Body. Government
has agreed to pay annually to this body, in addition to interest which is subject
to certain conditions, an amount not exceeding Rs. 60,000 towards the
maintenance, conduct and upkeep of the institutions.

171, Works.—Provisions made under this minor head in the budget and
revised estimates of the current year are on account of certain schemes partly or
wholly financed by the Imperial Council of Agricultural Research.

172, Special Development Programme.—Expenditure on development
schemes of a temporary nature to be met from the Special Development Fund are
provided for under this minor head.,



91

XXX and 41, Veterinary. g
Revenue.
G Budget
Budget Revised . ®
— %;g%u—ggs, est‘ilmﬂe, estizzete, ethlilxﬁﬁz, Estimates.
. 193940, 1939-40. 1940-41,
Veterinary College and School fees . 16 14 17 14
Other receipts 10 8 14 9
Transfers from the deposit account of |
grants from the Imperial Council .
of Agricultural Research . 11 20 15 20
Total 37 42 46 43
Ezxpenditure.
. . lgges 321-
325,
Accounts, Budget Revised Budget  Givil Budget
— Bider | qumie | gt | g Dbmde
Superintendence 74 60 77 64
Veterinary Education and Research. . 63 63 66 72
- Subordinate Establishment 2,12 2,11 2,19 2,13
Hospitals and dispensaries 50 81 68 64
Other charges 6 13 9 14
Charges in England 5 12 5 5
Total 4,10 4,40 444 4,32
Charged 28 28 28 28
Voteq. 3,82 4,12 416 4,04
Revenue.

_173. The increase of 4 in the current year’s revised estimate as compared
with the budget estimate is due to the increase in the number of students joining
the Veterinary College, larger sale of rinderpest vaccine to Indian States and larger
receipts from fees for inoculations and vaccinations against contagious animal
diseases, partly counterbalanced by decrease under “ grants from the Imperial
Council of Agricultural Research ” due to less expenditure on the tick control
scheme as it has not yet been brought into full operation. The next year’s

estimate is nearly the same as the budget estimate for the current year.



92
Expenditure.”

174. Superintendence—The increase?of 17 in the revised estimate for the
current year and that of 4 in the ensuing year’s estimates compared with the
current year’s budget estimate is mainly due to larger purchases of Sera
.and Vaccines occasioned by widespread epidemics among cattle.

175. Veterinary Education and Research.—The increase of 3 in the revised
-estimate over the budget estimate of the current year is due to the cancellation of
intended leave outside India and increased cost of water supply. The ensuing
Year’s estimate provides for the normal requirements.

176. Subordinate Veterinary establishment.—The increase of 8 in the current
Year’s revised compared with the budget estimate is due_ fo higher expenditure
on travelling allowance due to the extensive touring by the subordinate staff in
-connection with the castration and inoculation of live stock against rinderpest.

177. Hospitals and dispensaries.—The decrease of 13 in the revised over
the budget estimate is due to the savings anticipated in the provision for grants-
in-aid towards the construction of veterinary dispensary buildings at Taloda,
Bhusawal and Hubli, which are not likely to be completed during the current year.
“The ensuing year’s estimate provides 12 for grants-in-aid for the completion of the -
«construction of dispensaries at Taloda and Bhusawal.

178. Other charges.—The decrease of 4 in the current year’s revised,
<compared with the budget estimate, is due to less expenditure anticipated on the
scheme for “ Control of Ticks > partly counterbalanced by increased expenditure
-on account, of the Goat Virus Producing Station.

179. Charges in England.—The decrease of 7 in the revised estimate as
compared with the budget estimate is due to officers not proceeding on leave to
England as intended. ,



93

XXXI and 42, Co-operation,

Revenue.
Cied Badger
B t Revised. Budget P
- Al";;:f;g’ est‘ilxg‘;?e, estimate, eotimate,  LeLIAtes.
- 193940, 193940, 194041,
Audit Fee 1,31 1,35 1,35 1,34
Miscellaneous receipts 64 111 3,41 3,31
Transfer from the Deposit Account of
the Special Development Fund, 22 4.85
Total 1,95 - 2,46 4,98 - 9,50
Deduct—Refunds v —1 —1 —1
Total 1,95 2,45 4,97 "9,49
Ezpenditure.
O Badees
. i et
Revised Budget P
— ‘%;;‘;;g” eg-??i:, estimate, eetlif:‘;ﬁe, , Estimates.
- 1939-40. 1939-40. 1940-41.
Direction 76 1,09 1,21 1,24
Superintendence .. .. 3,94 8,80 7,32 7,79
Grants-in-aid 56 1,48 1,75 1,79
Other charges 88 6,19 7,81 6,38
8pecial Development Fund 22 4,85
Charges in England 7
Total 6,14 17,63 18,31 22,05
Charged .. 29 45 41 43
Voted 5,85 17,18 17,90 21,62

|

180. After the budget estimates for the current year were passed Govern-
ment decided that all receipts on account of economic development and improve-
ment of rural areas and development of cottage and small scale industries and the
corresponding expenditure from them should be accounted for under “ I_CXXI,
Co-operation” and “42, Co-operation” respectively. The wide variations
between the budget and revised estimates of the current year are mainly due to

this change in classification.
uo-11 Bk H 1746—24



94
Revenue.

181. Miscellaneous receipts.—The increase in the revised estimate over
the budget estimate of the current year is mainly due to the transfer of the receipts
mentioned above from the heads “ XLVI, Miscellaneous”, *“ XXIX, Agriculture ”
and ‘ XXXII, Industries ’, counterbalanced by less credit from the Government
of India for the Co-operative Training and Education Scheme. The decrease of
10 in the next year’s budget estimate compared with the current year’s revised
is due mainly to smaller grants from the Central Government for the development
of handloom, cottage and small scale woollen industries,

182. Transfers f}om the Special Development Fund.—The amounts represenf, |
credit for expenditure to be financed from the fund.

Ezxpenditure,

183. Direction.—The increase of 12 iri the revised estimate of the current
year over the budget estimate is due to temporary posts sanctioned during the year
to cope with the increase in work on account of the reorganization and expansion
of the Co-operative Department. ‘

184. Superintendence.—The decrease of 1,48 in the revised estimate of the
current year compared with the budget is due mainly to late appointment of the.
staff sanctioned for the Rural Development Department and the provision of 1,16
for training of village workers not being utilized (one centre only was actually
opened and the expenditure debited to * Grants-in-aid ’). A supplementary
grant of 17 obtained under this head for appointment of 10 marketing officers and
their staff was also not utilized. The increase of 47 in the next year’s budget
estimate over the revised estimate is mainly due to full provision being made for
the Rural Development staff, to provision for new items and to a provision
of 5 for the post of the Assistant Registrar for the land mortgage banks and his.
establishment sanctioned towards the end of the current year.

185. Grants-in-aid.—The increase of 27 inthe revised over the budget.
estimate of the current year is due to the grants-in-aid transferred to this head
from the Agricultural Department (85) and to an expenditure of 12 on the scheme.
for training village workers, counterbalanced by savings mainly in the grants to
Co-operative Marketing, Co-operative Production and better .Living Societies,.
A supplementary grant of 3,73 was obtained undér this minor head for the scheme
o{) training village,workers out of which 12 only are expected to be spent as stated
above.

186. Other charges.—A ' supplementary grant of 4,86 was obtained under
this minor head out of which 1,38 was on account of expenditure transferred from:
‘“40, Agriculture,” 2,12 on account of expenditure transferred from * 25,
General Administration ” and 1,36 were for the following schemes :— x

- Development of sericulture . . . 14
Improvement of butter industry in Karnatak and
Khandesh .o . . . 3
Utilisation of tail waters of the Hydro-Electric -Power
houses in the Kolaba District . . .. .. 18
Cottage Industries Research Institute e . 1,01
1,36

The first three of these schemes could not be started in the current year
and expenditure on the Cottage Industries Workshop is being accounted for under
the minor head “‘ Special Development Programme * (see below). Out of the
supplementary demand of 1,38 for expenditure transferred from * 40, Agriculture *
an amount of 84 for “ Grants-in-aid” is to be accounted under that minor-

head. ‘



95

This leaves 2,66 to be added to the original grant of 6,19. Against this the
revised estimate of 7,81 shows a saving of 1,04 which is dge mainly to some of the
Rural Development Schemes not being started, the principal items being staff for
Debt reconciliation boards (2,48) additional §taﬁ’ for recovery work (1,51), non-
official Honorary Agricultural Agents not being appointed (40) counterbalanced
by an expenditure of 3,46 transferregl from ‘“ 43, Industries ” which was included
neither in the budget estimate nor in the supplementary demand. The original
estimate for this last item under “ 43, Industries > was 3,53.

The next year’s estimate of 6,38 includes 66 on account of new items. The
nominal decrease of 1,43 compared with the current year’s revised estimate
is due to some of the schemes being provided in part or wholly under * Special
Development Programme “’(see next paragraph).

187. Special Development  Programme.—Expenditure on development
schemes of a temporary nature is proposed to be met from the Special Develop-
ment Fund. The current year’s revised estimate of 22 represents expenditure on
the Cottage Industry Workshop and the budget estimate of 4,85 for the next year
includes new items and the following :—

Training and employment of 200 village workers .. 1,50
Staff for Debt Adjustment Boards .. .. .. 35
Grant to All-India Village Industries Association. .. 25
Grant to All-India Spinners’ Association . . 10
Funds for District Rural Development Boards .. 95
Subsidies for Sisal Fibre Institute, Ahmednagar .. 3
Continuance of weaving schools .. .. - 8
Additional staff for Registrar, Co-operative Societies (half

of the cost) . . . . 5
Cottage Industry Workshop .. .. . 15

3,46



96

" XXXII and 43, Industries.

Revenue.
Eage d44, .
ivil Budget ;
Estimtes, _ sooounts, | imite, | estimate, | estimer
. -39 1939-40. 1939-40, 1940-41.
TIndustries 4,35 4,31 2,88 2,53
Fisheries 68 69 1,01 66
Collection of payments for services 2
rendered. ’
Total 5,03 5,00 3,91 3,19
Deduct—Refunds —1 —1 —1
Total 5,03 4,99 3,90 3,18
Ezxpenditure.
oger 305 ‘

y U Budget Revised | Budget
Budget = Accounts, stimate, timate, |- estimate
Estimates. 1038-30. | ‘Iy3p’4g, 1039-40, 1940-41,

Industries 8,17. 11,70 6,87 . 6,35
Fisheries 74 1,36 89 86
Charges in England .. . 1 8 6 1
Total—Voted 8,92 13,14 - 1,82 71,22

Revenue.

188. [ ndustrigs.—The decrease of 1,43 in the revised estimate for the current
year compared with the budget estimate is mainly due to less receipts (70)
under the Weights and Measures Act on account of () reduction in the‘rates-of
fees from 1st December 1939 and (b) suspension of verification work for the first
four months in some districts and for two months in the remaihing districts ; and
to the transfer of the budgetted receipts of 81 from the Deposit Accounts of the
grants from the Central Government for the development of the handloom industry -
and the Cottage and Small Scale Woollen Industry to “ XXXI-Co-operation > as
the schemes have been transferred to the Co-operative and Rural Development
Department from the current year; counterbalanced by an increase of 8 on
account of increased receipts from vocational training. The next year’s estimate
is still lower because the reduced rates of fees for inspection of Weights and
Measures will be in force during the whole year.

189. Fusheries.—The increase of 32 in the revised estimate for the current
year compared with the budget estimate comprises 15 due to an increase in the-
receipts from fish curing yards and 17 on account of the sale of launches “ Lady-
Sykes” and * Sir Frederick Sykes”.



97
- -7 - Brpenditure.

190. Industries.—There is a decrease of 4,83 in the revised estimate for the
- current year compared with the budget. Activities in connection with cottage
industries for which a provision of 3,53 was made under this head were transferred
in the current year to the Co-operative and Rural Development Department.
The balance of the savirig of 1,30 is due mainly to (a) 30 under “ Grants to needy
skilled artisans to start industries of their own ” as the rules for regulating the -
payment of these grants are still under consideration, (b) a saving of 80 on the
scheme for experiments in artificial silk which has not yet been sanctioned,
(c) a saving of 31 under vocational training as the scheme is not yet fully started
and some of the staff is yet to be engaged, counterbalanced by small excesses under
other heads the main excesses being additional expenditure on (@) Industrial survey
through a Committee (6) and (b) grant to the All-India Planning Committee (3).

The next year’s budget estimate is less by 52 than the current year’s
revised estimate because the latter includes a good deal of non-recurrin
expenditure on the Electrical Engineering Laboratory at the R. C. Technical
Institute, Ahmedabad, the Industrial Chemist’s Laboratory and the Tanning
School, Khar. ‘ o o

191. Fisheries.—The decrease of 47 in the revised estimate compared with
the budget for the current year under this head is mainly due to saving (52) on
account of the scheme for imprévement in. fishing methods not having been put
into effect ; counterbalanced by excess expenditure (5) mainly due to petty
construction and repairs. . .

t .
i e -

Mo-11 Bk H 174625



Page 44,
Civil Budget
Estimates.

Pages 3’f9—

390, Civil
Budget
Estimates.

98

' XXXVI and 47, Miscellaheous Depariments.

Revenue.
Budget Revised
—_— %ggcg:g;s, ) estl;m%,ie, estimate, e?e?iﬁ,
. 193940, 1939-40. 1940-41.
Examination fees ) 34 30 32 32
Tees for the InsPectlon of Steam
~ Boilers . . 1,29 1,32 1,30 1,30
Adminjstration of Indlan Partner-
bhlp Act 1932 4 4 4 4 .
Miscellaneous " e 24 22 22 22
S Total 1,01 1,88 1,88 1,88
Deduc—Refunds .. —2 ~2 —2 —2
Total .. 1,89 1,86 1,86 1,86
Ezxpenditure.
* Budget Revised Budget
— Algggl:?;g' ! est‘il!i%;e, estimate, est?l‘lingete,
- 193940, 1939-40. 1940-41.
Labour and Emigration— *
Inspector of Factorics .. 1,28 1,63 1,36 1,66
. Labour 2,32 1,84 2,72 2,92
Inspection and Tests—
Inspection of Steam Boilers 121 1.21 1,26 1,23
Statistics—
Provincial Statistics ‘10 10 10 10
Mascellaneous—
Preservation and translation of ‘
ancient manuscripts. . 3 3 3 3
Examinations 16 16 16 16
Adminjstration. of Indlan Partner- .
ship Act . 3 3 3 3
Miscellaneous 2,99 5,36 7,00 3,64
Charges in England - 22 48 43 20
Total 8;’34 10,74 13,08 9,87
Charged 1,02 90 1,27 87
Voted .. 7,32 9,84 11,81 9,00




99
Expenditure,

192. Inspector of Factories.—The decrease in the current year’s revised
compared with the budget estimate is mainly due to the senior Inspector (for
whom Ppart provision was included in the cwrrent year’s budget) extending his
leave ex-India and retiring on medical certificate. The next year’s estimate
includes an additional provision of 1 for a new item for a head clerk and a peon for
the Factory office at Poona.

3

193. Labour.—The increase of 88 in the current year’s revised over the
budget estimate is due to (a) extention of amenities to industrial labour (31) by
providing additional recreation centres in Bombay and a workshop for industrial
training in Ahmedabad, (b) expenditure on Textile Labour Inquiry Committee
(86) for which provision for only two months was included in the current year’s
budget, (¢) appointment of addivional establishment in the labour office and
three labour officers in the mofussil appointed under the Bombay Industrial
Disputes Act, 1938 (9), (d) expenditure on account of staff etc. of the Industrial
Court (1), (¢) expenditure on the Employment Bureau (5) and (f) other
excesses (6). The further increase of 20 in the mnext year’s budget estimate
compared with the current year’s revised is due to (@) larger grants (61) being
provided for amenities to industrial labour as the recreation centres in Bombay
and Ahmedabad and the workshop at the latter place will be in full working order,
() to the labour officers in the mofussil and their staff as also the additional
temporary staff sanctioned in the current year for the labour office (14),
and (c) to the Industrial Court (5); counterbalanced by the omission of the
provision of 49 for the Textile Labour Enquiry Committee, 5 for the Employment
bureau and other savings of 6. '

194. Miscellaneous—Miscellaneous.—The increase of 1,64 in the current year’s
revised over the budget estimate is due to provision of capital for the Government
grain shops opened in Bombay City as a measure of price control (1,40), grant to
the Children’s Aid Society for the last year (17), additional grants for maintenance
of children detained in institutions under the Bombay Children’s Act (4) and other
excesses (3). The current year’s budget estimate includes a non-recurring
grant of 2,00 for building a Children’s Home at Chembur. Apart from this non-
recurring amount the next year’s budget estimate is higher than the current
year’s by 28. This is made up of an additional grant of 32 provided in the next
year for the Children’s Aid Society out of which 12 are for maintenance of mental
defectives, and a provision of 1 for the additional appointments of clerks in- the
office of the Commissioner of Workmen’s Compensation, Bombay, counterbalanced
by a decrease of 5 in the amount to be transferred to “ 28, Jails and Convict
Settlements ”” on account of the portion of the divisible expenditure of the
Backward Class Officer and his establishment, '



100

XXXIX and 50, Civil Works.

. Budget Revised
%gg;‘:ggﬂ» ‘ ‘estlilmiiﬁ, ' estimato, - efziﬁfe,
. . 1939—40. 1939-40. 194041, °
Page 45;
mae . .
Revenue 40,08 47,37 40,57 38,58
P30l Erpenditure .. L1310 | 1,2408 1,18,86 1,17,76
Budget - ’
Estimates.
" Charged .. 6,31 |. 6.00 - 5,76 6,31
Voted ..| 10679 | 11808 | - 1,1310 1,11,45
. Revenue.

195. The.receipts consist mainly of rents of buildings and transfers from the
Central Road Fund. The decrease of 6,80 in the revised as compared with the
budget estimate for 193940 is mainly due to (z) less expenditure on works and
establishment debitable to the ‘Central Road Development Account (4,50),
(%) transfer of receipts from feesunder Electricity Rules and those in connection
with the inspection of cinemas to the major head ¢ XIII, Other Taxes and Duties »
(1,57), (¢73) less receipts anticipated under * Recoveries of expenditure ” (14),
partially counterbalanced by an increase of -30 on account of the credit of the
entire ferry receipts to Provincial revenues with effect from the current year.

‘The decrease of 1,99 in the budget estimate for 194041, compared with
the'revised estimate of the current year is mainly due to (¢) less provision for works
debitable to the Central Road Development Account (2,70), partially counter-
balanced by an increase of 76 in miscellaneous receipts. . o .

o - Expenditure.

196. The decrease of 5,22 in ‘the revised -as compared with the budget
estimate for 193940 is due to delay in the preparation of plans and estimate for
- the High Court extension scheme (3,00), new sub-jail at Nasik (40), postponement
of works in connection with the Ayurvedic' Teaching Schools in the Panch Mahals
and at Belgaum (2,00), less expenditure on Road Development works (4,50),
partially counterbalanced by additional grants for the Police Schemes in Greater
Bombay, the new building for the Government Law College, Bombay, and expendi-

ture being incurred on certain urgent works including scarcity works and
unfinished items of the previous year. '

The decrease of 1,10 in the budget estimate for 194041 compared with
the current year’s revised estimate is mainly due to (¢) less expenditure on Road
Works financed from the Petrol Tax Fund, (%) smaller provision under this head
for grants-in-aid to District Local Boards (this does not mean that District Local
Boards will get smaller grants next year; a grant of 1,70 is made under
Provincial Road Fund), (s1t) less provision required for grants-in-aid to local
bodies in respect of percentage charges on works executed for them by the Public
Works Department, partially counterbalanced by additional expenditure for
completing some of the new works of the current year, e.g., High Court
extension, Police Scheme for Greater Bombay and the New Law College building,

. Bombay.



101

197. - The budget estimate for the yea.r 1940-41 18 dlstnbuted as un&er —

Major works in progress . . e . Voted .. . 10,04
New major works .. . Voted e 4,32
Road works to be financed from the Petrol - .
Tax Fund .. | . Voted .. SR A4
' ( Charged .. ~ 34
Minor works . . _ o
‘ - Voted ... " 3,55.
( Charged .. 2,03
Repairs. . Y L
Voted .. 40,02
/ " ( Charged .. = 352
Establishment—Ordinary o
' _ _ Vbud S 1e2¢
Tools and plant . L . Voted .. 1,53 .
Grant-in-aid—Ordinary . . .. Voted .. . 6,80 :
Grant-in-aid Road Development Account .. Voted: L8]
Suspense . eer .. Voted ... o 10 :
Charges in England—Establlshment—— Charged .. ., 42
Ordinary | ST thed PR .

[ 7“‘; 11776"
Charged .. 631
Voted ... 111 5

¥o-11 Bk H 1746—26



102

NOTE ON THE BUDGET PROVISION AND FINAL DEBIT OF
- EXPENDITURE ON PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
ESTABLISHMENT AND TOOLS AND PLANT CHARGES.

198. The staff of the Public Works. Department does work which is
accounted for under many major heads, e.g. revenue heads “ XVII”, “18”, “39 ”,
113 50 .”, 13 51 ”’ 11 XLI 39 a.nd 13 53 ”’ ca,pital heads KL 68 ”’ 11 70 ”, 111 80 ”’ 13 81 ”,
deposit heads such as the Provincial Road Fund and also to a small extent for
the Central Government. In order to account for the establishment and tools
and plant charges under each head, the following procedure is inforce. Where any
special establishment and tools and plant are required under one head only, they
are booked direct under that head. So far as deposit heads and work for other
Governments is concerned, thé establishment and tools and plant charges are first
debited to ““ 50 ”’ and then recovered on a definite percentage basis, namely, 24 per
cent, establishment and 3 per cent. tools and plant which represents a long term aver-
age of the incidence of such costs. For the remainder, the establishment and tools
and plant charges are debited, in the first instance, direct to the head “ 50-Civil
Works ” and are then distributed pro rata in proportion to the total outlay on
works and repairs debited to each major head. However, in making this pro rata
distribution, the cost of works and repairs under “ XVII” is doubled in order to
allow for the cost of supervising the work of the purely revenue establishment.
The pro rata share of the establishment, etc. charges debitable to “ 18, Civil ”,
“389” and “ 70" which are not Public Works Department heads is treated as a
recovery of expenditure under “ 50-C. W.” and the demand in respect of these
charges is made under the respective heads concerned. As regards the remaining
heads with which the Public Works Department is directly concerned, the demand
for the ordipary establishment, etc., charges is made under ““ 50-C. W,”” only.

', As irrigation is treated as a commercial department, the heads “XVII ”,
$¢18 ”and “ 68 ” are also debited with pensionary charges calculated at a certain
percentage fixed by Government every year on the cost of the establishment
charges debitable to those heads on a pro rata basis, by credit to the head
“ 55-Superannuation, etc., ”” where pensions of all Government servants are
initially debited.

199, The subjoixfea table shows the incidence of charges (including
pensionary charges in the case of irrigation heads) distributed on the pro rata basis
among the Public Works Department heads proper.

ounts, Budget Revised Budget
— WY | gimets | gume | i
1. TIrrigation Heads—“ XVII *—
(@) Cost of Special '
Establishme n ¢
classified under . :
“XVII” .. Voted .. 274263 | 273000 | 278,000 | 2,838,800
(b) Pensi on axry (Charged .. 7,852 4,500 4,500 4,700
charges of Irri-
gation Depart-
ment estimated <
to be dehited
© to “XVII”.. (Voted .. 39,260 21,000 21,000 19,300
() Ordinary (Charged .. 91,311 52,000 52,000 55,000
establishmen ¢ :
charges cal-<
culated on pro-
rata basis (Voted ..| 456512 | 240000 | 240,000 | 225000




103

Accounts,
1938-39.

Budget
estimate,
1939-40.

Revised
estimate,
193940,

1. TIrrigation Heads—* XVII”
—contd.

(d) Collection
charges in  the
Civil Depart-
mentin respect
of direct

receipts Voted

b 11 18 ”__

{a) Cost of Special
establishmen ¢
classified tmder
“18” Voted

(b) Pension ary
charges  for
Irrigation
Depart m e n t<
estimated  to
be debited to
“18” .. (Voted

{¢) Ordinary esta-
blishment
charges  cal-<
culated on pro
ratabasis .. {Voted

(d) Collection charges
“in  the  Civil
Department in
respect of direct -
Teceipts .. Voted

68— .

(@) Cost of Special
estabishment
classified under
“637 , .. Voted

(b) Pensionary
charges of Irmi-
gation Depart-< -
ment esti- | :
mated to be
debited to “68” | Voted

(c} Ordinary es-
tablishmen ¢
charges
culated

2. 50, Civil Works —

(@) Ordinary esta- (Charged .

blishment
charges  cal-
culated on

proratabasis .. (Voted '

Charged ..

(Charged .

(Charged ..

(Charged ..

(Charged .

cal-
on
pro ratabasis.. | Voted ..

3,322

37,834

1,469

7,022

17,081

81,644

761

3,876
8,848

45,074

3,61,131

16,88,308

o

Rs.

54,000

30,000

900

. 4,150

-10,000 -

46,000

2,000

so0 |

3,400 -

9,000

39,000

3,33,700

16,51,800

800

39,000

3,31,000

16,25,000

.

;. 53,000 -

(]

: 98,400 °

100

3

T
7600

1,600

. 8,000

[
T

)

+ "7 2,000

1,000

5,000

13,300

55,000

394,000

16,29,000




104

_ e | 2 | o | e
'_ 1938-39. 193940, 193940, 1040-41. -
) ‘ Rs. Rs. . . Rs. | Rs.
2. B0, Civil Works—contd. : ‘
) i ' o
(b) Establishment (Charged ..| 26,09 29,300 6,500
" Central Road ~ .
Fund o Yoted .- 9,820 11,200 2,000

8, 51, Bombay Development Scheme—

(a) Cost of Special . : . .
_ gstablishment. Voted .. 94,854 1,10,700 1,12,100 1,15,000

- (b) Ordinary esta- (Charged .. 30,417 29,000 29,000 28,000
blishment , ) ,
charges  cal-
culated on pro - ' '
raia basis .. |Voted ..| 116,224 1,34,000 1,34,000 1,14,000

4. Electricity heads—

XLI—Receipts |
.. from Electricity

Schemes— ‘
. »Ordinary , - esta- (Charged. .. — e . 400
blishment char- i
ges calenlated - :
on proratabasis {Voted ..|{  .... Ceeee 1,000
53, Capital Outlay on Electricity
Schemes met out of Revenus—
Ordinary  esta- [Charged .. 400
. blishment |
charges - cal-
culated on pro-
ratabasis .. {Voted .. T 1,000

Total ..| 34,02,979 | 30,89,450 | 302,350 | 30,40,600

Charged ..| 548,288 469,200 | 443,700 4,958,500
Voted .:| 2854691 | 2620250 | 25,88,650. | 25,42,100 -




105
NOTE EXPLAINING VARIATIONS IN THE DEMAND FOR PUBLIC

WORKS DEPARTMENT ESTABLISHMENT FOR THE
YEAR 1940-41.

200. The total gross estimated cost of the Public Works Department for the
year 194041 is Rs. 36,95,300 (Rs. 5,40,700 charged and Rs. 31,54,600 Voted)
Wwhile the total net estimated cost is Rs. 30,40,600 (Rs. 4,98,500 charged and
Rs. 25,42,100 Voted). '

201. The following statement shows the variations between the figures of
the cost of establishment for the years 1938-39, 193940 and 1940-41 :— ]

Budget Revised Budget
Accounts, timate, tima : tima iy
| Ttens: 1938-39.° | Jgg0-40; '%39—_:3: il
Rs. Rs. ¢ Rs. Rs. ! -
1. Total establishment charges| N . N o
excluding pensionary charges .| 37,04,267 | 36,98,400 36,41,300 | 36,64,600
2. Deduct—Establishment’ * charges : ' '
recoverable from other Govern-
ments and Departments ..| —3,61,528 |—6,43,700 —6,433700 —6,54,700
Net Establishment charges excludin L e
pensionary charges .. .| 3342,739 | 30,5470 | 29,97,600 | 30,09,900°
3. Pensionary charges of the Irriga- : ,
tion Department . 60,240 34,750 34,750 30,700
< Total 3402979 | 3089450 | 30,32,350 | 30,40,600

Item I1—Total establishment charges excluding pensionary charges—The.
decrease of 45in the budget estimate for the year 194041 compared with the
budget estimate for the year 198940 is mainly due to the abolition of the post of
the Superintending Engineer, Road Development and his establishment. The
increase in the budget estimate for the year 194041 compared with the revised

estimate for the year 193940 is mainly due to additional provision in respect of
the following items :—

(1) Leave and training reserve for Divisional Accountants.
(2) Recruitment to the B.S.E. Class I and Class II Services.

. .(3) Provision for officiating pay of officers and subordinates jlolding the
Divisional and Sub-divisional charges. .

~ Item 2—Establishment charges recoverable from other Governments and
Departments.—The larger recoveries anticipated during the year 194041 compared
with the budget and revised estimates for the year 1939-40 are mainly due to
increased provision for works to be financed from the Provincial Road Fund.
u0-11 Bk H 1746—27 :



106

PRO FORMA ACCOUNT OF THE RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURE
o FROM THE PETROL TAX FUND.,

¥
! Rs.
Openi’n'g balance on 1st April 1938 . . . .. 3,20,011
jReceipfs in 1938-39 | | e e e .. 30,81,983
| - | l - 34,01,994
Expenditure in 1038-39 .o S e .. 28,66,379
Balance oﬁ 3151; March _:1939 .o e .o .. b5,35,615

Estimated receipts in 193940 .. .. 25,47,000

30,82,615
Estimated expenditure in 1039-40 e .. 31,650,000
Estimated balance on 1st April 1940 e e .. —67,385
Estimated reéeiiitsix_x 194041 .. . . .. 29,64,000
o | o | 28,96,615
Fstimated expenditure in 1940-41 DT .. 29,64,000
Estimated balance on 31st March 1941 . | .. —67,385%

¢ This minus balance will be wiped out early in 1941-42 by a oredit along with the first quarterly allotment to
be received from the Central Road Development Fund equal to 90 per eent. of the estimated expenditure in the
beginning of that quarter (vide paragraph 277). .



107 .

DETAILS OF THE BUDGET ESTIMATE FOR TOOLS AND PLANT
UNDER “ 50, CIVIL WORKS ” FOR THE YEAR 1940-41.

'
Name of Officer.

Superintending Engineer, Northern Circle .
Superintending Engineer, Central Circle .. .
Superintending Engineer, Deccan Irrigation Circle
Superintending Engineer, Southern Circle

Electrical Engineer to Government .

Consulting Public Health Engineer to Government

. Total

Distribution of the above total—
Provincial Road Fund ..
39, Public Health, Public Works Department ..
50, Civil Works—Provincial ,
51, Bombay Development Scheme

Irrigation Heads—
XVII, Irrigation, Navigation, ete.
18, Irrigation—Public Works Department
18, Irrigation—Civil (Revenue Department)
68, Construction of Irrigation, etc., works
XLI
Expenses

53, Capital Outlay on Electnmty Scheme‘z met out of Revenue

, Receipts from Electricity Schemes—Deduct—Wor]ang

70, Capital Outlay on Improvement of Public Health (General

Department) .. .e ..

Total

Amount,
Rs.
67,000
57,000
25,000
57,000
9,000
10,000

————

2,25,000

27,000
2,000
1,53,000
11,000

11,000
1,000
14,000
5,000

200
200

600
2,25,000



Yage 45,
Civil Budget
Estimates.

I‘;ges 428.
430, Civil
Budget

. 108
#XI, and 51, Bombay Development Schemie.

202, Up to and inclusive of the year 1938-39 receipts and expenditure for
all the schemes of the late Development Department except the Back
Bay Reclamation Scheme and the Salsette and Ambernath Water Supply Schemes
appear under these heads, the transactions pertaining to the Back Bay Reclama-
tion Scheme being shown under the capital head 80, Bombay Development
Scheme. With effect from the year 1939-40 the revenue receipts and expenditure
on repairs and.maintenance of the latter scheme are recorded under the revenue
heads XL and 51, Bombay Development Scheme, respectively. The receipts and
expenditure in respect of the Salsette and Ambernath Water Supply Schemes are
recorded under the heads XXVIII and 39, Public Health, respectively. '

- N .Re'v ENUC.

. Budget Revised Budget
e ‘%8%%;" estimate, estimate, estimate,
. . ‘ 1939~40. 193940, 1940-41.

i

Rents f’romjroperties . . . 8,04 10,37 11,40 12,72
Sales of electricity .« - .. - . 14 13| 18| 13
Miscellaneous Receipts a . ) | T - 8 6

Deduct‘—Reflmds' ' o ' T s *o h20 eeoe ssse "—1

R
o

Total ..| 820 | 1057 | 1L,66 | 12,9

ST E@eﬂditure.
" Original Works—
(a) Land acquisition and law charges .' 3 3 | 2
() Otherworks— |
(1) Industrial Housing Scheme - .. ' 3,14 202 | 17
(2) 8. 8. 3 (Trombay North-West) .. ’ b 11 10
(3) 8. 8. 7-Khar Model Subwsb .. 61 11 s
(4) 8.8.8-Chapel Road, Bendra .| 418 | .... 2
(5) S. 8. 16-(Shahar) | . 2 2
(6) 8. 8.18-(Kirol North) .. 1| ... | 1
' (7) G-1(a) Quarters and offices in 1 2 1
Bombay.
(8) Back Bay Reclamation Scheme .. b 3 3..
4,13 | 3,37 2,24 42

*These heads were formerly designated XLI and 52 respectively.



109

Budget Revised | Budget
— Accounts, estimate, estimate, | estimate,
1938-39. | 193940, 1939-40. | 1940-41.
Repairs and Maintenance including rents -
and taxes etc., for Development Chawls. 3,38 4,24 5,00 5,92%
: ~ (Charged | 30, 29 29 - 28
Establishment . .. '
Voted ..] 2,11 3,11 3,04 2,38,
Tools and Plant . . .. 4 10 d0.y, 1 -
9,96 | 1L,11 1067 | 9,11
Charged' 0| 29 29 28
Voted ..| 966 | 1082 | 1038 | 883
*The approximate distribation of this will be as under >—
Executive Divisions. Baildings. (‘,‘coan;z::x ) l:':::sun" Total. _

Presidency - . . . - 5,44 . 19 5,63
Electrical . - . 12 .- .- 12
Thana . . . - . i | 6 . 17
Total .. 5,67 € 19 5,92

Revewne.

203. The increase of 1,03 in the revised over the budget estimate for 1939-40
under “rents from properties’ is mainly. due to increase in occupancies of
Development Department Chawls. -The increase of 1,32 under the same head in
the budpet estimate for 194041 over the current year’s revised is due to the fact
that rents from 18 additional plots in the Back Bay Reclamation Estate will be
realised next year. '

Ezxpenditure.

204. The decrease of 1,131in the revised below the budget estimate for
1939-40 under Original Works is due to (¢) low tendered rates, (#) non-utilisation
of full provision for electric lights in the Development Chawls as tenants
are not willing to pay any extra charge for electric energy and (¢) less
activities in the Suburban Schemes. The decrease of 1,82 in the budget estimate
of 1940-41 below the current year’s revised is due te the fact that extensive
improvements having been recently carried out to the Development chawls, a very
small provision will be adequate in the next few years. The increase of 76 under
repairs in the revised over the budget estimate of the current year is mainly due to
the payment of the Immoveable Property Tax on Development Chawls. The
increase of 92 under the same item in the budget estimates of 194041 over the
current year’s revised is mainly due to water proofing of terraces of chawls and
certain urgent special repairs to buildings and communications.

205. Establishment.—The decrease in the voted expenditure in the budget
estimate for 1940-41 below the budget and revised estimates of the current year
is mainly due to reduction in the provision for works under this major head in the
mext year’s budget.

Mo-11 Bk H 1746—28



110
XLI, Receipts from Electricily Schemes.

 Page 46, . -
Civil Budget : : Budget Revised Budget
Estimat —_ Accounts, | 9 ) v
o ‘ 1938-39. To3o40, T930-40" Tot0 41"
Bhatgar Electricity Scheme—
Sale of power .o O S 7 6
. Gross Revenue . - ce—e ® 7 6
Deduct—Working Expenses . ceee —5 — 10
Net Revenue .. .9 — 4

206. -This head has been opened with effect from the current year to record
receipts and revenue expenditure on the maintenance of Electricity Schemes.



111

53, Capital Outlay on Electricity Schemes met out of Revenue.

Pages
Budget Revised Budget 431432, -
—_— %gcsos‘_l_g?’ estimate, estimate, estil;inﬁte, . Civil Budget
N 1939-40. 193940, 194041, Estimates.

Bhatgar Electricity Scheme— .
Works - .. o~ 1,82 8

Establishment, Tools and Plant
Charges : .. .. 2
Total .. ceee N 1,82 10
* Charged .. cees ' 1
Voted ..| .... e | 182 9

Revenue,

207. This head has been opened from the current year to record
capital expenditure on Electricity Schemes financed from ordinary revenue.
The revised estimate of 1,82 is inclusive of the expenditure of 58 incurred on the
Bhatgar Electricity Scheme in 1938-39 which was debited to XVII-Irrigation
in 1938-39 and is being written back to this head in the current year (vide

paragraph 68 above). The next year’s budget estimate is for completion of the
Bhatgar Electricity Scheme. -



Pagn 47,
Civil Budget
Estimates.

. -

Page 433,
Civil Budget
Estimates.

 XLII, Transfers from Famine Relief Fund and 54, Famine.

112

Revenue.
B t Revised
—_— Alggggs’ est‘illclllg;:e, esigmate, eﬁ‘gﬁﬁ,
- 1939-40. 193940, 194041
Transfers from Famine Relief Fund .. 2,22 - 2,16 2,40
' Total .. 2,22 2,16 2,40
] Ezxpenditure.
Budget Revised B +
— gms, estlilmtgx%o, es:i;::te, est‘il;l:iete,
, - 193940, 1939-40. 194041,
N - ’
Experditure met from Famine Relief
Fund . .. 2,22 .- 50
Expenditure met from general
" revenues .. 84 cens 1,C0 ceen
Total, 54-A-Famine Relief .. 3,06 . 100 50
;l'otal, 54-B-Tra.n5férs to Famine :
Relief Fund . . 1,70 ceee 1,18
- . GrandTotal' .| 476 | ... 2,18 50
Charged .. 1,72 .ee- 118
Voted 3,04 1,00 50

208. The amount to be drawn from the Famine Relief Fund for expenditure

- under the revenue heads is shown under the receipt head * XLIII-Transfers from

Famine Relief Fund ”’. The revised estimate for 1939-40 has been placed at Nil
as no amount will be available to meet famine expenditure in the current year.
The Famine Relief Fund receipts next year are anticipated to be 2,40. They will
be utilised to the extent of 50 on anticipated direct expenditure next year and
the balance on indirect famine expenditure on protective irrigation works.

Expenditure.

209. 64-A-Famine Relief —The actuals of 1938-39 are high on account of
relief measures in the parts of the Bijapur District affected by scarcity. No
provision was made in the current year’s budget as no scarcity or famine was
anticipated when the estimates were framed. The agricultural season was not
however satisfactory in some parts of the Province. Scarcity has been declared.
in the Panch Mahals Sub-division of the Broach and Panch Mahals District and
parts of Ah edabad and Sholapur Districts. This has necessitated the starting



113

of relief works, grant of gratuitous relief and expenditu.re on purchase of fodder.
An amount of 1,00 is expected to be spent on such measures. The situation is
not likely to improve till the next rains set in. A provision of 50 has therefore

been made in the next year’s budget.

210, 54-B-Transfers to Famine Relief Fund.—Under section 7(1) of the
Bombay Famine Relief Fund Act the accounts of the fund shall be made up at the
end of each financial year, the securities belonging to the fund being valued at their
market value on the last day of such year. Section 7 (2) of the Act provides
that if the accounts so made up show that the balance in the fund at the end of such
year falls short of rupees sixty-three lakhs, the deficiency shall be made up from the.
revenues of the Province. No provision was made in the current year’s budget
as it was quite impossible to forecast the market value of securities so farin advance.
For the same reason, no estimate has been entered in next year’s estimates. The."
revised estimate has been placed at 1,18 as on the basis of the information now
available it is estimated that so much will be required to make up the deficiency
in the fund at the end of the current year. ‘ '

smo-1x Bk H 1746—29



Page 47, . | oy
‘Civil Budget - Acoounts, ]i'.ldg:: R;:';ﬁ Budget
“Estimates. '1938-39. ‘;;5’3‘,_‘;‘40 193640, | 'i“;‘ﬁ:ffj
Contributions ~ for pensions and ' . _ - : :
- gratuities - T o 8,61 C 744 759 |- 747
Recéiptsin England <. 1 .
Deduct—Refunds: .~ .1« 5 —1 — —1 —1
' ' Total "8,51 743 158 | - 746 -
Expenditure.
b Budget Rovised | Budg
y udge - 2
Budget —_— %gt:);ost:!étés, * estimate, .. esti!v;:«te, e'st‘ilgﬁ:z,
Estimates. , o 1939-40. | 193940, 1940-41.
Superannuation and retired allowances.’ 83,02 85,07 87,28 90,27
NIV !
Compassicnate allowances . 58 60 60 60
Gratuities . }L 49 21 22 21
1 3
Pensions: for  distinguished and
meritorious services or for political
considerations T . 10 11 11 11
Covenanted Civil Service Pexisions 99 105 | 1,09 1,05
Government  contribution payable
under the Indian Civil Service
Family Pensions Rules .. 4 2
“Donations to Service Funds 20 18 20 19
Donations to Provident Funds or | - 26 24
Equated payments of commuted value
of pensions transferred from
capital : 11,09 12,12 12,05 13,11
Charges in England 25,22 26,68 26,08 26,00
Loss or gain on exchange 15 9
Contribution for pensions and
gratuities of officers of Joint cadre
establi:thment 5 2
Deduct—Actual amount of pensions
recovered from other Governments . —6,29 —6,30 —5.95 —6,30
Deduct—Pensionary charges trans- :
ferred to commercial departments. . —66 —34 —34 —31
Total ..| -1,15,16 1,19,62 1,21,78 1,25.21
Charged .. 27,69 29,69 29,43 29,26
RSN EEF I
Voted .. 87,47 90,03 92,35 95,95

114

XLIV and 55, Superannuation.




115
Ezpenditure.

211. Superannuation and retired allowances.—The revised estimate for 193940
is based on the progress of actuals. The estimate for 1940-41 provides for the
growth of expenditure indicated by the trend of the actuals of recent years coupled
with the increase in pensionary charges which result from the decision of Govern-
ment that after 1st January 1940 no ministerial servant shall be allowed to
* continue in service after he reaches the age of 55. .

212. Equated payments of commuted value of pensions transferred from
capital.—Since 1926-27 the capital expenditure dehited to the head ““ 83, Payments
of Commuted Value of pensions > together with the interest accruing thereon, is
being repaid from revenue by equated payments spread over fifteen years. - These
equated payments are debited to this head. The-increase..in 194041 over -the
revised estimate for 193940 is due to the fact that the revised estimate includes
equated payments for thirteen years whereas next year’s budget estimate includes
those for fourteen years.

213. Charges in England.—The expenditure under this head includes pre-
separation pension charges both in respect of Bombay and Sind. The portion
recoverable from Sind on- this account is included" under. the minor head’
* Deduct—Actual amount of pensions recovered from other Governments””. The
current year’s revised estimate and next year’s budget estimate are based on the:
latest information available. '

214. Deduct—Actual amount of pensions recovered from other Governments.—
The pension charges pertaining to the period prior to 1st April 1936 are to be shared.
by Bombay and Sind in the manner specified in the Government of India
(Constitution of Sind) Order, 1936. Broadly speaking, Sind has to pay to Bombay
the amount by which the total payments from Bombay treasuries in respect of
pre-separation pensions exceed 85 per cent. of the total liability of both provinces
for that period. Recoveries from Sind in this respect have been made with effect
from 1st April 1936. ‘

215. Deduct—Pensionary charges transferred io commercial Departments.—
The pensionary charges which are debitable to the accounts of the Irrigation
Department are shown as deductions from charges urider this minor head. .These
pensionary charges depend upon establishment charges and on works expenditure
in a year. S T



Gl 4lfi'utlt;at T ’ B " | Revised
4 R . t } A
XEeatimates. —_— mg’ est:lgﬁete, estimate, eftﬁ‘;ﬁ .
. : . 193940, | 193940, " 194041,
Statxonery recexpts T e -7 - 28 26 25
SaleofGazettes and otherGovemmwt - . g S
fp'abhcatlons . . .. 95 98 80 7
Qtl;er _Press receipts ’ S 2,66 2,47 2,58' 3,06
Receipts in England .. .. 1 1 1 1
. T Tetal .. 3,69 3,74 3,65 4,09
 Deduct—Refmds .. —6 ~1 —3 ~1
CTotal ..| 363 3,73 3,62 . 408
Ezpenditure; - -
‘ 1 a Budget | Rovied | Budgst
Bt i T e | s | | g
_ I.—‘Stationery.’ i
PR " - CoT . . .

" Stationery Office and Stores . .. 1,05 1,09 1,09 1,05
Purchase of Stationery Stores 593 7,01 6,36 6,71
Stationery supplied by . other

Governments . . 1 1 1
Lump provision for high prices due
to the war 1,25
- Deduct—Value of sta.tmnery supplied
to other Governments and paymg )
Departments -1 —1 -1 —1
II.—Printing
Government Presses . 5,43 5,35 5,61 6,46
Printing at private presses 1 1 1
" Cost of printing work done 'by other
Governments . NN . 1 .
Deduct—Cost of printing work done
for other Governments and paymg
Departments . -2 —1 —92 -1
Charges in England . . 18 62 15 29
Total (Voted) 12,57 14,07 13,20 15,76

XLV and 56, Statlonery and Prmtmg

119




117
Revénue..

216. The increase in next year’s esti_mate ur_lder t_his head, compared with
‘the current year’s budget and revised estimates, is main]y due to the inclusion

.of receipts from the Photozinco Press, which were hitherto credited under “ VII—

Land’ Revenue” and are to be accounted for under this major head with
.effect from the year 1940-41. ' : '

Ezpenditure.

217. Purchase of Stationery Stores.—The decrease in the current year’s
revised, compared with the budget estimate, is due to the provision of 1,65 for the,
-encouragement of Swadeshi goods proving larger than was necessary to carry out
‘Government’s policy and to the fact that some of the current year’s requirements
.of khadi were purchased at the end of the last financial year, counterbalanced by
.an ‘increase of 87 on account of the supply of stationery articles to offices newly

_created and to the increase in the prices due to the war. o N

" The increase in next year’s budget, compared with the current yeat’s
revised estimate, is due to purchase of a larger number of articles of
.stationery in India. ‘ - - :

Luinp provision for high prices due to the war.—The ensuing year’s
budget estimate was framed by the departmental officers before prices rose steeply
.as a result of the war. A lump provision of 1,25 is made in next year’s budget to
cover increases in prices subsequent to those prevailing when the departmental
-estimates were framed. . :

218. Government Presses.—The increase in the current year’srevised over the
budget estimate is mainly due to (1) additional printing work such as (z) Rules to
Bombay Legislature in regional languages and other rules under various Acts,
-(b) Air raid precautions Manual in English -and Marathi for Police Department,
-(c) report of several agricultural Research Schemes, (d) hand book on Air-raid
precautions in factories and business premises, (¢) report of the Rent Enquiry
-Cominittee, (f) manual of Departmental and Languages Examination Rules,.

Bombay, (¢) Bombay High Court Services Rules Manual, (%) sevéral forms in = - .

connection with prohibition, etc.; (2) appeintment of two additional apprentices as
per Apprentice Scheme and a reader and copyholder to fead matters in
Hindustani and in Devanagari scripts ; and (3) extra expenditure on account of
‘revision of scales of pay of the technical establishment.

- The increase in next -year’s estimate over the budget and the revised’
-estimate for the current year is due to the expenditure on the Photozinco Press,
Poona, which is to be accounted for under this major head -with eftect from the
“year 1940-41 instead of under “ 7, Land Revenue . ' -

_219. Charges in England.—The decrease in the revised compared  with the
"budget estimate for the current year is due to (1) the purchase of a large ‘number.
-of articles of Indian make in substitution for those of foreign make in pursuance of

the policy of Government and (2) the restriction of supplies. from England on
-account of war conditions. The increase in the budget estimate for the next year
. 13 mainly due to provision for stores in connection with Photozinco Press, which
is to be shown under this major head with effect from 1940-41. .~ =~ -~

220. Cost of services rendered by the Printing and Stationery Department to the
Bombay Legislative Assembly and Council.—Out of the net provision made for the
purchase of stationery stores in the,year 1939-40, a sum of Rs. 50,000 was ear-

~marked for the work to be done for the two legislative bodies. The cost of the
_printing work, etc., done for the Bombay Legislative Assembly and the Bombay
Legislative Council duribg the year 1938-39 works out to Rs. 59,132.

galo e A S [ SRAREY

uo-w Bk H1746—30



Page 49,
Civil
Budget

Estimates.

Pages 445. |

450, Civil
Budget
Estimstes.

118

XLVI and 57, Miscellaneous.

Revenue.
- ¢ ‘ ‘ Budget ’ Revieed Budget |
Accounts, . . 1dg
— w09, | fnse | Teee | e
Unclaimed deposits 2,32 1,63 2,00 2,06
Sales of old stores and materials 18 3 3 6
Sales of land and houses, ete. .. ... . e 1 .y .
Fees for Govemment audit . 34 37 37 40
Contributions - e 38 32 32 33
Other fees, fines and forfertures . 8 11 1 17 1,21
Transfer from' the deposit account of ‘ ' 2
- grants for economic - development| - o ' )
> and jmprovement of rural areas 1,27 - 1,60 ceer Lo
Recoveries of overpayments 23 20 16 . 20 .
Collection of payments for services
..'rendered. . S e S § 1,18 1,25 1,32 1,17 -
Mrscellaneous . : 29 19 23 | - 25 .
Recelpts in England 3 e 1 C e C
Net gain by exchange on remttance ‘
transactions : ; 1 1 reen
Loss .o gain by exchange on local] - ‘<,
‘tramdactions .. W —4 —4 | e
x Total 6,27 5,70 5,59 5,62
v Deduct—Refunds .. —64 —55 —b5 —58
' Total . 5,63 5,15 5,04 5,04
Expenditure.
Budget: Revised Budget
Accounts b
—t—— .’ t t 'y ti y i '
WS | gimee | gpe | g
Cost of books and periodicals .. ceee . 1 1
Donations for charitable purposes 1,16 .-1,02. 1 25 1,24
Special commissions of enquiry: .. 7 N 23 veen
Petty establishments .. ’ 47 B f 14 38
Trrecoverable temporary loans and . T ‘
advances written off .. 27 2,06 . 1,80 30
Rents, rates and taxes 1,72 1,31 —66 1,81
Contributions 1,90 1,87 2,26 2,24 -
Miscellaneous compensa.tlons 1 3,41 4,51 3,80
Miscellaneous Darbar.charges S 1 2 2 2
Charges in connection with Village ' S
Panchayats Act, Bombay e 20 - - 4,00 | 50 1,10 -
Miscellaneous and unforeseen charges, 50,09 - 8 . 25,34 9 -
Charges in England . .- cees 1 1 1
;- Total 55,97 13,85 35,41 11,00
Charged .. - 3 . 9 '7 .
Voted ..| 55,94 13,85 532 | * 11,00




' 119 .
Revenue.

221. Unclaimed Deposits.—The revised estimate for the current year and
the budget estimate of next year are based on the average of past actuals. -

222, Sale of old stores and materials.—The next year’s estimate includes
additional receipts from, the sale proceeds of waste paper in Government offices
and Yeravda Prison Press. . 4

923. Other fees, fines and forfeitures.—The increase in the revised estimate
of the current year and the budget estimate of next year is due to additional
Teceipts estimated to amount to 1,10 from quarry fees. These fees formed part
of the revenues of District Local Boards but are now to be treated as provincial
revenue. The District Local Boards will be reimbursed by grants-in-aid = of

equivalent amounts. . ,

924. Transfer from the deposit account of granis for economic development and
improvement of rural areas.—With effect from the revised estimate of the current
year the expenditure from grants made by the Government of India for rural
development is provided for under “ 42, Co-operation ”. The corresponding
credit of an equal amount from the deposit section has therefore been transferred
from “ XLVI-Miscellaneous ” to ‘“ XXXI-Co-operation . o >

995. Collection of payments for services rendered.—The increase in the revised
estimate of the current year is due to the- anticipated credit from the .Sind,
Government on account of the further adjustment of the cost of the Pablic
Service Commission for the years 1937-38 and 1938-39. o

226. Miscellaneous.—The revised estimate of -the current year and the';
budget estimate of next year are based on past actuals. . PR

Y

Ezpenditure. T Lo s

927. Donations for charitable purposes.—The increase in the revised estimate
of the current year is due to the provisions of 10 for pecuniary relief to persons
thrown out of employment by prohibition and 12 for gratuitous relief to persons
rendered destitute as a result of accidgntal fires, etc. The next year’s budget
includes 25 on account of the latter item. :

228. Special commissions of enquiry.—The revised estimate of 23 'is for
expenditure on certain committees appointed by Government, the expenditure
on which could not be debited to other major heads.

929. Petty establishments.—The current year’s revised estimate provides for
additional expenditure on local board elections in the Southern Division. The
next year’s budget includes provision for general elections in the Northern and .
Central Divisions.

230. Irrecoverable temporary loans and advances written off —The current
year’s budget provision was for special writes-off sanctioned by Government,
after a detailed and careful enquiry, with a view to reduce the burden on the
agriculturists. The decrease of 26 in the revised estimate is based on the progress
of actuals. The next year’s budget provides for normal requirements.

231. Rents, rates and tazes.—Against the gross provision of 4,03 made in
the current year’s budget on account of payment of general tax to the Bombay
Municipality, an amount of 2,06 will be adjusted in the current year after
setting off overpayments made to the Corporation during the past four years.
This accounts for a net revised estimate of —66 against the net budget of 1,31.
The increase in next year’s estimate is due to the extra provision of 44 for
payment of arrears of general tax due to the’ variations of the assessment award
during the quinquennium ending on 31st March 1939.



v 120 | o

232. Contributions.—The increase in the revised estimate of the current:
year and the budget estimate for next year is due to additional expenditure on
the following items :— ' s o A

(@) Grants-in-aid to District Local Boards on account of revenue

- tealised from public ferries. - Corresponding . revenue is credited under-
“ XXXIX—Civil Works *; . ‘ SR

(b) Contribution to the Bombay Municipality in respect of the excess.

of receipts over expenditure under Music License fees; :

(c) Grants-in-aid to the Salvation Army and the All-India ‘Village

Industries Association in respect of the amount realised from sale of waste.
- paper to them, which is credited under * XLVI—Miscellaneous ”.

233. Miscellaneous compensations.—The increase in the current year’s revised.
estimate and the budget estimate of next year is due to the provision of 1,10 for-
ants-in-aid to District Local Boards for loss of quarry fees now credited to Govern-
ment under “ XLVI-Miscellaneous.”. These grants are estimated to amount to
1,10 oni the basis of the average of the fees credited to the Boards during the past
three years. The decrease in next year's budget estimate compared with the
current year’s revised estimate is due to less provision next year, based on the.
average of past actuals, for grants to local bodies on account of compensation for-
the revenue from fines credited to Government.

. 234. Charges in connection with Village Panchayats Agt, Bombay.—The revised.
estimate of the current year is low because of the delay in establishing village.
panchayats after the late passing of the Village Panchayats Act, 1939. Next year’s.
provision is less as it is anticipated that there will be no expenditure on village
‘panchayat elections pext year and that the grants will be required in a fewer-
number of cases. h _ . ' : :

- 235, Miscellaneous and unforeseen charges.—The increase in the revised
estimate is mainly due to the provision of 25,00 for transfer to the Deposit head.
““ Special Development Fund . '



121

L, Miscellaneous Adjustments between Central and Provincial Governments.

Receipts.
Bud Revised ChFF Badgot
T t i Budget udget
- ‘1‘8§‘§‘_“3‘3”’ eatimate, estimate, cstimate, Eshmateig
. 1939-40. 193940, 1940-41.

Agency charges under the Petroleum . . :
Act .o .. - .1 cees 8 8 7
Explosives Act . . [ cens 24 {2 | 20
Total . l 28 32 | 28 27

236. Officers of the Provincial Government who are District Authorities
under the rules framed under the Petroleum Act, 1934, and the Indian Explosives
Act, 1884, administer these Acts and collect the Ticense fees. Upto 1938-39 these
fees were credited direct to provincial revenues as agency fees. The Government
of India, in consultation with the Auditor General, decided that these fees should
be credited to central revenues as they were a source of central revenues and that
it would pay an equivalent amount to this Government as payment for the work
done by provincial officers. According to this decision, the Accountant General,
with effect from 1938-389, credits the total amount of fees received in the province:
in each year to central revenues by debit to “ IX~ Stamps »? and ““ XXTIT-Police ”
to which fees are first credited and an equal amount is credited to this Province
under this head. The revised estimates of the current year and the budget
estimates of the next year represent this adjustment, an equal amount havmg been.
deducted from the receipts under “Stamps ” and *“ Police .

uo-1 Bk H 174631



122

LI and 63, Exiraordinary Receipis and Charges. -

. Revenue.
Page' 49, .
<Civil Budget . . A te, Budget Revised Budget
i — |t | e |l | et
Sale of land .o .o 4 21 1,22 21
Sale of other Government assets  ..| 6,27 ceer e ceee
Other items . . b3 ceee _ 2,10 19
Total .. 6,84 21 3,32 40
Ezxpenditure.
Pages ,451; : Budget Revised ‘ Budget
Buigor — T | g | e | s
Egtimates. . - -
Expenditure on retrenched personnel. . 3 1 1 1
Expenditure on repurchase of lands
forfeited during the civil disobe- :
dience movement e ) 33 70 1,54
Charges incurred as a direct result off
the War _ .e .. 1,96 3,46
Deduct—Recoveries of War charges .. ceee ceen —1,96 —3,46
Total .. .36 71 1,55 1
Charged .. R &
Voted ..|- 36 71 31 1
Revenue.

237. Sale of land.—The current year’s revised estimate includes 1,05 for the
cost of Government land sold to the Government of India near the Civil Aerodrome
a:ét Juhu and 17 for the land at Andheri sold to the trustees of the Bharatiya Vidya

huwan.

The receipts from the sale of certain lands at Mazgaon to the Bombay
Port Trust not having been realised in 193940, a credit of 21 has been taken in
194041 instead of in the current year’s revised estimate.

238. Other items.—The current year’s revised estimate includes 1,98 in
respect of the accumulated interest on accounts in the hands of the Court Receiver
and Liquidator and the balance is on account of interest on invested balances of
certain High Court deposits. el i

In addition to 9 on account of interest on High Court deposits, the next year’s
estimate also includes 10 on account of compensation from the Bandra Munici-
pality in respect of certain Government lands absorbed in Town Planning Scheme
Bandra, No. III. '

e ti T L [SEAR



123
Expenditure.

239. Ezpenditure on repurchase of lands forfeited during the civil disobedience
movement.—Lands which were forfeited during the civil disobedience movement
were Trepurchased either in accordance with the awards given by the tribunal
appointed under thc Bombay Forfeited Lands Restoration Act, 1938, or by private
negotiations. The expenditure in respect of the repurchase of lands in 193940
is anticipated at about 1,47 and the cost of the establishment sanctioned for the
tribunal is anticipated at 7. In the absence of any data it was not possible to
prepare a correct forecast of this expenditure when the budget estimate for 1939-40

was framed. ,

240. Charges incurred as a direct result of the War.—Expenditure incurred by
Government on war measures on behalf of the Government of India which 1s
" recoverable from that Government is to be recorded under this head. Recoveries
are to be taken as a deduct entry under this head, if they are effected in the same
year or to the receipt head ‘ LI, Extraordinary Receipts ’ if they are effected in
subsequent years. Thus, the liability of the local Government as regards expendi-
ture on war measures undertaken on behalf of the Government oi India is nil.



124

68, Construction of Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment and Drainage Works
not charged to Revenue.

Expenditure.

241. The provision of funds for capital expenditure on irrigation works for
which capital accounts are kept is made under the head “ 68 . The capital
expenditure on these works may be defrayed from the general revenues of the year,
or from the Famine Relief Fund, or from sources outside the revenues of the year,
such as loans, accumulated balances of the previous years, etc., but the major head
“ 68 *is intended to include only such expenditure as is incurred from sources
outside the revenues of the year, and for this reason the provisions made from
ordinary revenues of the year, or from the Famine Relief Fund, are deducted in
a lump sum from the gross provision made under this head and are shown under
a separate head, viz. “ 19 ”. :

242, The figures for the three years ending 1940-41 are shown below :—

Pagea 483-

464, Civil- :

Budget —_— Charged. Voted. Total.

Estimates.
1938-39 - .. .. e . .. 10 sl 91
193940 _(Bndget) . o . .. .- 10 1,08 1,18
193940 (Revised) . . .. .. .. 10 2,96 3,06
1940-41 (Budget) . . .. . . 1¢ | 3,65 3,79

243. The revised estimate of 193940 shows an increase of 1,88 compared
with the budget estimate of that year due mainly to inclusion of (¢) cost of land
acquisition for Dhupdal Storage Reservoir and (s%) cost of installing water supply
measuring devices in certain sugarcane irrigation areas. The increase of 71 in the
budget estimate of next year over the revised estimate of the current year is due to
increased provision for the installation of the measuring devices, partially counter-
balanced by less provision required for remodelling the Nira Left Bank Canal.

244. The details of the provision made for 194041 are given below :—

—_ . Voted. ; | Charged. Total.
I
| ‘ |
‘Works . . .. . . 3,01 cees 3,01
Establishment—
Ordinary - . . ven . . 85 13 68
Bpecial
Pensionary charges ) 1 8
Teols and Plant (Ordinary) . . . . 5 cens H
Dednot—Receipts on capital ascount .. 1 —1
Total .. 3,65 | 14 3,70

245. As explained in the last paragraph under the head “ XVII *, all
erdinary establishment and tools and plant charges of the Public Works Depart-
ment are included in one demand for grant under the head “ 50-Civil Works »,
QOut of the total votable amount of 3,65 the provisions of 55 and 5 for ordinary
establishment and tools and plant charges respectively, have, therefors, been
included in the demand under the head  50-Civil Works ” and the residue,
viz. 3,05 has been included in the demand for Irrigation Works (Capital).



126

70, Capital Outlay on Improvement of Public Health.

Ezpenditure.
- s
Budget Revised . Budget 4
Accounts, : 5 Budget
—_— A timate, estimate, catima udge
: 1935-39. 1939-40. 1039-40. Tosar, Estimates.
1. Annual instalment for the pur-
chase of Kirkee Water Works from
Military Authorities .. 25 25 25 25
2. Sholapur Development Scheme .. 4 25 —4 3
3. Providing \\'ortlﬁngton Steam
Engine and Pump No. 7 for the
Poona Water Works .. .. 82 caen cees
4. Poona Cantonment Water Works 2 59 59 9
Total .. 1,13 1,09 80 68"
Charged .. 3 4 3 2
Voted .. - 1,08 L5 | M| 66

246. Item 1.—According to the terms of agreement for the purchase of the
Kirkee Water Works made with the Government of India in 1929, payments are to
be made in 20 equal annual instalments of 25 each. The amount of 25 in the next
budget is on account of the tenth instalment.

247. Item2.—The currentyear’sbudget estimate includes Pprovision on account
of the works “ Diversion of Sadar Bazar Nala ” and “Sadar Bazar Nala Sewer
under the Sholapur Development Scheme. ~ As the question of acquisition of land
for *“ Diversion of Sadar Bazar Nala ” is still not finally settled, no expenditure is -
likely to be incurred on the work during the current year. Itis however expected
that the work will be completed during the next year and provision in that year’s
budget has been made accordingly.  As regards “Sadar Bazar Nala Sewer ”,
it has been decided to debit the expenditure on this work under ‘“ 89-Public Health—
Grants-in-aid ” and to write back to the head “39” in the current year the
expenditure already debited to this headin1938-39. This accounts for the minus
entry in the revised estimate of the current year.

248. Item 4.—The provision made in the next year’s budget is for provxdmg
and fixing additional 200 meters to the emstmg water connectxons in the bazar
area of Poona Cantonment. -

wo-r Bk H 174632



126 |
- . 80, Bombay Development Scheme.

249. All the activities of the Develorment Department were originally
financed from loan funds under the capital expenditure head “ 59 (now 80), Bombay
‘Development Scheme ”, the capital receipts realised therefrom being taken in
reduction of expenditure under the same head, and the revenue receipts being
shown under the head “ XLII-Bcmbay Development Scheme . From the year
1927-28, revenue heads “ 42 ” (now 51) and “ XXXI (now XL), Bombay Develop-
ment Scheme ’, were opened for those schemes of the Development Department on
which capital expenditure was complete, and the Industrial Housing Scheme was
transferred to that head. During 1928-29 two more schemes, viz., the schemes of
water and electric supply at Ambernath, were transferred to the revenue head.
The Development Department has been abolished from 1st March 1930 and all
charges pertaining to the schemes of the Department, excepting only those of the
Back Bay Scheme, have been transferred to revenue heads with effect from 1930-31.
Revenue accounts for the Back Bay Scheme have been opened with effect from
1939-40. The receipts and expenditure of a revenue nature in respect of that
scheme appear from that year under the heads “ XL, and “ 51 ” respectively.
Only capital expenditure on that scheme required for the completion of the works
already undertaken and capital receipts will be recorded under this capital head.

250. As capital expenditure is still being incurred on the Back Bay Scheme,
it may be useful to recapitulate here the main features of the Scheme.

The original plans for the reclamation of Back Bay provided for a sea
wall from Chowpatty extending as far as Colaba Point and enclosing 1,109 acres of
reclaimed land, this area being divided into eight blocks. Block No. I starts from
opposite Marine Lines Staticn and extends up to Churchgate Station. Block
No. II extends from Churchgate Station to near the Back Bay Swimming Baths.
The area from this point, past the old Cuffe Parade reclamation and beyond the
Afghan Memorial Church at Colaba, is divided into five blocks Nos. IIT to VII ;
while Block No. VIII admeasuring 245 acres abuts on the Military lands at Colaba
point. A small portion of old reclaimed land near Marine Lines Station has also
‘been included in the Scheme.

In accordance with the decision of the Legislative Councilin 1927, work
in connection with the Back Bay Reclamation Scheme has been restricted to the
reclamation and development of Blocks Nos. I, IT and VII and the reclamation of

Block No. VIII without development with a connecting road along the existing
foreshore between Blocks Nos. II and VII.

Blocks Nos. I and II comprising over 150 acres have been fully reclaimed
and the plots in this area are now available for building purposes. Block No. VII
comprises about 135 acres, out of which about 47 acres at the east end have been
fully reclaimed, leaving about 88 acres partially reclaimed. The partially reclaimed
area is being completed by the slow but cheap process of filling with suitable building
debris. - Block No. VIII comprising 245 acres has been reclaimed and sold to the
Government of India for Rs. 2,06,53,000.

The project estimate for the curtailed scheme sanctioned in March 1932
amounts to Rs. 7,23,06,000. Out of this a sum of Rs. 4,77,000 will now be
incurred from revenue under 51-Bombay Development Scheme. Against the
modified project estimate, the total expenditure (excluding interest) incurred
to the end of March 1939 is Rs. 6,17,05,000, leaving a balance of capital
expenditure of Rs. 1,01,24,000 still to be incurred. Government has no
intention at present of embarking on any works on Block VII beyond filling it
up with such building debris as may be available free of cost. It has been
found necessary, however, to incur expenditure on the development of
Blocks I and II, viz., the provision of roads, drains and lights, as otherwise
the reclaimed land would have been unsaleable. These works are
estimated to cost about Rs. 40§ lakhs and have been started from 1934-35.
An expenditure of Rs. 23-27 lakhs has been incurred till the end of 1938-39. An
amount of Rs. 175 lakhs has been provided in the current year’s budget and
a sum of Rs. 7,000 only is provided in the next year’s budget, owing to temporary
slowing down of the programme. The total area of building plots in the two
Blocks is approximately 497,000 square yards, of which an area of 237,000 square

yards has been leased to date.



951. The following statement shows the expenditure and receipts entered

under this head :—

- 127

Budget Revised f;gés(ﬁﬁ-
evi Bud 0, i
- :}gggﬂg{;, "St;lmgze» esti;llite. est?m?tt, Budget
: 193940. 193940. 1940-41. Estimates.
Charged .. 91
A-Works and repairs ..
Voted 2,98 1,75 4,48 7
B-Establishment  and (Charged .. 4 3 3 3
contingencies.
[ Voted 18 19 19 12
Suspense —20 —1,73
Deduct—Receipts from thejsale  of
surplus plant . .. —64 —3 —4 —3
Deduct—Receipts of a capital nature
(disposal of lands) .. —1,39 —98 —3,49 —171
Total 1,88 96 —56 —52
Charged .. 95 3 3 3
Voted 93 93 2,90 16

The increase of 2,73 in the revised estimate under works for 1939-40
compared with the budget estimate of that year is mainly due to (1) additional
funds required for certain works in progress (72), (z2) the construction of a
temporary road along the sea-face from the Back Bay Swimming Baths to Cuffe
Parade consequent on the closure of the Wodehouse Bridge (23) () transfer
of the amounts of deposits outstanding with the Bombay Municipality to the
works concerned on receipt of final bills from that body (1,73). Minus entry
under Suspense represents advance payments made to the Bombay Municipality
during previous years now debited to the works concerned on receipt of final bills.

The decrease of 7 under establishment charges "(Voted), compared with
the revised estimate for 1939-40, is main'y due to decrease of Secretariat charges
and reduction in the number of inferior servants. SR ’

The establishment items provided under this head consist of the following :—

(1) Cost of establishment employed specially in connection with the
Back Bay Reclamation Scheme and the contingencies arising therefrom.

(1) Secretariat charges calculated at 1 per cent. on the estimated cost
of works and repairs. For this item, a corresponding credit is afforded under
the bead ““ 50-Civil Works ™.

(¢33) 5, 10 and 30 per cent., respectively, of the pay and allowances of
the Superintending Engineer, Northern Circle, the Ixecutive Engineer,
Presidency Division, and one Assistant Engineer and the full pay and
allowances of one overseer and one clerk are debited to this head. These
percentages have been based on the proportion of the time spent by those
officers on work connected with the Back Bay Reclamation Scheme. ¥or
%is item also corresponding credit is afforded under the head * 50-Civil

orks .

The increase of 2,51 in the revised estimate compared with the budget
estimate of 193940 under ““ Receipts of a capital nature” is due.to an unforeseen
sale of a large area of land in Suburban Scheme No. X-Andheri Aerodrome Site.



Pages 471~
472, Civil
‘Budget
Estimates.

128 -

83, Payments of Commuted Value of Pensions.

. _ ! esounts g Budgctte Rgvise;d Budget
—_ “ ti s fmn estimate,
1938-39. ; 93940, 193940, 191041,
|
‘Payments of commuted ‘value of
pensions - .. .. 11,11 12,30 12,77 12,36
Deduct—
Amount financed from ordindry]
Tevenues . T —4 —4 —4
Capital portion of equated pay-
ments out of revenue .. —1731 —8,25 —8,21 —9,20
. .
Total .. 3,76 4,01 452 3,16
Charged .. 63 65 64 55
Voted .. 3,13 3,36 388 | 261

252. All payments on account of commutation of pensions are accounted for
under the capital head *“ 83, Payments of Commuted Valuz of pensions > and are

repaid from revenue by equated payments of capital and interest spread over fifteen

years. The equated payments in respect of each year commence from the year
following thatin which commutations are sanctioned. The total equated payments
in respect of each year’s commutations are debited to the head “ 55, Superannuation
allowances and pensions ”” and credits are transferred to (a) the capital head “ 83
of the capital portion of the payment and to (b) * 22, Interest on debt and other

obligations * of the interest portion. ‘

253. Payments of commuted value of pensions.—The revised estimate for
193940 takes into account payment in respect of a larger number of applications.
for commutations of pensions actually received than budgeted for whereas the
budget estimate for 194041 is based on normal demands.

254. Deduct—Amount financed from ordinary revenues.—With effect from
1940-41 Government has decided not to finance a small portion of expenditure
from revenue as in the past.

; 25, Deduct—Capital pertion of equated payment out of revenue.—The
estimate for 194041 is higher than thatfor 1939-40 because it includes the capital
porticn of equated payments for 14 years instead of 15.



"DEBT, DEPOSITS, ETC.

(Recefpts and Disbursements)

¥o-1 Bk H 1746—23



131

Debt, Deposits, Advances and Remittances.

PUBLIC DEBT—DEBT RAISED IN INDIA.

(I) PERMANENT DEBT.

Receipts—Nil.

Disbursements.
- Page 473,
Budget Revised Budget Civil Budget
. Accounts, timate, timate, ¢ . i u~g
1938-39. 193920, 09040, Toior:  Estimates.
Loans not bearing interest—
Expired loans—Charged 27 10
256. The revised estimate for 193940 represents the amount expected to be
required for the discharge of the portion of the Bombay Development Loan of 1920
outstanding at the end of 1938-39.
(IT) Froatmve DEBT.
Receipts and Disbursements.
Receipts. Disbursements. f—? 3g’ 0%3011 snd
Budget
— Budget | Revised | Budget Budget | Revised | Budget Estimates.
uage € ge 14| uage!
‘};gg‘jg;s’ estimite, estimate, | estimate, ‘%;;g‘_‘g;s’ estimate, | estimate, estim%.m,
" | 1939-40. | 1939-40. | 1940-41. - | 1939-40. | 193940, | 1940-41.
(a) Treasury Bills.. . 50,00 60,00
(b) Other Floating
Loans 1500 | 4000 | 4500 | 40,00 1500 | 4000 | 4500 40,00
257. It has not proved necessary to issue any treasury bills in the current year,
but ways and means advances of varying small amounts totalling 45,00 in all
have been taken for periods of one or two weeks each during the course of the year
to cover temporary deficits in the minimum balance which, according to its agree-
ment, Government has to keep with the Reserve Bank. Next year it is anticipated
that occasional temporary ways and means advance totalling 40,00 in all may be
required.
(III) Loaxs FroM THE CENTRAL GOVERNMENT.
Recerpts—Nil.
Disbursements.
473,
Accounts, Budget Revised Budget (IJ,?vgif B:xdget
_ 1938-39. estimate, estimate, estimate, Estimates.
1939-40. 1939-40. 194041,
Repayment of loans from the Centrall
Government—
(1) Consolidated debt 16,61 17,37 17,37 18,16
(2) Bombay Municipality 43,52 44,95 44,95 47,46
Total—Charged 6013 62,32 62,32 65,62




132

258. (1) Vide paragraph 91 under 23, Appropriation for reduction or
Avoidance of Debt”. .The repayment to the Government of India of the
consolidated debt is made through this head.

259. (2) Please see paragraph 289 under ““ Loans and Advances by Provin-
-cial Government ” which explains the different classes of loans borrowed by the
Bombay Municipality from the Government of India. The Government of
Bombay have accepted the responsibility for the repayment of these loans
and hence the credit on account of the repayments made by the Municipality in
respect of theseloans appears under the head “ Loans and Advances by Provincial
Government ” and the repayments aré passed on to the Government of India under
the head ¥ Loans from the Central Government”.” The repayment in respect of
the three long-dated loans is included in (1) above and the repayment in respect of
the other short-dated loans is shown under (2).

" UNFUNDED DEBT.

SeEciAt LoAxNs.

f;sge?:isvon“d ' Account Budget Revised Budget
Bmiget ' —_— oy, 1;33‘:3“98' estimate, . estimate, estimate,
Estimates. . 1939-40. 1939-40. 1940-41.
Receipts e ve A cene 13,50
Payments .. . .. cere cees 11,93

260. Government accepted the offer of Rs. 9 lakhs and Rs. 6 lakhs
respectively from the Trustees of Sheth Mansukhlal Chhaganlal and Sheth Munga-
lal Goenka Trusts on certain eonditions for establishment of the Anand Institute.
One of these conditions is that Government should pay to the governing body
of the institute interest atthe rate of 3} per cent. on the donations. The Trustees

have accordingly paid Rs. 1350 lakhs in the current year and with a view to enable -

Government to pay stipulated interest, a sum of Rs. 1193 lakhs out of the amount
received so far has been invested in long dated securities. The difference of

about 1% lakhs will be utilised by Government for acquiring land for the Anand.

Institute. a

J



133
UNFUNDED DEBT.

StatE PrOVIDENT FUNDS.

Receipts.
7 B Revised Bud g
ot et Ci
—_— Accounts, estiu:(l}fte, estimate, estgnfw, ﬁ:dget
1938-39. 1939-40. 1939-40. . | 1940-41.  Estimates.

General Provident Fund 52,99 53,47 51,23 5,90
1.0.8. Provident Fund .. .. 3,64 3,05 - 3,60 3,60
1.0S. (Non-European Members)

Provident Fund .. .. 31 31 30 - 30
Contributory Provident Fund .. 1,05 1,14 1,05 1,10
Other Miscellaneous Provident Funds. ( 3 10 10

© Total .. 58,06 ° 58,00 56,28 57,00
Disbursements.
B Revised Bud ooy T
et i et i
—e ‘%;g;‘:g;s’ est;gite, estimate, esti‘;ngte, Budget
- 1939-40. 1939-40. 1940-41.  Estimates.

General Provident Fund .. 39,92 33,65 38,85 38,70
1.C.S. Provident Fund .: .. 1,64 2,20 + 1,60 1,65
108. (Non-European Members ‘ '

Provident Fund . .. b b b 5
Contributory Provident Fund .- 64 1,20 60 65
Other Miscellaneous Provident Funds. 94 90 90 95

Total .. 43,19 38,00 42,00 4200

261. These are provident funds subscribed to by Government servants.
Subscription is compulsory for certain classes of servants and optional for
others. In the contributory funds, the subscribers’ deposits are supplemented
by contributions from provincial revenues in lieu of pension. The amount
at a subscriber’s credit is paid to him on the termination of his service.
Temporary withdrawals from the subscriber’s own accumulations are allowed
in certain circumstances during service.

262. The estimates on the receipt side represent contributions of the
subscribers to the Provident Funds, repayments with interest of advances
given to them from the funds and interest on the balances in the funds paid by

Government for which provision is made under ““22-Interest on Debt and other
Obligations .

_263. On the disbursement side provision is made for advances from and
withdrawals of the balances in the Provident Funds.
0.1 Bk H 1746—34



Page 51,
Civil
Budget

- Estimates.

Page 473,
Civil

Budget
Estima

134

DEPOSITS NOT BEARING INTEREST.

Favine RELIER Foxp.

tes.

Receipts.
; Budget Revised Budget
Accounts, G y u
— 1933?3’7 1636-40. 1630.40" it
A—Famine Relief Fund—
(a) Transfers from the revenu
account .e T . 1,70 veee . .- 1,18
(b) Interest receipts .. . 2,05 2,08 2,12 2,30
(c) Recoveries of famine expen- o
© diture - 14 8 6 10
Total .. 3,89 216 | 7 336 2,40
" Disbursements.
Budget Revised B
— Accourser estimate, estimate, cotimate,
. 1939-40. 1939-40. 1940-41.
A—Famine Relief Fund—
(@) Transfer to the revenue ‘
account .. .. 2,22 2,16 .ee 2,40
B—TInvestment Account— '
(b) Purchase of securities o 2,68 1,00 1,70 3,36
Total .. 4,90 3,16 1,70 5,76

264. According to the Bombay Famine Relief Fund Act, 1936, the Famine
Relief Fund is to be maintained at 63 lakhs on the 31st March of each financial

year. The Fund comprises—

(%) securities of the Government of India

'(#4) cash, which in turn comprises—
(a) interest which accrues from time to time on the invested securities ;
(b) recoveries of famine expenditure; and

() cpntributions from general revenues under section 7 (2) of the Act
in order to make up any deficiency by which items (z) and (:3) (a)
and (b) may fall short of 63 lakhs.

The Fund can be expended only upon— -

\

(1) the relief of serious famine in the Province ; and

(2) the relief of distress caused by serious drought, flood or other natural

calamities in the Province.

valued at market rates; and



135

Provided that when the Fund exceeds the minimum of Rs. 63 lakhs,
the local Government may utilise the excess to meet expenditure on protective
irrization works and other works for the prevention of famine in the Province,
or for the grant of loans to cultivators either under the Land Improvement Loans
Act, 1883, or under the Agriculturists’ Loans Act, 1884, or for relief purposes or
in the repayment of advances made by the Governemnt of India or to meet
irrecoverable balances of loans granted under the said Aects or for relief
purposes.

265. When the budget estimate for 193940 was framed, it was assumed
there would be no further depreciation in the securities during the current year
and that the receipts would be available for transfer to the revenue account. This
assumption has not been fulfilled. It is now anticipated that the market value
of the securities in the fund on 31st March 1940 will fall short of 63 lakhs by 3,36.
Interest receipts and recoveries of famine expenditure in the current year are
estimated at 2,12 and 6 respectively. To make good the deficiency a sum of
1,18 will have to be transferred frcm revenue. This explains the entries under
the receipt side. This sum of 3,36 will be invested early in the next financial
year, which explains the entry (b) under the disbursement side. On the
assumption that the market value of all the securities (including those to be
bought next year) on 30th March 1941 will still be 63 lakhs, a sum of 2,40,
representing interest receipts of 2,30 and recoveries of famine expenditure of 10
will be available for transfer to the revenue account.

APPROPRIATION FOR REDUCTION OR AVOIDANCE OF DEBT.

Recevpts.
Budget Revised Budget
—_— Alg?;%lig;s’ ‘ estimate, estimate, estimate,
= | 1e39-40, 1939-40. 1940-41.
Appropriation  for Reduction or
Avoidance of Debt .. . 6,27 6,36 6,36 7,22

. 266. A credit on account of the net amount provided under
23, Appropriation for Reduction or Avoidance of Debt > in the revenue section
for the repayment of the Consolidated Debt, is given under this head.

Page 51,
Civil Budget
Estimates,



136

L d

DEPOSITS NOT BEARING INTEREST.

Provinciar Roap Funp.

Receipts.
oo} Budget Budget Revised Budget
ivi . udge!
Ectimates. — A estimate, estimate, catimate,
- 1939-40. 193940, 1940-41.
" Provincial Road Fund— :
(1) Investment Account ° .. 9,71 13,95 14,92
{(2) Other Account .. . 11,80 9,57 - 11,61 12,31
Total .. 21,51 23,52 26,53 12,31
Disbursemenits.
Page 474, .
. Civil Budget Accounts, Budget Revised Budget
. — t4 t
Eatimates. 103830 | Tosgor | Tessdor |  Tedodr,
(1) Investment Account . 14,92 11,04 . .
(2) Other Account— O
(¢) (¢) Modernising the Bombay-| s
~ Poona Road . .. 4,00 4,00 491
(b) Modernising the Bombay- :
'Nasik Road . 1,61 1,61 4,08
(c) Construction = of  the ?— 2,06
. Godhra-Timba Road .. 12 12 eeen
Establishment .. .- 1,38 1,38 2,16
"~ Toolsand Plant .. . - .y L’ 17 |1 17 27
-(#t) Grants-in-aid to District Local :
Boards for improvement
.~ ofroads : .. 1,70
(#is) Approach road to villages .. 3,53 5,20 4,79 3,50
Total 20,51 23,52 12,07 16,62
Total—Charged .. 12,48 12,07 16,62
/

267. Under section 9 (3) of the Bombay Motor Vehicles Tax Act, 1935 as
amended by the Bombay Charged Expenditure Act, 1939, if the net proceeds of the
tax in any year exceeds the sum of Rs. 26,567,000 the excess amount, shall be
entered in a separate account and shall be expended in such manner as the local
Government may determine solely on the construction, improvement and
maintenance of new and existing roads including roads vesting in, belonging to
or managed by, any local authority. The expenditure from the Provincial Road

- Fund is to be treated as char_ged. '.!‘he investment operations of the fund not
being of the nature of expenditure will be treated as neither charged nor voted.
The head “ Provincial Road Fund ”’ has been opened to record the amounts
transferred to the Fund and the expenditure incurred therefrom.



137

Receij)ts.

. 268. The sums shown against item (2) show the surplus realised in 1938-39
and the estimated surpluses for the years 1939—40 and 1940—41. The revised
estimate for 1939-40 also includes a sum of 32 on account of interest, receipts, .
refunds of grants, popular contributions, etc. The surplus balance in the fund was
temporarily invested in 1938-39 in treasury bills and the estimate against item (1)
in the revised estimate of 1939—40 is an account of the maturity value of these bills.

The surplus balance is to be utilised in the manner shown on the disbursement side. -

against the minor head ‘‘ Other Account ” of the head. In order to avoid inflation
. cf transactions on both receipt and payment sides, separate investment of
Provincial Road Funds in treasury bills has been discontinued with effect from
the current year and this accounts for nil estimate against item (1) in 1940-41 on
- receipt side and item (1) in 193940 and 194041 on disbursement side. L

Disbursements.

269. The expenditure from the fund under this head in the current year is
incurred on modernising the Bombay-Poona and Bombay-Nasik Roads and on
‘Approach Roads to villages. Next year a larger amount has been allotted from
the fund for speeding up the modernising of the Bombay-Poona and Bombay-Nasik
Roads. A grant of 1,70 is also made to District Local Boards to supplement; the
grants-in-aid under ““ 50, Civil Works . } L

~o-1 Bk H 1746—35



Pages 57

and 474, -
Civi

Budget
Estimates.

L . 193940 193940 1940-41
— Budget . Reyised. Bud_get.
A ' Rs. . Rs. Rs.
18, Other Revenme Expenditure financed from|
" ordinary revenues (Minor Irrigation Works) 7,50,000 5,81,000 7,50,000
37, Education  (School Buildings and Adult
Education) . .. . 5,00,000 5,00,000 5,00,000
38, Modical " 15,000
39, Public Health (Village 'Wa.ter Supply and Anti- :
malarial measures) . s . 8,55,000 8,00,000 8,563,500
" 40, Agriculture - ' 1,34,400
42, Co-operation 22,000 4,84,000
0, Civil Works . .. 10,800
Rounding . +-300
Total 19,03,000 { 27,48,000

| ehd of 1938-39 by the transfer of 50 lakhs from the accumulated revenue

‘non-recurrent develo] | ' - Lcati ]
‘ete. The main object In creating the Fund is to ensure that it will remain available

. only

1338
DEPOSITS NOT BEARING INTEREST.

~ Seeciar DEveELopMENT FUND.

‘ L Budget Revised Budget
Accounts ? v udge
— ’ timate, timate, :
' 1938-39. 1939-40, 193020, i
Receipt 50,00 25,00
Disi_)_urseinent 21,05 19,03 27,48

270. A fund called the * Special Development Fund ”” was created at the
lus
of past years to this new major head. This fund is intended to be utilised for
; development schemes of agriculture, education, public health
for specified purposes and that unutilised grants lapse not to the general
revenues but to the Fund itself. In order to ensure this, the following account ng
procedure has been decided upon. Expenditure on differentdevelopment activities
will be recorded in the revenue section under the major heads concerned and
corresponding credits will be given at the same time under the corresponding
receipt heads with a per conira deb.t to the fund in the deposit section.- It is
proposed to transfer a sum of Rs. 25 lakhs to the Fund in the current year. The
following amounts will be required for expenditure in 193940 and 194041 :—

21,05,000




DerrEciaTION RESERVE FUND—GOVERNMENT PRESSES,

139

DEPOSITS NOT BEARING INTEREST.

Bud Revised Eee o and
13 '
— Bccounte, | ginfee | cotimate, | estinie, Budgst
) 1939-40. 1939-40. 1940-41. Estimates.
Receipts 23 26 23 21
Disbursements 37 17 19 827

271. The object of this Fund is to provide a reserve sufficient to meet,

as requlred the cost of the renewal and replacement of plant, machinery and
furniture in the Government Central Press and the Yeravda Prison Press.
The receipt consists of—

L ]

(a) the amount set apart for depreciation, calculated on the value of

the plant, machinery and furniture in use in the press concerned, .
(b) the book value of plant, machmery a.nd furniture dlsposed of during

the year.

The * Disbursements ’ represent withdrawals made for the purposes of expenditure.
The expenditure is booked in the revenue section under “ 56-Stat10nery and -
Printing ” with a corresponding “ deduct ” entry

272. The balance in the depreciation fund for Governiiieﬁ‘t Presses was 1,47
at the end of 1937-38 and it is estimated to stand at 1,32 at the end of the next
year as follows :—

i 4 _
. 1938-30 1939-40 194041
Accounts. Revised. Budget.
Opening balance . .. .. , 147 11,33 1,37 .
Receipts .. . 23 23 2T
Total. .. 1,70 1,56 164
Disbursements . 37 19 32
Closing balance .. e Lo 1,33 1,37 1,32




Page 61,
Civil
Budget

Estimates.

Page 474,
Civil
Budget

140

DEPOSITS NOT BEARING ‘INTEREST.

DEerasiTs oF DEPRECIATION RESERVES OF COMMERCIAL CONCERNS.

Estimates. .

§ Receuvpts.
‘ Budget Revised B
—_— Alc’:;%t:sngs, esl:;miete, estimate, : estlil::i::,
. 1939-40. 193940, 1940-41.
(3) Depreciation Reserves of Nasik S
- Distillery . “ e 20 -+ 20 - 7,88 20
Total .. 20 20 7,88 20
. Disbursements.
. ) . . .
R Aooounte, | iinfie | etimate | estimate,
- 1939-40. 1939-40. 1940-41.
A..—Depreciation Reserves of
Nasik = Distillery—renewals an ' 7
replacements .. .. 4 6 6 b -
B,—Investment Account 5,19 7,69 | ahee
Total 5,23 6 7,75 5

273. The sum of 20 set aside annually for depreciation is credited on the
receipt side. The revised figure for 193940 is higher by 7,68 as this represents the
receipts from thé sale of some of the existing securities which were sold and
re-invested partly in debentures of the Bombay Provincial Co-operative Land
Mortgage Bank and partly in other Government of India securities which gave
a better yield than the securities which were sold. The cost of these ‘investments
appears under the. investment account on the disbursement side.

274. The position of the balance of the Nasik Distillery Depreciation Reserve
Fund and Mahura Flowe:;s Fire Insurance -Reserve is shown below :—

L ; 1938-39 1939-40 194041
o Aoccounts. Revised. Budget.
. : Invest- Casl Invest- Cesl Invest-
' ’ ! Cash. ment. |- - ment.’ * ment.
Opening balance 523 12,65 20 | 17,84 33 17,84
‘Reoeipts 20 , 188 ’ 20
Total 5,43 8,08 53
"Disbursements . { 4 5,19 7,18 5
«Closing balance 20 17,84 33 17,84 48 17,84




141

. DEPOSITS NOT BEARING INTEREST.

"Drrosits oF Locan Funps.

Budget Revised Budget
A ts, v ; "
- — W | TR | eae | e
District funds 1,69,91 1,6500 | 167,00 1,67,00
Other funds— . ' o
Municipal funds .. 31,26 31,00 31,05 31,25
Port and Marine Funds 2,29 2,40 2,30 2,30,
Education Funds . 127,17 1 20,21 1,23,03 1,24,83
Medical and Chantable Funds 3 2 2 2
Village Panchayat Funds 1,28 1,10 - 1,30 1,30
Other Miscellaneous Funds 27 o1 30 30
Total 3,32,21 3,20,00 3,25,00 327,00
Disbursements.
: Budget Revised Budget
S ﬁ;‘;"s‘ja“;s’ es;iiete estimate, est‘;gie{;e,
9. 1939-40. 1939-40. 1940-41.
District Funds . 1,68,91 1,65,00 . 1,67,00 1,67,00
©Other Funds— .
Municipal Funds .e 31,94 31,50 32,00 32,00 -

- Port; and Marine Funds 2,57 2,50 2,60 2,60
Education Funds .. 1,22,29 1,19,61 - 1,24,88 ¢ 1,23,88
Medical and charitable funds 2 2 2 yo 2y
Village Panchayat Funds 1,15 1,10 , 1,20; 1,20, .
Other Miscellaneous Funds 32 27 30 © 30 -

_ Total 3,27,20 3,20,00 3,28,00 3.27,00

275 The estimates represent expected deposﬂ;s and mthdrawals in the
account of District Boards, Local Flmds and - Municipalities banking mth

Government.

- Mo-1 Bk H 1746—36

Page 51,
Civil

Budget
Estimates.

Page 474,
Civil
Budget

 Estimates.

KR



- 142

‘DEPOSITS' NOT BEARING INTEREST.

DEPARTMENTAL AND JUpIciaL Deposrts—Civi DEPosrTs.

Recevpts.
,légsitla 52,
A : i
B, — fosomts | meimiie, | Eedmue, | maimai
Estimatea, - | 1939-40. 1939-40. 194041,
Revenue Deposits . 32,73 30,00 32,80 33,00
Civil Courts Deposits .. , 95,62 80,00 95,60 89,00
Criminal Courts Deposits 7,13 6,80 7,00 7,00
Personal Deposits . 3,72,63 .3,10,20 3,63,10 3,25,00
Forest Deposits .. 2,99 3,50 3,00 - 3,00
Public Works Deposits .. 13,04 10,50 13,00 13,00
Trust Interest Deposits . . o .. 20,36 8,50 20,40 20,00
Deposit account of receipts undet the, v
Bombay Public Conveyance Act . .| 50
Deposits for work done for Indian
states, public bodies or private
individuals .o .. 9,66 5,00 9,50 9,60
Unclaimed Deposits in the contri-
butory and General Provident, ,
Funds v .. .. 18 15 20 15
Deposits of fees received by Govern-
ment servants for work done for ‘
private bodies .. - 38 35 40 35
Deposits for Weights and Measures
under the Bombay Weights and|
Measures Act - . ool
Total .. 5,65,12 4,55,00 5,35,00 5,00,00
Disbursements.
E?gi? 415,
v Acoounts, Budget ‘Revised Budget
B, — | | Rk |
Revenue Deposits 33,33 30,00 - 33,40 33,00
Civil Courts Deposits 88,94 80,00 95,60 89,00
Criminal Courts Deposits . 7,35 6,80 7,30 7,00
Personal Deposits .. . 3,64,90 3,09,70 3,58,00 3,25,00
Forest Deposits .. . 3,23 3,50 3,20 3,00
- Public Works Deposits .. 12,01 10,50 13,00 13,00
Trust Interest Funds .. . 20,31 8,50 20,30 20,00
Deposit account of receipts under the '
Bombay Public Conveyance Act .. b6 - .. . veen
Deposits for work done for Indian :
states, public bodies or private '
individuals .. C. 8,67 5,50 8,50 9,50
Unclaimed deposits in the General - :
~ Provident Fund ve . 11 5 15 10
Deposits of fees received by Govern- .
ment servants for work done for :
private bodies .. .. 46 40 50 40
Deposits for Weights and Measures
under the Bombay Weights and
Measures Act, 1932 .. T 3 b b vene
Total .. 5,39,80 4,55,00 5,40,00 5,00,00

9276, The transactions brought to account under this head, relate mainly
to deposits received from the public in the course of Government business, such
as deposits made in Revenue Courts in connection with revenue administration,
deposits in Civil or Criminal Courts, deposits for work done by Government for

public bodies, etc.



143

DEPOSITS NOT BEARING INTEREST.
DEPARTMENTAL AND ‘JUDICIAL DEPOSITS—OTHER ACCOUNTS.

Receipts,
ceoun Budget Revised Budget
— ik | Domste | Dame | Eime
(1) Subventions from the Central :
Road Fund .. .. 30,82 36,00 25,47 29,64 .
(2) (a) Deposit account of grants for,
economic development and]
: improvement of rural areas. 1 1,42 72 1,67
(5) Deposit account of grants
for the scheme of co-opera-
tive training and education. 45 10 20
(c) Deposit account of grants
from the Central Govern-
ment for development of
the cottage and small scale
‘ woollen industries .. 14 14 14 14
{3) Deposit account of grants made
by the Indian Central Cotton
Committee .e .. 1,24 1,00 1,20 1,00
(4) Deposit account of grants made : :
by the Imperial Council of Agri-
cultural Research .. 1,08 1,80 1,69 1,79
(5) Deposit account of grants from
the Central Government for the
development of handloom indus-|
tries .. .- 39 * 38 40 32
{6) Deposit account of grants from
Sugar Excise Duty .. 10° 17 62 33
Total 33,78 41,36 30,34 35,09
Disbursements.
Accounts, Budget Revised Budget
- 1938-39. Betimate, Estimate, Cetimate,
(1) Subvention from the Central -
Road Fund e 28,66 36,00 31,50 29,64
(2) () Deposit account of grants for .
economic development and
improvement of rural areas. 1,26 1,63 1,56 1,67
(5) Deposit account of grants for
the scheme of co-operative
) training and education 16 49 18 20
(¢) Deposit account of grants .
from the Central Govern-|
ment for development of
- cottage and small scale .
woollen industries . 12 18 25 21
(3) Deposit account of grants made
" by the Indian Central Cotton
Committee . .. 1,23 1,00 1,20 1,00
(4) Deposit account of grants made|
by the Imperial Council of
Agricultural Research .. 1,20 1,82 1,87 1,79
(5) Deposit account of grants fro
the Central Government for the
" development of handloom
industries .. .. 32 63 54 41
(6) Deposit account of grants from .
Sugar Excise Duty .. 10 17 38 33
Total 33,05 41,92 37,48 35,25

Pages 52-53,
Civil

Budget
Estimates.

Pages 475~
478, Civil
Budget
Estimates



144

277. According to the accounting procedure prescribed for transactions of'
the Central Road Fund the amounts received by Provincial Governments are
credited to  Subventions from Central Road Fund ” in the deposit section of the
accounts. The actual expenditure on works executed is recorded under * 50-
Civil Works—Communications and Repairs”. At the same time ah equal amount.
is debited to the above mentioned deposit head and credited to the minor head
. “ Transfers from Central Road Development Account” under the receipt head
“ XXXIX-Civil Works ”. According to the orders of the Government of India.
all allocations to the provinces from the Central Road Fund are retained by it.
until the previous years’ balances with the local Governments are exhausted.
The cash balance at the end of 1938-39 with this Government was 5,36 and this,
Government had to draw, in the current year, on the balance of 22,09 retained
by the Government of India at the end of the year 1938-39. The annual share
in petrol tax receipts to be received in 193940 has not been communicated by the
Government of India so far, but it has allowed us to draw upon that balance in
the current year in anticipation of allotment. According to the procedure laid
down by the Government of India for drawing on this balance, the provincial
Government has to apply to the Government of India at the beginning of each
quarter for 90 per cent. of the amounts estimated to be required by it in that quarter-
after exhausting the previous cash balance and on this basis, a credit of 25,47
- is anticipated in the current year. The expenditure expected to be incurred in.
the year current is 31,50 and after utilising the previous year’s cash balance of
5,36, there will be a deficit of 67 mainly due to the allotment by the Government of
India being equal to only 90 per cent. of the estimated expenditure in the last quarter-
" of the current year. This deficit will be made up early next year but a similar-
deficit will recur at the end of next year. The expenditure on petrol tax works in
194041 has been estimated at 28,80. In addition, it is proposed to purchase three-
weigh-bridges and portable weighing machines for the use of the Motor Vehicles. ,
Department and debit their cost (84) to the petrol tax fund with the approval
of the Government of India. The total estimate on receipt and payment sides.
during 194041 thus amounts to 29,64.

* (@) In the year 1935-36, the Government of India sanctioned an allotment.
of Rs. '7 lakhs for expenditure on schemes for the economic development.
and improvement of rural areas in the Bombay Presidency including Sind
of which the Bombay share was 5,62 and.it was utilised on various schemes.
approved by the Bombay Legislative Council. The unspent balance from that
allotment on 31st March 1939 amounted to 84. The anticipated expenditure this:

- year is 1,66. The Government of India sanctioned a further allotment of Rs. 5
lakhs in 1936-37. It is proposed to draw, from this allotment, a sum of 1,67 for-
expenditure in 1940—41. With effect from the revised estimates for 1939-40 the-
expenditure on th: improvement of rural areas is being debited to the head.

‘ 42-Co-operation ” in the first instance. An equal amount is debited to the
deposit head with a-corresponding credit under * XXXI-Co-operation .

. (b) The Government of India has also sanctioned a grant of 1,74 for:
co-operative training and education on the understanding that after itis utilised in
full, the local Government will endeavour to carry on the work of training from
its own revenues. The grant is being paid as and when required. The pro-
cedure for the accounting of expenditure from the grant is exactly similar to that.
followed in the case of subventions from the Central Road Fund.. The unutilised
cash balance out of 60 so far made to Bombay Province was 8 on 31st March 1939..
The expenditure expected to be incurred in the current year is 18 and hence an
amount ¢f'10 will be received from the Government of India in 1939—40. The
expenditure provided in next year’s estimate iz 20 and an equal amount.
will be received from the Government of India in 1940-41. :

(c) The Government of India has agreed to make a grant for five years.
with effect from 1936-37 for a scheme for cottage and small scale woollen industries.
In the first year that Government made a grant of 13. With effect from the
following year it is making a grant of 14. The accounts procedure will be that.
given in paragraph 280. o :



145

The following table compares the balances available at the beginning of the
current year, and the receipts and payments anticipated in the current and next
years :(—

Balance : Disbarze- i
at the B;:exl;h})te ments B:‘hh:ee Receipts Disburse- | Balance
inni & | during { 2 during | memts at the
- begx::_lmg 193940 | yoqq 45 | emdof |,q4 (5 | during end of
1939-40. (revised). (revised). 1939-40. 1940-41. | 194041,
(a) Deposit account of grant from
the Central Government|
for economic development
.and improvement of rural : .
areas . . .- 84 72 1,56 .. 1,67 1,67 .
(b) Deposit account of grants for
the scheme of eo-opentlve
training and education 8 10 18 - . 20 |. 20 .
¢ Deposxt account of grants from|
( ) Central  Govemnment
fnr development of ecottage »
and small scale woollen mdns-
tries 26 14 25 15 14 13 16
!
Total .. 1,18 96 1,99 15 2,01 2,00 16

278. TUp to the end of 1936—37 the grants given by the Indian Central Cotton
Committee were credited to a deposit head and the expenditure was taken as
a direct charge to that head in the deposit section of the Central accounts. But
with effect from 1937-38 the transactions relating to these grants appear both on
the receipt and disbursement sides of the Provincial Accounts. :

279. The accounting procedure for subsidies from the Imperial Council of
Agricultural Research is similar to that followed in the case of subventions from
the Central Road Fund.

280. The grant made by the Government of India for the development of the
handloom industries is credited in the first instance to the deposit account on the
receipt side and the amount actually spent under the service head “42-Co-operation™
is credited to the revenue head *“ XXXI-Co-cperation” and the deposxt account
is cleared by a corresponding debit on its disbursement side.

281. Allctments of 62 and 33 are expected from the Government of India
in the current and next years from the sugar excise fund to be utilised in further-
ance of co-operative effort for the manufacture of sugar. The accounting procedure
is gimilar to that followed in the case of subventions from the Centra.l Road Fund.

Mo-31 Bk H 174637



Civil
Budget
Estimates.

Page 476,
Civil
Budget
.Estimates,

Puge 04,

140

- ADVANCES NOT BEARING INTEREST.

ADVANCES REPAYABLE.

* Receipts.
Budget N Revised Budget
Accounts, 3 d
—_— g timate, . imate,
193839 | Tosg0, | losscdor | ot
Civil Advances—
Advances for the purchase of pass-
ages .- 1
Objection book advances .. 3,40 3,42 3,40 3,40
Medical supplies for Military
Department .. .. 1 : 2 2 2
Forest Advances 14,36 16,04 14,78 14,28
Other advances 31 50 30 30
Revenue Advances— ; ' *
Deposit—Measurement works -8 ; .
Excise Advances ., ces 1 . ‘s
Total 18,00 20,00 18,50 18,00
_ a - Disbursements.
. Budget Revised "B t
—_ %ggg;"' es:img:te, estimate, mﬁf:e,
. . . 1939-40. 1939-40. 1940-41.
C’zml Advances—
Advances for the purchase of : ,
) . Passages—voted .. .. 2 1 y
' Objection book advances—voted. . 3,43 3,10 3,40 340 -
Medical supplies for Military
Department .. . .- 1 2 2
TForest Advances 14,34 16,38 14,78 14,28
Other Advances—voted 32 50 30 .30
Total .. 18,11 20,00 18,50 18,00
Tota.l——Vqted 3,77 3,61 3,70 3,70

282. The dominant ﬁgures are those against *“ Objection Book Advances ”

and “ Forest Advances”

Advances of pay and travelling allowance made to

Government servants under orders of transfer etc. and the recovery of such
advances constxtute the main transactions booked under  Objection Book

Advances ”

Advances made to officers of the Forest Department to meet

incidental expenses and the recovery of such advances are shown under “ Forest

Advances ”



147

ADVANCES NOT BEARING INTEREST.

PERMANENT ADVAXCES.
: Pages b4
_ Budget Revised Budget
?;go&:)s. estimate, estimate, estimate, :;gﬂ‘m
Tt 1939-40. 1939-10. 1940-41. Budget

Estimates.
Receipts 8 3 3 4
Disbursements b1 4 8 4

i

283. A permanant advance is an advance granted to Government servants
who have to meet certain classes of expenditure before they can place themselves
in funds by drawing bills. The estimate on the disbursement side is on account
of such advances. The estimate on the receipt side is on account of re-imburse-
ment by officers of permanent advances not required by them. These estimates
have been framed on the basis of past actuals.

ACCOUNTS WITH THE GOVERNMENT OF BURMA.

Pages 54 -

Bud " Revised Budget  and 476,
. ’ .—]&;gos\_tan;s. estimagz, estimate, estimate,  Civil
- 193940. - 1939-40. 1940-41.  Budget
— . Estimates.
Receipts 59 50 1,25 1,25
Disbursements 58 50 1,25 . 1,25

284, This head records transactions of the Government of Burma through

the books of the Government of Bombay and the receipts and payments cancel
each other. A ;
- ACCOUNTS WITH THE RESERVE BANK.
Accounts, Budget Revised Bodget m’lgf
1938-39. estimate, estimate, estimate, Civil
193940, 1939-40. 194041, Budget
, Estimates.
Receipts .. 2,03 1,40 2,25 2,00
Disbursements 2,30 1,40 2,25 2,00

285. Transactions on account of the Reserve Bank occurring at treasuries or
sub-treasuaries within the jurisdiction of this Government are carried by Govern-:
ment until they are cleared by the Accountant General with the Bank. If the
net total of the monthly statement sent by the Accountant General is a credit,
arrangement is made to disburse the amount to the Bank and if the net total is
a debit, the amount is recovered from the Bank for credit to this head.



Page b4
Civil
Budget

Estimates.

Pago 417,
Civil

Budget -

Estimates.

148

SUSPENSE ACCOUNTS.

Receipts.
Budget Revised Bud,
—— %ggg_usngs, a&n‘xg:m, es:i::;te, est]ilmietz,
- 1939-40. 1939-40. 1940-41.
Suspense Account .. 11,67 11,00 11,70 11,70
Local Public Works Expenditure 16 21 15 20
Central Accounts Office—Reserve ] )

Bank Suspense .. .. 2,98,27 1,83,12 2,75,15 2,94,00
Qash Balance Investment Account .. 2,24,27 1,73,55 3,83,00 4,08,00
Departmental Adjusting Account .. cees 1,12 cers cees
Recoverles of service payments 10,95 10,00 11,00 11,10.

. Total ..| 54531 3,79,00 6,81,00 7,25,00
Disbursements.
Budget Revised Budget
— Aooouats, | oyt l ctmate, | entimat,
- . 1939-40. 1939-40. 1940-41.
Suspense Account .. .. 11,50 11,00 11,50 11,70
Local Public Works Expenditure .. 20 21 20 .20
Central Accounts Office—Reserve .

Bank Suspense . .. 2,98,46 1,82,89 2,74,80 2,94,00
Cash Balance Investment Account .. 2,58,92 98,78 4,92.00 3,74,00
Departmental Adjusting Account .. cees 1,12 . cene
Recoveries of service payments 10,95 10,00 11,50 - 1L,10

Total 5,80,03 3,04,00 " 7,20,00 6,91,00

286. The heads “ Suspense Account ” and * Local Public ‘Works Expendi-
ture *’ Tecord expenditure on purchase of stores, road materials, etc., and it is
cleared by credit when the stores, etc., are issued to departments by debit to the
proper head. ' '

Under the head  Central Accounts Office—Reserve Bank Suspense ” are
recorded the transactions relating to Reserve Bank suspense which shows credit
.and debits on behalf of the Government of India, other Provincial Governments,
Indian Stores Department and charges in England. : :

The head “Cash Balance Investment Account” records .the transactions
of the Provincial Government by way of investment of its cash balances in short-
termloans, e.g., in Treasury Bills of the Government of India, or of other Provincial
Governments. The interest derived from such investment is credited as receipts
under ““ XX-Interest—Interest realised on investments of Provincial balances .
All that appears under this head on the disbursement side is the total of the
amounts invested for short periods from time to time during the course of the
year and on the receipt side the total amounts realised during the course of the
year. The difference between the two figures represents the difference between
the amounts that remain invested at the beginning and the end of the year.
‘Thus at the beginning of the year 1939-40 there was an invested amount of
1,09 lakhs while it is expected that at the end of 1939-40 and 194041 amounts
of 1,48 and 1,14 lakhs respectively will remain invested.

. The head “Departmental Adjusting Account” is intended for the
provisional adjustment of departmental receipts and payments and inter-depart-
mental transfers. - - :

The head “ Recoveries of service payments” records recoveries made in
the course of audit before they are finally brought to account.



149

SUSPENSE.
- CHEQUES AND BirLs,
Receipts.
Budget Revised Budget o
. Accounts, - timate, N Bu(!get
1938-39. 193940, 1939-40; Toiqr Estimates
Preaudit Cheques 2,26,19 2,18,00 2,35,00 2,32,00
Departmental cheques .. 67,32 70,00 68,00 68,00
Total 2,93,51 2,88,00 3,03,00 3,00,00
Disbursements. _
Page 477,
Aocounts, Budget Revised Budget g‘;‘;lm
1938-59. 193040 193940, Totg41, [Estimates.
Preaudit Cheques 2,24,08 2,18,00 2,37,00 2,32,00
Departmental cheques . 67,21 70,00 68,00 - 68,00
Total .. ‘2,91,29 2,88,00 3,05,00 3,00,00 . -

287. The estimate is on account of credit to be given to this head by debit
to items
mentioned below for which estimate is provided on the disbursement side—

(1) Cheques issued in payment of bills at the preaudit counter of the

of the expenditure to the proper service or other heads in regard

- Accountant General’s Office.
(2) Departmental cheques in the case of any department th

at renders

account to the civil department by drawing money on cheques. The estimates

both on the receipt and disbursement sides are framed on the basis of past

and current actuals.

= DEPARTMENTAL AND SDOLAR ACCOUNTS. -

Pages 5a

Budget Revised Budget

_— %;t:;osn_xsl;s, estimate, estimate, estimate,

1939-40. 1939-40. 1940-41.
Receipts .. e . 96 1,50 75 1,00
Disbursements - l 94 1,50 75 1,00

288. This head receives debit for the monthly cash balances held by depart-

mental officers in the Forest, Excise and Public Works Departments outside the
generally available cash balances. Credit is taken under this head when the
cash balances are cleared in the accounts of subsequent months. The estimates
both on the receipt and disbursement sides are framed on the basis of past and
current actuals.

Mo-1 Bk H 1746—38

and 477,
Civil

Budged
Estimates.



Page 55, :
Civil Budget

Estimates, -

150
LOANS AND ADVANCES BY PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT.

(1) REPAYMENT OF LOANS GIVEN To PRESIDENCY CORPORATIONS.

Receipts.
Budget Revised Budget
A ts, h ! udg
— ey | e | g | e
(a) Repayment by the Bombay Munici-
“pality of the loans given to it for
improvement purposes and inclu- o B
ded in the consolidated debt - .. 4,29 4,44 4,44 4,59
(b) Repayment by the Bombay Munici-
. pality of other loans.. - . 44,17 45,62 45,62 48,16
] 48,46 50,06 50,06 - 52,75

289. The loans advanced to the Bombay Municipality have been divided

* for purposes of repayment into four classes, viz. (3) for its improvement purposes

Pages 86
and 477,
Civil Budget
Estimates.

granted to the late Improvement Trust, (i) for general purposes, (itz) for
development purposes and (2v) for the constructicn of the Vehar Lake and Water
Works. The outstandings on 31st March 1937 of loans advanced in 1931-32,
1932-33 and 1935-36 under (2) have been included in the consolidated debt
referred”to in paragraph 83 under °‘22-Interest on debt and other obliga-

“tions ”” and are being repaid by the Bombay Municipality in equated half-yearly -

instalments in 44 years from 1937-38. The other loans under (¢) are being
repaid by fixed instalments of principal spread over 30 years with acerued interest
on the outstanding amounts. The Muaicipality is repaying (¢¢) by annual
equated instalments of principal and interest spread over 30 years. The loans
under (7#t) for development purposes were taken by the Municipality in 1923-24
and 1924-25. In both cases it repaid on 2nd April 1929 the accumulations in
the sinking funds maintained by it. The balance of the 1923-24 loans outstanding
at the beginning of 1934-35is being repaid by equated instalments of principal
and interest spread over a total period of 30 years, the last instalment being
payablz on 31st March 1954. The balance of the 1924-25 loans is being repaid
by equated instalments of principal and interest spread over 80 years from
1929-30. The loan of 82,67 advancad in 1935-36 to liquidate the portion of the
Bombay Development Loan outstanding with the Bombay Municipality is being
repaid by equated instalments of principal and interest spread over 15 years.
The loan under (7v) was given by the Central Government, but the amount of

"13,30 outstanding on.31st March 1937 has been transferred to this Government

on that date. The loan is repayable, including interest, in monthly instalments
of 9 for a period of sixty years beginning frcm 1893.

(2) LoANS TO GOVERNMENT SERVANTS.

Advances and Recoveries.

-

Budget

Budget Revised
?ﬁgg‘.‘;‘;‘;s' cstimate, estimate, estimate,
— ' 1939-40. 1939-40. 1940-41.
Advances. [Recoveries.|Advances. |Recoveries.| Advances. [Recoveries.] Advances. [Recoveries.

Loans to Govern-
ment servants ..

1,09* 1,63 1,44* 1,69 1,44* 1,32

* Vot§d.



151

(3) ADVANCES TO CULTIVATOIis, LocarL Bopies aAND OTHERS.
Advances and Recoveries.

Accounts,
1938-39.

Budget
estimate,
1939-40.

Revised

193940.

Budget
estimate,
1940-41.

Advances.

Recoveries.

Advances.

‘Recoveries.

Advances.

[Recoveries.!

Advances.

. (1) Loans to Muni-
cipalities, district
and other local
fund committees
for public works. .

 (2) Loans to land-
holders and other
notabilities ..

{3) Loans to culti-
vators .n

{4) Loans through
Co-operative
Societies and
Banks t ..

{3) Loans for the
purposes of the
Co-operative
Societies Act

(6) Loans to Co-
operative multi-
purpose Societies.

{7) Loans to non-
agriculturists in
flood affected
areas PR

(8) Loans to Co-
operative Hous-
‘ing Societies ..

(9) Loans to Co-
operative Hous-
ing Societies in
fAood affected
areas .

{10) Loans  under
the State-aided
Building Scheme.

{11) Loans to small
industries

(12) Other
laneous

Miscel-
Loans ..

¢ Total ..

7,54

14

49

1,82

6,54

13

1,70

1,89

13

1,77

5,78

27 28

5,00 1

2 | 7

9,51

1.

10,07

25

70
1,64

2,33

2,15

24

10,92

11

55

5,44 ' 6,70.

52 2

2,60
2,50 55

1 1,02

1L

8,18+

12,36* | 15,01

14,92*

16,63

9,62¢ 13,44

(3) Loans to cultivators—;

* Voted.

(1) Advances.

290. The ipcrease_ 0f4,29 in the revised estimate for the current year over
the budget estimate 1s due to increased demands for tagavi advances on
account of scarcity conditions prevailing in certain districts.

[Recoveries.



152
(i) Recovertes.

The increase of 1,41 in the current year’s revised estimate over the
budget estimate is due to larger repayments made by cultivators than antlclpated
on account of higher prices obtained on agricultural produce.

291 (5) Loans for the purposes of the Co-operative Societies Act.—The next
year’s provision for advances under this item represents the amounts sanctioned |
by Government for providing fresh finance to Co-operative Societies in the areas
of operation of the Nasik and Kaira Central Co-operative Banks.

292. (6) Loans to Co-operative Multipurpose Societies.—Government have
under consideration the question of granting loans to Co-operative Societies for
the construction of godowns for storage of agricultural produce, lmplements and
other materials and the next year’s provision for advances under thls item is on
this account.

293. (11) Loans to Small Industries.—The decrease of 3 ,46 in the current
year’s revised estimate for advances under this item over the budget estimate
18 due to fewer demands for loans, than anticipated.

204, (12) Other Miscellaneous Loans.—The increase of 2,07 in the current
year’s revised estimate for advances under this item is due to (a) a loan of 1,00
to the Mayor’s Profiteering Relief Committee (b) loans aggregating about
Rs. 1-25 lakhs for grain depots to serve agriculturists. (c) Other small loans
sanctioned to unemployed persons on account of the prohibition scheme,
partially counter-balanced by anticipated savings in_the provision for other

" miscellaneous loans. _



153

REMITTANCES.
Receipts.
Budget Revised B
—_— e;;g‘:sn:’ . est;gf:e, estimate, est?:gf::,

193940. 193940. 19£0-41.

(a) Other local remittances—Cash
remittances and adjustments
between officers rendering

accounts to the same Accoun- .
tant General .. | 136119 | 125300 | 13,8600 13,90,00

(6) Remittances by Bills .| 3sn 3,97,00 4,09,50 4,07,00
{¢) Adjusting account between
: Central and  Provincial '
Governments .. . 1,91,37 1,54,00 2,68.00 2,60,00
({) Adjusting accounts  with )
Railways .. .- ceea ceee 60,00 60,00
e) Inter-provincial Suspense;
« acc&l))unt . . 21,84 15,00 28,00 27,50
Total ..| 195851 | 181900 | 215150 | 214450
Disbursements.
‘ B Revised B
N ‘%g"ag‘“_g;* estliﬁiz, estimate, estxma?dg::,
: iy 1939-40. 1939-40. 194041,
(a) Other local remittances—Cashi
remittances and adjustmentj
between officers rendering
accounts to the same Accoun :
tant General .- ..t 13,5935 12,53,00 13,88,50 13,90,00
() Remittances by Bills .. 3,84,33 3,97,00 4,09,50 4,06,50
(c) Adjusting account between ;
Central and Provincial
Governments .. .- 1,91,09 1,54,00 2,66,00 2,60,00
(d) Adjusting accounts  with
Railways .- . “ee- “ee- 60,00 60,00.
(¢) Inter-Provincial Suspense ’ |
Account .. . 21,85 15,00 27,50 - 28,00
Total ..| 19,56,62 18,19,00 21,51,50 21,44,50

295. Item (4) records transactions relating fo cash remittances between
treasuries, excise remittances, forest remittances, P. W. remittances, transfers
between P. W. officers and Miscellaneous remittances.

Under item (b) transactions relating to supply bills—Local, foreign supply

bills, remittance transfer receipts—Local and foreign remittance transfer receipts
are recorded.

Items (¢) and (€) record remittance transactions on behalf of Central and
other Provincial Governments.

Item (d) bas been opened with a view to record the transactions of the
Railway Department separately from other transactions of the Central Govern-
ment. Prior to 1st April 1939 these transactions were adjusted through the
head * Adjusting account between Central and Provincial Governments >,

a0-1 Bk H 1746—39

Page 53, Civil
Budget
Estimates.

Page 437,
Civil
Budget
Estima



STATEMENT OF NEW ITEMS OF EXPENDITURE PROVIDED
IN THE BUDGET FOR 1940-41,




157
8, PROVINCIAL EXCISE.

ITEM 1. Additional establishment in the Excise Department.

Recurrent .. .. Rs. ‘3,984 Non-recurrent .. .. Rs. Nil.
Total e. s 3,984 Tltimate annual recurrent .. ,, 4,296

Remarks.—In view of the fact that drastic retrenchment eﬂected in 1931 in the Excise staft
led to unsatisfactory results and necessitated the PI'OVISIOD. of extra help, the following
additional establishment was sanctioned from 1st April 1936 in order to put down excise crime

and illicit distillation and to cope with the increasing clerical work :—
(5) For the Vandeli out-post in the Panch Mahals Sub-division—

One Sub-Iﬁspector,_Rs. 70—5/2—90 plus conveyance allowance at Rs. 15.

One petty officer, Rs. 25.
Three constables: one on Rs. 22 and two on Rs. 20 each.

(¢%) For the Panwel taluka of the Kolaba district—
One Sub-Inspector, Rs. 70—5/2—90 plus conveyance allowance at Rs. 15.
One petty officer, Rs. 25.

(z4i) For the Assistant Inspector, Chalisgaon—
One writer constable, Rs. 20 plus special pay of Rs. 5.

(iv) For the Excise Inspector, Chikhli—
One writer constable, Rs. 20 plus special pay of Rs. 5.

The above establishment has been continued from year to year on a temporary basis since
1936. The present sanctioned period expires on 29th February 1940. It has been realised that
the employment of this staff has resulted in the detection of crimes of illicit distillation and an
increase in licit consumption. The volume of clerical work at Chalisgaon and Chikhli is such as
to justify the retention of a writer constable for the Assistant Inspector, Chalisgaon, and the -
Excise Inspector, Chikhli. Moreover, there is no evidence that prohibition makes it possible to
reduce the staff. It is, therefore, proposed to make the above posts permanent with effect from
1st March 1940. The average annual cost of the posts in question comes to Rs. 4,296. This
estimate does not include the cost of leave and pension charges which amount to about Rs. 830
a year.

‘ Rs.
‘ urrent .o 3,984
Grand Total—S8, Provincial Excise .. . Non-recurrent .. Nil. .
. Total .. _2-5-,;8—4;—

uo:x Bk H 174640



158
10, FOREST.
\ ITEM 2. Additional est#blishménf in the Forest Dépértihent.
| .- Rs,

Ultimate annual recurrent .. ,,

" Nil.
9,719

.. Rs, 8,826 Non.recurrent ..

8,826

Recurrent ..
Total L e

Remarks.—Owing to the introduction of () the revised working plan for the Thana forests
and (i¢) the Malki teak working plan, the work in the North, East and West Thana divisions
has considerably increased and the divisional establishment finds it extremely difficult to keep
pace with the growing volume of the work entailed by the .operation of these plans. For
carrying out the various silvicultural operations prescribed in the revised working plan for
Thans forests and for the work in connection with the Malki teak working plan, the following
establishment has been employed on a temporary basis since April 1937 :—

s 93

Permanent > e .
. . . . Contingent Bad climate
Designation of post. Scale of pay. travelling
gna i pos . paye - gllowance. allowance. allowance.
o Rs. -Rs, Rs. Ra.
9 Foresters . 30—1—40 each 10 per mensem 0—8—0 each | 6 per - mensem
: each. each . to two
foresters.
S ’ ° .
3 Forest Surveyors .. 30—1—40 15 per mensem cees esne
. . mh' ’ S
10 Forest guards 15—3—20 , - asee 5 per mensem
- , each fo six
_ guards.

The present sanctioned period expires on 29th February 1940. The services of this ,establish-
ment will continue to be required for the works for which it was sanctioned viz., (1) i

firat, second and third thinnings in each felling series of the Revised Thana Working Plan,
(¢3) enumerating teak trees in Malki teak coupes after verifying the boundaries of each of the
hundreds of survey numbers included in each coupe, (##) disposal of petitions from the large
number of occupants of Malki numbers referred to in item No, (i) above for material for
domestic and agricultural oses and (¢v) laying out coupes, the number of which has
mncreased due to the intensive silvicultural operations prescribed under the Revised Thana
. Working Plan, .It is therefore proposed to make the above posts permanent with effect from

1st March 1940, ‘

ITEM 3. Establishment for carrying out the work of exploitation and subsequent sylvi-
cultural operations in the gurcharans of the Thana district.

.« Rs. 11,055
11,055

Recurrent .. Non-recurrent ..

Total

.« Rs. Ni{.

oo 9 Tltimate annual recurrent .. ,, 14,948
Remarks.—The gurcharan officer, Thana, has submitted a working plan for carrying out
improvement fellings in the gurcharans or woodlands of the Thana district. He has suggested
the organisation of the gurcharans into one working circle and 117 felling series each of
which contains 40 coupes. The Forest Department will have charge of the exploitation and
the Revenue Department will otherwise have complete control of the gurcharans. In each
of the felling series an annual coupe has to be demarcated and prepared for sale by marking
of selected trees, etc. The working of the coupes by contractors has then to be supervised.
- Further, plantations have to be made in these areas where possible and the Forest Department
has to assist the Revenue Department in the work of protecting the whole gurcharan area
(240,724 acres 24 gunthas) against theft, fire and other damage. All this entails an enormous
amount of labour and it is necessary to supplement the existing staff by the creation of posts
of 3 Rangers, 9 Foresters and 21 Beat guards and Government is satisfied that it is the



159 R
10, FOREST—contd.

absolute minimum establishment which will be required to do the work of exploitation and
subsequent sylvicultural operations in the gurcharans. The cost on account of the pay and
allowances of the additional establishment will amount to Rs. 11,055 for 11 months of the

year 194041 as shown below :—

Ra.
Pay of Establishment— ’
'3 Rangers in the grade of Rs. 80—5—125 each (average - :
pay Rs. 113-75) . . S . - 2,640
9 Foresters in the grade of Rs. 30—1—40 each (average pay R
Rs. 37) .. .. S e . 2,970
21 Beat guards in the grade of Rs. 15—1/2—20 each (average o .
pay Rs. 18-64) . . “ee - . 3,465
Allowances, Honoraria, ek,:— ’ ‘
Permanent travelling allowances at Rs. 30 per mensem :
to 3 Rangers o . .- . 990
Permanent travelling allowances at Rs. 10 per mensem ST
to 9 Foresters .- ee = e 990
11,055
ITEM 4. Improvements to Potoli-Kaneri crossing road in Kanara.
Recurrent .. .. Ra. Nil. Non-recurrent .. .- Rs. 8,000
Total .. .. s 8,000 Ultimate annual recurrent .. ,, Nil.

Remarks.—Qwing to the unusually heavy traffic of timber, manganese ore, ete., the Potoli-
Kaneri crossing road in Kanara has been very badly cat up. It therefore requires immediate
repairs. The work of remetalling the road is estimated to cost Rs. 17,422 of which it is
proposed that Rs. 8,000 should be spent in 1940-41 and the balance in 1941-42. '

_ . Bs
¢ .. 19,881
.. Grand Total—lo, Forest ..4q Non-recurrent .. 8,000
R ' Total .. 27,881



) 160
12, 'CHARGES ON ACCOUNT OF MOTOR VEHICLES ACTS.
ITEM 5. Staff for the admmmtratlon of the Motor 'Veh:loles Acts.

Recurrent .. ~ .. Rs. 52,500 Non-recurrent "~ s« Rs,” 84,000
Total .s .. 3 1,36,500 Ultimate annua.l recurrent .. ,, 87,449

Remarks.—The Motor Vehicles Act, 1939, came into force from 1st July 1939, but under
section 134 (2) thereof, the existing Motor Vehicles Rules have been allowed fo remain in force
till 1st April 1940. For the administration of the new Act and the rules framed thereunder,
under section 44, power has been given to the Provincial Government to set up Provincial and -
Regional - Transport Authorities.- Government has divided the Province into five regions,
with headquarters at Bombay, Nasik, Ahmedabad, Poona and Belgaum and has also
constituted the Provincial and Regional Transport Authorities. It is proposed to appoint
5 officers belonging to the Indian Police as executive officers of these authorities, and
19 Inspectors. Under the new Act, registration and taxation work, which is at present done
in the ,oiﬁce of the Commissioner of Pohce, Bombay, will be decentralised. For the first year,
the work is likely to be heavy. New registration certificates and.driving licences will have to
~ be prepared. New records will have to be instituted and maintained most carefully to prevent
any evasion of tax and registration fee. Correspondence will also be considerable in the
beginning. To cope with the work and ensure both efficiency and despatch in its disposal, it is
necessary to entertain the following establishment. It is proposed to sanction the same from
1st March 1940 on a temporary basis for two years in the first instance.

Bombay City. *

‘(1) Pay of officers-— . R

T Dxecutrve Officer, Provincial Transport Authonty (l 200
bt + Specra.l pay 200) P lpes .

Executlve Officer, Bombay Regional Transport Authonty

Clzarged 16,800

e ;‘ - (Rs. 925+personal pay Rs. 50 and special pay of Rs. 200). Voted " 14,100
T | Inspectors (6) (Rs 00-—10—400 w1th specml pay of Rs 100 o -
for one) .. . . : Voted .. 30,000 -

(") ;Pay of Estabhskment——

1 Accountant (300—20—-400) .. )
--_:2 Head Clerks (1) 215-—10—275 - = = .. V..
(1) 145 5 —180—10—230 .. e ]
! 53 Clerks /¢ (4) 1451518010230 .. .. 0 Voted .. 66,500
(17) 95—5—140 .
(32) 50—5/2—90 .. ..
9 Peons (23—27) . .. .

(3) Allowances, Honoraria, etc.—

Charged. . 3,300
Travelling allowance . .. - .

Voted .. 5,400
House Rent and other allowances .. .o .. Votéd .. 12,000

(4) Contingencies—
Non-contract contingencies . .. .. Voted .. 28,0(.)0
Mofussil.
(1) Pay of officers— .
4 Executive officers (pay Rs. 800) .. .. Charged.. 38,400
13 Inspectors (200—10/2—300) e+ . . YVoted .. 31,200



: 81

e Rs.
(2) Pay of Establishment— .
4 Accountants (2) 106—5—135 O
| (2) 95—5—125
4 Head clerks (2) 135—5—180 .. .
" (2) 105—5—135 . .5 Voted .. 38300
36 Clerks (2) 80—b5/2—95 . . ,
(10) 60—5/2—75 . ..
(24) 25—5/2—55 .. 3
10 Peons (15—17) e

(3) Allowances, Honoraria, etc.—

Travelling allowance

Chatged.. 4200
| Voted .. 15,600

(4) Contingencies— ) ,
Purchase of weigh-bridges ., .. .. Voted .. ' 84,000
Non-contract contingenci¢s . . . Voted .. 16,000

2. The establishment will also look after the admmastratxon of the Bombay ﬂotor
Vehicles Tax Act, 1935, and the rules framed thereunder.

3. For the proper administration -6f the Act and the rules and to check overloa&mg of
lorries, it is essential to have 6 welgh-bndges, and 5 pairs of portable weighing machines at the
Headquarters of the mofussil regions and in certain districts. The weigh-bridges will be used for -
the proper assessment of motor vehicles tax which depends upon the weight of the vehicle, and
will ensure the correct weight .of motor vehicles and prevent deception by presentation of false
weight certificates. The cost of the weigh-bridges and weighing machines is expected to be
recovered from the Central Road Fund under the control of the Government of India and
a correspondmg credit has been taken on the receipt side in anticipation of its orders,

The figures shown at the beginning are “those of the net, expendlture after takmg into
dccount the cost of the exmtmg establishment. . .
Rs.
Recurrent .. 52,500
Grand Total—12, Charges on Account of Motor | .
Vehicles Acts e Non-recurrent 84,000

-Total .. 1,36,500

’

u0-1 Bk H 1746—41



162-

XVII—IRRIGATION, NAVIGATION, EMBANKMENT AND DRAINAGE WORKS |
: FOR WHICH CAPITAL ACCOUNTS ARE KEPT-—-DEDUCT—
WORKING EXPENSES.

- JTEM 6. Employment of ‘additional temporary nnoanon establishment in the Ahmednagar

Division. !
]

"Redlinent o .- Rs. 2,325 Non-recurrent .. .. Rs. NiL
Total . ' » 2,325 Uliimate annual recurrent .. ,, 2445

Remarks. —Govemment has decided that the Maharashtra Sugar Mills which have
a guaranteed area of 2,350 acres should be allowed an extension up to 4,250 acres, for cane
irrigation which is in scattered area. Owing to the increase in the guaranteed area the
irrigation activities have increased. It is proposed to employ the following addxtlonal
establishment for the purpose with effect from 1st April 1940 :—

(R A _- : . " Ra.
1 Karkun .- A .. 20 per mensem.
1 Measurer . . .. 20 »
2 Canal Inspectors . . .. 20 2 each.
lK_eyman .- .. - .- .. 13 »

Due to the demand of addlhonal ifrigation, the perenma.l limits of the Pravara onht and
Left Bank Canals have been increased. In consequence additional staff is required for the
work of distribution of water, crop measarements, etc. Already a considerable demand for
Adsali plantation has been received on the Left Bank Canal. Governmant have sanctioned the
following establishment for the Left Bank Cinal with eff:ct from the 1st Oztober 1933. It is
proposed to be eontmued on the rates of pay as shown below with eff>ct from the 1st March-
1940 —

lMeasurer . .o . . .. 20 per mensem.
2 Canal Inspectors .. e % 20 per mensem each.
2Keymen ' e ) .e -e .. 13 » ”»

Themeasumandtheﬂanallnspecfomwﬂlbegmntedconveyanceaﬂowanceof& 780
per mensem each in addition, if admissible under the rules in force.

Rs.
B f Recurrent - 2,325
_ Grand Tq@fm,'lnigation, ete. .. Non-recurrent .. Nil.

!

s ; - Total .. 2,325




163
18, OTHER REVENUE EXPENDITURE FINANCED FROM ORDINARY
REVENUE (P. W.). ,

ITEM 7. Conversion of the temporary post of the Soil Physicist into a permanent gazetted
post in the General Provin_cial Service. .

. Recurrent - .. .. Rs. 3,500 Non-recurrent .~ --..Rs. Nil
Total .o e e 3,500 Tltimate annual recurrent .. -,, 3,720

Remarks.—The Soil Physicist who is at present borne on the temporary establishment
is a technical assistant to the Executive Engineer, Pcona Irrigaticn and Research Division, in
all ratters ccncerning the scil branch and his duties are parallel to those of an cfficer of the
B. 8. E. (now B. S. E. class II). He advises cn the technical administration of the Hadapear
Effuent Experimental area, Paramati Experimental Salt Area and the Soil and Effluent
laboratcries in the Divisicn. He repcrts cn drainage projects from the soil aspect and advises
the Sub-divisicnal cfficers in ccnnection with drainage projects under survey as also on the
suitability of scils fcr fruit trees and sugar cane. He also supervises analyses of silt for hydro-
dynamic experiments. Mr. V. K. Gokhale, M.Ag., the incumbent of the post, bas rendered
valuable service cn the Agricultural and Scil side of the Research work, carried out in the Poona
Irrigaticn and Research Divisicn.  The duties of the pcst carry great importance and responsi-
bility and the cfficer has to deal with gazetted cfficers of all Departments. Full use of his
knowledge and capabilities cculd not be made unless he was given a gazetted rank. Govern-
ment heas acecrdingly directed that the temporary pcst of the Soil Physicist in the Poona
Irrigaticn and Research Divisicn held by Mr. V. K. Gokhale, M.Ag., should be of gazetted
rank. : : '

Scil Research is a permanent feature of the irricultural work connected with
Irrigation Research. It is therefcre prcpcsed to convert the temporary gazetted post of the
Soil Physicist into a permanent pensicnable cne and to classify it under the General Provincial
Service with a rank and scale ccrresponding to the B. S. E., Class IT Service viz.,
Rs. 170—10—250—15—400—20—500. ‘ '

.18, OTHER REVENUE EXPENDITURE FINANCED FROM ORDINARY
REVENUE—A—IRRIGATION WORKS (CIVIL).
ITEM 8. Minor Irrigation Works.
Recurrent .. .. Rs. Nil. Non-recurrent - .. ..Rs. 7,50,000

Total .. .., 750000 TUltimate annual recurrent .. ,. Nil.

Remarks.—The Legislature sancticned ncn-recurrent grants of Rs. 12,50,000 for 1938-39
and Rs. 7,60,000 fcr 193940 to enable Government to execute scme of the many schemes for
mincr irrigaticn weiks prepared by the late Special Engineer, Minor Irrigaticn Works. The
two Special Cfficers who were appointed to revise the old schemes, investigated and. prepared
several schemes many of which have either been executed or are in progress. Several important
works have been administratively approved by Government and are ready for being
taken up during 1940-41. It will be necessary to ccmplete all works in pregress which cannot
be ccmpleted during 193940 and to start new works of an urgent nature. It is, therefore,
prcpesed to provide Rs. 73 lakhs for the purpose in the ensuing year’s budget from the Special
Develcpment Fund Acccunt. It will be inclusive of the cost of such special establishment
as may be found necessary as well as crdina'y establiskment, tools and plant charges
leviable on the works expenditure by the Public Works Department. -

Rs.
nt .. 3,500
Grand Total—18, Other Revenue Expenditure, etc. ..< Non-recurrent . .. 7,50,000
Total .. 7,563,600



164
25, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION.
ITEM 9. Makmg the temporary post of Deputy Secretary, Political and Services Department,

permanent. ‘
Recwirent .. .. Rs. 15,000 . Non-recurrent .. .-Rs. N
Total - .. < ue 15,000 Ultimate annual recurrent ., ,, 15,000 .

-+ Remarks—In consequence of the changes introduced by the new constitytion a considerable
" amount of work which was formerly done in the office of the Private Secretary to His Excellency
-the Governor and in the Finance Department of the Secretariat was transferred to the Chief
Secretary’s Department: early in 1937. The transfer of a large number of important subjects
made it necessary for the Chief Secretary to have the assistance of an experienced senior officer
.who could share some of his work and also responsibility. Accordingly, the post of Deputy
Secretary was created for a period of two years from 1st April 1937 in the first instance. The
object of attaching temporary tenure to the post was to allow reasonable time to the Chief
Secretary’s Department as then reconstituted to settle down and thereafter to decide whether
the new post was required on a permanent basis. After a detailed analysis of the increased and
increasing work of the Political and Services Department on the one hand and a very careful
examination on the other of the duties of the Chief Secretary as the head of that Department, as
the liaison officer between the Honourable Ministers and all Departments and as Secretary to
" the Cabinet, it was found even before the expiry of the two years of the initial sanction to the
creation of the post of Deputy Secretary that it should be made permanent forthwith ; but
actually the period of the temporary post was extended for one more year, i.e., up to 31st March
1940. The question of asking for sanction fo make the post permanent was shelved mainly with
the object of gauging the effect on the constitution of the Chief Secretary’s Department, if any, of
certain proposals relating to the reshuffling of the subjects dealt with in the various Departments
of the Secretariat and incidentally of giving the Political and Services Department itself one
year’s more time to settle down. Those proposals have not affected the constitution of the
Political and Services Department in any way, while the experience of the additional period of
one year has confirmed the view that the position of the Chief Secretary is such that he will
always require the assistance of an experienced senior officer. It is, therefore, proposed to make
the temporary post; of Deputy Secretary to Government, Political and Services Department,
permanent from the 1st April 1940. '

ITEM 10. Reorganisation of the Publicity Office and increase in staff.

Recurrent . ..Rs. Nil Non-recurrent .. .. Rs. 8,499
Total . e o 8,499 Ultimate anhual recurrent .. ,, N

Rematks—In order to improve and widen its methods of publicity Government considered
it essential to reorganise the staff of the Publicity Office. The Public Relations Officer, who
was consulted in the matter, recommended the entertainment of an additional staff consisting
of an Assistant Translator, two clerks and two peons, and the conversion of the temporary staff
- of four Junior Translators, one clerk and two peons into a permanent one. After careful
consideration Government accepted the Public Relations Oifficer’s proposals for additional
staff but decided to sanction it a8 a temporary measure up to the end of February 1941. The
“provision required on this account is as foliows :—

Civil Secretariat—Publicity Office and Translators’ Department—Pay

of Establishment.

. : Rs..
(1) Pay of an Assistant Translator on Rs. 90—5—120—10—150 .. 1,090
{2) Pay of four Junior Translators on Rs. 90—5—120—10—150 .. 4,400.
{3) Pay of three clerks on Rs. 50—3—95 .. .. .- 1,857

" {4) Pay of three peons on Rs. 23 per mensem each and pay of a Naik .
on Rs. 27 per mensem . S .. . 1,152
T Total .. 8,499
ecurrent . 15,000
Grand Total—25, General Administration ..< Non-recurrent .. 8,499

' ‘ Total .. 23,499



165
27, ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE.

ITEM 11. Continuance of the appointments of Additional Presidency Magistrates.

Recurrent .. -.. Rs. 16,908 Non-recurrent .. .. Rs. 31,212
Total .. .. 5 48,120 Ultimate annual recurrent .. ,, 17,532

Remarks —The present sanctioned strength of Presidency Magistrates (mcludmg the Chief
Presidency Magistrate) is six permanent and five temporary Magistrates. One of the five
temporary appointments of Additional Presidency Magistrates was created for a period of one
year in the first instance from 2nd June 1934 owing to the abnormal congestion of work in the
-Courts of Presidency Magistrates. This appointment has been continued on a temporary basis
from year to year up to 29th February 1940 as the work in the Courts contmued to be senously

congested.

Another temporary appointment was created for a period of six months in the first msta.nce
from 1st September 1937 specifically for the trial of cases under the Gambling Act as there was
an abnormal increase in'the number of cases under that Act. This appointment also has been
continued since then on a temporary basis up to 29th February 1940. Two more temporary
appointments of Additional Presidency Magistrates were created from 1st September 1938 and
continued up to 29th February 1940 to dispose of all arrears of gambling cases as the appoint-
ment of only one Magistrate for the trial of cases under the Gambling Act was found insufficient.
One more temporary appointment of Additional Presidency Magistrate was sanctioned from
1st August 1939 up to 28th February 1941 in order to cope with the increase in the magisterial
work on the introduction of prohibition in Bombay. Government directed that from 1st March
1939 all temporary appointments of Presidency Magistrates should be made on a pay of Rs 750
per mensem each plus a local allowance of Rs. 100 per mensem each. ,

2. The state of work in the Presidency Magmtrate 8 Courts has been reviewed again and,
the Chief Presidency Magistrate has proposed that two of the four Additional . Presidency
Magistrates (excluding the fifth appointment of Additional Presidency Magistrate for
Prohibition) may be made permanent and that one appointment of Additional Presidency
Magistrate may be continued further for one year from lst March 1940, The High Court
have strongly recommended the Chief Presidency Magistrate’s proposals.

The total number of outstanding cases in the Courts of Stipendiary Presldency Maglstrates
on the 1st October 1939 was 4,644. In the opinion of Government there is a case for making
one appointment of Additional Presidency Magistrate permanent and for continuing two
appointments for a further period of one year from 1st March 1940. Government has also
-decided that the pay of the additional post of the Presidency Magistrate to be made permanent.
should be Rs. 750 per mensem plus local allowance of Rs. 100 per mensem subject to the
condition that the pay should be liable to revision.

- ¢ The extra expendlture involved during the year 1940-41 will be Rs. 48,120 as shown
below :—

Pay of Officers— : Rs.
3 Presidency Magistrates .. _— . e © 27,000
Pay of Establishment— '
i ‘ Rs.
12 Clerks . .. .. 15240
6 Servants el ... 1,740 .
e 16,980

Allowances, Hon&mﬁa, ete,—

Local Allowance - .. .. e 3,600

-Contingencies— -
Telephone charges - .. .. . . 540
Grand Total .. 48,120

suo-I Bk H 174642



166.
27, ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE—contd.

The details of the expenditure are as follows :—

1) Pay of Officers— . BRs
1 Presidency Magistrate at Rs. 750 per mensem to be made

permanent from 1st March 1940 .. 9,000

2 Additional Presidency Magistrates at Rs. 750 per mensem '

each to be continued for one year from 1st March 1940 .. ‘ 18,000

Total .. 217,000

(2) Allowances, Honoraria, etc.—

Local Allowance at Rs. 100 per mensem to the Presidency
. Magistrate to be made permanent from 1st March 1940 .. - 1,200
Local Allowance at Rs: 100 per mensem each to the two

" Additional Presidency Magistrates to be continued for one

year frorn 1st March 1940 . . . - 2,400

Total .. 3,600

(3) Pay of Establishment (of the Magistrate to be made permanent)—

. Rs.
1 Judicial Clerk on Rs. 150—10/2—200 at Rs. 180
per mensem (12 X 180) 2,160
.1 Interpreter on Rs. 150—10/2—200 at Rs. 160 per -
mensem (12 X 1€0) - .. 1,920 .,
1 Clerk on Rs. 50—5/2—90 at Rs. 55 per mensem
(12 X b5) 660
1 Typist on Rs. 50—5/2—('0 at Rs 50 per mensem
\ (12 X 50) | | | 600
ST e — 5,340
' 2 Peons on Rs 23 Per mensem each 2 x 23 X 12) 552
1 Chaprasi cn Rs. 30(30 X 12) . .. 360
1 Hamal on Rs. 23 (23 x 12) . . 276
: . . _— 1,188
Total .. 6,528
Establzshment Jor the two Additional Presidency Magistrates to be
continued for one year from 1st Biarch 1940—
1 Judicial Clerk on Rs. 150—10/2—200 at Rs. 160
per mensem (160 X 12) 1,920
1 Judicial Clerk on Rs. 150—10/2—200 at Rs, 150 3,720
per mensem (150 X 12) 1,800
1 Interpreter on Rs. ]50—10/2-——200 ‘at Rs. 1€0
(160 x 12) 1,920).
1 Interpreter on Res. 150-—10/2—200 ‘at Rs. 160 3,720
per mensem (150 X 12) 1,800
1 Clerk on Rs. 50—5/2——90 at Rs. 55 per mensem
(55 X 12) 660
1 Clerk on Rs. 50—-5/2—90 at Rs. 50 per mensem 1,260
(50 x 12) 600 '
1 Typist on Rs. 50—5/2—90 at Rs. 50 per mensem
(50 % 12) 600
1 Typist on Rs. 50—5/2——90 at Re. 50 per mensem , 1,200
(60 x 12) . . . 600



167 |
27, ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE-—contd;

-_Inferzor Establzshment—— . L. S, Rs.
1 Peon at Rs. 23 per mensem (12 X 23) T oo 9276

1 Peon at Rs. 23 per mensem (12 x 23) . .. 276

' Total .. 552

. (4) Contmgenczes—
' _ Telephone charges at -the . re&udence of the Presidency ;o
Magistrate to be made permanent., . 180
Telephone charges at the residence of the two. Addltlonal v o
Presidency Magistrates to be continued further from
1st March 1940 at Rs. 180 per annum each .. . 360

Total .. 540

ITEM 12. . Appointment of an Additional City Magistrate, Poona.

- Recurrent .. .. Rs. 3,490 Non-recurrent .. - ..Rs. Nil
Total . ee s 3,490 Ultimate annual recurrent » 3,648

Remarks.—In view of the increase during 1934 in the number of cases on the file of the City
Magistrate, Poona, a temporary appomtmenb of an Additional City Magistrate of the rank of:
. Mamlatdar was créated for a period of one-year in the first instance from 1st Sa sptember 1935,
A temporary peon was also ‘subsequently sanctioned. The expenditure involved was counter-
balanced by savings in other-directions. The appointment has been continued on a temporary
basis from year to year up to 29th February 1940. .

2. The state of work has been reviewed again and it is found that it is now quite essential
to make the appointment permanent. The post has been in existence since September 1935 and
since then there has been enough experience to show that it is necessary to make it permanent
as recommended by both the District Magistrate, Poona, and the Commissioner, Czntral
Division. ‘The number of cases tried has been fairly constant between 2,000 and 3,000 a year *
and this is apparently the maximum which the Magistrate can dispose of. The rise .in the .
criminal work in Poona is of a permanent nature duae to the continusus growth of the City.
It is therefore proposed to make the appointment of the Additional CLby Magistrate permanent
with effect from 1st March 1940. The Additional City Magistrate is graded with Mamlatdars.
The extra expenditure during the year 1940—41 will be Rs. 3 490 on account of the Magistrate’s
pay and Rs. 204 on account of pay of his peon. The pay of the peon will be shown under the
head “ 25-General Administration ” as his post will be a permanent addition, to the esta.bhsh—
ment of the Collector of Poona _ ‘ _

. ‘ . RS: .
[ Reoumemt .. 20,398
- Grand Total—27, Administration of J_'ustice- “Non-ltecu_r.renf. . 31212
| | Totl .. 51610



1.68. . R )
28, JAILS AND CONVICT SETTLEMENTS.

ITEM 13. ‘Additional expenditure of Rs. 1,697 per annum on account of the reorganmatxon.

of the cadre of Jailors.. .
Recurrent .. ‘; .. Rs. 1,697 Non-recurrent .. . Rs.A Nil.
Total e T e s 1,897 Ultimate annual recurrent .. ,, 1,697

Remarks —Government has had under conslderatlon for some time past the question of~
reorganization of the cadre of Jailors with a view to enable better type t6 be recruited. Asa
‘result of the examination of the question it - is consxdered desirable to reorgamze the cadre.
of Jailors as shown in the following statement :—

T . Cadre of Jailors. : .
Present strepgth and scale of pay. Amount. Proposed strength and scale of pay. Amount.
Rs. & p. Rs. a. p.
~ ¢ 134 Y e N .- .
2 Jailors, Belection Grade Rs. 300— .| 8 Jailors, Group I, Rs. 250—5— | |

10—350 at Rs. 329 . .o 658 0 O 300—10—350 at Rs. 306 .e 2,448°0 0 .-

Clothing allowance at Rs. 3-12.0 780 For 7 Jailors, Clothing allowance
7 Jailors, Group I, Rs. 260—5—290 . : at Rs. 3-12-0 . .

t Rs. 275 1925 0 O For1 Jailor, Clotlung a.llowance 3 4 0
Clzthmg allowancs at Ra. 3-12-0 for at Rs. 10 . i
ClothingallowanceatRs. 10, for 1 ; 11 Jailors, Group II, Rs. 100—6—

* Jailor, 170—56—200. at Rs. 150
12 Jailors, Group IT, Rs. 100—5—170 excluding 1 Matron. 1650 0 O
~5—200 at Rs. 150 excluding . For 9 Jailors, Clothing _
‘.one Matron - 1,800 0 O Allowance at Rs. 3-12-0. - -
Clothin sllowance at Rs. 3-12.0 for] , . For 2  Jailors, Clothing 5312 ©
10 Jai . ' allowance at Rs. 10 .
Clothin allowunce at’ Rs 10 for - - | 18 Jailors, Group III, Rs. 42—2/2—
.4 2 Jailo .87 8 0 50—56/2—75—5—90 at Rs. 70. 1,260 0 O
3 Jmlors, anp 1, Selectxon Gmde| Clothing allowance at Rs. 3-5-0 .. 59 10 - ¢
8. 90 270 0 O Compensatory allowance for one -
] Jmlors, Ras. 55—2—65—6[2—80 @ . I Group jailor and two II group e
- Rs8.73. 438 0 0 Jailore at Bombay (Rs. 60+ L
3 Jallom, Rs. 42_2/2—50—5/2—75 ; 40 + 40) 140 0 O
- af Rs, 61 . 183 0 8 Compensatory allowance for one
Clothing allowance at Re. 3-8:0 .. 3912 0 | I group jailor and one IT group .
.Com nsatory . allowance for one] L - jailor at Thana (Rs. 30 4 20).. 80 0 O
rou s Jailor and two II Grouq 0 C House Rent allowance for Sub-
. Ja.ﬂors at Bombay (Rs. 60 + : o - Jails at Ahmedabad Rs. 15,
- B8, 40 - Rd. 40=Rs. 140), 140-0 @ . Nasik Ra. }5, Broach Rs. 15
Compensatory allowance for onel ~ Nadiad Rs. 12, at Central Prison
I Group Jailor and one II Group at Belgaum Rs. 15 and at
Jailor at Thana (Rs. 30 4- Rs. 20 District Prisons at Dhulia at
, __= Ra. 50) 5 0 0 Rs.15 and Bijapur Rs, 15 .. 102 0 O
House Rent allowance for Sub-]alls Duty allowance for four I group -
at Ahmedabad Rs. Nasik] jailors at Rs. 50 each and four
Rs. 18, Bmaoh Rs. 15 amiN&dmd e : - II group jailors at Rs. 25 each |
-Rs. 12 “587T 0 O at Central Prisons at Yeravda,
Duty allowance for four I Group . Ahmedabad, Nasxk Road and
Jailors at Rs. 50 each and four] - . s 1 Belgaum 300 0 O
II Group Jailors at Rs. 26 each .
at (pont.ml Prisons, Yeravda, ' *
Ahmedabad, thk Road snd '
Belgaum . 300 0 0
5968 4 0 - 6,099 10 0

The two selection grade posts in Group I will be reduced on the retirement of the present
incumbents of the posts in 1942 and 1946 or on the promotion of the incumbents to-
Superintendent’s grade whichever is earlier. Till then the total cadre will be 39. The additional
cost on account of the reorganized cadre comes to Rs. 1,697 per annum.

Rs,
Recurrent .. 1,697
Grand Total—28, Jails, etc. ..< Non-recurrent .. N,

Total X3 i 1’697 .

1



169
29, POLICE.

ITEM 14. Increase in the Police strength of the Ahmedabad District consequent on the
. redlstnbutlon of the areas of the Police Stations in Daskr01 Taluka.

Recurrent .. . Rs. 3,157 Non-recurrent .. Rs Nil.
Total e e o 3,187 Ultimate annual recurrent - 1 942

Remarks.—The amalgamation of the two Daskroi Talukas into one Taluks and a City
Mahal with effect from 1st August 1939 necessitated a redistribution of the areas of the I}’ohce
Stations in those Talukas. The redistribution of the areas of the Police Stations involves
a net addition to the Police strength of the Ahmedabad District of & unarmed Head Constables
and 3 unarmed Constables as shown below, which is proposed to be sanctioned with effect from

1st April 1940.

-

Strength as it stood before Strength as it will stand from
«  redistribution. 1st April 1840.
Unarmed. | = Armed. Unarmed. | =~ Armed.
- Police Station. Sub- . Sub.
i Ins- Ins-
pector. %2:‘_1 Con- %:‘:f Con- {pector, %g:‘_l Con- %oeic-l Con-
stable [StaBIe: paple, (SR gl (Stable.lop g, [stable
North Daskroi .. . S | 7 9 . TR N B . e
‘Ashlali . . I IO T O S 1| 3 1 6 | -9 ..
Eujad . . S | -0 IV RO DR R B R
Naroda - . 1 IR R R T R B B D
: ’
West Daskroi .. . B .. .. .. L1 71 10 .
O Total ..f 3| 13 | 22| 1| 3| 3| 19|28

The net additional cost amounts to Rs. 3,157 for 11 months of the next year as shown in
detail below :— | .

Per mensem.

T Increase. - )
(1) Pay of Establishment— : . Rs.
Six unarmed Head Constables on Rs. 28 per mensem. o 168
Six unarmed Constables on Rs. 20 per ménsem  .: 120
Literacy allowance (special pay) to 6 Head Con..tables and
6 Constables at Rs. 2 per mensem .. : 24
Writer allowance (special pay) to 4 Head Constables b Rs. 2 - ;
per mensem . .. . - 8

(2) Allowances, Honorarid, etc.-—
House rent to one Sub-Inspector of West Daskroi at Rs. 20 . "

per mensem . 20
House rent to one Sub- Inspector at Naroda ab Rs 12 per --

mensem 120
House rent allowance to one Head Constable and one Constable :

at Adalaj at Rs. 3 per mensgem . 6
House rent allowance to 6 Constables at Na.roda at Rs. b per

mensem 30 -
House rent allowance to 8 Constables of West Daskrm at Rs. 5

per mensem 40
Compensatory local a]]owance to 5 Head Constables at Naroda _

at Rs. 3 per mensem ., 15
Compensatory local allowance to 8 Constab]es at Naroda at

Rs. 2 per mensem ‘16
Compensatory local allowance to b Head Constables of West ’

Daskroi at Rs. 5 per mensem 25
Compensatory local allowance to 8 Constables of “ est Daskroi

at Rs. 3 per mensem .. 24
Clothing allowance to 6 Head Constables and 6 Constables at

Re. 1-4-0 per mensem .. . . .. 15

(3) Contingencies— -
- Rent for outpost police office at Adala] at Rs. 3 per mensem ..

@

Total increase .- 526

wo-1 Bk H 1746—43



170
29, POLICE—contd.

- Per mensem, -

* Decrease. SR
' ' . Rs.
(1) Pay of Establishment— ' - e
_One armed Head Constable on Rs. 28 per mensem e 28
Three armed Constables on Rs. 20 per mensem .. .- .60

(2) Allowances, Honoraria, etc.—
House rent allowance to one Sub-Inspector of North Daskroi

~ at Rs. 20 per mensem .. . .o .. 20
House rent allowance to one Sub-Inspector at Kujad at Rs. 6
per mensen T e .o . 6
House rent allowance to one armed Head Constable at- Rs. 3
per mensem .. .o .- .- 3
House rent allowance to one Jamadar at Kujad at Rs. 4 per
mensem .. .. T 4
House rent to 5 policemen at Kujad at Rs. 3 per mensem .. 15-
House rent to 10 policemen of North Daskroi at Rs. 5 per
mensem .. . .. Ces 50
‘Compensatory local allowance to 2 Head Constables at Naroda .
at Rs. 3 per mensem . .. . .- 6
" Compensatory local allowance to 2 Constables at Naroda at .
- Rs. 2 per mensem .. .. .. . 4
Compensatory local allowance to 4 Head Constables of North -
~Daskroi at Rs. 5 per mensem .. .e. .. 20
. Compensatory local allowance to 6 Constables of North Daskroi
" at Rs. 3 per mensem .. . .- 18
., Clothing allowance to one armed Head Constable and 3 arme
- Constables at Re. 1-4-0 per mensem .- .. 5
Total decrease .. 239
Net total increase .. 287
' X 11 months.
Total .. 3,157

ITEM 15. Opening of & training school at Naigaum for Sub-Inspectors of the Bombay City
' Police and appointment of instructional staff. '

-

Recurrenﬁ .o - «. Rs. 10,200 Non-recurrent .. ..Rs. 800
Total T .., 11,000  Ultimate annual recursent .. . Nl

Remarks—~In March 1938 Government decided that it was desirable to start a separate
school for training of Sub-Inspectors of the Bombay City Police and the Commissioner of Police
was asked to prepare & scheme for this purpose. A scheme was accordingly prepared but as it
involved additional expenditure its consideration was deferred.- When, however, Government
decided to enforce prohibition in Bombay through the agency of the Police it was found necessary
to increase to & large extent the strength of the police force. Arrangements were accordingly
sanctioned in May 1939 for starting a training class at Naigaum for the new Sub-Inspectors
recruited for prohibition purposes. It was later decided to use the instructional staff for the
training of Sub-Inspectors required for Greater Bombay and also for filling in ordinary vacancies
in the force. L » . ,

2. The scheme of training has been designed to suit the special needs of a police’ officer in
Bombay City and includes a thorough grounding in drill and discipline, law and procedure,
language and every kind of practical police work. Under the system of training the Bombay
City Sub-Inspectors of Police at the Police Training School, Nasik, a probationary Sub-Inspector
spent 18 months at the Police Training School and then a further 18 months for training in the °
City work.. Under the new system he spends.1 year in intensive training and 6 months for
gaining practical experience all in Bombay City. The scheme has worked satisfactorily and the
Commissioner of Police is satisfied with the results obtained. He has therefore represented to



171

e

29, POLICE-—contd.

Government that the instructional staff consisting of 1 Inspector and 1 Deputy Inspector should
be made permanent and that in future all Sub-Inspectors of the Bombay ‘City Police should be
trained in Bombay instead of being sent to the Police Training School at Nasik. Government
has, however, decided to sanction the scheme as an experimental measure for a period of three
years. The cost involved on account of the instructional staff of 1 Inspector and 1 Deputy
Inspector for 12 months of the year 194041 amounts to Rs. 11,000 as detailed below : —

Presidency Police—City Police.

Rs.
Pay of Officers— : o G
1 Inspector on'Rs. 300—10—400 .. D e e 300
Pay of Establishment— ' ‘
1 Deputy Inspector on Rs. 275 . e . e .. 275

Allowances, Honoraria, etc.—
Conveyance allowance to— T e
1 Inspector at Rs. 25 . e Tl T 25

1 Deputy Inspector at Rs. 20 .. . . e . .20
Clothing allowance to the Inspector and Deputy Inspector at Rs. 10 .
each .. .. .. . . o 20
. Contingencies—
House rent to— S
1 Inspectorat Rs. 120 "~ &.. . e .. 210
1 Deputy Inspector at Rs. 90 . o
- 850
X 12
10,200
Non-recurring cost—
Outfit allowance to Inspector and Deputy Inspector = ..~ SO 1
Furniture .. .. .. .. _— .. 100
Cost of law books, etc. .. . .o . .- 200
"800

Total * .. 11,000

°

ITEM 16.—Creation of a Records Branch in the Criminal Investigation Department (Crime
Branch) Office, Bombay.

Recurrent .. .. Rs. 5479 Non-recurrent .. " ..Rs. 280
Total .e “e. sy B,T59 Ultimate annual recurrent o 5, 6,055

Remarks.—The records of the Criminal Investigation Department (Crime Branch),
Bombay, had for some time past become unwieldy and a Sub-Inspector of Police (Sergeant)
and a clerk were last year deputed on special duty to overhaul the records and to introduce &
vsystematic method of filing and indexing correspondence passing through the office. Over
25,000 files are on record in the Branch and correspondence affecting it has steadily increased
in recent years on account of the addition of several new activities to it. In spite of this
steady increase of work, the staff to deal with the msintenance of the Branch records has
remained the same,



173
29, POLICE—contd,

2. It is now proposed to organise a separate Records Branch of the Criminal Tivestigation
‘Department (Crime) Office, to introduce the card index system for the filing of correspondence
and to provide for a periodical scrutiny of the records with a view to the elimination of us-
necessary matter. In view of the technical and partly confidential nature of the subjects dealt
with, it is proposed to put the new branch under an executive officer of the rank of
Deputy Inspector. The present staff of one clerk, one head constable and one constable
writer will have to be augmented by the addition of two more constables. The expenditure
for 11 months of the next financial year on account of these three additional posts (1 Deputy
+ Inspector and 2 constables) will amount to Rs. 5,760 as detailed below :— ‘

_ Criminal Investigation Department, Bombay.

Per mensem.

- i, Rs. a. p.
Pay of Establishment—
1 Deputy Inspectqr on Rs. 2756 ... .. e 215 0 O
2 COonstables on Rs. 30 (Rs. 30—1/3—83—1/4—36) .. 60 0 0
- o 335 0 0
" Allowances, Honoraria, etc.—
Criminal Investigation Department allowance to Deputy
. Inspector at Rs, 40 - . .. .. 40 0 0O
' Criminal Investigation Department ~allowance to 2 o
constables at Rs. 3 each . . o 6 00
Clothing allowance to Deputy Inspector . . 10 0 ©
House rent allowance to 2 constables at Rs, 7 per _
mensem ’ T o . 14 0 0
700 0
Contingencies— .
-House-rent to Deputy Inspector .. o . 9 0 0
Clothing charges to 2 constables at Rs, 1-8-8 each . 31 4
93 1 4
498 1 4

X 11 months,

Total .. 5,478 14 8

ettt

orsay 5479 0 0

Non-recurrent—

* Cost of outfit to Deputy Inspector T 250 0 0
Cost of furniture . . R "3 0 0
Total .. 280 0 0

Graqd Total .. 5,759 0 0

R e )
\



173
29, POLICE—concld.
ITEM 17. Opening of an outpost at Nadala, taluka Dhandhuka, district Ahmedabad,

Recurrent .. ..Rs. 954 Non-recurrent .. ..Rs. Nl
Total . e 954 Ultimate annual rgcﬁrrent o 1,181 ‘

Remarks,—The tract in which village Noli, taluka Dhandhuka, district Ahmedabad, is
situated is a long and narrow strip of territory extending for about 25 miles into the Western
India States and is inhabited by Kathis and Bharwads “Who are most turbulent tribes. The
tract is criminal though comparatively little crime is reported. In the case of a murder in 1938
by a Talukdar of Noli, the people were afraid to give evidence against him and in order to create
confidence and to ensure adequate protection to the witnesses and the public an armed police
party was temporarily posted at the village. In 1939 there were three murders around Noli,
2 with fire arms and 1 with a knife. In order to afford better supervision, over the Kathis and
Bharwads, Government considers it essential to open an outpost at Nadala which is 4 miles
from Noli with a strength of one Head Constable and 2 Constables with effect from 1st April
1940. The cost on account of pay, allowances, etc. for 11 months of the year amounts to Rs. 954
as shown in detail below :—

District Executive Force. : .
. Cost per mensem,

(1) Pay of Establishment— " '  Rs. a. p.

Pay of 1 Head Constable on Rs. 28 per mensem .. .. 28 0 0

Pay of 2 Constables on Rs 20 per mensem each .. v 4.0 0

(2) Allowances, Hom)mrm, et —
House Tent allowance to 1 Head Constable and 2 Constables at -
Rs. b per mensem each . v 156 00
(3) Contingencies— '
Clothing charges for' 1 Head Constable and 2 Constables ab

Re. 1-4-0 each .o e , .- 312 0
Total .. 8612 0
% 11 months.
"Total .. 954 4. 0 or, say
‘ Rs. 954.
Rs.
]
Recurrent Coee 019,790

Grand Total—29, Police ..< Non-recurrent .. ' 1,080 '

L Total .. 20,870

Mot Bk H 1746-44



17¢
.87, EDUCATION.«

ITEM 18. Inspecting and- Advisory staff for Physiq_al' Education.
Recurrent N ..R.s.. 10,920 | Non-recurrent' : ‘..Rs. " Nl
T(.)ta;l e e 10,920 Ultimate annual recurrent ee ,, 15,596

Remarks.—On the recommendation of the Physical Education Committee appointed by
Government in 1937, Government decided to make physical education compulsory for all
school children and with a view to enable non-Government schools'and Local Authorities to
give effect to the orders of Government'in schools under their control, it was decided to pay
grants to them on the expenditure incurred by them on physical education and for securing
adequate playgrounds. It was decided to pay grants to private gymnasia also. A provision
of Rs. 1,21,000 is accordingly made in the current year’s budget for grants for physical educa-
tion to non-Government educational institutions as under :— ‘

v

. Rs.
1. Secondary Schools—
. Grants for Physical Education .tscrxion-Govemmen_t Secondary - .
- Schools .o e O 30,000
Grants . for Physical Education to non-Government Secondary o
Schools (for playgrounds and sites) .. © e . 10,000
I PriarySchooi—  * S
Grants to Local Bodies for Physical Education o L e 70,000
Ordinar& grants for Physical Edtcation to' non-Gevernment
- Primary Schools . .o .e . .. 1,000
1IL. .Special Schools—
Grants to Gymnasia .e .o .. e 10,000

Total .. 1,21,000

Tn order that Government should receive full value for the large funds to be distributed in the
shape of grants, it is desirable that there should be an adequate check over the expenditure
incurred by schools on physical educatior. The Educational Inspectors with their assistants
have far too much work to attend to. Apart from this, they need assistants, who have specia-
lised in physical education, and can advise them asto the reasonableness of the expenditure
incurred by educational institutions on physical education. The Educational Inspectors
should also have expert advice before them as to the suitability of the sites for play-fields to be
acquired or leased for educational institutions, the nature of the equipment essential for
physical exercises, etc. and generally as regards the plan of physical education work to be
followed in the Division in the various types of institutions. It is therefore necessary to provide
these Educational Inspectors with 8 Assistants—2 for each Division—on & pay of Rs. 60 per.
. mensem in the scale of Rs. 46—5—115—E.B.—5—145—E.B.—6—175. The services of these
assistants will also be utilised in conduocting the Short Term Courses in Physical Education for
Secondary and Primary Teachers. In view of the urgent need to appoint the staff during the
current year, Government haasanctioned the posts from October 1939. The posts will
be continued.

2. It is also necessary to appoint a Personal Assistant to the Chairman, Board of Physical
Education, to help him in the duties of organisation and intelligent educative propaganda in
connection with physical education. His pay will be Rs. 60 per mensem in the scale of
Rs. 46—175. In view of the urgent need to appoint & Personal Assistant to the Chairman
during the current year, Government sanctioned the postfrom October 1939. The post will
be continued.

R e ,.-»AI"!



195
37, EDUC'ATION—contd

3. The details of the expenditure involved in the next year and the annual average cost
involved in the above proposal are given below :—

Expenditure Annual

‘ : R . in 1940-41, average cost. .

Rs. Rs.

(t) Pay of 8 Assistants for the Divisional Inspectors .

at Rs. 60 per Inensem each in the scale of Rs. 45 — 5 C o

175 (8. X 60 X 12 plus*8 X b X 4) . .~ 5,920 9,792
(#i) Pay of Personal Assigtant to the Chalrman o C o

Board of Physical Education, at Rs. 60 per

mensem in the scale of Rs. 45—175 (1 X 60 X 12

plust 1 X b X 4) and his travelling allowance

(temporary provision Rs. 300) 1,040 S 1524
(iit) Travelling allowance to the Assistants at .
(¢) above 3,600 3,600

- (iv) Compensatory Local Allowance to the two Asmstants o ‘
to the Educational Inspector, Bombay - Division, L .
and the Personal ~Assistant to the Chairman,

Board of Physical Education—

Al

(2 X 15 X 6) f_..} .
Ix15x12) . .. o360 680

10,920 ... 15,596
ITEM 19. Grants for Primary School Buildings.

Recurrent ..Rs. Nil. Non-recurrent - ..Rs. 3,09,000 - .
Total ..~ o 5 3,09,000 Ultimate annual recurrent .o 5 Nil

Remarks.—A provision of Rs. 5 lakhs has been made in the current year’s budget with
a view to encouraging Local Boards to construct school buildings of their own, for their primary
schools with the help of the building grants from Government. This provision has been dis-
tributed among the 20 districts of the Province at the rate of Rs. 25,000 for each, district. The
amount allotted to each Board has been placed at the disposal of a specml committee constituted
for the purpose for each district on the distinct understanding that a contribution equal to
half the amount paid by Government is placed at the disposal of the District Building Com-
mittee by the District Local Board concerned from its own funds or partly from its own funds
and partly from private contributions. It is proposed to provide Rs. 3,09,000 in the next
year’s budget from the Specia] Development Fund and to dlstnbute it equally among the
20 districts as in the current year.

ITEM 20. Additional staff in -Science and additional grant for contmgencles for the
Elphinstone College, Bombay. ,

Recurl'ent ..Rs. 10,185 ; Non-recurrent .. ..Rs. Nil.
Total .. .5 10,185 Ultimb.te annual recurrent .o sy 14,340

Remarks.~—When the teaching of Science up to the Inter-Science stage was introduced
in the Elphinstone College, Bombay, with effect from June.1937, with the introduction of the
bifurcation scheme, the following staff in Science was sanctioned for that college :—

Physics. Chemistry. Biolcgy.
1 Lecturer in B.E.S. Class II, 1 Lecturer in B.E.S. 1 LecturerinB.E. S,
: Class II. Class II.
2 Demonstrators, | " 2 Demonstrators. - 1 Demonstrator.
1 Laboratory assistant. 1 Laboratory assistant. 1 Laboratory assistant.
- 1 Laboratory hamal. 1 Laboratory hamal, 1.Laboratory hamal.

2. The above staff was found inadequate for efficient teaching and hence it was found

nggess_sary to sanction the follo“ ing addltlonal staﬁ’ tempomnly during the years 1937-38 and
1938-39 :— .

Physlcs. Chemistry. . ) ‘ Blology.
1 Demonstrator.
Labora.tory hamals " 2 Laboratory hamals. 1 La.l)oratory hamal

* Increments of Rs, 5 for four months (from l\ovember 1940).
1 Increment from November 1940,

t



176
137, EDUCATION—contd.

3. This year on account of unusual rush of students for admissi.on, it was founfl necessary
to admit 243 students in the F. Y. Science Class and 155 students in the Inter-Science Class
against 149 students in the F. Y. Science Class and 113 in thg Inter-Science Class in 1938-39
and the following additional temporary staff had to be sanctioned during the current year to
cope with the additional work :—

Physica. Chemistry. ‘ o Biology.
1 Assistant Lecturer, 1 Assistant Lecturer, 1 Assistani? Lecturer.
2 Laboratory Hamals. 1 Demonstrator. 2 Laboratory Hamals.

2 Laboratory Hamals.

4. In view of the unusually.large number of admissions in the F. Y. Science Class,
viz. 243, this year, it will be necessary to admit more students in the Inter-Science Class next
year. It is expected that about 180 students will have to be admitted to that class next year.
1t will therefore be necessary to sanction the following additional staff in the next year :— -

Three Assistant Lecturers (one for Physics, one for Chemistry and one for Biology)
in the scale of Rs. 130—10—200.

Four Demonstrators {one for Physics, two for Chemistry and one for Biology) on
Rs. 100 per mensem.’ ’ o

Five Laboratory Hamals on Rs. 23 per mensem each.

The above staff includes the temporary additional staff sanctioned during the years 1937-38,
1933-39 and the current year. It is proposed to sanction the staff temporarily for one year
only in the first instance. The question of the continuance of a partor the whole of this addi-
tional staff in fufyre years will be considered in the light of the circumstances then existing.

1t will also be necessary to sanction an additional recurring grant of Rs. 1,500 under con-
tingencies for the purchase of apparatus in view of the increase in the number of students.

" - 5. The extra expenditure involved 'on account of the above proposals during the next
- year and the average annual cost is as under :— ‘ A L

v _ A ) ' o , : - 194(&: !fi:n Am‘:‘::“”“g“
: nine montha. o

3 Assistant Lecturers (Rs. 130—10—200) .. .- 3,510 5,940
House rent allowance at Rs. 20 per mensem each ... . 540 720
. 4 Demonstrators at Rs. 100 per mensem each e 3,600 4,800
5 Laboratory Hamals at Rs. 23 per mensemeach .. - 1,035 1,380
o - 8,685 12,840
Contingencies . . . . -1,500 1,500
Total .. 10,185 14,340

In 1938-39 there were 149 students in F. Y. Science and 133 in the Inter-Science Class. Next
year the numbers in these classes will be 220 and 180 respectively. The additional fee receipts
from the 138 additional students to be admitted next year will therefore be about Rs. 24,840.
Thus the extra fees will more than cover the extra average annual cost involved in the proposal.

ITEM 21. Strengthening of the Government Inspecting Staff.

" Recurrent <+ Rs. 29,256 Non-recurrent U .- Rs. N

Total .. ee y 29,256 Ultimate annual recurrent .. ,,, 42,600

Remarks.—It was recognised, for some time past that the Inspécting staffl maintained by
Government was quite inadequate in numbers to exercise efficient supervision over the educa-
tional institutions in the Province. In recognition of this fact and in view of the rcorganised
scheme of primary education ushered in by the Primary Education Amendment Act of 1938
the necessity of appointing 87 additional Assistant Deputy Educational Inspectors in the
Subordinate Educational Service together with the necessary number of inferior servants



177
- 87, EDUCATION—contd.

for them was suggested. In view, however,” of the cost of the proposal which
Government desired for the current year to be limited to Rs. 1,00,000°a demand was made’ .
only for 38 posts of Assistant Deputy Educational Inspectors, axd the requisite number of,
inferior servants for them, it being undexstood that the question of supplementing this staff .
should be taken up later.

In this connection it has to be mentioned that the 87 additional posts of Assistant Deputy
Educational Inspectors first proposed were on the basis of one Inspecting Officer for 75 schools,
‘Since this principle was accepted the number of educational institutions has increased
considerably with the result that even if the 49 additional posts .of Inspecting Officers
are sanctioned the maximum limit of 75 schools for each officer would be exceeded.
In the circumstances, the least that Government considers should be done to put inspection
on a fairly sound basis is to sanction for the present 24 additional posts of Assistant Deputy
Educational Inspectors.. Even then the minimum strength that was contemplated, last year
n the basis of 75 schools for each officer will not bereached. It is therefore proposed to
provide for the following staff :— S a SN

-

Cost to Annual

Government average
during 1940-41, cost, ‘
Rs. Rs.
94 Asgistant Deputy Educational Inspectors in the Sub-
ordinate Educational Service scale of Rs, 45—175 . T .
(average cost Rs. 102°7) . .. e 17,160 29,668 .
24 peons for these officers at Rs. 14 per mensemeach .. 3,696 4,033
Add— \ : o
" Contingencies for 24 officers at Rs. 75 per annum e?.ch.‘ . 1,800 - 1,800
Travelling allowance st Rs. 25 per mensem each for T
‘Q4officers - . 0 e ey T DY ‘..‘,6,6‘00' a0 1,200,
. .. B ( o l'_e‘ G 'i‘,‘:').[‘.' . s .
. . i v—‘uh_ ,1“)4;' . . [ Vol
, o fotal .., 29,256 - 42,600 '’
R Cod R ) e (-

[ IR B

ITEM 22. Revival of the post of Personal Assistant to the Educational Inspector, Southern
Division, and creation of & post of peon for him, =~ '~ -~

Recurrent ..Rs. 3,080 Non-recui'ren?; PV . Rsl Nil.

Total .. .y 3,080 Ultima,te ennual recurrent .. s 5107

Remarks.—Up to 1921 the Educational Inspector, Southern Division, had no Personal
Asgistant attached to him like the XEducational Inspectors of the other ‘Divisions.
In 1921, Government sanctioned on a temporary basis a post of Personal Assistant.
to the Educational Inspector, Southern Division, in the Bombay Educational Service.
In- 1923, this post was abolislied as a measure of retrenchment on the ground that
as the Southern Division was a lighter chargé the post' was not' necessary for that Division.
The circumstances which justified the retrenchment of the post have, however,
completely altered and as a result of the extensive administrative changes which have
since taken place of the various schemes of expansion and reorganisation which have been
undertaken, the work in the Southern Division has greatly increased. Apart from the growing
responsibilities of administration and inspection, the Educational Inspector has at present.

. personally to attend to the increasing volume of correspondence and work of a routine nature.
He cannot devote personal attention to a number of questions while he is on tour. Govern~
ment has satisfied itself that a Personal Assistant is just as necessary for the Educational

. Inspector, Southern Division, as it has been found to be for the Educational Inspectors of the
remaining Divisions, It is accordingly proposed to revive the post of Personal Assistant to
the Educational Inspector, Southern Division, which was abolished in 1923. The officer
to be appointed to the post will be in the Bombay Educational Service, Class II, in the soale
of Rs. 170—10—250—efficiency bar—15—400—efficiency bar—20--500. It is also proposed *
to sanctiona postof peon on Rs. 15 per mensem for the Personal Assistant. The total

mo.1x Bk H 174646 .



178

i

37, EDUCATION—contd. .
BRI L

annual recurring cost to Government o'n'a.écount of the proposal will be Rs. 4,107.
Vide statement below :— :

' . » Details of the new item. -
i , *_ ‘

Serial Nome of ite ' ) ﬁost duﬁlg . Annual
; ) ame of item. .11 months o Tecurri
No. { * ‘ . ‘ 194041, c?;l:;;l.ng
.1 o ! o2 ' , . 3 T4

Ra. Rs
1 | Provision for a 'promofed Head master in the B. E. 8. 2,915 3,027
Class II scalq of Rs, 170—10—250—E.B.—15--400—E.B.| (at Rs. 265 per mensem ~
—20—500. - 121; the scale in_column|
Average cost Rs, 327-12-0. ’ ) .
2 | 1 peon at Rs. 15 per mensem . . . 165 |, 180
.
i S '
' _ Total .. 3,080 4,107

ITEM 23. Short Term Courses in Physical Education for Primary Teachers.

Recurrent e Rs. 25,700 | Non-recurrent . .. Ras.. Nil.A
Total - 5 25,700 Ultimate annual recurrent . .. ,, 25,700

Remarks,—The Physical Education Committee appointed by Government in 1937 recom
mended inter alia the starting of Short Term Courses for training primary teachers in Rural
and Urban areas in physical education activities. This rcommendation was accepted by
Government in their Resolution No. 5310, dated the 25th May 1938, a copy of which was
placed on the Assembly and Council Tables for the information of the members of both the
Houses of the Legislature, and it was proposed last year that the courses for both the rural
and urban areas should be started from the current year. The courses were to have been
conducted on lines similar to those recommended in paragraph 14-B of the Report of the
Physical Education Committee, 1937. A total expenditure of Rs. 35,229 (Rs. 33,229) recurring
and Rs. 2,000 non-recurring as'shown below was also provided for in the current year’s budget
as a new item of expenditure voted by the Assembly:— . °

I.—Short-term courses for Primary School teachers in Rural areas. !

Rs.
+ (a) Payment to 4 Instructors one for each Division at Rs. 60 per mensem
each (60 X 4 X 12 months) . .. e 2,880
" (b) Fourservants (one at Rs. 19, two at Rs. 17 each and one at Rs. 13). 792
{c) Travelling allowance at Rs. 250 for each of the four Instructors .. 1,000
S ' 4,672
; - II.—Short-term courses for Pﬁmary School teachers in Urban areas.
" Reourring— ‘ : Bs.
(a) Payment to 40 instructors at Rs. 60 per mensem each (40 X 60 X
. 9 months) . .o .. . . 21,600
(b) 40 servants at rates ranging from Rs. 13 to Rs. 22 .. . 5,157
{c) Miscellaneous charges at Rs. 46 for each Instructor for

9 months (40 X 45) . . © ea . 1,800
' Total .. , 28,657



‘179

.37, EDUCATION—oontd.
. [ B B s 340 '
"Non-recurring—. ' ’
Special equipment at Rs. 50 for each Instructor (40 X 50) . .. 2,000
Total recurzing Rs. 33229 (Rs. 4,672 plus Rs. 28,557 = 33,229, ;
ie.Rs. 33,200 in round figures) .. .. . .. 33,200
Total non-recurring B T L 2,000

The Board of Physical Education has now considered it necessary to modify the scheme of
short-term courses sanctioned, by Government. In fact, the Board has abandoned the ided
of conducting short-term courses for primsry teachers in rural and wurban areas. They
have formulated a revised scheme which provides for instruction in Physical education .
to be imparted to primary teachers as an integral part of their normal course of training in the
ordinary training institutions. The suggestions ‘made -by the Board in this' connection
are the following:— . : ’ .

' () For all qualified and first year trained teachers between the ages of 22 and 35
physical education should be incorporated as a part of their normal course of training and
that instruction in physical education should be provided by well qualified teachers.

(b) For primary teachers who have already completed their training, a summer -
course of two months’ duration should be organised one.in each Division. ‘ '

(c) For primary teachers under training, qualified physical. instructors should be
appointed immediately in all primary teachers’ training colleges. If any such college
finds that qualified teachers are-not immediately available, theyshould at once depute
suitable candidates to the Training Institute for Physical Education, Kandivali, so that
by the beginning of the year 194041 every training institution may have a qualified
teacher on its staff, o . : )

The scheme as now contemplated by the Board provides, as stated above, for instruction in
physical education to be imparted tq primary teachers as an integral part of their normal course
of training in the ordinary training institutions, a very important consideration in itself, and
involves less expenditure to Government than, the scheme originally sanctioned. The annual
recurring cost of the scheme is Rs. 25,700—uvide details in the appended statement. :

Short-term courses in Physical Education Jor Primary teachers.

Sﬁzial . _ Item of expenditure, _ . qua.rka;

Rs.
I | Pay of Establishment ..? .y Nil. | Itis proposed that the Assistants working in the various
* divisions as well as the Physical educational teachers
. attached to the Training Centre and Government
schools should be used as Instructors for these courses,
No separate provision is necessary.
II | COoniingencies— These courses will be conducted in four selected places.
(1) Messing charf: (400 teachers . in the 4 Divisions. It may be possible to wuse the-
at Ra. 20 per head for 2 months| hostels, grounds and other facilities of some Colleges-
400 X 20 X2) .. ..| 16,000 in conducting these courses during the ~months of
: April and May. :
(2) Travelling allowance to 400 C
teachers . .. 4,000 | Admissions are to be restricted to 100 teachers
. each centre and estimate is made on these basis.
(3) Contingencies—Miscellaneous .. 400
20,400
III | Grant to Local Authorities on their]
expenditure on the pay of sub-
stitutes for 400 teachers to be N
deputed by them yearly for the
courses . .| . 5,300

Total ..| 25,700




‘180
.87, EDUCATION—contd.

ITEM 24. Payment of additional grant to the Bombay Municipal Corporation for 'the
introduction of free and compulsory primary education in the remaining wards *

of the City. o
Recurrent ¢ [.Rs. 50,000 Non-recurrent e ..Rs. Nil.
Total .., 50,000 Ultimate annual recurrent  “..,, 50,000

RS

- Remarks.—The Bombay Municipal Corporation has decided to introduce free and
compulsory primary education in the remaining wards of the City from January 1940 and has
.. asked Government for increased financial asgistance in respect of this scheme. The total
ultimate recurring liability of the Municipal Corporation on account of the introduction
of compulsion in the whole of the City of .Bombay comes to Rs.7,46,000 recurring and
Res. 1,11,500 non-recurring as shown below :— S , :

.
Is - .

Ve ’ S ' Additional Additional

: o . - Rs. ' Rs.
BandE  o. . eel e e 426000 79,000

" A,CandD ... e 130,000 32,500
“-Fal_;:lG' U T .o 1,90,000 Nil
Lo s Total L. . 746,000 © 1,11,500

Tf Government agrees to make a grant to the Bombay Municipality on the same basis as
in the case of other City Municipalities the financial liability of Government will be Rs, 3,73,000
recwrring and Rs. 55,750 non-recurring. ‘ S

2. The present legal position is that the maximum liability of Government on account of -
primary education in the City of Bombay does not extend beyond an annual subvention equal
to an amount of Rs. 6,25,000 on account of expenditure on the expansion of primary education
on a voluntary basis and a further subvention of Rs. 2,70,000 per annum on the introduction
of a compulsory system of primary education. Government is already bearing its full share of
this liability tviz., Rs. 6,25,0000n accotint of expansionof primary education on a voluntary basis
and Rs. 2,70,000 for compulsory education. The Bombay Municipal Corporation has there-
fore no legal claim to any extra grant from Government on account of the introduction of
compulsion in the.remaining wards of the City. As,however, the expenditure involved in
the scheme is very large and as it is extremely desirable that compulsion should be introduced
in the whole of the City without any further delay Government proposes to make an additional
lump grant of Rs. 50,000 to the Municipal Corporation for the introduction of free and compul-
sory primary education in the City of Bombay as a matter of grace from next year. It will
however be made clear to the Municipal Corporation that the payment of this grant in subse-
quent years, viz., from the year 194142 onwards will depend on the state of Provincial finances
and that no promise can be held out to the Corporation in this respect.

ITEM 25. Conversion of G. S. High School, Jalgaon, into an Agri.c;ultural High School.

" Recurrent - ..Rs. 4,165 \ Non-regurrenf . ..Rs. 5,745
Total .. e~ 9910  TUltimate annual recurrent ee s 4,875

Remarks.—Government has had under consideration the question of introducing
& vocational bias in secondary education. After an exhaustive review.of the position' and
consulting local opinion and the Secondary Education Board, Government converted last
year five of its Secondary schools into Vocational High Schools as follows :— '

Telang High School, Godhra, converted into an Agricultural School.
Government High School, Bijapur, converted into an Agricultural School.
Governmen? High School, Satara, converted into an Agricultural School,
R. C. High School, Ahmedabad, converted into a Commercial School.
Northcote High School, Sholapur, converted into a Technical School.



181
37, EDUCATION—contd.

It is now proposed to mtroduce an Agricultural bias in the G. 8. ngh School, Jalgaon.
The details of the. provision asked for are as under :—

Recurrent e:cpemlztwre. .
o Rs.
*(1) Pay of establishment T e e . . 1,265
(2) Travelling allowance for puplls . . .. . 150
(3) Contingencies *° . . C e 2,300
" (4) Scholarships v .. . e .. 450
’ Non-recurrent expenditure. - s

Contingencies— ' ‘ '

Purchase of equipment and live-stock .. .. . ... BT 5

ITEM 26. ’.l‘wo part-time posts at the Sydenham College of Commerce and Economics,
Bombay, viz., one of Assistant Teacher m Ma.thema.tms and one of Asplstant

Lecturer in Urdu
Recurrent ..Rs. 1,576 Non-recurrent . .. Rs. N .
Total .. .. 5 1,675 Ultimate annual recurrent oo 2,100

4

Remarks.—Commercial Arithmetic is one of the subjects prescribed by the Umvermty for
the First Year Commerce Examination and the need for creating a post of a part-time Assistant
Lecturer in Mathematics on; Rs. 100 as a permanent measure was explained to Government.
Government, however, sanctioned the post for the current academic year only, i.e. up to 10th
of March 1940. As Commercial Arithmetic is one of the compulsory subjects for the First Year
Commerce Examination it is necessary to have the part-time post of Assistant Lecturer in
Mathematics as 8 permanent measure, It is therefore proposed that the post may be
‘sanctioned permanently with effect from June 1940. :

Accordmg to the syllabus prescribed by the University: for the first two years examina--
tions in Commerce, the students have the option of taking composition in a Medern Indian’
language. In order to provide facilities for the teaching of the subject in Urdu it was proposed’
to create a post of part-time Assistant Lecturer in Urdu on Rs. 75 per mensem on & permanent
basis. from ‘June 1939, but Government sanctioned the post for the current academic:
year only, i.e. up to 10th March 1940. The Principal reports that 12 out of 24 Muslim'
students in the First Year Commerce Class and 6 out of 10 Muslim students in the Inter
Commerce Class have taken up Urdu this year. It appears that the demand for instruction
in Urdu will continue. Itis proposed, therefore, to create a'part-time post of Assmtant
Lecturer in Urdu on Rs. 75 per mensem for two years from June 1940. .

ITEM 27. Two posts of pa.rt»tlme Assmtant Lecturers in Gujarati and one in Kan.nada. v

Recun'ent .. Rs. 2,025 Non-recurrent = .. .+« Rs. N@l.‘, L
Total .. e s 2,025 Ultimate annual recurrent o 9. 2,700

Remarks.—Under the bifurcation scheme introduced in the Arts Colleges. with: effect
from June 1937, option is given to the students in the First and Second Year classes in Arts
as well as Science to take a paper in Composition in a Modern Indian language. In view of
the increase in work in Modern Indian languages, the part-time. posts of Assistant Lecturers
(in Gujarati at the Elphinstone and Gujarat Colleges and in Kannada at the Karnatak College)
were converted into B. E. 8. Class II posts with effect from June 1937. The Lecturers are
now required to teach the subject right up to the post-graduate degreés. - As the text books
in Modern Indian languages prescribed for the Arts and Science students are different, it is
not possible to combine the classes. The Principals of these colleges have therefore
represented that the present Lecturers are not able to cope with the work. Under
the University requirements a Lecturer recognised as a' Post-Graduate teacher is required not
t6 take more than 13 periods of under-graduate teaching work per week. In.order to satisfy
the requirements of the University in this respect and also to enable the present Lecturers in
Gujarati and Kannada in these three Colleges to teach the subjects to the M. A. students,
1t is necessary to relieve them partly of their under-graduate work. The Principals of these

X . Ra.

-#(3) B. Ag. ’wncher -supervisor in the scale of Ra. 100——5—145—6—175 e . (00 x11.11)00

4i) One peon at Re, 15 per m m, .. . .e . e 166
(5) One pea por onso Lo (16x11)

mo-11x Bk H 1746—46



| 182
37, EDUCATION—contd:

colleges have asked for an.additional post of an Kssistant Lecturer. It is, however, proposed
to create three posts of part-time Assistant Lecturers on a fixed pay of Rs. 75 per mensen -
each—two in Gujarati for the Elphinstone and Gujarat Colleges and one in Kannada for the
Karnatak College, with effect from June 1940. .

ITEM 28. Demonstrator and Laboratory Assistant for the Ismail College, Andheri.

Recurrent Rs 1,675"-_ Non-recurrent .. ... Rs. il
Total .. .. » 1,675  TUltimate annual recurren® . .., | 2,070

. Remarks.—The folldwing additional staff has been sanctioned for the Ismail College,
Andheri, for the academic year 1939-40, as it was made a condition by the University for the
permanent affiliation of the College for the teaching of the Intermediate Science Courses : —

"1 Demonstrator on Rs. 100 per' mensem. ’

1 Laboratory Assistant for Biology in the scale of Rs. 45—5—100 subject to a cut of

: " two annas in the rupee. =, R
The tehure of this staff will expire .on 10th March 1940. In view of the undertaking
given to the University it is necessary to continueit from 11th March 1240, as a permanent

.Ineasure.” . P

ITEM (29.“ Conversion of the post of part-tigie Assistant Lecturer in Marathi at the Karnatak
-+ + " College into'a full-time post of Assistant Lecturer in Marathi. »

Re‘ciu',rent“.‘“ S .-+ Rs. 495 ~ Non-recurrent .. ..Rs. Nl
Total - ... . » .4y - 495 Ultimate annual recurrent e s 1,080

Remarks.—Under the scheme of the bifurcation of studies into Arts and Science intro-
duced with effect from June, 1937, the students in the first two years’ classes have the option
of taking composition in English or in a Modern Indian language. As it was expected that -
in the Karnatak College some students would take up composition in Marathi, a post of part-
time Assistant Lecturer in Marathi on Rs. 75 per mensem wag created for the Karnatak College
with effect from June 1937, - There is at present provision for the teaching of Marathi in the
first two years’ classes only and not for the B.A. Examination. It was represented that the
students wishing to take up Marathi for the B.A. Examination were handicapped. The part-

. time post of Assistant Lecturer in Marathi on Rs. 75 per mensem has, therefore, been con-
verted into a full-time post of Assistant Lecturer in Marathi in the scale of Rs. 130—10—200
for the academic year 193940 and the period of this conversion will expire on 10th March 1940,
As it i not definite that the increase of students taking Marathi reported for the year 193940
will continue in future years, it is considered desirable that the position should be watched for
some time before the post is sanctioned permanently. It is, therefore, proposed to sanction
the full-time post of Assistant Lecturer in Marathi for two years with effect from June 1940,

ITEM 30. Acquisition of land for the Agricultural School, Satara.

* Recurrent ' .. Rs.  Nil. Non-recurrent .. . .. Rs. 17,250
Total .. .o 5 17,250 Ultimate annual recurrent e . Nl

Remarks.—Government have converted their High School at Satara into an Agricultural
High School from June, 1939. As no suitable plot of land is available which can be leased
for the school farm, it is proposed to acquire a plot of land measuring about 15 acres, 30 gunthas
for the purpose. During the current year with a view to meeting the requirements of the

. school farm, a plot measuring about 3 acres has been rented temporarily from the Rayat
Shikshan Sanstha, Satara, on Rs. 40 per acre for the period ending 31st March 1940. Itis very
desirable that the school should have a farm of its own. .

ITEM 31; Creation of posts of Physical Iﬁstructors.

Recurrent .. Rs. 3,398 Non-recurrent . .. Rs. Nil.
Total - ee 5 3,398 Ultimate annual recurrent ee 3 1,950

Remarks.—With effect from June 1937 the University has made the Scheme of Physical
training compulsory for the students in the first two years classes of all colleges except those
affiliated for Agricultural, Law, Teaching and Engineering, and the scheme was introduced

in the first year classes from June, 1937. Six part-time non-pensionable posts of Physical



183
37, EDUCATION—toncld.

Instructors were, therefore, created for the six Government institutions noted below for
. a period of two years in the first instance with effect from June, 1937 :—

Elphinstone College, Bombay, on Rs. 50 per mensem. -

Royal Institute of Science, Bombay, on Rs. 50 per mensem.

Ismail College, Andheri, on Rs. 50 per mensem.

Sydenham College of Commerce and Economics, Bombay, on Rs. 50 per mensem.
Gujarat College, Ahmedabad, on Rs. 40 per mensem.

Karnatak College, Dharwar, on Rs. 40. per mensem,

+ During the year 1938-39 the scheme was made applicable to the students in the second.
year classes. As the number of students in the first two years classes of the Elphinstone and
the Gujarat Colleges was very large, it was not possible for one Instructor to cope with the -
work and hence the post of the Instructor sanctioned for the Royal Institute of Science was.
transferred to the Elphinstone College, a8 it was not required at the Royal Institute of Science,
and a second post of Physical Instructor was created for the Gujarat College, Thus there are
at present seven part-time non-pensionable posts of Physical Instructors. . :

The Syndicate of the Bombay University is not satisfied with the arrangements made in
Government Colleges for imparting physical training. In the opinion of that body the
Physical Instructors should as far as possible be members of the College staff and able to-
occupy a more responsible position in the college. Last year the question was discussed with
the Principals of the Government Colleges concerned and it was felt that for larger colleges.
such as the Elphinstone and Gujarat in which the number of 3tudents in the first two years’
classes exceeds 500, there should be two posts of Physical Instructors—one full-time and the-
other part-time and for other Colleges one full-time post each. It was also agreed that the
Physical Instructors should be graduates who may, if possible, be given some teaching work.
Last year a proposal was, therefore, submitted to Government for the creation of five full-time
pensionable posts of Physical Instructors in the scale of Rs. 45—5—115—6—145—6—175
given' to graduate assistant masters in Government .secondary schools, and two part-time
non-pensionable posts—one for the Elphinstone College on Rs. 50 per mensem and one for
the Gujarat College on Rs. 40 per mensem. The proposal was not sanctioned by Governmenst .
and hence during the current year the seven non-pensionable posts have been continued and °
their tenure will expire in February, 1940. With a view to satisfying the requirements of the
University it is necessary to sanction with effect from June 1940, five full-time pensionable
posts of Physical Instructors in the scale of Rs. 45—5—115—5—145—6—175 which is given
to graduate assistant masters in Government secondary schools and two part-time .
non-pensionable posts—one for the Elphinstone College on Rs. 50 per mensem and one for the -
Gujarat College on Rs. 40 per mensem. :

ITEM 32. Post of Assistant to the Principal, Training Institute for Physical Education,,

Kandivli. .
Reé:urrént L. ..Rs. 1340 _ Non-recurrent .. .- Rs. Nil,
Total - .. .. s 1,340 Ultimate annual recumgnt .ot o Nil

Remarks.—The Principal, Training Institute for Physical Education, Kandivli, has to
attend to the work in connection with the Institute as well as to the work of organising the
Short Term Courses in Physical Education. He has in addition to attend to the duties in
connection with the Board of Physical Education of which he is an ex-officio member
and Secretary. The Principal finds it very difficult to attend to all these duties satisfactorily.
It is therefore proposed to give him an Assistant who will attend to all the work in connection
with the Short Term Courses and assist the Principal in other work also as far as possible. The
pay of the post will be Rs. 100 per mensem in the scale of Rs. 45—5—115 efficiency bar—5—145
efficiency bar—6—175 with compensatory local allowance. In view of the urgent need
to appoint an Assistant during the current year, the post has been sanctioned from October -
1939. It will be continued till 31st May 1941 up to which date the other posts at the
Institute have been sanctioned, :

Ras.
Recurrent .- 1,43,814
Grand Total—37, Education ..< Non-recurrent .. 3,31,99

Total .. 4,75,809



184
.38, MEDICAL.
ITEM 33." Additional nméing staff at the ClVll Hospital, Ahmedabad. - o
Recurrent .. . Rﬁ. | 8,059 ﬁon-recunént .. " <. Rs. : 840 |
Total .. ee s 8,899 . - Ultimate annual recurrent .. ,, "8',792

Remarks.—There are 290 beds at the Civil Hospital, Ahmedabad, and the daily average
attendance during 1938 was 285. At the sanctioned scale of 1 nurse to 5 patients the hospital
should have a nursing staff of 58 but actually there are 37 nurses (including 2 private nurses)
on the staff. There is thus a shortage of 21 nurses and complaints are constantly received
from the public about the lack of proper nursing facilities at the Hospital. The Hospital is
also a training centre for nurses and additional nursing staff is necessary for the fulfilment
of the regulations of the Bombay Nurses, Midwives and Health Visitors Council for recognition
of the Hospital as a training centre. In view of the urgent need of proper nursing facilities
for patients it is. proposed to entertain 21 additional probationers for the Hospital. The
proposal involves an annual recurring expenditure of Rs. 8,792 and a non-recurring expenditure
of Rs. 840. As the present financial position of the Ahmedabad and Lely Memorial Nursing
Association is quite unsatisfactory, it is not in a position to meet its half share of the expenditure..
Government, therefore, proposes to bear the whole expenditure.- -

ITEM 34.  Additions] ward servants and sweepers at the J. J. Group of Hospitals,
- Bombay. ' » ,

L]
L

. Recurrent .+ Rs. 2,513 Non-recurrent .. .. Rs. Nl
Total «e 5 2,513 . Ultimate annual recurrent e oa 2,732

Remarks.—The inferior servantsat the J. J. Group of Hospitals, Bombay, have to work
at present for ten hours if on day duty and eleven hours_if on nighteduty. As these are
admittedly long hours of duty, it is proposed to engags an additional staff of 6 ward servants on
> Rs. 24 per mensem each and 3 sweepers on Rs. 25 per mensem each at the hospital, as leave
reserve. It is not possible to reduce the duty hours of inferior servants by any conceivable
rearrangement of duties and the only way to remove the grievance is an increase in the staft:
The extra cost for 1940-41 will be Rs. 2,613 which includes uniform allowance of Rs. 11-8-0
per annum each. -

ITEM 35. Continuance on & permanent basis of two posts of clerks sanctioned in connection
with the work of collecting fees from patients at the J. J. Group of Hospitals
and the Cama and Albless Hospitals, Bombay.

Recurrent . .. Rs. 2,70  Non-recurrent .. .. Rs. NNl
Total B ', 2700 Ultimate annual réqﬁ.rrent L ev s 2,808

Remarks—With a view to prevent abuse of facilities available for treatment in Govern-
ment hospitals and to ensure proper collection of fees leviable under the Hospital Fees Rules
sanctioned by Government, two posts of clerks, one each at the J. J. Group of Hospitals,
Bombay, and the Cama and Albless Hospitals, Bombay, in the scale of Rs. 80—5/2—95 plus
compensatory allowance admissible under Appendix XVII of the Bombay Civil Services Rules
Manual were created for a period of two years with effect fom 7th October 1937 as an
~ experimental measure.. The posts have been further continued up to the end of February 1940.
The appointment of the clerical staff has resulted in an increase in the collection of fees at these
hospitals during the years 1937-38 and 1938-39. * It is therefore proposed that the two posts
of clerks at the J. J. Group, of Hospitals, Bombay, and the Cama and Albless Hospitals,
Bombay, should be made permanent. - L

ITEM 36, Staff for Mental Hospitals, Bombay Provirice.
R'éé.ui'i:ént B .. Rs. 3,48‘4 Non-Recurrent .. ' ..Rs N
Total * .. ** " . 'y 3,484' - ' "Ultimate annual recurrent PR 4,921

‘Remurks.—The inadedﬁaoy of the staff at the Mental Hospitals has been stressed by
gome members in the Legislature, The Surgeon General also has represented that in view of



185
38, MEDICAL— contd.

the increase in the population at the two Hospltals mentioned below an mcrease in the staff
is necessary. It is therefore proposed to sanction the following staff :— .

(1) Central Mental Hospital, Yeravda.

. ' . ‘ . " . Rs. &. P-

1 8. M. 8. Officer in the scale of pay of Rs. 60—5—170
(probationers Rs. 50 for 2 years) (average cost
Rs. 112 per mensem) ples Rs. 25 per mensem special :
pay 137 0 O per mensem.

1 Indian Nurse in the scale of pay of Rs 55—5——75
{average cost Rs. 72-6-0 per mensem) plus ration ‘ .
allowance of Rs. 25 per mensem, uniform allowance
of Rs. 2-4-0 per mensem and dhobi a.llowauce of
Rs. 2-8-0 per mensem ., . 102 20 .

1 Clerk in the scale of pay of Rs. 25—5 /245 (a,verage .
cost Rs. 44 per mensem) Starting pay Rs. 30 per
mensemn . . . M

2 Female attendants on Rs. 20 per mensem each .. 40

Eh S

o O

3

. - L

Total .. 323 2 0 :
.orRs. 3,877 8 Operkannum.

The above staff will be sanctioned for a period of one. year only in the first instance,

(2) N. M. Mental Hospital, Thana. : L
Co "Rs. '

3 male sweepers on Rs. 15 per mensem each, - ) - | 45 per menwﬁ-' ,
3 female sweepers on Rs. 14 per menscm each . e 420y,
87 . It

or Rs 1,044 0 "0 per annum.
2. The total ultimate annual extra cost to Govemment mvolved in the above proposals

is Rs. 4,921-8-0 and the total extra cost that will be mcurred in the year 1940—41 (that is
for 11 months) is-as detailed below —

{1) Central Mental Hospita,l, Yeravda.

. Rs. a. p.
(1) 8. M. 8. Officer—Pay Rs. 50 plus Rs. 25 special pay. = 825 0 .0
(¢4) Indian Nurse—Pay Rs. 55 per mensem .. 605 0 0O
(@3) Clerk Rs. 30 per mensem .. . .. 330 0 O
00

(iv) 2 Female Attendants—Pay Rs. 20 per mensem each. 440

Rs. a. p. 3
(v) Indian Nurse—Ratlon allowance 25 0 0 per
‘Imensem
Dhobi allowa.nce. 2 8:0 , > 327 4 0
Uniform allowance 2 4 0

2

2912 0

2,627 4 0
ao-10 Bk H 174647



186
38, MEDICAL—contd.
(2) N. M. Mental Hospital, Thana.
’ Rs. a. p.

- 3 male SWeeperS on Rs. 15 per mensem each ve 45 0 O per mensem.

3 female sweepers on Rs. 14 per mensemeach = ,. 42 0 0 ’

87 0 0 ’
X 11 months,

=957 0 -0

4

Total expenditure during 194041 .. 3484 4 0

ITEM 37. '.l‘ouﬁng Medico-cum-Propaganda units in the partially excluded areas.
‘Recurrent ..Rs. 12,600 Non-recurrent ..Rs.” 2,500
Total T,y 15,000 Ultimate Annual Recurrent .. ,,  Nil A

Remarks.—In paragraph 209 of his report on the Aboriginal and Hill. Tribes of the partially

excluded areas in the Province of Bombay, Mr. Symington, the Special Enquiry Officer,
recommended the establishment of touring units in each taluka and peta in these areas with a
view to improving their condition. As an experimental measure, Government proposes to
establish for three years in the first instance one such unit each in Thana, Nasik, and Broach
and, Panchmahals District and two in the West Khandesh District. The units will work under
the revenue authorities i.e.,’ the Collector of the district concerned. The expenditure on

account of the proposal will be as follows :—

: _ 4 Rs..
Recurring expenditure per unit—
Organiser on Rs. 80 per mensem e . .e 960
- Peon on Rs. 20 per mensem .. _— ve .o 240
Two carts and drivers (to be hired) . ve e 600
Medicines - . .. . o . 500
Contingencies : .. .o e .e 200
a 2,500
Non-recurring expenditure pet unit-—
Gramophoﬁe and Re(}(j)rds T e e ve . 200
Magic lantern and slides o . e ee 300
| . 500
Reourrent for b units - .o . .o . 12,500
" Non-recurrent for 5 units . . . e . 2,500
Total . 15,000

.

The expenditure in the next year is proposed to be met from the special Development
Fund. a



187

-

38, MEDICAL.

ITEM 38. Rambilas Anandilal Podar College and Mahadevi Anandilal Podar Hospital
to be built in Bombay.

Recurrent A ..Rs. 29,976 . Non-recurrent ..Rs. 45,000
Total ee 5 14,976 _ Ultimate annual recurrent es 55 65,786

Remarks—One of the objects underlying the enactment of the Bombay Medical Practi-
tioners Act, 1938, is to encourage the study and spread of the Indian Systems of Medicine.
This has been made clear in the preamble of the Act. With a view to implement this object
Government gratefully accepted the offer of a generous donation of Rs. 34 lakhs from Sheth
Anandilal Podar for the construction of buildings for an Ayurvedic College and Hospital in
Bombay. One of the conditions attached to this donation is that Government should under-
take to provide land free of cost for the construction of the buildings and to conduct and bear
all the expenses of the College and the Hospital. Governnient has accordingly entered into
a lease in perpetuity of plots Nos. 161 to 198 admeasuring approximately 30,652 square yards
in the Bombay Municipal Scheme No. 52 at Worli. The lease will be at the nominal rent of
Re. 1 per annum on payment of a premium to be calculated at the rate of Rs. 12 per
square yard. The said premium, however, is not to be paid in cash ; Government has to give
to the Bombay Corporation in exchange land of equal value by mutual agreement between
Government and the Corporation. Government has already taken over as much area of this
land as is required for the immediate needs of the donor who has undertaken ta construct the
buildings himself. The question of the land to be given to the Municipality in exchange is
still under the consideration of Government. Government has now to provide for the necegsary
staff for the College and the Hospital. The statement below shows the details of the staff
and other recurring and non-recurring expenditure required for the maintenance of the two.
institutions for six months in 194041 :— L

¢ . ' : Lo . |
e ' Rate of pay Annual Provision required in
per mensem. ¢ osg 1940-41 for 6 months.
1 . 2 3 - g ot
. . : ) ‘
Ra, Rs. Rs. a. p.
1 Lecturer in Physics, Chemistry and 130—10—200 2,232 780 0°%0
Biology. (Qualification :—M.So. of] (Average 186). : o
a recognised University at leaet,
with teaching experience).
1 Demonstrator in Physics and Labo- 50 600 300 0 O
ratory Assistant. (Minimum quali-
fication :—B.Sc. of a recognised)
University).
1 Lecturer in Anatomy and Physio- 130—10—200 2,232 1 1780 O 0
logy. (M.B.B.8.) (Average 186).
1 Demonstrator in Anatomy in charge 100 1,200 600 0 0
Dissection Hall and P. M, Room. :
(M.B.B.S.) -
1 Lecturer in Jurisprudence and ’ 75 900 460 0 O
Toxicology. (M.B.B.S.)
1 Demonstrator in Physiology »e 50 800 300 0 0
1 Lecturer in Pathology, Bacteriology 130—10—200 2232 | 780 0 0
and Common Diseases in Allopathic (Average 186).
Medicine (M.B.B.8.)
1 Surgeon . . 200 Honorarium. 2,400 1,200 0 O
1 Lady Doctor or Surgeon for Mater- 125 Honorarium. 1,500 750 0° 0
nity.




188’

t T ‘Rate of Pay ' ﬁg‘::;.} Provision retiuired in 194041
— per mensem. . cosh, for 6 months.
~ 1 2 ,3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs. 8. p.
‘ Ayurvedic Sectum. ,
1 Pa.ndlt . e 200—40/3—400 3,600 1,200 0 0 ThePanditwill be
. - . (Average 300) debarred  from -
. private practice.
Additional Pay o Supermtendent " 50 600 | 300 0. 0 '
of Hospital
Compmsatory Allowa.nce for loss of 50 600 | 300 0 O
: pnva.te pra.otxce. _ .
1 Asamta.nt or Junior k’chtnl-‘et " 100 (Honorarium). 1,200 600 0 0 .
(Ayurvedio Physician).
1 Junior Lecturer for subjects of 1st %75 (Honorarium). 900 450 0 0
and 2nd year. . )
1 Sanskrit Pandit for 1st year . 50 (Honorarium). 600 300 0 O
’ N : .
1 Registrar in Hospital for Medicall 50 (Honorarium) €00 300 0 O
wards. ‘
2 Registrars for Surgical and Maber- - 80 4 (eaeh) 1,200 600 0 O
nity wards. o
1 Clerk for Collego and Hospital . 50—5/2—90 888 300 0 O
‘ (Aversge Rs. 74) .
2 Compounders | '.. . 28—3—85 each 1416 336 0 0
- (Average Rs. 69)
. 1
1 Dresser .. R - 30 360 180 0 0
12 Ward sexvants .. .. 24* each 3456 1,728 0 0 *This rate is
: provisional
: pending the
6 Sweepers .. e .o 2 at 27 each } 1,848 924 0 0 settlement  of .
4at256 . proportion  for
higher and
2 Cooks ' loﬁr i
.o . . 1on 25 ward servants.
R 1on28 } | ;oo
4 Peone . e . . lon26 300 150 0 O
3 on 23 each 828 414 0 O
2 Dhobis . -e e 26 each “ese cess These will be on
’ the non-pension-
able establish-
2 Malis v .. .. 256 p seve ceve ment and provi-
sion on their
' account has
been  included
under the head
“Contingen-
cies.’!
Pharmacy Section. ' N
1 Pharmacy Assistant .. .. 40—2—68 744 240 0 ©
2 Servants .. .- .. 23 each ) 562 276 0 0




189

. Co Rate of Pay sommel |~ Provision required in
- per mensem. cost. 194041 for 6 months.
1 2 5 4
Rs. ] Rs. Rs. a. p.
Nyrsing Staff. . !
1 Matron .- . «.{ Pay 110—5—135 (Aver- |- 1,938 838 8 0 The rates of pay |
. age Rs. 131-12-0). and allowances
Allowances— will- be provis °
‘ Ration .. 25 o sional . pending
Dhobi .. 24 the sanctioning
TUniform .. 2} : of the standard
, ) rates of pay
1 Staff Nurse Senior . « .| Pay 80—5—~100 (average 1,523 658 8 0 and allowance
Rs. 97-3-0). for nursing esta~
Allowances-— . o - blishments.
Ration . 25 . :
. Dhobi . - 2%
. Uniform .. 23t
2 Staff Nurses, Junior .. «.| Pay 556—5-~175 (Average 2,451 1017 0 0
Ra. 712-6-0). .
Allowances—
Ration .. 25 each. o ‘ .
Dhobi © .. 2} each. : . .
. Uniform .. 2} each. : ’ .
4 Nurses . ..| Pay 40—10—50 (Average] 3,786 | 1,674 0 0
. Rs. 49-2-0 each). ; j ..
- Allowances— , o
Ration .. 25 each.l - ~ ¢ -1 > ¢
Dhobi .o 2& » .
Uniform . 2} » : o i i
Other Recurring Expendiiure.
Library - C e . 700 3000 ' - ‘
‘Purchase of Medicines and Col]egel ers 15,000} 7,500 0 O ) L
necesaities. :
College and Hospital Contingencies ..} e 5,000 2,600 0 O
Pay of inferior servants .. o 1,224 612 0 0
Total .. 65786 | 29,976 0 © L
Non-recurring E:pe'nditzbe.
Equipment e RS ' veen cens 45000 0 0

Note—~No compensatory local allowance is proposed for any one on the staff which is not expected to be
transferred out of Bombay. .

B | .
: Rs.
Recurrent . 59,232
" Grand Total—38, Medical ‘ ..%¥ Non-recurrent .. . 48,340

Total .. 1,07,572

a0-mx Bk H 1746—48



190
39, PUBLIC HEALTH~-contd.

ITEM 39. Appointment on permanent establishment of a Mechanical Assistant in the office
o of the Consulting Public Health Engineer to Government.

Recurrent” ., .. Rs. 2,900 Non-recurrent .., .. Rs. Nil.
. Total .e e s 2,900 Ultimate annual recurrent .. ,, 4,700

Remarks.—In the reorganisation of the office of the Consulting Public Health Engineer to -
Government, Poona Water Works Division and the Dapuri Workshop, the post of the Executive
- Mechanical Engineer and Works Manager, Government Central Stores, Workshop and Training
Centre, Dapuri, was abolished and a post of Mechanical Assistant in the office ¢f the Consulting
Public Heslth Engineer in the scale of the B.S.E. class II.—viz. Rs. 170—10—250—E.B.—
265—15—400—E.B.—420—20—500 was created. The duties of the Mechanical Assistant
- consist of the inspection and the carrying out of tests on the various pumping plants throughout
* the province of Bombay ; tabulation work connected therewith in the office, and writing reports
on the pumping plants. The post has been filled up with effect from the 14th September 1939
and it is proposed to sanction it on a permanent basis from that date. A provision of Rs. 2,900
has been made in the budget as under:—

| o Rs.
Pay at Rs. 170 per mensem with an increment of Rs. 10 with effect
B from the 14th September 1240 - -- . .. 2,100
Trevelling Allowance .. .er . . . 800 .
s | 2,900

7

ITEM 40. Appointment of a cletk in the grade of Rs. 95—5—115 in the office of the
Consulting Public Health Engineer to Government.

Recurrent ., ..Rs. 1,200 - Non-recurrent ..  ..Rs. Nil.
Total v ee » 1,200  TUltimate annual recurrent .. ,, 1,332

Remarks.—In November 1938 Government issued orders regarding the conversion of the
Poona Water Works Division and the Dapuri Workshops Division into two Sub-divisions "
under the control of the Consulting Public Health Engineer to Government. The two accoun-
tants who were working in the two Divisjonal Offices, mentioned above, were transferred to the
office of the Consulting Public Health Engincer ta Government, It was however considered
unnecessary to employ two accountants in one office. Accordingly the second accountant’s
post was abolished with effect from the 1st June 1939 and in its stead a temporary post of.
a senior accounts clerk in the grade of Rs, 95—5—115 was created up to the 29th February 1940,
in the first instance, to look after the accounts of the Dapuri Workshops. It is proposed to bring
the post on a permanent pensionable basis with eflect from the 1st March 1940, -

ITEM 4]1. Creation of a post of Junjor Assistant in the Town Planning apd Valuation

Department.
Recurrent . .. Rs. .2,365 Non-recurrent .. .- Rs. QNil.
" Total . ee sy 2,365 Ultimate annual recurrent .. ,, 3,456

Remarks.—There were generally two Gazetted officers of the Town Planning and Valuation
Department stationed at Ahmedabad on account of the eeveral important Town Planning
and Development; Schemes undertaken by the Ahmedabad Municipality in the City proper and
the suburbs and also on account of the enormous number of cases of valuation of Government
Jands. But when a new Branch office was opened in Bombay in 1936, to take up the work of
Town Planning Schemes in the Bombay Suburban District and Land Acquisition in Bombay
proper, which was formerly done by the Land Manager, it was necessary to post a Senior Officer
in Bombay City by tranefer from the Ahmedabad Office. As a result the work of the
Ahmedabad Office has progressively fallen in arrears, as the present technical stafl there consists
only of one Gazetted Officer and two Surveyors. In spite of hard work on the part of the staff
who forgo many Sundays and holidays, it has now become practically impossible to cope with
the work which will be further increased when new schemes which are under contemplation
such as the City Improvement Scheme, are undertaken. The work of this Department has an
important bearing -on Government revenue and if the valuation work remains too long in
arrears or is improperly carried out in a hurry, Government is likely to lore revenue. It isnot
possible to give relief to the Ahmedabad office either from ‘the offices in Poona or Bombay as

~



191
39, PUBLIC HEALTH—contd.

the work of the whole Department will generally increase as a result of the amended Town
Planning Act, which will enable slum clearance schemes in congested built-over areas to be
carried out. : : cee :

It is proposed to create a new non-gazetted post of a Junior Assistant for a period of 2 years
in the first instance in the grade of Rs. 200—10—300 which will be subject to revision. The
incumbent will be granted aconveyance allowance of Rs. 15 per mensem.

ITEM 42. Special Measures against Malaria in Kanara District.

Recurrent ..Rs. Nil. Non-recurrent .o ..Rs. 3,500
Total e 3 3,500 Ultimate annual recurrent oo 3 Nil.

: Remarks.—The upghat tracts of the Kanara District have long been known to be
hyperendemic. The country is hilly and covered with forest. Certain tracts are becoming
depopulated. Several villages are deserted and a considerable portion of the area is unoccupied.
On account of the lowered vitality and frequent incapacity, the cultivation of land is
progressively decreasing and Mr. Anderson has remarked in Mr, Collin’s report on Kanara
settlement—* I strongly urge Government that they should take this question up with great
seriousness, If not, then we must say good-bye to the land revenue in these areas.” In

.view of theze conditions, it is proposed to take up, as a beginning, measures for fumigation
of huts with pyrocide 20 or similar preparation in a few selected villages of the District. Six -
villages of about 200 huts each in one taluka will be sclected and spraying willbe done twice
a week in each village. Six other villages also will be selected in the same taluka for control
purposes. The Epidemic Medical Officer, Kanara District, will be in charge of the operations.
The work will last for eight montha,

2. The following is the estimate of the cost involved —_ ' ;

' Rs.
(1) For supervision—One Mukadam—
Pay Rs. 30 per mensem (30X8) ¢ .. - e . 240
Permanent Travelling Allowance at Re. 6 per mensem (6X8) .. 48
(2) Wages to coolies .. . .- .. 1,050
(There will be 6 working days in a week. The total weeks have .
been taken to be 35 in 8 months. The number of houses to be
treated per week will be 2,400.) . _
{3) Pyrocide 20,525 gallons .. . . .. 1,247
(4) Sprayers of Poysha or Flit type e .e . 47
(5) Laboratory equipment .o .o .. .o 500
(6) Contingencies . .o . . 50

Total .. 3282

Making allowance for increase in prices of Pyrovide 20, kerosene oil, pumps and other
Laboratory equipments on account of War, a sum of Rs. 3,500 in round figures may be
required. The expenditure will be financed from the Special Development Fund.

Rs.
{ Recurrent . . 6,465

Grand Total—39, Public Health ..< Non-recurrent . 3,500
' ) ’ " Total .. - 9,965



192
40, AGRICULTURE..
ITDM 43, Scheme for the control of Katra Caterpillars in North Gujarat..
Recurrent o .. Rs. 2,173 Non—recurrent . .. Rs. 1,500
Total e ey 3,673 Ultimate annual recurrent .. ,, Nil.

Rcmarks —This scheme in intended to demonstrate on, a large scale the method of control
of Katra pest. The scheme mcludec the process of—

(1) making observatrons on the emergence of the pest and its relation to meteorological
' t:ondilnonc, and : co

"(2) chtching or bagging the moths and dusting the fields in badly aﬂected areas with
sodium fluosillicate. .

Tt is estimated to cost Rs. 8,020, spread over a penod of 3 years, the expendrture during the
first year being Rs. 3,673 (Rs. 1,500 non-recurring and Rs. 2,173 recurring). The expenditure
in the next year will be met from the Special Development Fund. )

L

ITL‘M 44, Scheme for establishment of a small sub statron under the Rice Breeding

Statlon, Karjat, for botamcal work on improvement of rice and vagi.
Recurrent . Rs.' 3,176 Non-recurrent : .. Rs. 7,775
Total . ce .'10,9504 Ultimate annual recurrent - .. ,, Nil

Remarks.—It is proposed to establish a sub-station at Vadgaon (Maval) in the Poona
district for botanical work on the improvement of rice crop in the Deccan. The cost of
the scheme spread over five years is estimated at Rs. 23,650 (Rs. 7,776 non-recurring and
Rs. 15,875 reourring). The cost of the scheme which during the first year will amount to
Rs. 10, 950 as shown below will be met from the Speclal Development Fund :—

—_— ‘ ' ’ Recurring. Non-recurring.
Rs. Rs

Capital expenditure (AppendixT) ~ .. s . 7,175
Overseer at R, 60, 60—70—5—100 (at Rs. 70). .. D 840

Mukadam (1) st Ra.20—1—80 .. v e 240

‘ Watchmn.n at RS. 15—‘}'—20 ) : .e » . -- ) ) 180 . ' ceve
" Counters(2) at Re.20—1—30 .. w W aso

Contingencies “e .o . Y . 1,435 vere

- 8,175 7,775

K -

Total .. 10,950

O




193
- 40, AGRICULTURE—contd.

APPENDIX L

Detailed estimates of Capital, i.e., non-recurring expenditure.

Item, Amount, Remarks,

Ras.

. 1. levelling the land and putting adequate bunds with water channels
for controlling rain water. Roads .. e oo 450

1o

Fencing the area (Woven wire 4° Height only one gate) ] 600 |
Galvanised sheds with kigh plinth.

3. Settle shed for the counters to work (i.e., laboratory) for éesting

soent 50° X 25" .. - . " 1,500" [ These are approximate and
R i may have to be revised
4, Storeshed 50X 25 .. .. . . v 1,000 according fo  current
' _ rates and locality .
5. Bullock shed 20’ X 25° . .- . . .875] | selected. oo
6. Servants’ quarters (for Mukadam, Watchman and Bullockman) e
and latrine, 50”.X 30” .e . . - ve 1,500
7. Bore hole well with pump and small water trough for bullocks .. - 500 |
8. Manure pit, 10’ X 8’ X5 (deep) .. - . s C e 75 |
9. Fumiture . . . o .- 100 )
10. Local implements and hand tools . .. . 150 |
11. Labels (Iron) .- .. . .. DU R -
12. Bullocks .. . ae e ae 260 1
13. Carb . - .e ea  aa - 160
14. Appliances— !
Lenses and Balances . . . . 100 |
Platform balance (1) . . . . 200 |
15. Apparatus (scent testing laboratory) . .o .e 500

Total .. 7,715

ITEM 45. Scheme for a Model project for the introduction and demonstration of alk
agricultural improvements in the Dohad taluka and Jhalod mahal of the

Panch Mahals district.
- Recurring .. .. Rs. 3,305 Non-recurring .. ..Rs. 2415
Total .. Ceem 5,720 Ultimate annual recurring .. ,,  Nil.

 Remarks.—In pursuance of one of the resolutions passed by the Advisory Board of the
Imperial Council of Agricultural Research at its meeting beld in May last, a scheme is proposed
for a model project for the introduction of various agricultural improvements in the Dohad
taluka and Jhalod mahal of the Panch Mahals district. As the primary object of the scheme
- is to educate cultivators in better methods of agriculture, one of the most backward tracts
inhabited by aboriginal hill tribes, i.e., Bhils whose cultivation and standard of life is of a most
primitive type, has been selected for the scheme. The scheme, as framed, includes not only
general improvements in agricultural technique and material, but, also other items of rural
development such as, improvement of cattle by use of good breeding bulls, planting of shade
trees and living fences, establishment of subsidiary industries, control of pests and diseases on
crops, etc., and the final organisation of the cultivators on a co-operative basis for purchase and
sale of agricultural requirements and produce.

no-u Bk H 1746—49



194
' 40, AGRICULTURE—contd.

2. The total estimated cost of the scheme spread over a period of five years is Rs. 18,820
(Rs. 2,415 non-recurring and Rs. 16,405 recurring) as shown below :—

. C . Non-recurr- .
— Recurring, k

C g i ing, f?otah

B Rs. Ras. Rs.
Jst year o - e . .. - 3,305 2,415 5,720
2nd year ke .e v .o .e 3,425 e 3,425
3rd yosr ve X4 ve .o . 3,125 veos 3,125
. 4thyea' v . : e K ce .o 3,24'5 veoe 3,245
6th year oo .e .o .e .. 3,305 oo 3,305
16,405 +2,415 |° 18,820

In accordance with the Advisory Board’s resolution the cost of the scheme is to be shared by

. the Imperial Council of Agricultural Research and the Provincial Government equally and the
Research Council has been asked to contribute its share. A provision of Rs. 5,720 is required for
the first year. The expenditure to be borne by the Provincial Government in the next year
* js proposed to be financed from the Special Development Fund. ‘

ITEM 46. Grants for All India.Cattle Show.
Recurrent .. .. Rs. 3,800 Non-recurrent .. | ..Rs. Nil
Total .o . | ;, 3,800 _ Ultimate annual recurrent .. ,,  Nil

Remarks.—The All India Cattle Show Society was constituted by the Government of India
at the end of 1938 for organising and establishing an annual All India Cattle Show in India and
to carry on all activities connected therewith including the furtherance of cattle breeding and
the improvement of stock, and to conduct similar activities and organisation of shows in regard
to other animals and poultry. For carrying out its activities the Society requires, in the
immediate future, an annual income of not less than Rs. 50,000. In the present stage, it is
seriously handicapped by the absence of any permanent source of income upon which to rely.
An appeal for funds has, therefors, been made by the Government of India. Considering the-
usefulness of the activities of the Society and of the possible benefits which may accrue to this
Province along with the rest of India, it is proposed to contribute as the share of the Bombay
Province a sum of Rs. 2,000 per annum to the funds of the Society for a period of three years.
It is also proposed to keep with the Livestock Expert a sum of Rs. 1,800 per annum for
helping poor breeders of this Province to send exhibits and attend the Cattle Show. A total
sum of Rs. 3,800 per annum is, therefore, necessary. The expenditure in the next yearis
proposed to be provided from the Special Development Fund. :

" ITEM 47. Additional establishment required for teaching and for intensifieation of praetical
agricultural work. )

Recurrent .. .. Rs. 5,064 Non-recurrent .. .. Rs. N1l
 Total - v s 5,064 Ultimate annual reeurrent .. ,, 5,370

. Remarks.—Three posts of agricultural overseers were retrenched in 1931-32 as & measure of
; .¢conomy. Since 1939-40 there has been a considerable increase in the periods of practical
, training at the Agricultural College. Prior to 1939-40 there were on an average 32 batches of
20 students each. During the year 1939-40 the students have been distributed into 86 batches
of 13 students each on an average, for practical work. ' Also the number of students at the
- Agricultural College has increased from 670 on an average for the years preceding 1939-40 to
1,109 during the year 1939-40. The position has also become anomaleus since both the teaching
staff and the farm staff are engaged throughout the day in teaching alone and very little time
is left to attend to the farm work and office work allotted to the members of the staff. Even
though the canctioned teaching staff consicts of only 2 assistant profescors and 4 agricultural
overseers, the staff engaged for teaching is at present 2 assistant professors, 5 agricultural



195
46, AGRICULT URE—contd.

overseers and 4 agricultural sub-overseers. The addition of 1 agricultural overseer and
4 agricultural sub-overseers to the teaching staff is drafted from the management section. It is
also not in the interest of the students to employ agricultural sub-overseers for teaching of
practical work since they are not qualified to teach and are unable to manage the college
students. It is quite essential to remedy these defects as ea{ly as porrible. It is, therefore
proposed to revive the three posts of agricultural overseers in the following scales :—

1 agricultural overseer on Rs. 200 per mensem in the scale of Rs. 160—10—260.
1 agricultural overseer on Rs. 142 per mensem in the scale of Rs. 110—8—150.
1 agricultural overseer on Rs. 80 per mensem in the scale of Rs. 60, 70—5—100.

3
.

ITEM 48. ) Grant-in-aid to Shri Gowshala, Dhulia, for cattle improvement.
Recurrent .. " ..Rs. 1,000 Non-recunél_m .. .. Rs. 2,000

Total e .. 3,000 Ultimate annual recurrent .. ,, Nil

Remarks.—The President of the Shri Gowshala, Dhulia, approached Government in Ogtober
1937 for financial help. The institution is run on up-to-date lines and supplies the inhabitants
of Dhulia with bygienically pure milk. The Officers of the Agricultural, Revenue and Forest
Departments, who were consulted in the matter, report that the institution deserves-support
from Government till it becomes self-supporting. It is proposed to give financial help to the
Gowshala as indicated below :(— - ..

(1) a non-recurring grant of Rs. 2,000 for the purchase of 20 good cows of Kankrej
breed.

(2) & recurring grant of Rs. 1,600 for three years for the pay of the ma.nager and other
incidental charges. .. .- . . . o

The expenditure in the next year is proposed to be met from the Special Development

Fund. . ' i

ITEM 49, Revival of Boﬁng operati(;ns.
Recwring ..  ..Rs. 51,47  Nonrecurring .. .. Rs. 30,227
Total .. e 5 81,724 Ultimate annual recurring ...,, =~ Nl

Remarks.—As a measure of economy the boring activities of the Agricultural Department
have been closed down and the staff for the came has been disbanded sincé 1931. With a view
to facilitate and encourage irrigation and water supply schemes Government now desires to
revive this activity for a period of 3 years in the first instance. Past experience of the Agri-
cultural Engineering Section of the Agricultural Department has shown that the highest
percentage of successful bores for irrigation purposes is likely to be obtained in the following -
areas :—

Ahmedabad, Kaira, Surat, Bombay Suburban District and Thana districts in

Northern Division ; Khandesh, Nasik and Sholapur in, Central Division and Dharwar,
Kolaba and Bijapur in the Southern Division. . ‘

Therevival of the boring operations under the Agricultural Engineer to Government will
necessitate the resumption of the training class for boring operators under that officer and
certain additional equipment and staff for Agricultural Engineer’s workshop which will be
the main centre for repairs and supply of spare parts.

Out of the 87 boring machines formerly in charge of the Agricultural Engineer, a considerable
number has been sold since the closing down of the boring activities of the Agricultural
Department as a.measure of retrenchment in, 1931, The stock now available consists of 48
machines of the types noted below :—

Calyx drill (power) machines . . .. .. 11
Musto power machine . e - e 3
Hand Machines - S o . . . 34

48



196
40, AGRICULTURE—contd.

Tt is proposed to bring the following machines into continuous use :—

Calyx drill power machines (6” bore) .. . .. .. 10
Musto power machines (4" bore) .. e o .. 3
Hand machines (3" bore) .o . e e .. 12

| 25

The expenditure required will be :—

Non-recurring.

. Rs. .
1. Reconditioning of machines .. 21,000
2. Additional equipment for the Agncultura.l Englneer ] workshop Lo 1,227
3. Purchase of raw materials for training of boring operators .. 2,000
30,227
Recurring cost of 12 months.
Staff— ) A
3 Boring Assistants at Rs. 100 per mencem each .. . .. 3,600
3 Boring Fitters at Rs. 45 per mensem each .. .. .. 1,620
25 Boring operators at Rs. 45 per mensem each .. ‘e .. 13,500
. 13 Boring mates at Rs. 30 per mensem each = . . .. 4,680
3 Clerks and Storekeepers at Rs. 30 per mensem each " .. .. 1,080
« 3 Trained coolies at Rs. 25 per mensem each o . . 900
Travelling allowance— ' . .
For 3 Boring Assistants at Rs. 600 per year .. .. 1,800
For the rest (except clerks and trained coolies) (41 hands) at Rs. 120
each Per year .. ve e e .e e 4920
Purchase of Deadstock— .
10 Calyx machines at Rs. 300 each e .- - e .. 3,000
3 Musto machines at Rs. 100 each .- . . 300
12 Hand machines at Rs. 100 each e ve . .. 1,200
Running expenses— -
10 Calyx machines at Rs, 500 each per year .. . .« 5,000
-3 Musto machines at Rs. 400 ech per year C e .. .. 1,200
12 Hand machines at Rs. 300 each per year - .. 3,600
+ Office expenses and mircellaneous for three centres at Rs. 250 each .. 750
Service postage and telegram charges at Rs. 100 for each of the three
centres . . 300
Rent, rates and taxes at Rs. 200 each for three eentrel . . 600
48,050

- Officer in charge of the Manfield watering machine anci his establishment .. 2;104

it

Staff—

1 junior turner on Rs. 48 per mensem in the grade of Rs. 487 /2—90 .. 576
1 machine mechanic to work on the milling machine on Rs. 48 per

mensem in the grade of Rs. 48—7 /‘)~90 .. 576
1 junior fitter for boring on Rs. 48 per mensem in the grade of
. Rs. 48—7/2—90 576
2 trained coolies on Rs., 24 per mensem each in the grade of Rs 94_2_40 576
1 hammerman on Rs. 30 per mensem 360
1 extra clerk on Rs. 30 per mensem in the grade of Rs 2H—55 for the
Agricultural Engineer’s office . 4 . 360

Total cost for 1st year .. 3,024




197

40, AGRICULTURE—contd.
Rs.
Contingencies _
Purchase of raw material - -« 1,600
Upkeep and rurning expenses of addmonal machmes mclndma Decessary
additional unskilled labour .- .- .- - 2000
3,600

Total recurring expenses .. 56,178

- Total recurring expenses for 11 months .. 51,497

It is accordingly propoced to provide Rs. 81,724 n the next year’s budget and to meet it
from the Special Development Fund.

Receipts are expected to amomnt to Rs. 39,000 next year from hire of these Loring
machines.

»

ITEM 50. Scheme for research into and demonstration of methods of control of Koleroga
of areca nut.

Rectrmring ..Rs. 1,778 Non-recurring .- .- Rs. 715
Total .. ae s 2493 Tltimate annual recurring e 5 Nl

Ld

Remarks—The recent experimental work done by the Agricultaral Department at Sirsi
has indicated that the dead palms which are found scattered throughout the gardens in the
Kanara district havirg been destroyed by the fungus are very potent sources of re-infection
each year. The removal of the tops of these dead and affected betel-nut palms before the
monsoon foliowed by the treatment of local centres of infection during the rainy season is
expected to have a far reaching effect on the method of control of “Koleroga > disease.
A scheme has accordingly been prepared for testing the results of the method ‘of control in
an isolated area of about 24 acres of 2reca nuts with a view to faurnish conclusive evidence as
to the practical utility and efiectiveness of the method. The scheme is estimated to eost
Rs. 9,605 spread over a period of five years of which Rs. 715 represent non-recurring
expenditure and Rs. 8,890 recurring expenditure. The cost during the first year is estimated at
Rs. 2,493—Rs. 715 non-recurring and Rs. 1,778 recurring as—shown below -—

Recurring. -
Rs.
Establishment— .
Agricultural Sub-overseer (grade Rs. 35—5,2—60—4—100) .- 420
3 Counters at Rs. 20 per mensem for 8 months plus eycle allowance
of Rs. 3 per mensem e .- -- .- 368
*Travelling allowance ,. .- .e - . 100
Contingencies—
Cleaning np work and cost of one spraying of entire area, treating
active centres of infection and incidental expenses .. .a 820
Non-recurring.
Parchase of 23 sprayers, wooden tubs for makmo g Bordesux mixture,
four country balances and furniture .. .e . 15

%2-0 Bk H 1746—50



198
40, AGRICULTURE—concld.

ITEM 51. Conversion of Tegur Cattle Farm for breeding Dangi and Nimar cattle for produc-
‘ tion, of suitable dual-purpose cattle, partlcula,rly for the Konkan Division.

Recurrent .. .. Rs: 4,831 Non-recurrent .. .. Rs.’ 9,700
Total L. e : 14,631 Ultimate annual recurrext .. ,,  Nil.

Remarks.—In the past the Tegur Cattle Farm, from the cattle-breeding point of view, had
been used solely for grading up local cattle by the use of good breeding bulls of the Amrit Mahal
type and had been, deyoted to the production of bullocks. The natural result was that the
existing stock on the farm was of a very heterogeneous type, and, with some exceptions, fit only
to be disposed of. The buildings on the farm, both for the employees and cattle, especially the
latter, are badly designed and are mont unhealthy and require considerable improvement.
Government had decided to close down the Tegur Cattle Farm in the Dharwar District from Ist
April 1939, In view, however, of the fact that the question of cattle breeding is actively under
the conpideration of Government, it is considered not only inadvisable to close down the Farm
but necessary to continue it for three years in the first instance as a centre for establishment of
small herds of Dangi and Nimar cattle for the production of suitable dual purpose cattle,
particularly for the Konkan Division at the cost of Rs. 14,531 for the first year.

- Non-recurring expenditure. Rs.
<. Erection of one cattle byre .. .. .. 2,600
Repairs and alterations to the present quarters . .. 3,000
Fencing . .. 750

... Purchase of cattle foundat;on stock .. . .. 3,200
Repairs to the cattle lip .. .. .. .. 250
L | | | 9,700

‘ Recurrmg expenditure.
: Pay of Ma.nager (Agncultura,l Sub-overseer) Rs, 35—5/2—

60—4—100 - . . 385

Pay of Mukadam Rs. 20—1—40 : .. 286

Personal allowance to the Manager (Rs. 5 per mensem) .. b5

- Travelling allowance per annum - 50
Contingencies (including cultivation cha.rges Rs, 2, 200 and up-keep

of live-stock Rs. 1,500) .. .. .. . 4,055

4,831

A provision of Rs, 14,531 is required next year. It will be provided from the Special
Development Fund. ‘

Rs.
Recurrent .. 76,623

Grand ’i‘otal—40, Agriculture ..< Non-recurrent .. 54,332

Total ..  1,30,955

‘



199
42, CO-OPERATION.

ITEM 52. Organisation of a peripatetic demonstration party for hard and soft hemp
extraction and manufacture. ' v

Recurrent .. ..Rs. 2430. Non;recurreﬁt .. .. Rs. 1,500
Total e s 3,930 Ultimate annual recurrent .. ,,  N¢l.

Remarks.—It is proposed to employ & peripatetic demonstration party to teach villagers
better methods of extracting fibre from bhard and soft hemp and the manufacture of articles
like thread, twine, etc., from it. The party will be employed in areas where the raw material is
available. It will hold demonstrations more or less on the lines of other peripatetic parties of
the Department of Industries and train 10 students in & term extending over six months, The
students will be given scholarships or stipends at Rs. 5 per mensem each. The scheme will be
continued for a period of three years in the first instance. The provision of Rs. 3,930 is
proposed for 1940-41 from the Special Development Fund. The details of the provision
are :— :

Recurrent.

Pay of Establishment— , * Rs. .
Head Master (Rs. 40—2—50) * . . o 440
Assistant master (Rs. 30—2—40) .. . e .. 330

Allowances, Honoraria— ‘

Travelling allowance : e e o ... 180

C’oh&ingenciesf— . , :

Rent, petty supplies, ete.” .. . e .. 900 .
Sweeping, water charges, ete. . . e . 60
Scholarships : . .. .. L e eo - BEO -
2430
Non-recurrent..
Rs.

Implements . . . TR 800

Furniture, weights, ete. .. .. e .. - 300

Raw materials, chemicals, ete. - . . ‘e 400

— 1,500

Total .. 3,930

ITEM 53. Organisation of a peripatetic demonstration party for coir brush, and rope-making.

Recurrent .. . .. Rs.. 1,595 Non-recurrent .... .. Rs. 950
Total .. ve s 2,545 Ultimate annual recurrent .. ,; Nl

Remarks.—At present the Department of Industries maintains one Coir School in
the Southern Division which gives systematic training in rope-making, weaving of mats or coir,
etc., with improved appliances and processes. Since, however, considerable quantities. of
imported coir rope and coir manufactures are consumed annually in this Province and the
necessary raw materials, namely, cocoanut trees exist in fairly large numbers here, there
appears to be no reason why the production of coir manufactures should not be further engour-
aged. It is, therefore, proposed to organise a joint demonstration dr coir brush-making
and rope-making. This demonstration will be a peripatetic one, and will be moved from one
centre to another in the districts where cocoanut tree plantations exist in fairly large numbers,
after a number of persons have been trained in each place. The duration of demonstration at
one place will be normally six months and the maximum number of students trained at a time
will be ten. Each student will be given a scholarship of Rs. 5 per month while under
training.



200

N
42, CO-OPERATION—contd.

The scheme will be sanctioned for a period of 3 years in the first msta.nce A provision of
' Rs. 2,545 is proposed for 1940-41. The details of the provision are :—
Recurrent.
Pay of E Establishment— Rs,
1 Demonstrator on Rs. 25 per mensem in the grade of Rs. 25—2—35 . 275
1 Assistant demonstrator on Rs. 20 in the grade of Rs. 20—2—30 .. 220
Allowances, Honoraria, etc.—

" Travelling allowance of the staff per amnum .. . . 150
C’ontmgermes——
Rent, petty supplies, sweeping charges, water cha.rges ete., and
temporary assistance where Decessary . 400
Scholarships— .
10 schola.rslnps at Rs b per student per month . . 550
| Total .. 1,595
Non-recurrent. Rs.
Rope-making machines, spinning wheels and other accessories .. 400
Furniture, etc., weights and measures, forwarding, packing ete.,
charges . .. .. .- 200
Raw materials as permanent advance . .. .. 350
950

—_——

Total .. 2,545

ITEM 54. Penpatetlc school for trammg in boot-laces, ﬁle-stnngs, bandings, niwars, carpets
and pile carpets manufactures.

" Recurrent .. . Rs, 1,936 Non-recurrent .o ..Rs. 1,198
Total .. e s 3,134 Ultimate annual recurrent .. ,,  Nil.

Remarks.— At present there are no such schools in the whole of the Province. There
is a fairly good demand for boot-laces, file-strings, bandings, niwars, ete., and their mannfacture,
therefore, can be considered as a suitable industry for rural areas. The capltal required for this
industry is small and it would be very suitable for a family to take it up with a view to supple-

.menting its income from other sources.

. The period of training would be six months and the school will ordinarily stay for one
year in each centre after which it will be trausferred to another centre. During this period two
batches of 10 students each will be trained systematically in the manufacture of boot-laces,
file strings, eto.

The students will be given monthly stipends of Rs. 5 per mensem each.

The scheme will be continued for 3 years in the first instance.- A provision of.
Rs. 3,134 is preposed for 1940-41 from the Special Development Fund. The details of the
provision are :--

Recurrent, :
Pay of Establishment— Rs. Rs.
Headmaster at 40 . .. . . 440
Assmtnnt master at 30 . . RN . 330 .
— 770
Allowances and Honoraria— :
Travelling allowance of staff .. . e 165
Contingencies— .
House rent ... 16%11 e e . .. 165
Petty supplies .. 20x11 , - .. - 220
Sweeping charges .. 6X11 ° . . .. - 66
Scholarships— )
10 scholarships at Rs. 5 per mensem each e 550
— 1,001
Total .. 1,936
. Non-recurrent.
* Implements, appliances etc. . .. .. 558
Furniture e . o .. 240
Raw materials .. . .. . . 400
Total, Non-recurrent .. - 1,198

Total, Recurrent and non-recurrent » 3,134



201
42, CO-OPERATION—cdntd.
ITEM 55, Continuance of the Hand-Weaving Institute, Poona.

Recurrent .. .. Rs. 13,392 Non-recurrent . .. - «~Rs. Nil,
Total o .. 5 13,392 _Ultimate annual recurrent .., Nil.. .

Remarks.—The Government Hand Weaving Institute, Poona, was first established for
a period of three years in 1930-31. Since then it has been continued from time to time. The
period up to which its continuance was last sanctioned is due to expire on 29th February 1940.
The Institute has been doing very useful work for the development of hand-loom weaving
industry and it is the only central handloom institute imparting theoretical and practical
instruction in hand-loom weaving technology . on higher lines. The, Imstitute jhas
two courses—one Advanced and the other Artisan. Scholarships ranging from Rs.’5 to Rs. 15
per mensem in value are given to deserving students. ' :

view of the good work which the Institute has b_ee‘n"doing it is pi:bposed to continue
it further for a period of three years from lst March 1940. A provision of Rs. 13,392 has
accordingly been proposed. The details of the provision are :— ' Co

A Rs. . Rs.. .
Pay of Establishment— : . .
Superintendent (Rs. 200—10—250) .. o .o 3000 |
Assistant Superintendent (Rs. 120—10/2—150) .. .. 1,800 i
* TInstrictor (Rs. 60—3—75) * .. .. .. 120
" ‘Maistry (30— 2—40) .. .. .. .. 480
Winderman (Rs. 20 per mensem) .. e e ‘240
. " Clerk (25—35—55) .. S e e e
Peon (Rs. 19 per mensem) .. . .. 228 .
Watchman (Rs. 12 per mensem) o .o . ‘ 14 o
" Sweeper (Rs. 10 per mensem) . e o120
} : ' —_ 7392
Contingencies— | S
" Rent (Rs. 200 per mensem) . Ceer .. 2,400
“Examination fee .. .. .. .. 500
‘Supplies, ete. : .. P .. 500
Miscellaneous éxpenses .. .. . oo .
. ' . _ 3,900
" Sekiolarships .. S . 2100
Potal ..o 13,392

- The ‘expenditure in the next year is proposed to be fiianéed from the Special Develophettt

ITEM 56. Tranifer of control of Hide Grading Station, Bandra, to Government of Bombay.

Recurrent - ..  ..Rs. Nid.  Nonwecurremt .. - ..RBs. 3,072
Total . - ., 3,072 - TUltimate annual recurrent . .. ,, Nil,

Remarks.—The Bandra Hide Grading Station was established by 'the Government of India,
as an experimental measurg, for threg months from 4th February 1939. -This period was
extended up to 31st November 1939. . As the Government of Tndia decided to close the station
on financial grounds an enquiry was made of that Government whether it was prepared to
transfer the control of this station to this Government. The Government of India agreed to
this proposal and the contrpl of the station wag, taken over by ‘this Government from 1st
December 1939. According to the scheme which is of an experimental nature, live cattle are
brought to the station for being butchered and their skins are flayed. The Bombay hides are
reported to be very bad as‘compared 'with those produttd ‘elsewhere in Thdia. This is due to
careless handling of hides by flayers. When the advanthges'of proper flaying and grading are
proved it is proposed to send peripatetic parties to rural areas to train the local butchers in
the ‘proper method of removing the hides of dead animals and grading the skins. The station
has been working satisfactorily and owing to the proper handling of hides by flayers, they
are fetching better prices.. . Tt is, 4ccordingly, proposed to continue the station up to 28th

wo-11 Bk H 1746—51



202

42, CO-OPERATION—contd.

February 1941, in the first instance. The cost of running the station during the next year
comes to Rs. 3,072, the details of which are furnished below :—

Rs.
1 Grader on Rs. 75 per mensem .. .. . .. 900
1 Assistant Grader on Rs. 45 per mensem . .. .. 540
1 Balanceman on. Rs. 15 per mensem .. .. L. 180
1 Sealer on Rs. 15 per mensem .. . .. . 180
3 Coolies on Rs. 12 per mensem each - .. .. 432
Premium to flayers for proper flaying of hides at R4, 50 per mensem .. 600
Contingencies e . .. . .- 240
| | | : 3,072
IPEM 57, . Scheme for the development of handloom indastry.
_Recwrrent .. .. Rs. 32,088 Non-recurrent .. ..Rs. Nil.
"~ Total . <. s 32,088 Ultimate annual recurrent .. ,, Nil.

Remarks.—In accordance with the decision reached at the sixth Industries Conference held
in July 1934 that financial assistance should be given for the development of handloom industry
and the improvement of marketing facilities for handloom products, the Government of India
undertook to give an annual grant of about Rs. 40,000 to this Province for five years from
.1935-36. Under the scheme prepared for the utilisation of this grant District Industrial
Associations have been opened at important weaving centres. These Associations supply
improved appliances on hire-purchase system and raw materials at reasonable rates to the
weavers, advise them in regard to the production of improved and easily marketable patterns
and designs, undertake preparatory and finiching processes and dyeing and printing of cloth.
Each association maintains a shop at the headguarter of the district for the sale of finished
products. .The shops are directly supervised and managed by the Boards of Management of
‘the Associations. The shops accept, on consignment account against partial advances and
sell, on commissjon basis, finished products of handloom weavers and also purchase outright
and stock the products of handloom and sell them.

The entire scheme is controlled by a Joint Board consisting of the Director of Industries
and the Registrar of Co-operative Societies and Director of Rural Development. Government -
has appointed a Marketing Officer for organising the various District Industries Associations
and shops under them and for arranging for the sales of the products of handloom in the markets
of Bombay City and elsewhere. Government has also appointed a Textile Designer to advise
the various shops, weavers and weavers’ societies in regard to improved and marketable designs,
There are at present 8 District Industrial Associations at Ahmednagar, Yeola, Malegaon,
Sholapur, Ahmedabad, Hubli, Kamatgi and Belgaum and two more—one at Dhulia and the
other at Sangameshwar will be openied soon. It was expected that these Associations would
be self-supporting at the end of the five years’ period and require no further assistance. The
Associations had an uphill task in commencing work and persuading the weavers, who are
usually very conservative, to take to the manufacture of new types and qualities of cloth. They
had also to do considerable educational and propaganda work. The effect of this is that so far
the Associations have not attained the stage of self-sufficiency and require further assistance.
In view of the very good work that the Associations are doing it is considered desirable to
continue the entire scheme for a further period of two years and to assist the Associations.

The Government of India has agreed to continue its assistance to the scheme for two years.
The details of the provision are :— -

Rs. Rs.
Pay of Officers— :
. Marketing Officer (pay Rs. 300—15—450) .. 3,908
Textile Designer (pay Rs. 200 per mensem) .. 2,400
‘ _— 6,308 -

Pay of Establishment— ,
"1 Clerk (Rs. 50—5/2—90—5—140) .. o 684
2 peons (pay Rs. 23 per mensem each) .. - 552

—_— 1,236
Allowances, Honoraria, etc.— ,

- 3,400

Travelling allowance - C e
Contingencies—
Non-contract contingencies—Miscellaneous charges 200
including rent of telephone. '
_ 11,144
Grants-in-aid to District Industrial Associations .. 20,944

Total .. 32,088



203

42, CO-OPERATION—ocontd. '

ITEM 58. Employment of Special staff for backward areas.

Recurrent .. ..Rs. 7,468 ~ Non-recurrent .. .. Rs. vNil.,
Total .. .., 71468  TUltimate annual recurrent .. ,, 7,468

Remarks.—For the uplift of the Bhils and other aboriginal and hill tribes of the partially
excluded areas of this Province it is necessary to start a number of village thrift and credit
societies under proper official supervision. It is, accordingly, proposed to employ 2 Rural
Development Inspectors and 2 Assistant Rural Development Inspectors for organising multi-
purpose societies with a view to link credit with marketing, opening of grain depbts and the
agricultural and general development of this tract. The Rural Development Inspectors will
require the services of a peon each. .Similarly, two posts of sub-auditors to confrol
and supervise the societies in these areas are also required. The sub-auditors will also require
the services of a peon each. The cost on account of this staff for 1940-41 comes to Rs. 7,468,
the details of which are as shown below :— -

' Rs.

2 Rural Development Inspectors (Rs. 60-—60—70—5—100)". . S 1,320
2 Assistant Rural Development Inspectors (Rs. 356—5/2—60—4—100).. - 770
2 Peons (Rs. 15 per mensem each) . . . . . 330
Travelling allowance .. .- . .. .. 1,320
Contingencies .. .. B o .. .. 830
- Total .. = 4,070

2 Sub-Auditors (Rs. 95—5—130) .. o .. . 2,090
2 Peons (Rs. 14 per mensem each) .. . . ‘e 308
Travelling allowance . . « Tl ... 800
Contingencies e . . . . e 200

3,398

_ Grand Total .. 7,468
ITEM 59. Additional staff for office of Registrar of Co-operative Societies and Director of

Rural Development. . _ : :
Recurrent .. Rs. 9,946 Non-recurrent = .. .. Rs. Nil.
Total » 9,946 Ultimate annual recurrent Nl

Remarks.—Owing to the various rural development activities undertaken by the
Co-operative and Rural Development Department the work in, the office of the Registrar of ™
Co-operative Societies and Director of Rural Development has been considerably increased.
With the passing of the Bombay Agricultural Produce Markets Act and, the Bombay Agricul-
tural Debtors Relief Act additional work pertaining to setting up of regulated markets for
various agricultural commodities, dehf adjustment hoards, etc., will devolve on the Registrar’s
oﬁif:e. It is, therefore, proposed to continue the additional post of Office Superintendent
which has been created for one year and to employ the following additional staff to cope with
the increased volume of work for one year, in the first instance. It is also proposed to employ
three additional peons on Rs. 17 per mensem each for the same period. Some of this staff will
no longer be required after the Debt Adjustment Boards complete their work and it is proposed
to meet the cost of this staff from the Special Development Fund in the next year.
The aost of the staff for 194041 will be as shown below :— '

To be provided from the ordinary Revenue. ' To be provided from the Special Development

und .

Rs. E ' o Rs.

1 Office Superintendent 2,400
(Rs. 180—10—270). 1 Clerk (Rs. 95—5—130) .. 1,046
1 Clerk (Rs. 75—5/2—90) .. 935 1 Clerk (Rs. 756—5/2—90) .. 935
1 Clerk (Rs. 60—5/2—70) .. 660 1 Clerk (Rs. 60—5/2—70) .. 660
2 Clerks (Rs. 25—5/2—55) .. 1,100 = 3 Clerks (Rs. 26—5/2—b5) .. 1,660
1 Peon (Rs. 17 per mensem) .. 187 2 Peons (Rs. 16 per mensem 374

each). .

g et

5,282 ' 4,664



204,

42, CO-OPERATION—contd.
'ITEM 60. Employment of temporary Special Auditor and Staff :—
Regcurrent . © ..Rs. Nil .Non-recunent .. . Rg. 11,268
'ibtal '. . | .. 5 11,268 Ultimat.e annual recurrent .. Nil..

Remarks.—In 1938 a temporary post of Special Auditor with a staff of one sub-auditor,
2 clerks and 2 peons tas sanctioned up to 28th February 1939, with the approval of the Legis-
lative Assembly, to assist the four permanent Special Auditors to bring up-to-date the audit
work whlch was in arrears. Asit was nq} possible to finish the arrears within the period specified.
above the temporary Special Auditor and his staff has been continued up to 29th February 1940.
Ap the audit is still in arrears it is proposed to extend the period of the appointment for one year
more. . A provision of Rs. 11,268 is required for 1940-41, the details of which are shown
belaw :—

. Rs.
Special Auditor (Rs. 325 per mensem) .. . . 3,900
Sub-auditor (pay Rs. 130 per mensem) . .e 1,560
2 clerks (pay Rs. 40 per mensem each) .. .. 960-

'2 peons - .. . . .- .. 528
Travelling allowanqe; oo .. S . 3,120
Contingencies .. . . .. 1,200

| 11,268
ITEM 61. Employment of peons under Rusal Development Inspectors.
Recurrent .. ..Rs. 2475  Non-recurrent .. ..Rs. Nl
Totai . .o 3 2,475 Ultimate annual recurrent .. ,, = 2,475

Remarks.—There are at present 54 Rura.l Development Inspectors in the Co-operative
and Rural Development Department, but only 39 peons have been sanctioned for them. As
the duties of the Rural Development Inspectors®involve considerable touring for propaganda
work one peon is required for each Inspector. It is, accordingly, proposed to employ 15 addi-
tional peons in the scale of Rs. 16—1/2—20 from 1st April 1940. The cost on account of this
staff for 1940-41 comes to Rs. 2,475.

i1

ITEM 62." Extension of scheme for‘improvement of agricultural marketing.

Recurrent .. <« ..Rs. 27,975 Non-recurrent .. Rs. Nil
Total o eo o 27,975 Ultimate annual recurrent .. ,, Nil.

Remarks.—To improve the economic condition of agriculturists an intensive propaganda
to develop marketing facilities for agricultural products (both crops and animal hushandry
products) was sanctioned in 1935 for five years with the approvsl of the Bombay Legislative
Council. The scheme was financed by the Imperial Council of Agricultural Research whmh
agreed to contribute Rs. 20,000 per annum for five years. The penod of the scheme expires
on 31st March 1940. So far, the surveys of marketing of only 31 agricultural commodities
have been completed. There are still about 20 agricultural commodities which are important
from an agricultural point of view and require tq be surveyed. The investigations carried
on by the Provincial Marketing Staff have resulted in the collection of very useful material and
data for improving the marketing conditions. With the passing of the Bombay. Agricultural
Produce Markets Act the marketing work will be accelerated and the experience gained by this
staff during the past four and a half years will be utilised in setting up reuulated markets, etc.
It is, therefore, proposed to continue this staff for a further period of 5 years. The Government
of India has promised to contribute Rs. 17,000 towards the expenditure on the scheme in
1940-41. The balance of Rs. 10,975. will have to be met from the ‘Provincial revenues.
As regards the remaining years, it is expected that the Government of India will continue to
share part of the cost of the scheme. .



205
42, CO-OPERATION—contd.

The cost of the scheme for 194041 is as shown below : — : S

Pay of Officers— -
4 Assistant Marketing Officers (Rs. 170——10—250—15—400—20—500') . 12,860
Pay of Establishment— o : L o
1 Clerk (Rs. 60—5/2—75) .. .. .. . .- 840
4 Clerks (Rs. 25—5/2—55). . . " . L340
5 Peons (Rs. 23 per mensem) .. .. .. o2 1,380
Allowances, etc.— : _ -
Tra._velli.ng and other allowances .. .. .. . S 9,455 :
Contingencies .. . e e . ... 1,600
| 91,975
ITEM 63. Scheme for starting a silk farm at Belgaum.
Recurrent .. ..Rs. 8370 Noﬁ-recurrent . .Rs, 8,300.
Tota.I .. .a s 16,670  Ultimate annual recunent I  Nil.,

Remarks.—In April 1939 Government appomted a Sericulturist to carry out a prelmlqa,ry
survey regarding the prospects and possibilities of introducing sericulture. inthis, Provinee as
a subsidiary occupation for cultivators. He carried out a detailed survey of several districts
which appeared to be suitable climatically and otherwise for the introduction of serieulture and -
submitted a scheme for the establishment of a Central Silk farm and Gra.ma.ge at Belgaum to
serve as a research and training station and a centre to pravide techmca.l guidance. for the
various branches of silk industry and for the employment of a mobile staff for, demonstration
and propaganda in mulberry cultivation and silkworm rearing amongst the cultivators in, selected
‘villages in different districts. After the examination of the scheme Government decided that
‘before sericulture could be introduced amongst the agriculturists, definite proof should be
forthcoming that silkworm rearing would be a profitable spare-time occupation. for, the agri-
culturists of this Province. It is therefore decided to start a silk farm at Belgaum in the first
instance, at which experimental work will be undertaken for about 2 years to obtain the
necessary data in the above direction. If at a later date it is found that sericulture would bé
a profitable spare-time occupation to agriculturists it is proposed to extend the scheme by the
establishment of a grainage and the entertainment of field demonstration staff, etc. The farm
will be started from 1st April 1940 and the total expenditure for two years mcludmg the cost of
land, construction of buildings and well and the employment of the necessary staff will be nearly
Rs. 36,000. It is proposed to meet this expenditure from the Special Davelopment Fund. : The
expenditure for the first year of the scheme will be Rs. 27 500 as below.:— .-

Non-fecwrent K S
‘ Rs,
1)y Pm'chase of land for mulberry cultlvatmn e .. 5,000
(2) Buildings, - . e .. 10,792
*  (3) Well with pump .. .. T .. 2,300
(4) Furniture, microscope, ete. . e .. “ .. 1,000
19,092
e _ Recurrent, . ‘ - o
(1) Pay of the staff . : e .. . .. 6270
(2) Travelling allowance .. .. . .. 400
(3) Contingencies .. R .. .. 1,700
8370

Total non-recurrent and recurrent .. 27,462

The expenditure of Rs. 10,792 on buildings is debitable to * 50 Civil Works ” and is

included under that major head, and the balance of Rs. 16,670 is provided under
* 42, Co-operation .

.M0-It Bk H 1746—52



206

. 42, C0-OPERATION—contd.

ITEM 64. Establishment of a Sales Depot in Bombay for marketing of products of
’ cottage and small scale industries. .

Recurrent. .. .. Rs. 11,426 Non-recurrent .. .. Rs. 21,000.
Total re L ee s 32,426 Ultimate annual recurrent .. Nil.

Remarks.—The most important problem connected with the development of cottage and
small scale industries is the provision of facilities for the marketing of their products. The
facilities available at present are not adequate. To remove this deficiency partially it iz
proposed to open a Sales Depot in Bombay. The Depot will be located in the premises of the
Bombay Swadeshi Co-operative Stores and will be managed by a staff paid by Government.
This arrangement besides being economical, has the following advantages : —

(1) the Depot will be located in & very prominent place ;

(2) it will give the benefit of expert business supervision, by the staff of the Stores ;

(8) it will enjoy the patronage and goodwill of the large number of customers of the

Swadeshi Stores ; and _

(4) it will get wide publicity without having to pay for it.

, 2. The Depot will have three Sections—one dealing with the products of cotton handloom
industry, another with the products of cottage and small scale woollen industry and the third

with all other cottage and small scale industries. The Cotton and Woollen Sections will require
a capitalaf Rs. 5,000 each and the third Section will require a capital of Rs. 10,000 and a non-
recurrent expenditure of Rs. 1,000 for furniture. The Cotton Section will be regarded as
an extension of the scheme for the development of marketing facilities for handloom (cotton)
products subsidised by the Government of India and its non-recurrent capital expenditure
and a proportionate share of the recurrent expenditure on staff, etc., will be met from the
_.Government of India’s subsidy for the scheme. The Woollen Section will similarly be treated
as an extension, of the scheme for the development of cottage and small scale woollen industries
and the non-recurrent capital expenditure of Rs. 5,000 and the recurrent expenditure on
staff, etc., amounting to Rs. 2,600 on it will be met from the Government of India’s grant for the
scheme. The expenditure on the Other Industries Section will be a liability of the Provincial
Government and will be met in the next year from the Special Development Fund.

- Government has already sanctioned the opening of a small shop in Bombay for the sales
of articles of cottage and small scale woollen industries at a capital cost of Rs. 5,000 and
a recurrent cost of Rs. 2,500 per annum. This shop will not now be opened but the
expenditure sanctioned for it will be utilised for the Woollen Section, of the Sales Depot.

. 8. Thescheme will be taken up for a period of three years in the first instance. A provi-
sion of Rs. 32,426 inclusive of the capital expenditure is proposed for 1940-41 details of
which are—
' - Non-recurrent.

N . RS- Rsc
Capital for the purchase of stock for the Cotton Section - .. 5,000
Capital for the purchase of stock for the woollen Section, .. 5,000
Capital for the purchase of stock for the Other Industries

. Section. - .. e .. . .. 10,000
Furniture for the Other Industries Section . .. 1,000
_ , 21,000
, Recuryent. | —
Officer-in-charge (pay Rs. 150—5—200) for 11 months .. 1,650
2 Salesmen (pay Rs. 50—5/2—200) for 11 months . 1,100 "
3 Travelling salesmen, (pay Rs. 40—2—60) for 11 months .. 1,320
2 Peons on Rs. 23 per mensem each for 11 months .. 506

— 4,576
Allowances, Honoraria.

Travelling allowance . .. . .. 1,000
Commission to staff on turnover =~ .. * .. .. 300
1,300
Contingencies. ,
Rent (at Rs. 200 per mensem for 11 months) .. .. 2,200
Packing and electrical charges . .. .. 550
Advertisement charge .. . .. .. 500
Office expenses and miscellaneous . . .. " 300
Provision, against loss of capital .. . .. 2,000
5,550
11,426

B

Total .. 32,426



207
42, CO-OPERATION-—concld.

The expenditurs will be apportioned between the Government of India grants and the Special
Development Fund as shown below :— .

Cotton Sect'oon. . S
Rs.
Capital .. .. 5,000 To the Government of India grant for
Proportionate  share of the development of marketing facilities for
recurring expenditure- .. 4,500 handloom (cotton) products.
Woollen Section.
Capital . .. 5000 To the Government of India grant for the
Proportionate  share of development of cottage and amall scale
recurring expenditure - .. 2,500 woollen industry.

Cottage Industries Section.

Capital .. 10,000 ; :

Purchase of furnlture .. 1,000 . ‘ :

Proportionate recwring To the Speclal Developnrent Fund,
expenditure .. 4,426 ' ‘

ITEM 65. Scheme for expansion of bunding activities.

Recurrent .. .. Rs. 32,000 Non-recurrent .. .. Rs, .4,500
Tota.l . .., 36,500 Ultimate annual recurrent .. ,, - N'il.

 Remarks.—Ttis the practice at present among the agriculturists to construct field embank-
ments with a view to prevent the rainwater rununing to waste and scouring the land. These
crude embankments, however, are unscientifically designed. Steps are, accordingly, being
taken to train the agncultunsts in scientific methods of field bunding and assist them in the
preparation of designs and the construction of embankments on proper lines. The progress
of this work, which is at present done on a limited scale,’ is very slow. It is; accordingly,
proposed to intensify the bunding operations by undertaking surveys on an, extensive scale,
especially in areas which are liable to famine. The details of the scheme are being worked
out. In the meanwhile, it is proposed to provide a lump sum of Rs. 36,500 for the scheme in-
question for 1940-41, and to meet it from the Special Development Fund

ITEM 66. Scheme for extension of dry farming method in Bijapur district.

Recurrent .. - .. Rs. 12,000 Non-recurrent .. ..Rs. 37,000
Total ., 49,000 Ultimate annual recurrent S, Nl

Remarls.—The dry farming method, is based on, the prmclple of absorbmg and conserving
in, the soil the maximum quantity of rain water, which genera]ly goes to waste and utilising
the moisture so retained in the soil for the crop at every stage of its growth. The necessity of
this measure is keenly felt in famine-affected areas. As the northern parts of the Bijapur
district are often liable to famine it is proposed, to introduce the scheme for one year, in the first
instance, in, 10 villages of that tract where the majority of the cultivators are willing to adopt
these methods and, to extend it to other areas later on. In the initial stages a subsidy will be
given to the cultivators toinduce them to participate in the scheme. Stafi will also be provided
for carrying out surveys of the cultivated areas of these villages, preparing plans and estimates
of the projects and putting them into effect. The details of the scheme are being worked out.

In the meanwhile, it is proposed to provide & lump sum of Rs. 49,000 for the scheme in que stion
for 194041, and to meet it from the Special Development Fund. ‘

Rs.
. Recurrent . 1,63,101
Grand Total—42, Co-operation ..< Non-recurrent .. 88,788

v Total .. 2,561,889



43, INDUSTRIES.

‘ITEM 67. Scholarships for scheduled class students undergomg tr&umng in technrdal

schools.
Recurrent .. ..Rs. 480 Non-recurrent .. Rs. Nil.
Total _ .. - 480 Ultimate annual recurrent .. ,, 3,120

Remarks —With a view to encouraging technical education amongst the backward classes
including those from the scheduled classes, Government proposes to institute 10 sets of technical
scholarships tenable for four years to be awarded to the students belonging to these classes

undergoing training in technical subjects.
given below :—

The details of the scholarships to be 1nst1tuted are

1st 2nd 3rd ‘4th
. year. ‘ Yyear. year. Year.

Rs.- Rs. Rs. Rs.

10 scholarships of Rs. 4each .. 4 480 480 480 480

- 10 scholarships of Rs. 6 each 600 600 600
10 scholarships of Rs. 7 each 840 840
10 scholarships of Rs. 10 each 1,200
480 1,080 1,920 3,120

* Three scholarships will be exclusively reserved for students of the scheduled classes and
- the femaining 7 will be awarded to -students of other backward classes. Of the 3 scholarships
exclusively intended for the scheduled class students one will be set apart for the scheduled

- class students in the Depressed Olass Hostel in Sholapur who are attendmg the V. J. Mummpal
Techmcal School at that place.

.'[TEM 68. Makmg the estabhshment under the apprentice scheme permanent.

.-Recurrent .. .. Rs. 7,120 Non-recurrent .

. Rs. N al.
Total .e .. 7,120

Ultimate annual recurrent 5 8,772

Remarks.—~In connection with the apprentice scheme mtroduced in Ahmedabad and

Bombay City in 1936 Govemment accorded sanction to the appointment of the followmg '
esta’b]nhment —

‘ At the R. .C. Technical Institute, Ahmedabad—
"1 Clerk on Rs. 60—5/2--75. |
1 Clerk'on Rs. 25—5/2—55.
. i thé'V.J. Technical Institute, Bombay—
© 1 Clerk on Rs. 50—5/2—90,
1 Clerk on Rs. 50—5/2—90 (sanctioned in becembér 1938).
In fhe Office q);' the Director of I ndﬁ:stﬁes, Bombay— |
1 Senior Clerk on Rs. 135;5—180.
"1 Account’ Clerk on Rs. 50—5/2—90—5—140.
" 1 Stenographer on Rs, 50—5/2—90—5—140,
" 1 Junior Clerk on Rs. 50—5/2—90.

- 2 Peons on Rs. 19 per mensem each.



209
43, INDUSTRIES—ocontd.

. The temporary period for which this stafl was engaged was extended from time to time the
last sanction accorded being up to the 29th February 1940. Since the scheme was put into
operation in 1937 three batches of apprentices have been admitted under the cheme in Bombay
and Ahmedabad. At present there are nearly 525 apprentices undergoing training in the
diflerent stages of the various apprentice courre. The working of the scheme for the last two
years chows that the continuance of the scheme is fully justified. The consenrus of opinion of
the industrial establit hme nts co-operating in the scheine it that the basic purpore of the Scheme
is sound inasmuch as its aim is to recruit, train and maintain an adequate and uninterrupted
supply of skilled workmen to meet the current and future needs of industry and that it thould,
therefore, be retained. The scheme has been very useful in inducing a large number of
educated middle class youths to give up advanced academic studies and to take up industrial
training of a thoroughly practical nature with a view to their ultimate absorption in industrial
enterprises. For the succereful working of the scheme the staff mentioned above is essential
and hence it is proposed to make 1t permanent.

Rs.

current . .7,600

Grand Total—43, Industries .. < Nobn-recurrent .. Nil.
' Total .. 7,600

xo-11 Bk H 1746—53



210
47, MISCELLANEOUS DEPARTMENTS.
ITEM 69. Appointment of two clerks and two peons in the Factory Inspection Department,
Ahmedabad.

Recurrent .. .. Rs. 1,008 Non-recurrent .. .. Rs. Nil.
Total .. .- s 1,008 Tltimate annual recurrent .. ,, 1,608

Remarks.—The introduction of the Payment of Wages Act, 1936, and the wide extension of
both the Factories Act, 1934, and the Payment of Wages Act, 1936, to hundreds of notified
factories, has resulted in a very great increase in the work of the Factory Inspection Office,
Abmedabad. The Senior Inspector of Factories, Ahmedabad, accordingly pointed out that the
existing staff of four clerks was quite urable to cope with the ever increasing pressure of work
in his office. Government accordingly sanctioned the following additional staff in the Factory
Inspection Department, Ahmedabad, as from the 3rd January 1939 till the 29th February 1940
in the first instance :— . P

2 clerks in the grade of Rs. 25—5/2—75.
" 2 peons at Rs. 17 per mensem each.

This arrangement was to be reconsidered when some experience was gained. Experience
has now shown that the velume of work consequent on the introduction of the Payment of Wages
Act and the extension of both the Factories Act and the Payment of Wages Act is bound to

.increase further. Since the additional stafl was sanctioned, 70 more factories have come on the
register. It is, therefore, proposed to continue the temporary additional staf on a permanent
basis from the 1st April 1940.

ITEM 70. Appointment of additional clerks in the office of the Commissioner for
Workmen’s Compensation, Bombay.

Recurrent .. .-Rs. 1,175 Non-recurrent .. .-.Rs. Nd.

Total -- .- » L1758 Ultimate annual recurrent .. ,, 1,922

Remarks—Prior to 1938 the staff of the Commissioner for Workmen’s Compensation,
Bombay, consisted of one Senior clerk, two clerks and cne baillifi. An entirely new duty was
entrusted to the Commissioner’s office owing to the Payment of Wages Act, 1936, under
which the Commissioner for Werkmen’s Compensation was appointed the authority for deciding
cases under the Act arising in Bombay City and the Suburban District. A temporary clerk in
the grade of Rs. 50—5/2—90 was accordingly appointed for a period of one year in the first
instance, from the 1st October 1938 in the office of the Commissioner in order to cope with the
increasing work in that office. The average increase in work in that office during the first half
of 1939 is well over 40 per cent. when compared with that during the 1st half of 1938. About
2,250 employers are to be addressed in connection with the annual administration report. The
replies are to be ccnsolidated. A good deal of time is also taken in ascertaining facts from the
majority of illiterate claimants who visit the Court for their claims. 1t is, therefore, proposed
that the additional clerk mentioned above may be made permanent and another additional
clerk may be sanctioned from the 1st April 1940 in the scale of Rs. 50—5/2—90—5—140.

ITEM 71. Revision of pay of the Assistant Commissioner of Labour, Ahmedabad. .
Recurrent .. ..Rs. 110 Non-recurrent .. ..Rs. Nd

Total

Remarks.—The present scale of pay of the post of the Assistant Commissioner of Labour,
Ahmedabad, is Rs. 275—15—350. The three Assistart Commissioners of Labour in Bombay,
Xeceive pay in the following grades :— .

< »e 110 Ultimate annual recurrent .. ,, 800

Soale of pay.
Rs.
First Assistant Commissioner .. .. .. © .. 630—50—900
Second Assistant Commissioner. . .. .. .. 500—50—s850
Third Assistant Commissioner .. .. . -~ .. 400—25—800

Two of the Assistant Commissioners of Labour in Bombay have been appointed Cenciliators
under the Bombay Industrial Disputes Act, 1938. The Assistant Commissioner of Labour,
Ahmedabad, has also been appointed a Conciliator under the Bombay Industrial Disputes
Act. This means a considerable addition to the work of the Assistant Commissioner. The
pay of the Ahmedabad appointment is much less as compared with the rates of pay of the
Bombay appointments, It is accordingly proposed to revise the pay of the Assistant



211
47, MISCELLANEOUS DEPARTMENTS—contd.
Commissioner of Labour, Ahmedabad, from Rs. 275—15—350 to Rs. 250—15—340—E. B.—

20—500 from the 1st April 1940. The present incumbent will be allowed to draw Rs. 360 per
mensem from that date. ]

ITEM 72. Appointment of a head clerk and a peon in the Factory Office at Poona.

Recurrent .. .. Rs. 1,232 Non-recurrent .. .-Rs. Ni.
Total . .. s 1232 Ultimate annual recurrent .. ,, 1,602

Remarks.—Owing to the extension of the Factories Act and the Payment of Wages Act
to factories employing between 10 and 20 persons and to certain non-power factories, a factory
inspection branch, was newly created in Poona and a staff consisting of an Inspector on
Rs. 170—10—250—E. B.—15—400 plus a conveyance allowance of Rs. 40 per month, two
clerks on Rs. 25—5/2—75 and two peons on Rs. 17 per month was sanctioned from the 1st April
1938. The Poons Office, when it started, had 622 factories on its register. This number has
now increased to 1,017 inclusive of notified factories in Poona, Sholapur, Ahmednagar, Satars,
Belgaum, Dharwar, Bijapur and Kanara Districts. Owing to the increase in the number of
factories the clerical work has correspondingly increased and it is found necessary to have
a responsible person in charge of the office work. It is acvordingly proposed to create the post
of a head clerk on Rs. 95—5—125 per month. The Poona Office has got two peons. One peon
is required to accompany the Inspector on tour. When the other peon is absent on short leave
the office is put to much inconvenience. It is accordingly proposed to appoint an extra peon
in that office. Both the appointments are proposed to be made for a period of one year in the
first instance from the 1st April 1940. ‘

ITEM 73, Amenities to Industrial Labour.
Recurrent .. .- Rs. 48,461 Non-recurrent .. .. Rs. 10,087
Total . e s 58,548 Ultimate annual recurrent . ,, 48,461 -

In the current year’s budget a provision of Rs. 41,CCO was made on account of the scheme
of social welfare work among industrial Labour in Bombay, Ahme dabad and £holapur. Three
main recreation Ccntres at DeLisle Road, Naigaum and Worli, ten. small centies in othex
locelities inhabited by workers and one Nature-cure ditpcnrary at Delisle Road have been
establithed in Bombay. A recreation centre and a workihop for industrial trainirg have
been opened in Ahmedabad. No progrees, however, has been made at Lholapur to fir. On
account of the activities mentioned above, the expenditure on Amenities to Industrial Labouj
for the current year is likely to be in the vicinity of Rs. 70,0C0. The excess over the oﬁg’nﬁ
provision is due to additional grants sanctioned by Government for the Industrial Training-:
Workshop in Ahmedabad and the tem small recreation centres and the Nature-cure
Dispensary ‘n Bombay. ’

The workshop at Ahmedabad is meant for giving traiming in occupations like car-
pentry, tailoring, spray-painting, fitting, iron-foundry, ete. The workers who take advantage
of such a training in alternative occupations will be able to wutilise their leiture hours towards
augmenting their incomes and to find employment in times of difficulty. It is now proposed
toprovide a second workrhop for epinning and weaving, which is at present carried on in unta-
tisfactory premises. It hasnot been postible to establish a large recreation centre in Sholapur
a8 was originally proposed. Itis accordingly propoced toestablith twosmallrecreation centres
in Sholapur. After Bombay and Ahmedabad, Sholapur is the third industrial town and it should
share in the benefits of Welfare activities for its labour population. Besides it is proposed to
establish 5 small centres next year for mofussil places like Nadiad, Viramgam, Surat, Hubli
and Bhiwandi in the Province. The Nature-cure dispensary at DeLisle Road, where
homeeopathic and biochemic treatment is given free of charge has proved a great success in the
short time of its existence. The workers have been attending the dirpensary in ever-increasing
numbers. It is, therefore, proposed to open such dirpencaries at other recreation centres.
Finally additional provision is alto made for extended activities of the recreation Centres and
the Workshop at Ahmedabad which have been working during this year. Some of the staff
has already been appointed and the necessary expenditure incurred in this year. The rest
of the staff is being provided in the next year’s estimates. The statement below ehows the

additional staff and other expenditure required for carrying on the Labour Welfare activities
during 1940-41. The distribution of the provision for contingencies into recurrent and non-
recurrent is approximate. :



[

212

47, MISCELLANEOUS DEPARTMENST—contd.

Pay of Establishment.
‘Post. mf:syege;or Estimate; .
each post.
. o - Re. Rs.
Thres * A type centres in Bombqy'—“ _ -
Threetypists . o . . . 50 1,650
Three peons L e .o . . . 23 759
Threo Sovial Investigators .. . 100 3,300 °
- o 5,709
' Ahmedabad Recreation Centre— —
* One Sooial Investigator . - ) 75 825
bne 'Asgistuqt Welfare Superintendent . . 50 - 550
One Typist-Clerk . . . . 40 440
;Allowanoeq, ﬁonomh; ote, o . . - s 110 :
£ - _ , 1,925.
Indusirial Training Workshop, Ahmedabad— —
Onse Assistant Fitter .. . . . . 40 440
One Assistant Carpenter . .. .. . 35 . 385
One Blacksmith. .. T e . . 45 495
One Painter .- . .. . . 50 550
Ono Industrial Chemist - .. .. : . 7 825
Olierl:ledd Clgrkand'l‘ypist e . . . 50 ~(;(is)f
Oqe.sbor.e.-kgepel;‘ N A;. . . .. 45 495
Two-'Coolies T R AL . 18 396
Qx;ev;'awr;nnn': e e . . 15 165
‘One'Sweeper Tl ..;N,‘: ) l - . . 15 165 ‘
Compensatary allowanos . .. .. . . F R 165
-".I.‘.m;ellin.gallowance A ‘. S ke ‘ e . . ees . 495
- . | . 5o
Smaller Centres at Hubli, Viramgam, Nodiad, Surat and Bhivandi— - :
vaelemmns - ae ‘e I . .. . 20 1,100 .
Five Games Teachers . ‘ - R 15 ‘8257
FivbWoﬁienTeaohers e . . . 15 ‘;325
F'iveCleaners'l‘ o .. - 10 550 -
.. . N . N 3’300 o
The * G typs Contres ot Sholapur— . —
lbne Assistant Labour Welfare Officer ~ .. . . 75 825
Two Iibminna anr workers in charge . . 30 A 660
Two Games Teachers  * .. : 15 330
TwoCleanem . oo . .- . 10 220 - ‘

2,035 -




213

47, MISCELLANEOUS DEPARTMENTS—contd.

Pay per
mensem for
each post.

Estimate.

Nature-cure Dispensaries—

Honoraria for Part time Dootors

Ten * G’ type Cenlres in Bombay— - -
Ten Part time Librarians ot

Tea Part time Games Supervisors
Ten Cleancrs ..

s -
.e -e
B2 e
.. e

Total for Establishment

LY

CF

)
Yt
<

1,650 ., -
1,650. . -
1,100....

4,400

Recurrent.

Three * A Cenires in Bombay—

Canteens * HRS .
Petty expenses “ .
Musjoal apparates .. -

dhmedabad Recreation Cenlro—

® Electricity charges

Newspapers, periodicals, etc. .
Postage stamps, ete. - .
Sports and games material
Xursery School Equipment a
Fumiture - .
Musical Apparatus .. ..

Ahmedabad Industrial Workshop—
Electricity charges ..
Raw Materials ..

Petty expenses - .
Insurance against accidents ..

New Machinery .-

€ontingencies.

e e
-

-e -

e e

.n -

e .e

e .

Y «0'.‘-'- .
o aeee 837 . ,
s -

1,572 537
. 300 L iee -
200 T sl IT L

.ol enae
.o cenn
- e
.- eree

Mo-u Bk H 174654



214

47, MISCELLANEOUS DEPARTMENTS—contd.

Recurrent.

Non-recurrent.
Rs. - Rs.
Tecreation Cenires at Hubli, Viramgam, Nadiad, Surat and Bhiwandi—
Rent - .e . . e . 1,600 cees
Games Equipment . . - . 1,000 -
Newspapers and Periodicals . e . . 300 was
Lig!m o . »e - . 300
Furniture . e . . .. v 700
Books .o . . . . . aess 500
3,200 1,200
Thres * O Centres at Sholapur—
Rents . . . a .o 880 ceane
Eleotricity . . . . . o 200 .ee
Newspapers and periodicals . . . . 200 -
Repairs . as . . 100 e
Conveyance and cooly charges .. . . . P 120 “ras
First Aid o ae . . 50
Club Activities . . . . . e 150 .
Exoursions and Camps .o . . .. 200 .
Drama Performances . e .o . . 160 cane
Toumnmeﬁta and matohes . . . . . 200 cees
Adult Education ’- o . . . . 100 aess
Petty Expenses . . - . ve . 96 .
Books - * . o . . e sons 300
Musical Apparatus .. . . . . . 300
Sporis and Games equipment .. . . . . . 350
sé’“'i“g Class material . . . . .. 250
2,446 1,800
N aM;n Cure .Dia}mwan’eo—- .
Speoifics and medicines (Initial expenditure) . . .- . 3,000
Other expenses . . . . . . 500
500 3,000




| ‘ 215

47, MISCELLANEOUS DEPARTMENTS—concld.

Grand Total—47, Miscellaneous Departments

.4 Non-recurrent rr

Totadi ..

— Reourrent. | Non-recurrent.
ﬁs. Rs.
'S . :
Ten * Q' type Contres in Bombay—
. Rents 9,000 | . ....
- Repairs; Eleotricity, ete. 2,000 ok
" Periodicala 600 -
Petty expenses . 6007
12,200 -
24,866 10,087 - -
Total ..|. . - 34043 -
‘Rs..
Reeurrent - - 51986 -

13,612

65,598



216 ‘
o180y CIVIL WORKS. .5 i 3% =
ITEM 74. Continuance of the Bijapur Division.

' Regurrent .. .. Rs. 26,800 Non-recurrent .. ..Rs, Nil
Total v “o. s 26,800 Ultimate annual recurrent .. ,, 26,400

Remarks.—In view of the severe scarcity conditions in the Bijapur District and the minor
irrigation schemes undertaken there Government after careful scrutiny sanctioned. the reopen-
ing of the Bijapur Division on a temporary basis for one year with efiect from the 1st February
1938. ' The item was brought to the notice of the Legislative Assembly by means of a supple-
mentary demand—vide demand No. 16 in the year 1937-38. For the same.reasons the coniti-
nuance of the Bijapur Division has been sanctioned with the approval of the Legislative
Assembly up to the 29th February 1940—wide No. 94 in the statement E of new items of
expenditure in the Budget Memorandum for the year-1939-40, : S g

In the Bijapur Division & number of major original works are in progress. These works
comprise modernisation of roads, improvements to road surfaces, constructing roads, cause-
ways, cross drainage works thereon bandharas, irrigation tanks, etc. Considering the fact that
the fear of scarcity is seldom entirely absent in the Bijapur area where the dividing line
between comparative plenty and dire starvation is extremely fine, a large number of works,
which involve survey and the preparation of plans and estimates have of necessity to be kept
in resdiness to meet the sitnation. All this work demands the fuil and entire attention of an
Ezxzecutive Engineer.

After careful consideration of all the factors and from personal experience the Superintend-
ing Engineer, Southern Circle, has approached Government with a request that the Bijapur
Division may be contipued for a further period of 5 years with effect from the 1st March 1940,

The Commissioner, Southern Division, is convinced that a separate Division for the Bijapur
District- is quite necessary and recommends that the Bijapur Division be revived permanently.
The frequent occurrence or fear of occurrence of scarcity or famine, the volume of work even in
ordinary- times and the difficulty-of initiating or supervising the same from Belgaum are some of
the considerations which in the opinion of Commissioner justify the permanent revival of the

Lot Y cosrversd aro nnioalt St e G v

Bijaliur Division‘ e . e . PRSI -":.\2 z el T L

Before the Bijapur Division was reopened allthe possible alternatives to its reopening were
carefully considered by Government and found not suitable. If the Bijapur Division is abolished
and amalgamated with the Belgaum and Dharwar Divisions the Executive Engineers of those
Divisions will not be in a position to manage their enlarged charges. :

In the circumstances Government is satisfied that the continuance of the Bijapur Division
is necessary and proposes to continue it on a temporary basis for a further period of 3 years,
with effect from the 1st March 1940 and to review the situation at the end of that period.

The cost involved during the year 1940-41 on account of the continuance of the Bijapur
Division is as under :— :

Rs.
Pay of Establishment .. - .. .. .. 15,400
Allowances . e . . .. 1,000
Contingencies ° .. - . .. .. 4400
. 26,800
. ‘ . N
ITEM 75. Additional Draftsman for the Public Works Department, Secretariat.
Recurrent .. ~ ..Rs. 1,680 Non-recurrent .. ..Rs. Nl
Total . . 4, 1,680 Ultimate annual recurrent .. ,, 1,380

Remarks.—Prior to April 1932 there was only one post of a Head Draftsman for the office of
the Public Works Department, Secretariat, to attend to general duties in connection with the
Roads and Buildings and Irrigation Work. On the abolition of the post of the Consulting
Architect in 1932 Government sanctioned the post of a part-time Architectural Adviser and it



3

217
50, CIVIL WORKS8—contd. ' .

was sttached to the Secretariat and to assist him an additional Draftsman’s post was sanctioned.
In September 1936 one of the two above posts was abolished as a measure of retrenchment and
the remaining Draftsman had to look after both the ordinary Public Works Department work .
and the Architectural work. Experience of 2 years’ actual working had proved that it was
physically impossible for one Draftsman to look both to the .;lxch.ﬂ‘;ectural work and the
ordinary Public Works Department work. There had been inordinate delays and work
suflered considerably. With the commencement of the building activities in the Back Bay
Reclamation area and elsewhere the position worsened. Sanction was therefore accorded
to the creation of a temporary post of a Draftsman in the scale of Rs. 90—5/2—140 with
effect from the 20th October 1938. It is proposed to continue the appoiniment duriag the
year 194041 and subsequent years so long as the Architectural Adviser’s pos: continues.

ITEM 76. Continuance of the Dohad Sub-division in the Kaira and Panch Mahals Division.

Recurrent .. .. Rs, 1,728 Non-recurreut .. Rs. 792
Total .. e, 2,520 Ultimate annual recurrent .. ,, 2,112

Remarks.—In December 1936 Government created the Dohad Sub-division as a Scarcity
Sub-division. It was continued as such till 31st October 1937. Since then it is being
continued as an ordinary Sub-division. The present sanctioned period of the Sub-division
expires on the 29th February 1940. The item was brought to the notice of the Legislative
Assembly last year. It is however found necessary to continue the Sub-division during
1940-41 and subsequent years as some feeder roads and incompleted irrigation scarcity
‘works are to be completed and some recently constructed tanks have to be maintained
properly. The establishment proposed to be continued for the Sub-division is the same as
was employed during the year 193940, its cost during the year 194041 being Rs. 2,520.

ITEM 77. Conversion of the temporary second Accountant’s post in the Poona Divisional

office into a permanent pensionable post. .
Recurrent .. .. Rs 2,963 Non-recarrent .. “..Rs. . Nil.
Total .. .. ’ ., 2,963 Ultimate annual recurrent .. ,, * 2,316

Remarks.—Due to the heavy accounts work in the office of the Executive Engineer, Poona
Division, the appointment of a second Accountant was sanctioned on a temporary basis for that
office from time to time for some years past. The appointment was provided for as a new item
of expenditure in the budget estimate and brought to the notice of the Legislative Assembly
in 1937-38. The work in the Poona Division continues to be very heavy and there is no
prospect of any material reduction therein. There has been steady increase in works expendi-
ture in recent years, as also in the number of major original and minor repair works. Formerly
there were three Sub-divisions in the Division and two were added in 1937 and 1939. There
are more than 100 rentable buildings in the Division and their rent-work is intricate and heavy.
The accounts work in the Division is beyond the capacity of one Divisional Accountant to
cope with and the post of the second Accountant hitherto borne on the temporary establishment
is Tequired on a permanent basis. It is accordirgly proposed to convert the post into
a permanent pensionable one with eflect from the 1st April 1940,

Rs.
) "{ Recurrent .. 33,171
Grand ’i‘otz'a.l—ﬁo, Civil Works .. < Non-recurrent .. 792
L Total .. 33,963

Mo-1 Bk H 1746—55



.

218
‘ : 51, BOMBAY DEVELOPMENT SCHEME.
ITEM 78.  Employment of additional sweepers for the Development chawls.

Recurrent .. .. Rs. 1,944 Non-recurrent .. Rs. Nil
. Total .. ve s 1,944 Ultimate annual recurrent .. ,, 1,944

'Remarks~Tt is anticipated that during the ensuing year all the 207 Development '
Department chawls will be occupied.

There are at present 6 plungermen employed on these chawls. The duty of a plungerman
1% to remove chokes from nahnis, drain pipes, water closets, ete. As all the chawls have now .
been occupied it is found that one additional plungerman at Rs. 23 per mensem i8 required to
be employed for the chawls, )

As a rule one sweeper is employed for every chawl opened. Out of the 207 chawls, three
have been let out to outsiders for which no scavenging arrangements are required to be
made by Government. It is however necessary to engage 209 sweepers, including 5 posts of
regervists, against the 202 sweepers (including 5 posts of reservists) at present employed
on the Development Department chawls. It is therefore proposed to appoint 7 additional
sweepers—3 male and 4 female at Rs. 21 per mensem each and Rs. 19 per mensem each
respectively. ,

Rs.
‘ Recurrent e 1,944
Grand Total—51, Bombay Development Scheme ..< Non-recurrent ..

Total .. 1,944



LIST OF NEW MAJOR WORKS PROVIDED IN THE BUDGET FOR 1940-41.




Abstract of New Major Works under the head * 50, Civil Works .

General Administration ..

. Police
Education
Medical

Communications

so-1 Bk H 174656

221

Total

A

Bt e
Rs. .
417,000

| 8;[,400
23,378

.1,06,000
78,800 - |

- 3,36,678



222

- 60, Civil Works.

List of New Major Works for 1940-41.

Executive
Division.

Looality.

Name of work,

Amount of
estimate.

Proposed
provision,

Remarks,

lAhmed-
abad.

Presidency

Abhmedabad

Bandra

GENERAL ADMINISTEATION.

Revenue Depariment.

Accommodation for Revenue

and other offices at Ahmed-
abad.

I

Porriox.
(ﬁ ome Depariment.)

Construotion of quarters for 74
constables.

Ras,

47,000

81,400

Rs.

47,000

47,000

81,400

81,400

It'bas been decided to resume possession of the travellers' "
bungalow known as the Grand Hotel Buildings at Ahmed.
abad from the District Local Board, Ahmedabad, for the -
purpose of accommodating certain revenue- smd other
Government offices which are at present located in private
buildings leased on payment of an annual rent. The site
of the bungalow vests in Government and can be resumed
at any time, but the District Local Board, Ahmedabad,
which has had the possession of the property for main-
tenance and repairs has leased it to the proprietors of the
Grand Hotel and by an agreement executed in 1932 the
Local Board agreed to pay the hotel proprietors a sum of
Rs. 37,5646 since reduced to Rs. 35,768 for the buildings
erected by them. The total cost of buildings and improve-
ments comes to Rs. 45,258 as shown below :— .

RS 1

(1) The amount the District Local Board his
to pay to the hotel proprietors under the
agreement dated 17th January 1933

(2) Value of the buildings put up by the
District Local Board on the site in 1910. .

.e

35,758

8,500

(3) For electric fittings, etc. (except the
electric pump and refrigerator) .. 1,000
Total .. 45,268

This amount will have to be paid as compensation to the

District Local Board. Besides this, the buildings will

require certain fittings and adjustments to make them fit

for office use at an estimated cost of Rs. 2,000. The total

cost of resumption and fitting the buildings for office use

will thus amount to Rs. 47,000. :

Against these charges, a saving amounting to Rs. 4,140 is
expeoted every year on account of rent. )

The total estimated cost of the Greater Bombay Police
Building Scheme, which consists of construction of police
station buildings and quarters for officers and men. at -
Bandra, Vile Parle, Andheri and Kurla, is Rs. 9,28,000.
Out of this amount a supplementary demand for Rs.5,00,000
was sanctioned by the Legislature at its last session for
execution in the current financial year of those buildings
of prior importance, such as police stations and consta-

quarters, which were required to be completed by
1st March 1940. Out of the current year's provision of
Rs. 5,00,000, it is however expected that about Rs.2,60,000

. only will be utilised in the current year and the remaining

provision is being shown under * Works in Progress ™ for
utilisation in the next year. It is now considered necessary
that a further provision should be made in the next year_’s
budget for the remaining constabulary quarters—74 in
number—which are required to be constructed at Bandra.




223

Executive

Division. Locality.
—_—
3 Thana ..| Kandivli .

nection with the buildings
of the Training Institute for|
Physical Education, Kan-
divli, and additional improve-
ments to the buildings in
connection with 3 the Short
Term Course forjSecondary
Teachers held at_g the
Institute.

23,378

Name of work. Agg;l;{;;f gggﬁg‘:_ Remarks.
. Rs Rs,
Epucariox.
(Educational Department). .
.| Improvement works in con- 23,378 23,378 (o) The Training Institute for Physical Education is

housed in the old buildings at Kardivli Quarry Settle-
ment belonging to the Development Department. In
view of the urgency to start’the Institute only the mini-
mum required additions and alterations to the old Deve-
lopment buildings were carried out in 1938, From the
experience gained during the course of the working of the
Institute some more improvements were considered
necessary for the efficient working of the Institute but,
for want of sufficient funds, sanitary improvements
considered absolutely essential, were carried out during
1938-39 and the following works which are now proposed
to be carried out were postponed :— |

Expenditure
Ttem. estimated.
1. Blook of latrines for Hostel A . 1,898
2. Pump House é.nd. Improvements to
wells . 2,140
3. Construction of R. C. C. tanks for
proper chlorination of water .. 1,274
4. Improvements to hostels for male
students (new baths) . 4,071
5. Isolation ward and Dispensary . .. 5,782
6. Clearing and levelling the Women’s
playground .o " ee 1,285
.
Total .. 16,450
]

Itis proposed to carry out the above works in the next year—

(b) The buildings of the short Term Course for Seot;ndary
" .Teachers held at the Institute were completed on
31st March 1939 and the first course was started from
Ist April 1939. From experience the following improve-
ments are considered necessary for conducting the course

. efficiently and are therefore proposed to be carried out
in the next year..— _
: Expenditure

Ttem. estimated.

" Rs. .

1. Construction of an R. C, C. Tank of
4,000 Gallons capacity for sup-
plying water to the students

attending the course . 741

2. Laying of additional pipe line from
the tank to the bath rooms e 804

3. Additions and alterations to the
hostel for male students, Block E. 988

4. Additional latrine block for male
students .. . .. 804

5. Additions and alterations to the
: Messing clubs, Blocks M. & N. . 1,216
6. Sullage water disposal .. . 2,035

7. Additions and alterations to the
blocks P. & Q.. " ae .e 340
6,928

The above works estimated to cost in all Rs. 23,378 are
considered essential and should be carried out next year.




224

Exeoutive
Division.

Locality,

Name of work.

Amount of
estimate.

Proposed
provision,

Remarks,

4Presi-
denoy.

5IThana ..
A

6 Ahm e d-

nagor.

Bombay ..

Sees

MEDICAL,
{General Department)

Construction of a new Out-
patient Department and
Hostel for Medical women
students and quarters for

Nurses in the compound of]

Cama and Albless Hospitals,

Communicaitons (Publis
Works Depariment).

Widening of the Ghodbunder|"

Road in iTown Planning
Scheme, Bandra No. II1.

Providing a new fo
Newasa and additions and
alterations to the ferry

- arrangements at Toka.

boat at| ‘

1,67,000

59,674

19,250

Rs.

1,06,000

1,06,000

59,600

19,200

78,800

As accommodation in the Jaffer Suleman Dispensary is
found to be quite inadequate, it is proposed to construct
a new three storeyed building to accommodate the QOut-
patient Department, a laboratory, quarters for Nurses
and a Hostel for Medical students in the compound of
the Cama and Albless Hospitals, Bombay, at an estimated
cost of Rs. 1,67,000 net. The expenditure is proposed
to be met from the following sources :—

Rs.
88,000 Sale proceeds of the site and materials of the

demolished building of the Jaffer Suleman
Dispensary.

79,000 Contribution from the Cama and Albless

Hospitals Jubilee Fund.

1,67,000 .

The sale proceeds of Rs. 88,000 mentioned above are
to be credited to the head ¢ XXXIX.Civil Works-Pro-
vincial.”” The amount of Rs. 79,000 will be credited to
Public Works Department deposits and will be divided
rateably into works outlay and establishment and tools
and plant charges as under :—

Ras.

Works - . .. .e 61,000

Establisl}ment, ete., charges .. .e 18,000

79,000

Owing to this, the amount to be provided as works outlay
will be Rs. 1,06,000 (Rs. 88,000 4 Rs. 18,000). After
taking into account the credit of Rs. 18,000 on account
of Establishment etc., charges no extra cost will be
involved to Government. .

‘The scheme was undertaken by the Bandra Municipality at

the instance of Government as it was considered necessary
to widen the road passing through the area of the Scheme.

. The Scheme covers an area of about 241 acres and consists.

of items such as reservation at the cost of Government
of land for widening the Road, extension and widening of
2 existing Municipal roads and construction of the 18 other
roads, eto., eto. Government is liable to the extent of
Rs. 59,600 and this amount is to be paid to the Bandra
Municipality. At the same time Government is entitled
to receive a sum of Rs. 11,612 as compensation from the-
Municipality on account of a Police chowki and certain lands.
absorbed in the scheme. This compensation will, however,.
be credited to Government under the .respective receipt
heads, Major portion of the Ghodbunder Road has already
been widened.

The existing ferry at Toka is in & very dangerous condition.
and will not be fit for use during the 1940 season. It is
Froposed to replace it by shifting there the ferry boat.

rom Newasa and constructing & new one of smaller dimen-
sions at Newasa estimated to cost Rs. 8,300, which in.
cludes the cost of carting and erection. The estimated
oost of shifting the existing ferry from Newasa to Toka

. and additions and alterations to the mooring posts at

the latter place amounts to Rs. 10,950. The whole project
is thus estimated to cost Rs. 19,250. The construction of”
the new boat for Newasa will be done at the Dapuri
‘Workshop.

" Rs.

Grand Total—New Major Works ... 3,36,578



" 'STATEMENT G

STATEMENT OF NEW ITEMS SANCTIONED BY THE FINANCE DEPARTMENT
DURING THE YEAR 1939-40 FROM SAVINGS.

mo-1t Bk H 1746—55



226
7, LAND REVENUE.
ITEM 1. Additional maintenance surveyor and peon in the City Survey Office, Sholapur.

Rs.
Expenditure sanctioned in 193940 .. . T .. 900
Annual average cost .. .. .. .. .. 1,140

Remarks.—In October 1938 Government sanctioned the employment of an additional
maintenance surveyor in the City Survey Office, Sholapur, till 28th February 1939, to clear off
the arrears of city survey work which had considerably increased due to non-agricultural
development round about the city of Sholapur. In view of the progress made in clearing off
the arrears and, the work still remaining to be done, the post was continued up to 29th February
1940 and is being further continued up to 28th February 1941. The post of a peon on Rs. 15
per mensem under the maintenance surveyor which was originally sanctioned in May 1939 has
been extended to 28th February 1941.

* 11, REGISTRATION.
ITEM 2. Appointment of three clerks in the Bombay Sub-Registry Office.
: Rs.
Expenditure sanctioned in 193940 .. .. .. .. 225
Annual average cost e . .. .. .. 2,616

~ Remarks.—At present the copying work in the Bombay Sub-Registry Office is being done

by the permanent clerks of that office after office hours for which they are given bonus. The

amount annually spent on bonus to these clerks is about Rs. 2,500. As it is found that the

copying work under the present system is not done regularly and quickly, it has been decided

to stop the present practice and to get the work done by the permanent staff during office hours.

Three clerks have accordingly been employed in the Bombay Sub-Registry Office in the scale
of Rs. 50—5/2—90 with effect from 15th January 1940. ~ :

25, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION..

ITEM 3. Additional post of a tranclator in the office of the Oriental Translator to

Government.
_ Rs.
Expenditure sanctioned in 1939-40 . .. .- . 560
.. Annual average cost .. .. .- . .. 1,540

Remarks.—Hindustani having been recognised as a language of the Bombay Provinee it
was considered essential that all Bills, Acts, Notifications, Press Notes and other Government
publications translated and published in the recognised regional languagcs of the Province, that
18, Marathi, Gujarati, Kannada and Urdu, chould also be tran:lated into Hindustani in
Devanagari script and published in the Bombay Government Gazette. A post of a translator in
Hindustani on & pay scale of Rs. 70—5—120—E.B.—10—170 was accordingly created on
a permanent basis in the office of the Oriental Translator to Government.

29, POLICE.
ITEM 4, Additional appointments of Sub-Pi'osecutors, one cach in the Ahmedabad,
Belgaum and Thana Districts.
Rs.
Expenditure sanctioned in 1939-40 . . . .. 2819
Annual average cost . o . . .. 7,200

Remarks.—1It was represented to Government that the exitting stail of 4 Prosecutors in
the Ahmedabad District, 3 Prosecutors in the Bclgaum District and £ T'rorccutors in the Thana
District was inadequate to cope with the heavy work of these Diitrict:. Owing to the large



227
- 29, POLICE—contd.

number of Courts in, these Districts and increase in, criminal work, Police Prosecutors find it
difficult to attend the several Courts with the result that adjournments have to be granted.
To remedy this unsatisfactory state of affairs Government considered it absolutely necessary
to increase the strength of the prosecuting staff and accordingly sanctioned the appointment of
one Sub-Prosecutor, in each of the Districts of Ahmedabad, Belgaum and Thana with - efiect
from the 11th August 1939, 11th October 1939 and 9th December 1939, respectively. -

2. These additional appointments-did not involve Government in any real extra
expenditure in view of the fact that Government had sanctioned the introduction of & scheme
of substituting Sub-Prosecutors for Police Prosecutors whenever vacancies occurred in the cadre
of Police Prosecutors. The cost of a Police Prosecutor is about Rs. 430 per mensem whereas
that of a Sub-Prosecutor whose post is non-pensionable, is Rs. 200 only. As Government had
already sanctioned the appointment of 11 Sub-Prosecutors .vice 11 Police Prosecutors retired
there was a saving of over Rs. 30,000. The extra expenditure involved on, account of the
creation of the three additional appointments of Sub-Prosecutors in. the year 1939-40 was met
from savings. o S : L «

L

87, EDUCATION. .+ 1 .o
ITEM 5. Creation of a post of Wireless Operator at the Cbﬂege of Eﬁgineering,"I:odna.

M S . v Rs.
Expenditure sanctioned in 193940 .. . . - 1,080

Remarks.—Radio communication is a compalsory subject for the degree examination of
B.E. (Elec.). Tbis subject 15 also included in the course of Electrical Engineering for the final
year of the D.M.E.E. Class. Hitherto merely theoretical instruction was given in this subject.
Under inetructions from the University a certain amount of practical ' or laboratory work has
now to be done by the candidates and the work done has to be certified by the college authorities,
A radio set has, therefore, been set up in the college with a view to enable the authorities to give
practical instructions to the students in this subject. Under the rules framed by the Director
General of Posts and Telegraphs, the transmitting apparatus requires to be worked by a person
holding & non-commercial operating certificate or a certificate of competency as Wireless
Operator. A post of Wireless Operator on the pay scale of ‘Rs, 90—5/2-—140 ‘was, therefore,
created till the end of February 1939. This post was continued for & further period of one year
from 1st March 1939 and its term extended up to 1st March 1940. The question of the character
and status of this appointment has not yet been settled. The post is, therefore, not filled
up on a permanent basis. o ? 3

ITEM 6. Abolition of the post of Superintendent of Stores and Workshop at the Royal
Institute of Science, Bombay, and creation of two separate posts of (1) Store-
keeper and (2) Head Méchanic, - : ' Coa.

Extra expenditure sanctioned in 193940 ‘ T (14

Remarks.—The post of Superintendent of Stores and Workshop at the Royal Institute of
Science, Bombay, in the scale ot Rs. 200—10—300 fell vacant in March 1939 on the retirement of
the incumbent of the post. The Principal of the Institute represented that it was difficult for
oue man to act efficiently both as a Store-keeper and a Mechanic and that therefore the post
should be replaced by two posts, one being designated as ¢ Store-keeper ’ and, the other *“ Head
Mechanic . The following two posts were accordingly created in place of the post of Superin-
tendent of Stores and Workshop :—  * " v A

(1) Store-keeper on Rs, 60—5/2—175 plus Compensatory Local Allowance admissible
under the rules, ‘ ' '
(2) Head Mechanic on Rs. 54-4-90—efficiency bar—4—130—efficiency bar—5—150
' plus Compensatory Local Allowance admissible under the rules. .

The creation of the posts does not involve any extra expenditure to Government.

ITEM 7. Creation of an additional post of Assistant Lecturer in Chemistry at the Karnatak
College, Dharwar.

. Rs.
Expenditure sanctioned in 1939-40 .. - - .. 1,040
Annual average cost . . - . .. 1,980



228
37, EDUCATION—contd.

Remarks.—One of the conditions laid down by the Senate for recommending the affiliation
of the Karnatak College, Dharwar, to the University of Bombay for B.Se. teaching in certain
courses for a period of five years from June 1939, was that Government should give an
undertaking in writing that it would appoint an additional lecturer for teaching Inorganic
Chemistry to the B.Sc. classes. A post of Assistant Lecturer in Chemistry was therefore
created at the college with effect from the current academic year.

ITEM 8. Opening of Standard VI in, the Anglo-Urdu School for Boys, Sholapur.

Rs.
Expenditure sanctioned in 1939-40 . .. .. .. 792
Annual average cost .- . . . .. 1,908

Remarks.—in view of the increasing demand for the introduction of the mother-tongue as
a medium of instruction throughout the secondary school course, Government aecepted the
suggestion to develop the Anglo-Urdu School for Boys, Sholapur, into a full high school and
sanctioned the opening of Standard VI in the schoel in 1939-40. This involved the creation
of the following posts in the school which were sanctioned with effect from June 1939 :—
(1) One graduate Assistant Master in the scale of Rs. 45—175.
" (2) One clerk in the scale of Rs. 25—5/2—55.
. (8) One peon at Rs. 13 per mensem,

- . .o

38, MEDICAL.
ITEM 9, Scholarship for the study of Unani System of Medicines.

Expenditure sanctioned in 1939-40 .. . . .. 1,638
~ Annual average cost Y oo e .- .. 3360

Remarks.—Government sanctioned 10 scholarships for bona fideresidents of this Province
for the study of Unani System of Medicine at the Ayurvedic and Unani Tibbi College, Delhi.
The following are the items of expenditure sanctioned per student :— o

Cost per annum.

, ) Rs.
' * ‘(1) Scholarship Rs. 25 pef mensem .. " .. e e 300
.. (2) Purchase of books Rs. 20 per academic year . . 20

(3) College and Hostel admission fee, examination fee—Rs. 16 per year. 16

Total per student .. - 336

Total for 10 students .. 3,360

The expenditure on this account during the current year js to be met from the provision
of Rs. 50,000 made under ¢ 38-Medical ’ for grants to Ayurvedic and Unani teaching
‘institutions.. Only 8students have been admitted to the College during this year, 6 from
August and 2 from September 1939. : ‘

ITEM 10. Additional expenditure in connection with improvements to Bai Motlibai and
Petit Hospitals, Bombay. '

Rs.
Expenditure sanctioned in 1939-40 .. . e oo 4,753

Annual average expenditure ., o, .. . . 13417



229
38, MEDICAL—concld,

Remarks.—In connection with the 16 additional beds opened at the Bai Motlibai and Petit
Hospitals, Bombay, Government sanctioned the following stafl and contingencies during the
current year : )

Expenditure during the current year, {contingencies from 1st August-1939 to 31st March
1940 and staff from 1st October 1939 onwards). ’

Panticulars. ‘ Ameunt, -
Rs. a. p.
1 Ward Servant at Rs. 24 per mensem . . . . . 1200 0.0
2 Ward Servants at Rs. 24 per mensem each T 240 00
1 Female wazd servant at Rs. 24 per mengem . Ces Tes e 120 0.0 -
1 Female sweeper on Ra. 24 per mensem .. . . . ] . 120 0 O
S . , .
. o Total .. 600 0 o
s . -9 LR ] 4 ! i . . f;
e e Nur‘”'nga“f. .a
1 Assistant Sister : Grade 100—10—150 less 12} per cent, cut ... . - 437 80
1 Staff Nurse : Grade 50—5—-80less 12} peroemt.0ut .. ¢ oo - a0 . . 21812 0
Other expenses at Re, 44-0-6 per mensem each - . IO 440 5 o
 Total's.f 1,006 9 0
Condingencies.
Diets to patients . a . . v . ] - 600 0 0
Medicines and dastruments ’ . . T T e Yo .e 500 0 O
Washing charges " . Caar L s 240 0 0 -
Clothing to patients .. . . . Cee e 100 0 0
Bedding and table linen . . .. . . . 150 0 o0
Gas Consumption . . .. . .. ' . . 400 0 0
Electric charges e e .. .. e L . 200 0° 0
Petty supplies . .. e . .o . «f T 150 00
Servants’ clothing .. . .e T ‘ e e e 66 0 0 '
Water supply . . .e .e - - 500 0 0
Rent, rates and taxes .. . . . . . . 150 0 0
o LX) .w . Lo L ’
Total .. 3,066 0 0O
Grand Total .| 4752 9 0
orsay .. 4753 0 0

s

. . The cost of the nursing staff is to be borne entirely by Government in the shape ¢f a grant-
m-aid to the J. J. Hospital Nursing Association.,
Mo-u1 Bk H 1746—56



230
50, CIVIL WORKS. ,
ITEM 11. Continuance of two Overseers for the Hotgi and Gherdi tanks in the Sholapur
gy t ‘

v ‘ DiViBiOD.- ' )

Rs.
Expenditure sanctioned in 1939-40 - . .. 1,680
Annual average cost .. - - - - 2,352

Remarks.—The construction of the Gherdi and Hotgi tanks in the Sholapur Division, being
works of magnitude and importance they were formed into temporary sections and experienced
permanent overseers were posted to them. It was however necessary to employ temporary
overseers in place of permanent overseers detached for the purpose. Sanction was accorded
to the employment of two temporary overseers up to 29th February 1940.

The dam work at Hotgi is completed. The construction, of the canal, the distributaries
and diversion of the roads is still to be carried out. It is anticipated that during the
year 1940-41 an amount of about Rs. 90,000 will be spent. It is therefore proposed to continue
the two overseers on, temporary establishment during 1940-41. ‘

ITEM 12. Appointment of additional establishment in the P. W. D. Secretariat.

oL ) ’ Rso
Expenditure sanctioned, in 193940 .. - - - 3,157
Annual average cost .o - YT - . 3,348

Remarks.—As the special work for which the post of the Superintending Engineer, Road
Development was created was completed, it was abolished with effect from the 14th May 1939 ;
the staff of the Superintending Engineer, Road Development was also abolished from the 15th
May 1939. It was however still necessary to entertain certain establishmentto deal with
projects connected with the Petrol Tax Fund, the Provincial Road Fund and the Board of
Communications, the office routine work in connection with which is steadily increasing and will
continue to do so. Sanction was therefore accorded to the creation of the marginally noted

: additional temporary posts to deal, under the

1 Overseer (B. S. E. 8. scale) guidance of the Assistant Engineer attached to
1Cerk, . the Secretariat, completely and, exclusively with
1 Peon. , ' _— Petrol Tax Fund and Provincial Road Fund

A projects, and all correspondence and other
questions connected therewith and matters relating to the Board of Communications. Itis
proposed to retain the staff on the temporary establishment till 28th February 1941 for
the present.

51, BOMBAY DEVELOPMENT SC’HE'ME.

ITEM 13. Appointment of an accounts clerk for the office of the  Executive Engineer,
Presidency Division, for doing the accounts work of the Development

Department chawls.
Expenditure sanctioned in 1939-40 .. .. e e 600
Annual average cost .. s . . - 1,032

With the increased number of occupancies in the Development Department chawls the
accounts work pertaining to these chawls has considerably increased. It was found that the
existing clerical staff employed in the office of the Executive Engineer, Presidency Division,
for the purpose was unable to cope with the work which was falling in arrears. Government
therefore sanctioned the appointment of an additional accounts clerk in the grade of Rs. 50—5 /2
—90—5—140 to clear off the arrears. In September 1939 the Director, Development
Department chawls, reported that only two months’ arrears of work had so far been cleared off
with the additional hand. The occupancies of the chawls were 14,062 in September 1939 and
will still increase further when all the chawls are occupied. It will not be possible to compile
the accounts of these chawls unless the services of the clerk are continued. Government
is satisfied about the increase in work'and has accordingly sanctioned the continuance of the
post on & temporary basis till the end of February 1941 for the present.



231
51, BOMBAY DEVELOPMENT SCHEME—contd.

ITEM 14. Appointment of temporary establishment in connection with the Revenue
establishment of the Development Department chawls.
Rs

Expenditure sanctioned in 193940 .. .. . 1,352
Annual average cost .. . .. . . 2,892

The clerical establishment sanctioned for the office of the Manager, Development Depart-
ment chawls, consisted of 1 senior clerk,1 typist and 3 clerks. This strength has remained
constant since 1927 when only 92 chawls were occupied. It is anticipated that during the
ensuing year all the 207 chawls will be occupied. As this has increased the clerical work in,
the Manager’s office sanction was accorded, to the creation, of an additional post of a temporary
clerk in the grade of Rs. 50—5/2—90—5—140 for the Manhager’s office.

Generally one Chawl Superintendent can at the most manage to supervise a group of
1,000 tenants. With the increase in the number of occupancies it was found that the five
chawl Superintendents sanctioned for the Worli Centre were unable to cope with the work
and an increase in staff was absolutely necessary. Sanction was therefore accorded to the
entertainment of the additional temporary establishment as shown, below :—

1 Chawl Superintendent (Rs. 50—5/2—90—5—140).

1 Peon, at Rs. 23 per mensem.

1 Night watchman at Rs. 23 per mensem.

1 Mucadam at Rs. 23 per mensem.

BOMBAY ; PRINTHD AT THB GOVABNMENT CHNTRAL PRESS,



